GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL

APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS

1947-48

(From the 15th August, 1947 to the 31st March, 1948,
AND

for=

THE AUDIT REPORT

1949

PRINTED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF
INDIA PRESS, CALCUTTA, INDIA, 1950



520



TABLE OF CONTENTS,

Reference to

'l;a.mgmph. P.ge.—‘

Prefatory Remarka e e e e e e e e e @ity

PART I.—AUDIT REPORT,

General roview of the results of audit—

Introductory . . . . . . . . . . . 1 1
Schedule of authorised expenditure . . . . . . 2 1
General results of appropriation audit . . . . . . 3 2
Savings on authorised grants . . . . . . . . 4 2—4
Savings on oharged appropriations . . . . . . 5 L]
Excessea over authorised grants . . . . . . . 6 5
Excenses over churged appropriations . . . . . . 7 6
General comments on the acouracy of budgeting . . . . . 8 617
Control over cxpenditure . . . . . . . . . 9 -9
General conclusions relating to control over expenditure . . . . 10 9
Financial irregularitics, losses, ete. , . . . . . . . 11 10
Other topics of interest—
Local Audit and Inspection . . . . . . . . 12 11
Expenditure on Stato Trading . . . . . . . 13 11-13
Secret service expenditure . . . . . . . . 14 13
Pre-partition objections . . . . . . . . 16 13—14
Division of tho Assets and Liabilities of Undivided Bengal hetween
East and West Bengal . . . . . . . 16 14
PART TL—APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS.
Grand Summary of appropriation accounts . . . . . . 16—18
Appropristion Accounts . . . . . . . . . 19—202
Appendix—Awards made by tho Arbitral Tribunal . . . . . 203-~214

Index . . . . . . . . . . . . . 215






(i )

PREFATORY REMARKS,

This volume containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Government of
West Bengal for the period from the 15th August, 1947 to the 3lst March, 1948
and the Audit Report is prepared in accordance with paragraph 13 (1) (i) and (iii)
of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts) Order, 1936, as adapted
under the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947, read with Article
149 of the Constitution of India and Article 151(2) of the Constitution of
India. Its object is to present the audited accounts of all the expenditure
of the period whether voted or charged, in the form of a separate appro-
priation account for each grant, with any important observations which it
is considered necessary to make as a result of audit investigation. The volume
includes also the comments it is deemed necessary to make upon the results of
audit of all trading, manufacturing and profit and loss accounts and balance sheets
kept in respect of GGovernment commercial or quasi-commercial concerns, and upon
the examination of accounts of receipts and of stores and stock made under para-
graph 13 (2) of the Order in council already mentioned, Tt also embodies the
report of the Auditor of Indian Accounts in the United Kingdom relating to
transactions in the United Kingdom affecting the revenues of the Government of
West Bengal. It is submitted by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India
to His Excellency the Governor to be laid hefore the State Legislature.

2. In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to sub-section (3) of
section 80 of the Government of India Act, 1935 (now defunct) as adapted under
the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947, His Excellency, the Governor of
West Bengal, authorised by a special order the schedule of expenditure for the
period. This did not affect the usual procedure for the control of expenditure and
appropriation audit save to the extent that His Excellency took the place of
the Legislature as the proper authority competent to sanction expenditure which
was votable. Such expenditure has accordingly been designated as “authorised”
in these accounts.

3. Comments have bheen confined, as far as possible, to audit points of
outstanding interest or importance. [n order that only agreed statements of
fact and completed cases may be included in the report, a convention has been
established between the Comptroller and Auditor General and the Government
of West Bengal whereby cases relating to any previous year which have become
ripe for inclusion since the writing of the last report are included in the report of
the first convenient year.

4. The cases of financial irregularity, apparently defective administration,
etc., which are brought to notice in the report represent only a small percentage
of the total financial transactions. The comments on such cases must not be
understood as conveying any general reflection on the administration of public
expenditure,






PART L
AUDIT REPORT, 1949.

(Throughout this Report the amounts shown represent thousands of rupees unless
the contrary is specifically indicated.)

GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT.

INTRODUCTORY.

The budget for 1947-48 (Post-partition) provided for a total revenue expeu-
diture of Rs. 16'47 crores. There were no supplementary grants to augment the
provision. Itis impracticable to make any direct and fruitful comparison of
the grants of the period with those relating to any previous year inasmuch as
(i) the budget covered a period of 73 months only ; and (ii) as regards area and
population West Bengal is only slightly more than one third of the old province
of Bengal. In 1946-47 the total provision for revenue expenditure for undivided
Bengal was Rs. 57'91 crores. If we take a proportionate share of the sum for
74 months, and again reduce it to one-third to correspond to the altered size of
the province,—the figure will stand at Rs. 1206 crores. It may be said to afford
some kind of a basis of comparison, even though very rough. As against this
sum of Rs. 12:06 crores as a rough approximation for 1946-47, the budget pro-
vision for 1947-48 (Post-partition) was Rs. 1647 crores, i.e., an increase of Rs. 4'11
crores. It is not possible to say how much of it was direotly connected with
the process of Partition and temporary in character,—and how much represents
a permanent or semi-permanent increase in the level of expenditure. As regards
the provision for Capital expenditure, there is no hasis even for making a rough
comparison.

SCHEDULE OF AUTHORISED EXPENDITURE.

2. The grants for the period from the 15th August, 1947 to the 31st March,
1948 were authorised by His Excellency the Governor of West Bengal on the
17th February, 1948 in exercise of the power conferred on him by the proviso to
sub-section (3) of Section 80 of the Government of India Act, 1935 (now defunct),
a8 adapted under the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947. The
authorised schedule included thirtyfive grants aggregating Rs. 18,43,88,200
and a further sum of Rs. 62,47,000 to meet expenditure charged on the
revenues of the Province.

The number and arrangement of the Demands were practically the same as
before the Partition, except that no demand for Salt was presented as stated on
page b ; and that a separate demand was necessitated corresponding to the new
Major Head  63-B-Expenditure on Post-War Development Schemes’ opened
in the Provincial section of the accounts to accommodate the charges which used
to be booked formerly under the respective DNepartmental Major Heads of

Account.



grants.

14,
15.
17

18.
19.
20.

21.
22,

24.

25.
26.
29.
30.
31.

33.

ggR

38,

GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT.

3. The following statement compares the total grants and appropnatxons
for the period under report with the total disbursements.

Particulars.
1

Authorised Expenditure—

‘@) Original Schedule

(b) Supplementary Schedule,
Net aggregate grant or appropriation
Aggrogate disbursements
Less (—) or more (4-) than granted
Percentage of 4 to 2

Charged.  Authorised.
2 3
Rs. Rs.

. 62.47,000 18,43,88,200
. 62,47,000 18,43,88,200
. 56,556,322 13,72,63,442
. —58,51,678 —4,71.34,758
88 256

Total.
4
Rs.

19,06,35,200

19,06,35,200
14,20,48,764

—4,76,86,436

25

4. S:wiﬂqs on Authorised Grants.—-Savings occurred in 30 out of 35 authorised

Numbe: ana name of Grant.

Land Revenue . . .
Stamps . . . . . .
Other Taxes and Duties

Irrigation . . . . .
General Administr utlon-cht Concilia-
tion . f

Administration of Justice .

Jails and Convict Settlements

Ports and Pilotage . . .
Scicntific Departments

Charges on account of Education

Medical . . . . . .
Public Health . . . .

(‘harges on account of Agr'culfuro

Charges  on  account of C'o-operative
Credit . . . . .

Industries-Industries . .

Industries-Fisheries .

Civil Works

Famine . . . . .

Superannmation  Allowances and  Pen.
sions, cte, . .

Charges on account of btatnonery n.nd
Printing . . . . .

Miscellaneous . . . .
Extraordinary Charges .
Post-War Development Schemes .

Capital Ontlay on Provincial Schemes of
State Trading .

Loans and Advances bearing Interost

Original
and finul Expenditure.
grant,
2 3
17,20 14,78
3,47 2,54
6,73 5,83
84,45 1446
2,00 1,43
39,89 32.87
3742 aL,92
1.67 97
39 20
1,09,68 91,04
(9,47 60,69
25,14 16,19
1.10,08 59,45
9,31 6,03
59,40 48,46
3,63 1,70
1,00,05 73,05
56,95 22,22
49,96 34,49
21,14 17,86
86,31 72,51
2,14,26 1,77,76
1,99,42 1,561.56
1,45,41 3,88
34,68 15,89

A list of the more important instances is given below :-—

Percentage

Savings. of
Savings

4 5
2,12 14°1
93 26-8
90 133
39,99 47-3
67 287
7,02 176
5,60 147
70 417
19 48-2
18,54 16-9
8,78 126
11,95 42'5
50,63 46
3,28 35'3
10,94 18:4
1,93 531
27,% 276
34,72 61
15,47 31
3,49 165
13,80 16
36,60 17
47,86 . 24
1,41,63 97:3
18,69 64'1



3

The chief causes which contributed to the savings are mentioned below :—

2. Land Revenue.— (i) Slow progress of works in the Khasmahals owing to
unsettled condition and scarcity of labour, (ii) vacancies remaining unfilled in
the Survey and Settlement Department and (iii) transfer of cost of land and
structures for the Survey School to Grant No. 29.—Civil Works.

4. Stamps.—Deerease in the sale of stamps owing to general trade depression.

8. Other Tazes and Dutics.—Vacancies in the Sales Tax Establishment and
smaller payraent of collection charges for Entertainment Tax.

10. Irrigation.—Works not carried out according to programme, delay in
land acquisition, non-availability of materials and delay in the payment of bills
for supplies.

13. Gemeral Admimistration—Debt Conciliation—TUnutilised provision for pay
and allowances of surplus officers.

14— Administration of Justicc—Over-estimation of expenditure for Civil and
Sessions Courts.

15.—-Jails and Conwvict Seltlements.— Vailure of contractors to supply full
quantities of cloth, dietary articles, and raw materials for jail industries.

17.—PForts and Pilotage.— Non payment of certain bills (or supplies within the
year.

18.—Scientific Departinenis.—Provision for grant to the Royal Asiatic Society
of Bengal for the Pre-partition period and non-adjustment of grant to the Indian
Museum

19.—Charges on account of Education.—Delay in giving {ull effect to the Free
Primary Education Scheme. unnecessary provision for recurring grant to the
Caleutta University, smaller requirements for grants to non- Government Primary
Schools and fewer awards of scholarships,

20.—Medical.— Ahsorption of supernumerary staff in the permanent and
temporary posts in hospitals, less grants to medical institutions and less contribu-
tion to the Bihar Government on account of the maintenance of the Indian Mental
Hospital.

21— Public Health.—Postponement of certain schemes in connection with
water-supply, anti-malaria and other preventive measures and debits for certain
supplies not being adjusted during the year.

22.—C'harges on ucconnt of dgriculture.-—Grow More Food Schemes not opera-
ted to the extent anticipated and certain posts remaining unfilled pending
reorganisation of the Department.

24.—Charges on acconnt of Co operative Credit.—Non-payment of subsidy to a
bank and suspension of normal tours of certain officers employed on special work
in connection with the Partition.

25.—Industries— i ndustries.—Saving under Rehabilitation 'rogramme due to
a large number of artisans not requiring aid : as also non-implementasion in full of
certain schemes of industrial development.



4

26.— Industries— Fisheries.—Non-execution of certain schemes for procuremen ¢
of fish,

29.—Civil Works.—Smaller outlay on development of Provincial roads and
postponement of certain works.

30.— Famine.—Gradual closing down of relief institutions.

31.--Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc.—No close estimating was
possible in the absence of adequate dat« due to the Partition.

32.— Charges on account of Stationery and Printing.—Non-receipt of full
indented quota of stationery as also of certain printing machines and a van.

33.—Miscelluneous.—Expenditure below anticipations in connection with riots,
Bihar refugees and Calcutta Housing Scheme.

34.— Extraordinary Charges.—Vacancies in the Calcutta Rationing Offices and in
the Directorate of Transportation, saving in the provision for pay and allowances
of optees from East Bengal, liabilities carricd forward and less adjustment of
losses on sale of subsidised food.

35.—Post-war Development Schemes.—(‘ertain schemes were not finalised or
sanctioned during the year and tenders for works were not accepted in some
cases,

36.—Cayntal Qutlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading.—The procurement
of rice was much helow expectations.

38.—Loans and Advances bearing Intcrest.——Smaller damands of loans by
cultivators for agricultural purposes and for purchase of cattle; delay in sance
tioning loans for financing the purchase of yarn by the Industrial unions.

5. Savings on Charged Appropriations.~Savings also occurred in 5 out of 9
charged appropriations. The more important of these are detailed helow:-—

Original
and final Percentage
No. and nanie of Appropriation. Appropria. Expenditure.  Saving. of
tion, Saving.
12.—General Administration—General
Administration. . . . . 5,76 5,14 62 10°8
38.—Miscellaneous  ° . . . . 16,48 12,23 4,25 258

9.—Interest on works for which capital
accounts are kept . . . . 11,67 8,03 3,64 31-2



5

The following are the principal reasons for the savings under the respective
appropriations :—

12.—General  Administration—General Administration.—Less tours and less
expenditure in connection with the Public Service Commission.

33— Miscellaneous.—Payment of contributions to local bodies on account of
“Adaptation” receipts in the districts affected by the Partition could not be esti-
mated with accuracy.

9.—Interest on works for which Capital Accounts are kept.—Inclusion of interest
for Pre-partition period in the budget.

6.—Excesses orer Authorised Grants.—Expenditure was incurred either without
or in excess of authorised grant in the following seven cases.

Original Percentage
Number and name of Grant. and final Expenditure.  Excess, of
grant. ©XxCess.
1 2 3 4 b
Rs. Rs. Ra.

I.—Excess over the total of the whole authorised

grant—

1,—Taxes on Income other than Corporation 1,27,000 1,30,665 3,666 26
5.Esf“x<;rest . L . . 17,74000  21,62,079 3,88,079 219
18.—Polico . . . . ) . 1,81,07,000 2,03,11,305 12,04,3056 63
27.-Industries—Cinchona . . . . 14,92,000 15,24,980 32,980 2:2
Balt e e L. Nil 3,037 3,037
37.—Intercst-free Advances . . 2,32,000 23,33,647 21,01,547 90b'8

I1.—Expenditure on New Service—

33.—Miscellaneous—Sub-head K—Exponditure on
displaced persons. Nil 4,08,929 4,08,929

The chief causes which contributed to the excesses are mentioned below :—
1.—Tazxes on Income.—Pay and leave salary of surplus personnel.

6.—Forest.—Larger demand for timber and charcoal and purchase of launches.

16.—Police.—Increased clothing charges for staff, higher cost of commodities
larger expenditure incurred in England and smaller recoveries from other Govern-
ments, Departments, etc.

27.—Industries—Cinchona.—Expenditure towards the close of the year.

Balt.—No demand was placed for authorisation as the amount involved was
small,



6

37.—Interest-free Advances.—Advances of pay to officers transferred from:
East Bengal owing to the partition of the Province.

33.—Miscelluneous—K .—Expenditure on displaced persons.—See paragraph
2 of the review below Grant No. 33 on page 166.

7.—Ezcesses over Charged Appropriations.-—Charged appropriations were
exceeded in the following four cases.

Original Percentage
No and name of appropriation, and final  Expenditure. Excessa. of
appropriation. ©XCess.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs.
20.—Medical . . . . . . 50,000 70.836G 29,836 59°7
31.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, 29,000 51,966 22,966 792
ete.
—'harges on account: of Motor Vehicles Acts 2,25,000 2,83,965 58.065 258
11l.—Interest on Ordinary Debt . . . 8,02,000 10,38,993 2,36,7293 2005

The main causes which led to the ahove excesses are mentioned below :—-
20.— Medical.—Additional grant to a hospital late in the year.

31.—Superannuation Allowances und Pensions, efc.—No close cstimate was
possible in the absence of sufficient data due to the Partition.

7.—Charges on account of Motor Vehicles Acts.—Late decision regarding the
appropriate share of the contribution to be adjusted in respect of the Post-partition
period.

11.—Intcrest on Ordinary Debt.—Due to Paitition, no accurate estimating was
possible in respect of interest on General Provident Fund as well as on overdraft
on the Bank.

GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE ACCURACY OF BUDGETING.

8.—Authorised Grants.—The budget cstimates for the period under report
provided for a total sum of Rs. 18,43-88 lakhr for authorised expenditure against
which the actual expenditure was Ras. 13,7253 lakhs resulting in a saving of
Rs. 4,71-35 lakbs, t.e., 25°6 per cent. of the grant. The high percentage of saving
is mainly due to the fact that the dislocation and uncertainties caused by the
Partition made close budgeting almost impossible.

The saving of Rs. 4,71:35 lakhs was composed of a saving of Rs. 5,08'68 lakhs
under thlrty heads and an excess of Rs. 37:33 lakhs under six heads.
The savings and excesses have been explained in paragraphs 4 and 6 ante.

Charged Appropriations.—The budget estimate for charged expenditure was
62:47 lakhs against which the actual expenditure amounted to Rs. 56-95 lakhs
resulting in a saving of Rs. 5:52 lakhs, which was 88 per cent. of the appro-



7

priation. It was composed of a saving of Rs. 9:00 lakhs under five heads and an
excess of Rs. 3-48 lakhs under four heads. The savings and excesses have been
explained in paragraphs 5 and 7 ante.

Out of 39 heads for which appropriation accounts have been prepared, thirty-
one showed a variation of above 10 per cent., three between 5 and 10 per cent. four
between 1 and 5 per cent. and one less than 1 per cent. The reasons for the more
important variations have been explained in paragraphs 4 to 7 ante.

CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE.

9. Important instances of defective control over expenditure noticed during
the year are mentioned helow :-—

(1) Reappropriations obtained unnecessarily or in excess of requirements :—

Grant No. 8—Other Taxes and Duties- --Sub head A-3, page 29 and
paragraph 3 of the Review, page 30 . . Rs. 19,690

Vacancies were not taken into account in calculating the final requirements.
(2) Injudicious reappropriations and surrenders causing excess over allot-
ments ;—
(1) Grant No. 5-Forest—
(a) Sub-head A. V. page 25 and paragraph Rs.
of the Review on page 27. . . 2,49,513
The reduction of Rs. 1,12,051 in the original provision was unjustified.
(b) Sub-head A VIII, page 25 and paragr.zph 3 of
the Review on page 27 . . 2,21,523

The additional minus provision of Rs. 2,14,760 under thls sub head for Pre-
partition recoveries was unjustified.

(ii) Grant No. 8 Other Taxes and Duties—Sub-
head A-4 (1), page 29 and paragraph 2 of the
Review on page 30 . 16,299

The surrender of Rs. 30,000, was excessive.
(ii1) Grant No. 19-Charges on account of Educe-

tion-Sub-head I, page 71 and paragraph 3 of
the Review on page 77 . 4,765,428

The surrender of Rs. 10,54,810 was excessive.
(iv) Grant No. 256-Industries-Industries-—Sub-head

A-b, page 107 and paragruph 2 of the Review
on page 109 . 29,31,738

Surrender of the provision of Rs. 30 lakhs for thc purchase of Japanese silk
yarn was unjustified.

(v) Grant No. 38-Loans and Advances bearing Interest—
(a) Sub-head C, page 200 and paragraph 2 of the

Review on page 202 . 2,000
(b) Sub-head E, page 2(0 and parablaph 2 of the
review on page 202 . 93,391

The surrenders of Rs. 1 lakh and Rs. 14 lakhs respectwely under the two
sub-heads were excessive.



8

(3) Cases of non-surrender of savings :—
(1) Grant No. 14-Administration of Justice.

The total saving of Rs. 6,32,622 mainly due to over-estimation under sub-

heads H-1 to H-5, was not surrendered. See page 563 and paragraph 1 of the
Review on page 54.

(ii) Grant No. 18-Scientific Departments-—Rs. 10,000 on account of Pre-
partition charges erroneously included in the budget was not sur-
rendered. See sub-head A and the Review on page 67.

(iii) Grant No. 19-Charges on account of Education—

The unnecessary provision of Rs. 5,256,000 for payment of grant to the
Calcutta University was not surrendered through oversight. See sub-head A,
page 68 and paragraph 2 of the Review on page 77.

(iv) Grant No. 21-Public Health-Sub-head C, page 89 and the Review on
page 90.
The saving of Rs.2,87,147 which was due to postponement of certain anti-
malaria schemes and other causes was not surrendered.,
(v) Grant No. 22-Charges on account of Agriculture—Sub-head D(2)-b,
page 92 and paragraph 1 of the Review on page 94.
The saving of Rs. 24,88,103 was not surrendered.
(vi) Grant No. 25-Industries—Industries—Sub-head D, page 108 and
paragraph 4 of the Review on page 109.
The saving of Rs. 4,96,234 was not surrendered.
(vii) Grant No. 28-Miscellaneous Departments—Sub-heads C and E, page 121
and paragraph 2 of the Review on page 122.

The savings of Rs. 8,880 and Rs. 2,563 respectively under the two sub-heads
mainly due to erroneous inclusion of the provision for Pre-partition charges were
not surrendered.

(1) Cases of unremedied or uncovered excesses—

{i) Grant No.-14—Administration of Justice-Sub-head A-4, Rs.
page 52 and paragraph 2 of the Review on page 54 . 11,662

Provision was not made by Government although intimated by the controlling
authority.

{(ii) Grant No. 22-Charges on account of Agriculture—

Sub-head H, page 93 . . . . . . 1,14,640
Sub-head L:l (i), page 93 . . . . . 4,94,513
Sub-head L-1 (ii), page 93 . . . . . 2,217,613
Sub-head L-1 (iii), page 93 . . . . . 13,078

(iii) Grant No.-29—Civil Works—Sub-head T (iii) page 128
and paragraph 3 of the Review on page 129 . 6,60,482



9

The excess was not regularised by reappropriation from the saving of an equi-
valent amount under Sub-head I (ii).

(iv) Grant No. 34-Extraordinary charges— Rs.
(a) Sub-head A-1 (@) (i)—Deduct—Recoverier, page
168 and paragmph 2 of the Review on

page 173 25,100
(b) Sub-head A-1 (a) (m)—Deduct——Recovenes, page
168 and paragraph 2 of the Review on page 173 75,000

The excesses were not regularised by reappropriation from the savings under
other sub-hecads.
(¢) Sub-head A-1 (b) (ii), page 168 and para-

graph 3 of the Review on page 173 . 3,911
(v) Grant No. Nil-Salt—Sub-head B and the Review

on page 180. See also paragraph 6 unte . . 3,037
(6) Defective Budgeting— '
{i) Grant No. 3-Provincial Excise-Sub-head D and paragraph 2
of the Review on page 23.

Provision {or charges relating to the Pre-partition period was included in the
Post-partition budget.

(ii) Grant No. 25-Industries—Industries—Sub-head
A--10, page 103 and paragmph 3 of the Review
on page 109 . . Rs. 2,06,538
Share of the charges in connection w1th the « Techmca,l Training of
Demobilised Personnel ” payable to the Centre was neither included in the
original budget, nor provided by reappropriation.

(i) Appropriation No. 9-Interest on works for which Capital
Accounts are kept—Charged-Sub-head A, page 182.

Provision was made for 12 months of the year instead of for the Post-parti-
tion period of 74 months only.

GENERAL CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE.

10. Out of the saving of Rs. 4,71-35 lakhs in the total authorised grant for
the year (vide paragraph 8 ante), asum of Rs. 2,62:97 lakhs was surrendered
to the Finance Department by the various controlling officers, leaving an
unadjusted balance of Rs. 2,08'38 lakhs which was 132 per cent. of the final
modified appropriation.

In the charged section there was a saving of Rs. 5:52 lakhs over the
final appropriation. A sum of Rs. 112 lakhs was surrendered to the Finance
Department by the various controlling officers, leaving a saving of Rs. 410 lakhs
which works up to 7'2 per cent. of the final modified appropriation.

Cases of defective control over expenditure have been noticed in the notes
and in the reviews of the appropriation accounts concerned and in paragraph
9 ante. They show that there was room for improvement in control under some
grants and sub-heads. But these cases represent a small percentage of the total
financial transactions of the period under report. The results of the period as
a whole do not seem to indicate any appreciable deterioration in the general
standard of control, bearing in mind the abnormal situation created by
Partition.



10
FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES, LOSSES, ETC.
11. Cases of losses and other irregularities which deserve to be brought to

notice have been mentioned in the reviews of the grants concerned. The follow-
ing table gives the references :—

Paragraph
Page. Number and name of Grant. of the Bricf subject. Amount
Review. involved.
1 2 3 t b
Rs.
22  2-Land Revenue . . 2 Wnite off of the value of at _ype-
writer stolen from an offico 740
83 20-Medicnl . . . . 2 Irregulanities in, or absence of
accounts-records in certain Govern-
ment Auxiliary Hospitals
83 Ditto . . . . . 3 Trregularities in a Medical Store
95 22.Charges on account of Agri-
culture . . . . 3 Irregularities in the Storo Accounts
of sceds, ete,, relating to the Grow
More Food Campuign .
95 Ditio . . . . . 4 Loss due tu non-utilization of vege-
tahle seeds . . . 600
95 Ditto . . . . . 5 Loss due to irrcgular sale o! am-
monm sulphatv at concessional
rate. . . 8,933
98 Ditto . . . . . 7 Loss due to sale uf gmundnut cake
at reduced rate . . . 13,570
167  33-Miscellancous . . . 4 Irregularities in  the aeccounts of
certain Refugee Camps .
178  34-Extraordinary Charges . . 4 Irregularities in the aceounts and
transactions of the Directorate of
Ratjoning and Distribution
178  35-Post-War I)evclopmcnt
Schemes . . 2 Premature launching of a scheme
187  36-Capital Qutlay on l’rovm-
cial Schemes of State
Trading . . . . 2(2) Shortage of rice 1n transit . . 2,13,123
188 Iitto . . . . 2(b) to (¢) Irregularities in the accounts and
transactions relating to purchase
wnd distribution of food stuff . e
Ditto . . . . Loss from
189 3(a) (i) (1) deterioration of commodities . 15,447
189 3(a) (ii) (2) deluy in disposal of butter. . 950
190 3(c) (3) shortage of commodities with
distributors . . . . 1L,16G0
190 3(d) (4) handling, ete., of commodities at
godowns, . . . . . 50,000
190 Ditto . . . 3(b) and (e) Irregularities in tho accounts and
transactions of the Directorate of
Rationing and Distribution . 1,00,000
190 Ditto . . . . 5 Irregulanties and objections rela-  5,00,000
ting to the transactions on State
Trading Schemes . e

00— —




11

OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST.

12. Local audit and Inspection.—During the period under review the Outside
Audit Department conducted inspection of the accounts of 3 treasuries,
12 Public Works Divisions, 13 Irrigation Divisions, as well as of small irrigation
schemes in six districts carried out by the District Officers as Public Works
Disbursers. It also conducted a local test-audit of the accounts of 195 offices
of the Civil Department. As a result of the Partition of Bengal, the jurisdiction
of the Outside Audit Department became reduced from 27 to 14 districts
(including Calcutta) with effect from the 15th August, 1947. On the other hand,
there was some increase of work due to—

(1) the partial resumption of certain local audits which had remained
suspended during war time ;

(2) more frequent inspection of Public Works and Irrigation Divisions
necessitated by the undertaking of various schemes under the
Post-War Reconstruction and Development Programme.

The inspections and local audits also comprised a test check of—

(1) the receipts of Public Works and Irrigation Divisions, as well as of
170 Civil Offices visited ;

(2) the stock accounts of about 157 Civil Offices. At the instance of
Government, a special audit was undertaken of the store and stock
accounts of a certain hospital. The audit disclosed serious irregular-
ities in the issue of stores and in the maintenance of Store Ledgers.

The general state of the initial accounts maintained by the Public Works
and Irrigation Divisions was found to be on the whole satisfactory. Heavy
arrears in certain porfions of the accounts were, however, noticed in some of
the Divisions.

The initial accounts maintained in the civil offices, other than those
relating to the Grow More Food Schemes were found to be generally satisfactory.
It was, however, noticed that in many cases the stock accounts had not been
maintained properly, nor the stocks physically verified at regular intervals.

The initial accounts connected with Grow More Food Schemes were found
to be in an unsatisfactory state.

Individual cases of important irregularities noticed in the course of local
audit have heen mentioned in the review under the relative grant.

13. State Trading.—Expenditure in respect of the following schemes was
incurred in this province during the year 1947-48 (Post-partition) under the
head *“85-A.—Capital Outlay, et on Provincial Schemes of State Trading™.

(1) Grain Purchase Schemes—
(«) Purchase of foodgrains other than wheat.
(b) Purchase of wheat and wheat produets.
(¢) Supply of foodstuffs at concession rates to Government servauts.

(ii) Other Miscellaneous Schemes—
Purchase of sugar.

(iii) Construction of boats.
227 AGWB (PD)



12

Grain Purchase Schemes.—The object of these schemes is to improve the
food situation in the Province. Rioce, paddy, wheat and wheat products, etc.,
are purchnaed in large quantities and kept in stock for sale to the public at
controlied rates and to certain classes of Government servants at concessional
rates.

Other Miscelluncous Schemes.—The scheme for the purchase of sugar continued
during the year with the same objeet as originally designed, wiz., to build
up a reserve stock for the Province as a precaution against future shortage and
to engure proper distribution.

Construction of boats.—The object of the scheme was to replace the country
boats lost during the previous years and to supplement the existing means of
transport for movement of supplies of all kinds. The scheme was not in
operation during the period under review. The expenditure incurred was on
the establishment retained for the purpose of winding up the scheme.

Accounting procedure.—No change has taken place in the accounting pro-
-cedure. As in the past, each scheme has been accounted for under the following
sub-heads (with suitable modification where necessary), opened within the Capital
Account : —

(1) Cost of purchase or construction.

(2) Advances.

(3) Suspense (Personal Deposits).

(4) Deduct—TReceipts and recoveries on Capital Account.
(a) Repayment of advances.
(b) Recoveries from other (overnments, Departments, ete.
(c) Other receipts.

(5) Deduct --Cupital expenditure financed from ordinary revenues.

Where a scheme is worked without the aid of advances the expenditure is
debited to head (1).  Where advances are granted and personal ledger accounts
opened for working “the scheme, the advances are debited to head (2) hy
corresponding credit to head (3). The subsequent incomings and outgoings
relating to the personal ledger account also appear under head (3). All
recoveries ncluding repayment of advances and ultimate profits, if any, are
accounted for under head (4) and all losses under head (1). At the end of the
year the losses are charged off to revenue against head (5).

The charges for establishment employed in connection with these schemes,
except these connected with the schemes for construction of country hoats,
and the supply of foodstuffs at concessional rates to Goverment servants, are
booked under the head ¢ 63 —Extraordinary Charges—Miscellaneous—C ivil
Supplies . The expenditure on the rest of the schemes is debited to
the Capital head.

(2) The net expenditure on schemes (i), (ii) and (iii) as hooked in the Capital
account amounted to Rs. 58,60,609,—Rs. 51,78,161 and Rs. 5,902 respectively.

The minus figure under scheme (ii) was due to the total credit under head (4)
mentioned above heing in excess of the gr~ss expenditure in connection with
the scheme adjusted under head (1) during the period under report.

(3) During the period under review, a sum of Rs. 7,43,147 representing
the approximate loss on sale of foodstuff to other Government servants



13

at concession rates has at the instance of Government been adjusted provi-
sionally under the head ‘63.—Extraordinary Charges—Miscellaneous—Los3
on sale of subsidised food ”. As the profit and loss accounts could not bhe
prepared by Government, the actual loss or gain remains undetermined.

Three provisional Profit and Loss Accounts in respect of the schemes (i)(a),
(i) (b), and (ii) were received from Government; but on examination it was
found that these accounts contained many mistakes requiring rectification.
Thev were, therefore, returned to Government for having the defects removed.
The accounts have not heen received back duly completed for incorporation in
the Appropriation Account of the relative Grant.

14, Secret Service Expenditure.—The accounts of expenditure treated under
the orders of Government as on secret service are not subjected to scrutiny by
audit authorities. Administrative officers furnish periodical certificates of
disbursement to the audit office in a prescribed form. The expenditure incurred
on this account during the period under report amounted to Rs. 78,992, which
was met from Grants Nos. 3.—Provincial Excise and 16.—Police.

15, Pre-partition Objections.—-Objections amounting to nearly Rs. 175
crores raised in audit against irregular expenditure incurred by different drawing
ofticers, as well as 450 Inspection Reports were outstanding when the Province of
Bengal was partitioned on the 14th August, 1947. By far the larger number of
objections and the reports related to transactions of the Civil Supplies Depart-
ment and to expenditure incurred on famine relief, rehabilitation and relief of
victims of communal riots. The bulk of the objections was for—

(i) non-submission of detailed accounts and vouchers ;
(11) non-submission of stock certificates ;
(1ii) want of sanction to rates of purchase price paid ;
(1v) recovery or write off of losses ;

(v) non-maintenance or defective maintenance of accounts of cash and
stores.

The desirability of prescribing an adequate procedure for the settlement of
these Pre-partition objections was brought to the notice of Government in the
Finanee Department with the suggestion that at least the more important cases
of serious irregularities noticed in audit might he investigated and disciplicary
action taken against those delinquents who might still be in service under the
West Bengal Government. The decision communicated by Government was to
the effect that except in those cases where there was prospect of effecting
penal recoveries or of recoupment of losses in other ways, no further action need
be taken on Pre-partition irregularities. Goverrment also agreed to inves-
tigate selected cases of serious irregularities and to take necessary action
on the result of such investigation. Details of some 20 such cases were accordingly
furnished to the Government. Besides these, there are other cases which are
being pursued individually by audit and which have heen separately under the
consideration of administrative authorities. The investigation into a number of
cases reported to Government has been completed and the result communicated
-to audit. In some of the cases the points in the objections have been met,
cither by supplying the omissions or by waiving the irregularities. In certain
other cases Government have stated that no useful purpose wonld be served by



14

pursuing the matters as it would he impossible for them at such a distance of
time to fix the responsibility on any particular officer or officers for the losses or
irregularities that had occurred. The objections that remained outstanding
for want of sanctions to rates of purchase price paid have since been
settled while those raised on the score of non-submission of stock certificates
have been dropped on the recommendation of Government as it has been stated
that the stocks had been purchased by the Government of undivided Bengal
and no correct estimate of the stock lying in East Bengal could be obtained
on the date of the 'artition. The total amount of objections of impertant nature
which still remains outstanding and is being pursued by audit comes to Rs. 77'5
crores approximately. The total number of Inspection Reports which have not
vet been completely disposed of comes to nearly 375.

16. Division of the Assets and Liabilitics of Undivided Bengal between East
and West Bengal.—Section 9 (b) of the Indian Independence Act, 1947, empowered
the Governor General to make such provision as appeared to him to he necessary
or expedient for dividing between the new I’rovinces the property and liabilities
of those Provinces which were to cease to exist on the setting up in India of two
independent Dominions. Bengal being one such province, the Bengal Separation
Council was accordingly constituted for the purpose under the India Independence
(Partition Council) Order, 1917, dated the 12th August, 1947. It was laid down
as the duty of the Partition Council to consider all questions relating to the
division of the assets and liabilities of Undivided Bengal hetween the two new
Provinces, and to attempt to reach an agreed decision on all such questions. In
the event of their failure to reach an agreed decision on any such question, a
reference was to be made to an Arbitral Tribunal set up in accordance with the
Arpitral Tribunal Order, 1947, dated the 12th August, 1917.  Altogether 17
references were made bv the Beungal Separation Council to the Artitral Tribunal.
Agreements were reached between the two parties on certain points after the
references had heen made. The texts of the references, as well as the substance
of any agreements reached, and the Awards made by the Arbitral Tribunal are
given in the Appendix on page 203.

A committee set up by the Bengal Separation Council and known as the
Application Committee, has heen entrusted, along with other duties, with the
task of implementing the Awards of the Avbitral Tribunal. Though substantial
progress has heen made towards the completion of the task, a good deal yet
remains to be done before the implementation can fully and finally take place.

CaLcuTTa 1 K. C. CHAUDHURI,
r
The 1st September, 1950. ) Accountant General, West Bengal.

Countersigned.

SimLa ; R V. NARAHART RAO,
}
T'he 11th September, 1950. ) Comptroller and Auditor General of India.



PART 1L

Appropriation Accounts of sums expended during the period
from the 15th August, 1947 to the 31st March, 1948,
compared with the several sums specified in the schedules
of authorised expenditure authenticated under Section 80 of
the Government of India Act, 1935 (now defunct) as adapted
under the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947.

Nore 1.—(a) Charged items in the Accounts are shown in italios.
(b) In the Accounts—

<0’ stands for the original grant or appropriation.

‘R * stands for such residual modifications in the grant or appropriation as may be sanctioned
by a competent authority (i.e., re-appropriations, withdrawals or surrenders).

(¢) The figures shown in tho second column of the uccountis against all sub-heads are
the figures as they stand after all modifications including withdrawals or surrenders.  But the tigures
shown in the same column against * Totals” represent merely the totals of the original and
supplementary grants or appropriations, unaffected by withdrawals or surrenders. In order to
neutralise the cffect of reductions made in the charged or authorised provision under different sub-heads
on account of withdrawals or surrenders, a sub-head * Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation "’ is opencd, where nocessary, as the lust sub-head in the accounts. To distinguish
this sub-head from ordinary sub-heads, no letter is prefixed to it.

Nore 2.—(a) Expenditure in England is provided for in the respective subject demands,

(b) The detailed Appropriation Accoants of expenditure incurred in England have been
furnished by the Chief Acoounting Officer to the High Commissioner for Tndia. They have been
included in the individual Appropriation Accounts of the Grants concerned.

(¢) Expenditure incurred in - England was converted into Indian Currency at the flat rato
ot exchange, viz,, Rs. 13-5.4 to the pound at which rate also the estimates were framed, The

figures shown against “ Loss or gain by exchange” represent the difference between the average
market rate of exchange and the flat rute.

() Details of the Budget grants for the period 15th August, 1947 to 31st March, 1948, were hot
advised to the H. C. until very Iute in the year, and also cffect was not given to modifications then
proposed by the H. C'. in the light of the trend of actuals. Conscquently large divergencies have
arigen under certain heads between the actuul expenditure as compared with the Budget grant.

(e) As regards the sub-heads “Loavo salaries and Deputation Pay” and “Sterling Overseas Pay”
details of the leave programmes were not generally furnished to the . C. and the distribution of
officers in payment as between West Bengal and Enst Bengal was not reccived heve until 31st March,
1048,  In the absence of leave programmes no further explanations have been given below of the
sariation between the grant and actual expenditure in vespect of these heads.

Note 3.—The main object of the note under a sub-head is to explain divergencies—

(1) between the grant or appropristion for the sub-head as originally authorised or sanctioned
and its final figure as madified by supplementary provisions, surrenders and re-appro-
priations 4.e., to oxplamn additions or moditications shown in column 1;

(2) between the final figure in column 2 and the actual expenditure in column 3. tbe differ-
ence between which appears in column 4.

In the case of (1) no explanation is generally given (a) if the modification is less than Rs. 1,000
and (b) if it is for Rs. 1,000 or morq, but is less than 15 per cent. of the original provision.

In the case of (2) explanations are not ordinarily given when the saving or excess is less than
Rs. 2,000 or 10 per cent. of the final grant or appropriation, whichever is greater.,

Irrespective of the above {imits, explanations have, however, been given on any marked failures
to adjust excesses or surrender savings.

15



16

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATTION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS AND

APPROPRIATIONS.

Expenditure com parecd
with grant or

\ N . appropriation.
Page. N S S on S ™ apprapion, Brpendire. et Sl
granted, granted.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs- Rs. Rs.
19 1, Taxes on Income other than Cor-
poration Tax 1,27,000 1,30,665 .. 3,685
20 2. Land Revenue 17,20,000 14,77,785 2,42,215
23 3. Provincial Excise 17,384,000 16.77.014 1,06.986
24 4, Stamps . . . . 3,47,000 2,54,056 02,944
25 5. Forest . . . . . 17,74,000 21,62,079 . 3.88,079
28 6. Registration . 7.57,000 6,382,619 74,381 .
29 8. Other Taxes and Duties . 6,73.000 5,83,452 89,348
31 10. lerigation . . 84,45,000 44,146,390  39,98,610 .
45 12. General Administration—
General Administration
Authorised . 84,91,000 82,48,231 2,42,769 .
Charged . . . 5,76,000 5,13,640 62,360
51 13. General Adminijstration—
p Debt Conciliation 2,00,000 1,42,650 57,350 .
52 14. Administration of Justice—
Authorised . 39,89,000 32,87,151 7,01,849
Charged 11,34,000 11,26,641 7,359
55 15 Jails and Convict Settlements 37,42,000 31,92,486 5,49,514
82 16. Police . . . 1,91,07,000  2,03,11,305 12,04,305
66 17. Ports and Pilotage . 1,67,000 97,411 69,589
67 18, Scientific Departments 39,000 20,200 18,800
68 19. Charges on account of Educa-
tion . . . . 1,09,58,000 91,02,998  18,54,002
79 20, Medical—
Authorised . . . 69,47,000 60,69,341 8,717,659
Charged 50,000 79 836 29,836
88 21. Public Health 28,14,000 16,18,616  11,95,384 .
91 22, Charges on account of Agri-
culture . . . . 1,10,08,000 50,45,240  50,62,760 .
103 23. Charges on account of Vete-
rinary . . . . 5,69,000 5,562,924 16,076



17

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS AND
APPROPRIATIONS— contd.

Expenditure com pared
with grant or

. riation,
Page, - Number and name of grant or Grant or Expenditure, — SPpropriation -
- appropriation. appropriation, Loess than  More than
granted.  granted.
1 2 3 4 5 6
R, Rs. Rs. Rs.
104 24, Charges on account of Co-opera-
tive Credit . . . 9,31,000 6,02,6067 3,28,333 .
107 25, Industrics—TIndustries 59,40,000 48,46,369  10,93,631 .
110 26. Industries—Fisheries . 3,63,001 1,70,342 1,92,658
112 27. Industries—Cinchona . 14,92,000 15,24,980 .. 32,980
121 28. Miscellancous Departments . R,75,600 8§,69,010 5,990
123 29. Civil Works—
Authorised . . 1,00,95,000 73,065,125 27,89,875 .
Charged . 6,16,000 5,756,629 40,371
152 30. Famine . . . $6,95,000 22,21,738  34,73,262 .
165 31. Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions, ete,.—
Authorised . . . 49,96,000 34,48,208  15,47,002 .
Charged . . 29,000 31,966 .. 22,966
157 32, Charges on account of Stationery
and D'rinting . . . 21,14,200 17,64,920 3,140,250 .
163 33. Miscellaneous—
Authovised . 86,31,000 72,50,637  13,80,363 ..
Charged . . . 16,48,000 12,22,845  4,25155 .
168 34, Kxtraordinary Charges 2,14,25,000 1,77,75,321  36,49,679
196 35. Post-War Development
Schenmes . . . 1,99,42,000 1,51,66,246  47,85,75¢ .
180 Salt . . . . . 3,037 .. 3,037
181 7, Charges on account of Motor
Vehicles Acts—-
Charged . . . 2,25,000 2,83,065 . 38,063
182 9. Interest on Works for which Capi-
tal Accounts are kept—
Charged . . 11,67,000 8,02,7207  3,64,293 .
183 1l. Interest on Ordinary Debt—
Charged . . 8,02,000 10.38.993 . 2,36,993



18

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS AND
APPROPRIATIONS-—concld.

Expenditure compared
with grant or

. appropriation.
Page. Number and na'mtg of grant or (z.mnt., 1;:: Ixpenditure . — N -
appropriation. appropriation. Less than  More than
granted. granted.
1 2 3 + 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

185 36, Capital outlay on Provincial

Schemes of State Trading . 1,45,41,000 3,88,350 1,41,52,650
199 37. Interest-free Advances . . 2,32,000 23,33.547 .. 21,01,547
200 38. Loans and Advances bearing
Interest. . . . . 31,58,000 15,88,642 18,069,458 .
Authorised . . . 18,43,88,200  13,72,53,442 5,08,68,371  37,33,6i3
Totals . N::t saving RJ. 4,71,34,75;
Charged . . . 62,47,000 56,95,322 8,99,538 3,47,860
. )

Y

Not saving Rs, 5,51,678

GRAND TOTAL . 19,06,35,200 14,20.48,764 5,17.67,900 40,81 473

Amount of excesses—
Ro.
Authorised (Sce paragraph 6 of the Audit Report) . . . 41,42,542

Charged (See paragraph 7 of the Audit Report) . . . . 3,147,860

The account above has been examined under my direction in accordance with
the provisions of the Government of India (Audit and Accounts) Order, 1936,
as adapted under the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947, read with
Article 149 of the Constitution of India. Likewise, the accounts of transactions
of the Government in the United Kingdom have been audited by the Auditor
of Indian Accounts in the United Kingdom under my direction. I am assured
that my officers have obtained all the information and explanations that they
have required and according to the best of my information and on the basis of
the certificate I have obtained from the Auditor of Indian Accounts iun- the
United Kingdom I certify that the account above is correct, subject to the
observations in the report.

SmMLA; V. NARAHARI RAO,
The 11th September 1930. Comptroller and Auditor General of India.



Grant No. 1.—Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax. 19

See also the Audit Report.

Major Head and Sub-head.

Final Grant  Actual Excoss

Major Head “4.—Taxes on Income other than
Corporation Tax”.

Collection of Agricultural Income-Tax

Total

. . .

or Expenditure. Saving—.
Appropriation.
2 3 4
Rs. Res. Rs.

. 1,27,000 1,30,865 +3,685

. 1,27,000 1,30,665 + 3,665

REvIEW.

The excess was 2'9 per cent. of the grant.



20 Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue.
See also the Audit Regort.

Final Grant Ixcess |-

Major Head and Sub-head. or . . uxc
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 1
Rs, Rs. R,

Major Head “7.—Land Revenue.”

A.—CHARGES OF ADMINISTRATION—

A.1.—Pay of Officers— .
Rs.
0. 61,000
29,181 53,614 —,H67
R. — 1,819
A.2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. 3,19,700
3,30,832 3,32,899 +-2,067
R. . . . . 11,132
A.3.— Allowances, honorana, cte.—
0. 1,96,700
1,586,067 108,013 - 12,846
R. ~10,633

Cols. 1 and 4 —Absence of dependable information for properly estimating the

final provision

for the transfer travelling and other allowances of the personnel coming over from East Dengal on

Partition.
A.4.—Contingencics—
0. 50,200
43,356 45,076 + 1,720
R. —6.844 -
A.5-—Establixhment charges payable to other
19,400 20,155 +9,755

Governments, Departments, ete.

Col. 4.—Requircments of the districts affected by Partition could not be correctly gauged,

A.G.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable from

other Governments, Departments, otc. —61,000 —62,220 —1,22¢
B.—MANAGEMENT of GOVERNMENT JSSTATES—
R.1,—TI'ay of Officers—
0. 8,600
8,581 9,668  +1,072
R, —19
B.2,—Pay of Establishment—
0. 1,50,900
1,67,5654 1,62,006 —5,548

R. . . . . . . 16,654

B.3.—Allowances, honoraria, otc.—

0. . . . . . 1,15,200
1,19,347 1,21,665 +2,318
R. . . . . . . 4,147




Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue--contd. 21

Final Grant  Actual Ixcess 4-
Major Head and Sub-head. or ‘ Exp:ng?turc. g:\("l“ns;-‘—
Appropriation.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rx,
Major Head ‘“7.—Land Revenue”—contd,
B.—~MANAGEMENT of GOVERNMENT ESTATES—concld.
B.4.—Contingencies— Rs.
0. . . . . . . 3,63,300
3,13,181 2,70,982 2,199
£ S —; 11 § 11 ’ " ’

Cols. 1 and 4.—Slower progress of works owing to the unsottled conelition and scarcity of labour
after the Partition.

D.—SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND RECORD OPERATIONS—
D.1.—Day of Officers—

0. . . . R . 26,5000

R. . . . . . . —6,682}
Col. 1.—Mairly vacant post.

19,818 19,331 48T

D-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . .« . . . . 13600

R. . . . . . . —13,857}
Col.1.—Mainly vacant posts (Rs. 9,014) and change of incumbents (Rs. 4,433).

59,743 55,601 —4,052

D. 3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

o. e et 84,9007

R. e e -2:,043}

Col. 1.—Less requirements due to the reasous under sub-heads D.1 (Rs, 3,663) and D.2
(Rs. 13,680) ; also curtailment of tour (Rs. 3,699).

63,862 61,914 —1.93%

D, 4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 4,200
2,864 2,860 —4
R. . . . . . —1,336
Col. 1.—Some posts of contingency menials remained vacant.
D. 5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 1,82,600 1
R. e .. —79,796

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) cost of land debited under later decision to relative works (Rs. 71,000) and
(ii) press materials not required (Rs. 2,000). Col. +.—Repairs not completed due to want of materials
and late receipt of Government orders,

D. 8.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable from

1,02,804 81,768 —21,036

other Governments, Departments, ete. . . —4,800 —2,072 -+1.828
E.—LaAND RECORDS—
0. . . . . . 57,000 1
56,004 43,397 —12,607
R. . . . . . —996 J

Col. 4.—Non-utilisation of the provision for re-writing some registers of the partitioned districts
as the requisite apportionment between East and West Bengal could not be completed within

the year.

5207



22 Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue—coucld.

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. Actual Excoss+

r R .
Appropgiation. Expenditure, Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Major Head *“7.—Land Revenue"—concld. Rs. Rs, Rs.
F.—ASSIGNMFNTS AND COMPENSATIONS— Rs.
0. . . . . . 65,000
653,244 = 47,751 —17,493
R. . . . . . 244 )
Col. 4,—Claims were not preferred by some Malikana Estates within the year.
G.—CHaRGFS IN ENgLAND . . . . . 7,000 6,302 —693
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—
R. . . . . . 1,60,972 1,60,972 . —1,60,972
Totals— ~
(iross . . . . . . 17,853,800 15,42,977 —2,42,823
Deductions . . . . . . —65,800  —63,192 +608
Net e e e 17,20,000  14,77,785 —2,42,215
REeview,

The saving of 141 per cent. in the grant was reduced to 5°2 per cent. of the
modified appropriation.

2. A type-writer worth Rs. 740 was Stolen from the office of a Land
Acquisition Collector on 11th March, 1948. The case was reported to police,
but the culprit could not be traced. Disciplinary action against the darwan at
fault was taken and suitable measure adopted to prevent recurrence of similar
events. The value of the machine has been written off under orders of the
competent authority.



Grant No. 3.—Provincial Excise. 23

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head, Expenditure. Saving—

or
Appropriation.

1 2 3 4

Major Head *‘8.—Provincial Excise”.

A,—SUPERINTENDENCE— Rs. Rs, Rs. Ra.
0. .. ... 1,99000 0
2,03,740 2,02,296 —1,444
R. . . . . . 4,740
B.—DistricT CHARGRS—
B. 1.—Pay of Oficers . . . . . . 1,05,000 1,07,744 q 2,744
B. 2.—Pay of Establishment . . . . . 3,053,800 3,11,901 +6,101
B. 3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete. . . . 3,93,200 3,80,5056  —12,695
B. 4.—Contract (‘ontingencies—
). . . . . . 30,000
39,000 35,518 —3,432
R, . . . 9,000

Col. 1.—Repairs to buildings, trucks, cic.
B. 5.—Other (ontingencies—

0. . . . . . L00,000
83,430 79,089 —4,341
R. . . . . . —18,5670

Col. 1.—Non-utilisation of the provision for the purchase of motor trucks for want of requisito
sanction.

C.—CosT oF OPIUM SUPPLIED To PRoVINCIAL ExXcISE

DEPARTMENT . . . . . . 5,32,600 5,32,373 —227
D.—COMPENSATIONS—
0. . . . . . LI18400
27,601 27,494 —107
R. . . . . . —90,799 J

Col. 1.—The original incltded provision for charges relating to the Pre-partition periol. See
also paragraph 2 of the Review.

F.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND-—
High Commissioner for India—
n. . . . . . 2,830 2,830 4 —2,73¢

Cols. 1 and 4. —Provision determined hy Government. High Commissioner’s  final  estimate
was nil.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation— ”
R. . . . . . 90,799 90,799 e —90,799
Total . . . . . 17.84,000 16,77,014 —1,06,086
REview,

The surrender of Rs. 90,799 reduced the saving of 6 per cent. of the grant to
1 per cent. of the modified appropriation.

2. Sub-head D.—Compensations.—The original budget included provision
for the entire sums of Rs. 97,340 and Rs. 18,000 payable under the relative
eontracts as compensations to (i) the Bhutan Durbar and (ii) the French Adminis-
tration at Chandernagore for the year ending on the 3lst October, 1947 and the
31st December, 1947 respectively. There could be no doubt at any stage that
the hulk of the sums so payable related to the Pre-partition period. 1In the
circumstances the inclusion of the provision therefor in the original budget
indicates defective budgeting.



24 Grant No. 4.—Stamps.

See also the Audit Report.

Finnl Grant Actunal Exo.ess 1-
Major Head and Sub-head. or Expenditure. Saving—.
Appropriation.
1 2 3 4
Major Head ¢9.—Stamps®. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A~-NoxN-JrpiclaL—
A.-1.—Superintendence . . . . . 28,000 31,401 +4-3,401

Col. 4. —Mainly posting of swiplus personnel on Partition drawing higher pay and_allowances
(Rs. 2,421) and higher rates of railway freight (Rs. 928).  Nce also paragraph 2 of the Review.

A.2.—~Charges for the sale of stamps . . . 1.80,000 1,10,935 —069,065
Col. 4.—Less sile of stamps owing to general trade depression after Partition. See also
paragraph 2 of the Reyiew,
A, 3.—Cost ot stamps supplied fiom Central Stamp Stores 43,000 39,888 —5,112
C'ol. 4,—Same as under sub-head A.2—Coi. 4.
B.—~Jrnmierar—
B. l.—Superintendence . . . . 14,000 13.023 -7
B, 2,— Charges for the sale of stampe . . . 35,000 22,502 —12,494
Col. 4,-—8ce sub-head A.2—Col, 4.
B. 3.—Cost of stamps supphed ficm Central Stamp Stores 15,40 35,407 —9,543

Cal, 4.—Levs consumption of stamps which could not be accurately estimated due to Partition.

Total . 3.47.000 2,564,036 —02,944
REview.

The savings were 26°8 por cent. of the grant and were contributed by sub-
heads A, 2, B. 2 and B. 3.

2o Sub-heads AL AC20 AUS and B2 (ol 4.—The Controlling officer

stated that in the circumstances created by the Partition, the final position unier
these rub-hetdds could not be visnalised in time,



Grant No. 5.—Forest. 25

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head, or Fxpenditure, Saving—.
Appropriation. ¢
] 2 3 4
Major Head “10.— Forest™. R, Rs, Rs. .
A.—~CONSERVANCY AND WORRS—
A. L.—Timber and other produce removed from the forests
by Government Agency—

Rs.
.. . . . . . 3,60,000)

4,506,360 4,65.769 —591

R« . ... L6360

Col. 1.—(i) Larger demand for timber and charcoal. ete. (Rs 70,000) and (i) undertaking khair
manufacture (Rs 26,360).

A, IL.—"lymber and other produce removed from the forests
by consumers and purchasers—

O . . .o L6000
2,80,125 2,12,870 —76,255
Ro .« .. LI8a25)

Col. 1.—Purchase of launches decided upon after the Partition. Col. +.~(i) One launch could not
be purchased within the year (Rs 50,000) and (ii) actual cost of the Tanac Tug was below anticipation
(R «. 26,255).

\. JTL.—Construetion, purchase and maintenance, ete.—

., . . . . . 2,82,000)
3,11.000 3,190,323 + R,233
R . . . . . 29,090 J
A. 1V.—Uonservaney and Regeneration—
(3 M. . . . . . 1360000
1.38.770 1,37.811 —4H30
R . . . .. 2a0)
L]
A- V.—Miscellaneous—
O, . ... 485700
372,640 623,162 4 249,513

R . . ... .—-1,12.0.-,15

Col. 1.—Less purchase of sleepers anticipated due to transport difficulties.  Ree also paragraph 2
of the Review.  Col. 4.—Larger cmergent purchase of sleepers actually made towards the close of
the ycar.

A.V'].—Suspense—
R. . . . . . . =2170 —2,170 —2,5632 —362
Col- 1.—Recoveries of advances.

A. VII1.—Deduct—Amount. recoverable from other Govern-
ments, Departments, ete-—

0. . . . . . ~—4,19,700"
S

R. . .

—06,34,460 —14,12037 42,2153
. . . —2,14,760

Cols. 1 and 4.—Mainly erroneous inclusion of the provision for recoveries relating to the
I're-partition period. Sce also paragraph 3 of the Review.

-




26 Grant No. 5.—Forest-—contd.

Final Grant

Actual

Exoess+-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expenditure. Saving—.
Appropriation.
1 2 3 4
Major Head *10.—Forest"—contd. Rs. Rs, Rs.
B.—ESTABLISEMENT—
B. 1.—Pay of Officers—
Res,
o . . . . . . 165000
1,44,156 1,37,425 —@,731
R. . . . . . . —20,844
B. 2,—Pay of Establishment—
0. . : . . . . 2,90,000
3,19,950 3,13,687 —6,363
R. . . . . . . 29,950
B. 3.—Allowances, honoraria, cte,—
0. . . . . . . 3,26,500
. 3,29,150 3,25,06 ¢ —4,086
R. . . . . . . 2,650
B. 4.—Contingencies—
0. . . .« . . . 50000
50,459 46,907 —3,5562
459 J
B. 5.—Crants-in-aid, contributions, ete.—
0. . . . . . . 1,500
941 241
R, . . . . . . —559
B. 6.—Deduci—Establishment charges recoverable from
other Governments, Departments, ete.—
0. . . . . . . —20,000
—9,720 —17,867 +1,85
R. . . . . . . 10,280 ' 3
Col. 1.—Smaller recovery consequent on less expenditure on trainees after tho Partition.
D.—CHARGES IN ENOGLAND . 1,000 12,556 +11,656

Col. 4.—See Notes 2(d) and 2(e) on page 15.




Grant No. 5.—Forest—-concld. 27

Final Grant Aoctual Excess+
Major Heod and Sub-head. or Expenditure. Saving—.
Appropriation.
1 2 3 4
Major Head *10.—Forest”—ooncld. Rs. Re. Rs.
Burrenders or withdrawals within grant
or appropriation—
Ras.
R. Gross . . . . . —1,08,780 ~—1,08,780 . -+1,98,780
R. Doductions . . . 2,04,480 2,04,480 .. —2,04,480
ToraLs—

Gross B . . f . 22,13,700 25,82,883  -{-3,69,183
Deductions . . . . . —4,39,700 —4,20,804 + 18,896
Net . . . . . 17,74,000 21,62,079 +3,88,079

Reviiw.

The expenditure exceeded thoe grant by 21'9 per cent. and the modified
appropriation by 22'3 per cent.— the excess over the grant occurring mainly under
the sub-heads A. I, A, IT and A.V. .

2. The reduction of Rs.1,12,051 i the provision under sub-head A.V was
sanctioned as late as on the 15th March, 1948. The controlling officer stated that
there was no time available at that stage to ascertain the actual commitments
made in a forest circle for the cmergent purchase of sleepers that led to the final
excess under the same sub-head. The Jatter excess would thus have been set off
in part, if no reduction were made in the original grant.

3. Sub-head A.VIII.—-The controlling officer stated that the ﬁnu] excess
under this sub-head was due mainly to an erroneous provision of Rs. 2,14,760
for Pre-partition recoverics which continued undetected till the close of the
financial year. It has further heen stated that this was a case of misander-
standing due to the complications caused by the Partition.

4. The proforma Accounts of the Siligari Band Saw Mill for 1947-48
(Post- -partition) could not be included in the Appendix as the same is still under
revision in the local office owing to detection of certain inaccuracies in the
stock records.

227 AGWB



Grant No. 6.—Registration.

Final Grant

Actual

Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expenditure. Saving=
Appropriation.
1 2 3 4
Majoz Head ¢ 11.—Registration.” Ra, Rs, Res.
A.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
Rs.
0. . . . . 36,900
36,210 35,902 ~218
R. . . . . . . --690 J
B.—DisTricT CHARGES—-
B.1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 1,85,000
1,73,000 1,75,229 +2,229
R.. . . . —12,000
B. 2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . 2,53,600
2,209,400 2,27,857 ~-1,5643
R. . . . . . . —24,200
B.3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
0. . . . 1,96,000
1,569,700 1,68,787 +9,087
R. . . . . —36,300
Col. 1.—Posting of some surplus personnel in other Departments,
B. 4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 45,000
38,600 41,214 +2,614
R. . . . . .. —6400]
B. 5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . . 43,820
38,830 35,621 —3,209
R, . . . . . —5,000
Cois, 1 and 4.—Less registration of documents.
B. 7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recover-
able from other Governments, Dopartments,
ete. . . . . . . —3,330 —2,081 +1,249
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
R. . . . . . . 84,690 84,590 —84,590
Totals-~~
Gross . . . . . . 7,60,330 6,84,700  —75,630
Deductions . . . . . —3,330 —2,081 +1,249
Net. . . . . . 7,67,000 6,82,619  —74,381
Review.

The surrender of Rs. 84,590 converted the saving of 9-8 per cent, in the grant

into an excess of 1'6 per cent. over the modified appropriation.



Grant No. 8.—Other Taxes and Duties. 29

Sce also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Aotual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expenditure. Saving—.
Appropriation.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ras. Rs.

Major Head “13.—Other Taxes and Duties .

A.~CorLxcrioN CIARGES—

A. l.-Entertaninment Tax . . . . . . 30,000 8,364 —21,830
Col. 4,—Liabilities carried forward.
A. 2.-Betting Tax . . . . . . . 10,000 6,250 —3,760

Col. 4.—D're-partition charges segregated towards the close of the year under Government decision,

A, 3.—Tax under Bengul Finance Act, 1939—

Rs.
0. . . . . 50,500
70,190 51,927 —18,263
R. . . . . . . 19,690 )

Cols, 1 and 4.—Seo paragraph 3 of the review,

A. 4.—Tax under Bengal Finance (Sales Tax)
Act, 1941—
A. 4 (1).—Pay of Officers—

0. . . . . . . 1,40,000
1,10,000 1,26,299 416,209
R. . . . . . . —30,000

Col. 1.—Vacant posts.  Col. 4.—Mainly (i) inadvertent omission to provide funds for some
Sub-Deputy Collectors (Rs. 6,174) and (ii) tho pay of some Inspectors of Commercial Taxes
erroneously provided for under sub-head A. 4 (2) (Rs, 13,700), partly counter-balanced by small
savings under other items. NSec also paragraph 2 of tho Roview.

A. 4 (2).—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . . . 1,50,000
1,40,000 1,31,180 —8,820
R. . . . . . . —10,000

Col. 4.—Mainly due to the reason stated under sub-head A. 4 (1)—Col. 4—item (ii) (Rs. 13,700)
partly set off by the excess expenditure on the posting of certain surplus personnel towards the
close of the year (Rs. 5,086). See also paragraph 2 of the roview.

A. 4 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . .+ < . . 155000

1,28,000 1,32,936 + 4,936
R. . . . . . . —27,000

Col. 1.—Same as under sub-head A. 4 (1)—Col 1.
A. 4 (4).—Contingencies—

0. . . . . . . 77,200
75,900 T4,thl —1,249
R. . . . . . . ~—1,300




30 Grant No. 8.—Other Taxes and Duties—concld.

Final Grant Actual Excess--

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expenditure. Saving—,
Appropriation,
1 2 3 4
Major Head ¢ 13.—Other Taxes and Duties”—concld.
Rs. Rs. Rs.
B.—CHARGES UNDER THE ELECTRICITY ACTS— Ra
0. . . . . . . 60,300
51,975 50,826 —1,149
R. . . . . . . —8,326
C.—CHaARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India . . . . 1,019 +1,019
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
R . . . . . . 56,035 56,935 .. —56,9356
Total . . . . . 6,73,000 5,883,452 —89,648

ReviEW,

There was a saving of 13'3 per cent. in the grant which was, however,
Lrought down to 53 per cent. of the modified appropriation.

2. A saving of Rs. 30,000 under sub-head A. 4 (I)—col. 1—caused by
vacant posts was surrendered ; while there occurred a final excess of Rs. 16,299
under the same sub-hcad—col. 4 —~for the reasons stated thereunder. The
excess could have been regularised by re-appropriation of the available saving
from sub-head A. 4(2), as also hy partia]l revocation of the surrender in col. 1
of the sub-head A. 4(1). * This indicates that there was room for better control.

3. Sub-head A.3--A re-appropriation of Rs. 19,690 was sanctioned under the
sub-head on the ground that the original grant was based on insufficient data
requiring to be augmented, 8o as to cover the full cost of the sanctioned posts
in certain cases. The final saving of Rs. 18,263 under the same sub-head, was
however, caused by some posts remaining vacant throughout the year, and
some for a considerable part thereof. The controlling officer stated that the
vacancies in these cases were not known to him before the close of the year. The
result was that the saving due to these vacant posts was not taken into account
while augmenting the original grant under the sub-head; nor was the amount of
the probable saving in the grant surrendered at any time before the close of the
year. This indicates defective control. It has been explained that due to the
general dislocation caused by the Partition, relevant papers were not available

and that accordingly, it was not possible to exercise proper control over the provi-
sions under the head.



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation. 31

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant

. Actual Fi.xoess}
Major Head and Sub-head. (;r;:gi!:)l;ﬁ. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “XVII.—Irrigation, Navigation, Embank-
ment and Drainage works for which Capital Accounts
are kept.”

Deduct—Working Expenses—

A.—IrrigarioN WORKS—

Unproductive works—

A, 8.—xtensions and Improvements—
Rs.

0. . . . . . 29,800
3,230 2,043 —1,187
R, . . . —26,570

. . .

Col. 1—Sco item 3 of Annexure A.
A. 0.—Muintenanco and Repairs—
0. . . . . . . 2,890,900

} 1,87,310 1,42,609 —44,701
R, . . . . . . —1,02,590

Col. 1.~~Mainly due Lo postponement of some repair works in the Midnapur Canals till 1948.49,

Col. 4 —Mainly duo to delay in taking up somo spocial repair works owing to late receipt of
allotments.

A. 10.—Establishment—
Revenue Establishment . . . . . . 1,93,300 1,76,3156 —16,983
«—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS—
Upproductive works—
B. 1.—Extensions and Improvemonts—
0. . . . . . 6,600
2,043 . ~-2,043
R, . B : : . . —4,657
Cols. 1 and 4.—See items 1 and 2 of Annexure A.
B, 2.—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . . . . . 3,46,400
2,10,430 1,29,204 ~—81,226
R. . . . . . . —1,35,970

Cols. 1 and 4 —Mainly slow progress of works due partly to soarcity of materials and partly
to the partition of tho Province.

B. 3.—Establishment—
Revenuo Establishment . . . . . . 50,000 38,125 -11,878

Col. 4.—-'—Main]y due to vacancies caused by rotirement of some officers and transfer of others to
East Bengal not being fillod up.




32 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—con(d.
Final Grant
. ] Actual Excess+4
Major Hoad and Sub-head. ;‘;;:gg;o Expenditure. Saving—,
] 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Rs.
Major Head—‘XVIl.—Irrigation, Navigation Embank-
ment and Drainage works for which Capital Accounts
are kept®—condd.
B.—NavVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRATNAGE WORKS—Cconcld,
Unproductive works—concld.
B.-8.—Deduct—Reccipts from Dredgers . . . —84,000 e --84,000
Col. 4.—Sce puragraph 2 of the Review.
B. 8.-A.—Deduct—Recoveries from Centrnl Government  —3,99,000 .. -+ 3,99,000

Col. 4.—8ce paragraph 2 of the Review.

Total =X VIL—Irrigation, etc.—

Deduct—Working Exponses— Rs.
Grons—-

O. . . . . . . 916000
6,46,313 4,88,206  —-1,58,017
Ro. . . ... —2,69,687

Deductions . . . . . . . —4,83,000 .. +4,83,000
Net . . . . . . . . . 1,063,313  4,88,296 +3,24,983

Major Head—*18.—Other Revenue Expenditure financed
from Ordinary Revenues”.

C. A.—IRRIGATION WORRS—
Works for which no capital accounts are kept—
C. 2.—Emergency Irrigation Works—
0. . . . . . B 5,000
R.. .+ .+ . —5,000
Col. 1—Sece item 11 of Annexuie A,

0. 8. A.—Detduct—Recoveries from Central Govornmont on
account of Emergency Irrigation Schemes—

0. . . . . . —2,000
Ro . . .« « <« . 2,000
Col. 1.—See C. 2.
C. ¢.—Maintenance and Repairs—
0. . « « . .« . 19000
R. . . . . . . —3,5628

Col. 1.—Mainly late starting of a work. Col. 4.—Mainly as under ool. 1 (Ra. 3,668) and unfavour.
able weather condition (Rs. 677).

15,472 10,482 ~4,900




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 33

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- g Ac"‘:l’i‘t] gkc'e ”i'_
priation. xpenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head— *“18.—Other Revenue Expenditure financed
from Ordinary Revenues »—contd.
C. A.—IrRiGaTION WORES—COncld.
Works for which no capital accounts are kept—oneld.
C. 5.—Establishment—
Revenue Establishment . . . . . 700 . —700
C. 6-—Rchabilitation Progrumme Works—
Ra.
0. . . . . . . 20,7007
s 10,71 7,051 —3,707
R, . . . . . . —9,939 }

See item 13 of Annexuro A,

C. 6.-A —Dseduct—Recoveries fiom Central Government on
account of Rehabilitation Programme Works—

0. . . . . . . =690

* —3,600 + 3,600
R. . B . . . . 3,300

Col. 1.—See C.8, Col. 4.—Sce paragraph 2 ¢f the Roview,
Miscellancous Exponditure—

C. 12.—Other Charges—

0. « v v .. 69,500
32,125 24,674 —17,151
R. . . « « . —37,376

Col. 1—DPostponement of somo survey works. Col. 4.—Muinly less survey works undertaken
than anticipated due to dearth of tochnical staff.

D. B.—NavIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS—
Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—

D. 1.—Works—
0. . « « . .« . 515100

3,062,300 1,563,140 —2,09,151
R. . . . . . . —1,52,800

See items 4 to 9 of Annexure A,

D, 2.—Emergency Irrigation Works—

0. . . . . . . 49,600
9,600 5,076 —4,424
R. . . . . . .—40,100

See item 12 of Annexure A.




34 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation —contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Hoad and Sub-head. or Appro- Expenditure. Saving—.
priation,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—*18. Other Revenue Expenditure, financed
from Ordinary Revenues’—con/d.

D, B.--NAVIGATION, FMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE WORRS—conid.
Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—contd.

D. 2-A.—Dcduct—Recoveries from Central Governmont on
account of Emergency Trrigation Schemes—

Rs.
0. . . . . . . —16,500
—3,200 —10 +4-3,1900
R. . . . . . . 13,300

Col. 1.—See D, 2.—Col. 4, also paragraph 2 of Review.
D. 3—Extensions and Improvements—
0. . . . . . . 18,200
R. . . . . . . —6,800

See item 10 of Annexure A.

11,400 7,804 —3,600

D. 4—Maintenance and Repairs— .

o . . . . . 29,00,0003
27,83,350  17,43,83¢ —10,39,516
R. . . . . . =—118850

Col. 4.—Mainly duc to (1) non-payment of cost of land for certain projects (Rs. 2,21,000), (2)
non-payment of the cost of training to o company pending the exocution of agreement (Rs. 50,000),
(3) non-availability of materials (Rs. 1,20,000), (4) retarded progress owing to delay in obtaining
possession of a lockgate frosm the Military (Ra. 15,000), (5) delay in the execution of works by the
oontractors (Rs. 12,000), and (6) non-utilisation of tho bulk of the provision made for ropairs to
oertain embankments (Rs. 5,92,000).

D. 4.-A.—Deduct—Recoveries from Oentral Government
on account of closing the Amirpur Breach and remo-
delling certain embankments . . . . —18,00,000 . +18,00,000

See paragraph 2 of the Review.

D. 56—Establishment—
D. 6 (1).—Revenue Establishment . . . . 15,200 .. —15,200
D. 5 (2).—General Fstablishment . . . . 9,44,000 10,26,691 482,591

D. 5 (3).—Establishment under Collector for collection
of revenue on account of Zemindary Fmbankment

under the contract system . . . . . 13,000 15,471 4 2,471
D. 8.—Tools and Plant—
0. . . . . . 3,00,000

5,04,540 1,098,630 —3,05,910
R. . . . . . 2,04,640

Col. 1.—~Mainly due to purchase of unicraft launches and office furniture and scientific instru.
ments for newly opened divisions. Col. 4.—~Mainly duo to non-payment of the value of launches,
boats, etc., owing partly to delay in getting sanctions and partly to non-receipt of debits from the
supplying authority (Rs. 1,61,000) and delay in the transfer of ordinary tools and plant from certain
works and non-receipt of sanctioned estimate for supplies within the ycar (Rs. 1,41,000).




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 35

.

Final Grant Aoctual Excess+-.

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expenditure. Saving—.

priation.
L 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—*“18. Other Revenue Expenditure, financed
from Ordinary Revenues” —concld.

D. B.—Nav1GaTION, EMBANKMENT AND DRATNAGE WoORRS—Concld.

Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—concld.
D. 7.—Suspense—

Ra.
0. . . . . . 6,15,700
5,82,417 —32,346 —6,14,763
R. . . . . . —33,283

Col. 4.—Mainly due to non-payment of contractors’ bills of the Pre-partition period sent to the
Application Committee and non-adjustment of I. S, . Bills (Rs. 5,11,000), non.receipt of debits

from tho Chief Purchasing Officer (Rs. 20,000) and non-adjustment of tho cost of materials and other
articles received during the year (Rs. 41,000).

D, 8.—Charges in England . . .
Col. 4.—Seo Notey 2(d) and 2(e) on page 15.
D. 9,—Rechabilitation Programme—-
D. 9 (1).—Works—

13,842 413,842

) . . . 3,29,000
1,63,757 12,801  —1,50,956
R. . . . . . —1,65,243

See item 14 of Annexure A.

D. 9 (2).—Establishment . . . 44,000 . —44,000
Col. 4,—Expenditure included under D. 5 (2),

D, 9 (3).—Deduct—Recoveries from Central Government—

0. . . . . . =109700
—54,600 . +64,600
R. . .. 55100

Col. 1.—Seo D, 1 (1).—Col. +—also paragraph 2 of the Review.
Miscellaneous Expenditure—
D. 12.—Other Charges—
0. .

. . . . 1,40,400
80,830 62,406 —18,424
R. . . . . . .—59,570

Total—18,—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.—
Gross—

. . . 659,99,100
55,73,352 32,49,868 -—21,23,404
R. . . . . . ~—4,25,748
Deductions—

. . . . —19,35,100

—18,61,400 —10 +18,61,300
R. . . . . . . 73,700
Net . .

. . . . . . . 37,11,952  32,49,848 —4,62,104

Major Head——*68.—Construction of Irrigation,Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage Works.”—
G.-A—Irrigation Works—Unproductive.
G.-9.—Works
0.

—52,000

o —61,810  ~—67,334 —5,574
R. . . ) —9,810

See itcm 15 of Annexure A.

G.-12.—Deduct—Recoipts and Recoverios on Capital Acosunt —1¢ -14




36 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—conid.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expenditure. Exooss—
priation. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head —*68.- -Construction of Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage Works™—contd.
CdrmTnsigation-Worknt heobs e
I.—Development Programme—WProductive.
I, 1.—Works—
3.
0. . . £7,97.6007
pa 6,30,000 7,32,923  +41,02,923

R. . . . . . —11,67,600 )

Col. 1.—Mainly dne to delay in the commencement of the work owing to chango of sito of a
barrage and non-availability of special machineries. Col. 4—Due to adjustment of spocial tools
and plant under this sub-head (Rs. 5,56,636) for which a provision of Rs. 6,64,700 was includod
under 1. 3, partly offset by savings in works expenditure aggrogating Rs. 4.53,713 as the works could
not be proceeded with according to programme. Sec item 16 of Annexure A,

1. 2.—Establishment—
0. e 2,93,300
R. . . . . . —31,350
I. 3—Tools and Plant—

} 2,63,950 2,142,922 —21,028

0. . . ) . . 12,27,300
6,97,730 13,422 —6,84,308
R. . . . . . —5,29,670
Col, 1.—See note under I, 1.—Col. L. (ol. 4.—Due to the reason stated undor 1. | (138.6,64,700)
and non-receipt of certain articles within the year (Rs.19,603).

1. 4,—Suspense—

0. oL 6,79,800
4,10,000 —2,13,601 —6,23,601
R. .. ... —2,60,800)
Col. 1.—Svo note under I. 1.—Col. 1. Col. 4—Mainly due to non-adjustmont of tho cost of
materials purchased from the Disposals and other Departments,

I. 8 —Deduct—Receipts and recoveries on Capital Account . —22 —23

Total—68.—Construction, etc.—

Gross—
0. . . . . . 39,48,000
19,39,870 7,08,282 —12,31,588
R. . . . . . —20,08.130
Deductions . . . . . . . . . —36 —36
Net . . . . . . . . . 19,39,870 7,08,246 —12,31,624

Surrenders or withdrawls within grant or appropriation—

R—Gross ... . 27,03566  27,08,506 .. —27,03,505
R—Deductions . . . —13,700 —173,700 ‘e +173.700
Total—Grant No. 10—Irrigation-—
Gross . . o . . . . . 1,08,63,100  44,46,436 —64,16,064
Deductions . . . . . . . . —24,18,100 —46 4-24,18,054

Not . . . . . . . . . 84,465,000 44,46,300 —39,98,610




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—-contd. 3T

REVIEW.

As compared with the budget there was a saving of 59'1 per cent. of the
gross grant which was reduced to 47'3 per cent. owing to non recovery from the
Central Government on account of cost of certain schemes for which a total
recovery of Rs. 24'18 lakhs was estimated. The surrender of funds to the extent
of Rs. 2630 lakhs, however, reduced the saving to 23-5 per cent.

2. The orgina) deduct provision of Rs. 24,18,100 under the sub-heads B. 8,
B.8-A., C.2-A, (1.6-A, D.2-A, D.4-A, and D.9-(3) was partially reduced by Rs. 73,700
vide sub-heads (.2-A, C.6-A, D.2-A, and D.9-(3). Against a nct deduct provision
of Rs. 23,44,400, however, the actual recovery came to Rs. 10 only (vide sub-head
D.2-A). The reasons for the non-recovery of the halince were not communicated
by the Controlling Officer.

3. Establishment and tools and plant charges of the Irrigation Department—
The charges for general establishment, ordinary tools and plant and exgenditure
in England, other than those incurred for the Mor Reservoir Project, were initi-
ally booked in the accounts under the Major Head “18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues” and distributed after the close of the year to
the different irrigation projects under the Major Heads “XVIi—Irrigation, etc.-
deduct-Working Expenses”, *“18.—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.,” and “68.—
Construction of Irrigation, etc., works” in proportion to the outlay on works under
those heads. This allocation is technically called pro rata distribution. No provi-
sion is, however, made in the hudget separately under the different major heads
as tho expenditure varies in proportion to the works oitlay under the systerﬁ of
pro rata distribution and consequently no effective control is possible. On the
recommendation of the Public Accounts Committoe it was, therefore, decided by
Government that the provision for these charges should not be distributed throughe
out the budget but exhibited separately as sub-hoads. The provision for the
charges in the budget was accordingly made as follows :—

Charges. Major Head and Sub-head.

Gneral Establishment 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.,
Sub-head D. & (2).

Tocls and Plant Ditto D. 6.

Charges in England Ditto D. 8.




38 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

The expenditure shown in the appropriation accounts under the above
sub-heads was, however, actually distributed in the aceounts under the different
major heads as shown in the statement below :—

General Tools Charges
Major Heads. Establish- and in
ment. Plant. England.
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Ras,
XVIL—Irrigation, ete.—

Deduct—Working Exponses . . . . . 1,03,251 27,2468 1,629
18.—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc. . . . . 0,43,367 1,74,634 12,402
88.—Construction of Irrigation ete., Works . . . —20,017 —3,160 —180

Total . 10,26,591 1,98,630 13,842

4. The gross establishment charges of the Department of Irrigation and Water-
ways during the period from the 15th August, 1947 to the 31st March, 1948
excluding thosc incurred on special establishment for River Research Institute,
Mor Reservoir F'roject, ete., amounted to Rs. 9'23 lakhs i.e., 41'3 per cent. of
the total works outlay of Rs. 22:34 lakhs. An aggregate sum of Rs. 10,239 was
recovered during the year on account of establishment charges for works done on
behalf of private bodies, etc. The net establishment charges amounted to Rs, 9°13
lakhs and were 40°9 per cent. of the total works outlay.



Grant No. 10.—lrrigation-—~contd. 39

ANNEXURE A.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works.

Outlay compared with
y, U

Original  Modified . * Original Modified
Description of work. appro- appro- xt.'f,'.f‘ 1 appro- appro-
priation.  priation. *  priation. priation,
More - More+4
Less—, Less—,

1 2 3 4 b 6

Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Rs.

XVIL—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANK-
MENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS FOR
wHIOH CAPITAL AGCCOUNTS ARE
KEPT—

Deduct-—Working Expenses—

1.—Major Works above Rs. 1 lakh for
which speoific provision was made in the
budget.

B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—

1. Reconstruction of the Alipore
Bridge . . . . . 5600 1,043 .. —5,600 —~1,043

Col. 5.—Orginal provision based on the estimates furnished by the Caleutta Improvement Trust,
Col. 6.—Non-reccipt of hills for work done by the Trust. Estimate Rs. 1,94,000 ; expenditure to end
of 1947-48 Rs, 1.83,997 ; balance Rs. 10,003 in progress. See sub-head B.1.

2. Reconstruction of the Barruckpore
Bridge . . . . . 1,000 1.000 . —1,000  —1,000

Cols. 5 and 6.—Same as under item 1—Col. 6. Estimate Rs. 2,76,600 ; expenditure to ond of
1947-48 Rs. 2,562,689 ; balance Rs. 23,911 ; in progress. Seo sub-head B.1,

1V.—Minor Works—
Collectively—

3 A—Irrigation Works . . 29,800 3,230 2,043 —27,157 —1,187

Col. 5.—Due to postponcment of some works. See sub-head A.8,

Total XVIL.—Working Expenses . . 36,400 5,273 2,043 —34,357 —3,230

18.—OTHER RevENUE  EXPENDITURE
FINANCED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES—

I.—Major Works above Rs. 1 lakh for
which specific provision was made in
the budget—

B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainage Works—

4. Widening the bed of the Kaliaghye
river by removing chalk bunds .  1,47,600 1,206,400 5,368 —1,42,232 —1,21,032

Cols. 5 and 6,—Mainly due to non-adjustment of land charges within the year. Katimato under
revision. Expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 04,477 ; in progress. Seo sub-head D.1.

6. River Research Institute . . 32,400 12,600 7,629 —24,771 —4,871

Cols. 5 and 6.~Due to non-availability of materials. Estimate Rs. 1,17,011, expenditure to end
of 1947-48 Rs. 75,669 ; balance Rs. 41,342'; in progress. See sub-head D, 1.




10 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

ANNEXURE A—conid,

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

o A ]
Original Modified 1. Orginal Modified
Description of work. appro- appro- Expondi- agpro- appro-

priation. priation. turo. priation, priation,
- More |- More+
Less—. Less—,
.
1 2 3 4 6 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Re
18.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANOED FROM ORDINARY REVENUES—

contd.

L—Major Works above Rs.1 lakh for
which specific provision was mado in
tho budget—coneld.

B.—Navigation, Embankment and
Drainago Works—concld.

6. Re-excavation of tho Peali river
from the New Arapanch Sluice to
Uttarbhag . . . . 80,000 80,000 80,461 4461 +461

Estimato Rs. 4,08,979 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 80,461 ; balance Rs.3,28,b1., in
‘progress. See sub-head D.1.

I1.—Other Major works for which specific
provision was mado in the budget—

7.—Collectively . . . . 63,500 50,500 . —63,600 —50,500

Cols, 5 and 6.—Duo to delay in sanctioning estimato for a work (Rs, 13,000) as also i the pay-
ment of land charges for u work (Rs. 50,500). See sub-head D.1.

III.—Major works for which specific
provision was not mide in the budget—

8. Construction of a Hamilton type
bridge over the canal at Kolaghat. .. 41,500 41,475 441,475 —25

Col. 5—Urgent work executed through the agency of the Works and Buildings Department,
Estimatc not yet sanctioned ; expenditure to ond of 1947-48 Rs. 41,475 ; in progross. Sce sub-head
D.1.

IV.—Minor works—
Collectively—
9, Works . . . . . 1,91,600 61,400 18,216 —1,73,38¢ —33,184

Cols. 5 and 6.—Mainly due to non-utilisation in full of the provision for new minor irrigation and
-drainage schemes as the schemes did not mature. Seo sub-head D.1.

10. Extensions and Improvements. 18,200 11,400 7,804 —10,306 —3,506
Col. 5.—Certain works were not taken up within the yoar. See sub-head D.3.
Emergeney Irrigation Works—
Collectively—
11, A.—Trrigation Works . . 5,000 .e . —5,000 .

Col. 5.—Scheme held in abeyance pending selection of the site in consultation with the B har
Government. See sub-head C.2.




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation— conid. 41

ANNEXURE A—conld.
Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—concld.

Qutlay compared with
I

—
Original  Modified |
appro-  appro-

priation. priation,
More+  More+
Less+~—. Loess—,

Original  Modified
Descrintion of work. appro-  appro-
priation.  priation.

Expendi-
ture,

1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs
[
18.—OTurr RUVENUE EXPENDITURE
FiNANOED ORDINARY REVENUES—

concld.
IV.—Minor Works—coneld,

12, B.—Navigation, Embankment
and Drainage Works . . . 49,600 9,500 5,076 —44,524 —4,424

Col. 5—Mainly due to (1) non-availability of materials (Rs. 14,700), (2) non-payment of land
‘charges (Rs. 13,600), (3) modification of a scheme (Rs. 7,000) and (4) non-execution of a work for
want of subsidy (Rs. 3,000). Col. 6.—Mainly due to late sanction of allotment. See sub-head D.2,

Rechabilitation Programme Works—
Collectively—
13. A.—Irrigation Works. . . 20,700 10,761 7,064 —13,646 -—3,707

Col. 5.—(1) Postponement of a work (Rs. 5,000), (2) slow progress due to non-receipt of an
oxtra engine for pump irrigation (Rs, 6,000), (3) non-scttlement of certain claims (Rs. 1,561) and
(4) lower tenders (Rs. 939).  Col. 6.—Due to (2) and (3) above. Sce sub-hcad C.6.

14. B.—Navigation. Embankment
and Drainage Works . . 3,209,000 1,63,757 12,801 —3,16,199 —1,50,958

Cols. 5 and 6.—Mainly due to postponement of some works (Rs. 2,17,000) and delay in the
payment of land charges (Rs. 87,000). Soe sub-head D.Yy(1).

Total—18.—Other Rovenue Expenditure otc,  9,37,600  5,57,718 1,85,974 —7,51,626 —3,71,744

68.—CONSTRUCTION  OF IRRIGATION,
NaAvIGATION, FMBANKMENT AND
DRAINAGE WORKRS—

I.—Major Works above Rs. 1 lakh for
which specific provision was mado in
the budget—

15.~Damodar Canal-works . . ~b2,000 —61,810 —67,38¢ —15,38¢ —5,5674

Cols. 5 and 6.—Dus to transfer of more materials from tho work than anticipated. Estimate
Rs. 5,79,907 ; expenditure to end of 1947.48 Rs, 1,65,770; balanco Rs. 4,24,137; in progress, See
sub-head G.9.

16.—Mor Resorvoir Project . . 17,97,600 6,30,000 7,32,023 —10,64,677 --1,02,023

Sce sub-head I. 1. Estimate Rs. 4,03,93,000; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 39,34,452;
balance Rs. 3,64,58,548 ; in progress.
Total—68.—Construction of Irrigation, etc,

Works . . . . . . 17,45,600 5,68,190 6,65,539 —10,80,061 97,349




42 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

ANNEXURE A—conid.
ImMPorRTANT COMMENTS.

Expenditure on works, maintenance and repairs appears under sub-heads
A8, A9, B.1, B2, C2, C4, C6, C.12,D.1,D.2, D3, D4, D-9(1), D.12,G. 9
and I-1 of this grant. The figures of appropriation and cxpenditure for the
period from the 15th August, 1947 to the 31st March, 1948 were as follows :—

In thousands of rupecs

Original Appropriation . . . . . . . . 61,85
Modified Appropriation . . . . . . . . 44,40
Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . 29,67

The expenditure was less than the original and the modified appropriations
by 32,18 and 14,73 respectively. The important factors which led to the savings
in the original appropriation are analysed below :—

(1) Works in connection with the Mor Reservoir Scheme not
being carried out according to the programme owing to
delay in the selection of a sito for construction of a barrage

and non- a,va.llablhty of special machimery (vide sub-
head 1.]) . . . . . . . . 10,65

(2) Postponement and slow progress of works due to non.avail-
ability cf materials and other causes (vide sub-licads A.Y,
B.2, C4, D4 and items 3 a, 12, 13 and 14 of tlu\
Annexure.) . 8,68

(3) Unautilised provision for remodelling of and repairs to ecrtain
embankments subsidised by the Central Government (vide
sub-head . 4). . . . . . . . . 5,02

(4) Delay in land acquisition and in the adjustment of the cost of
land (vide sub- head D.4 and items 4, 7 and 12 of the
Annexure). . . . . . . 4,38

(6) Survey works not being carried to tho extent anticipated
owing to dearth of technical stafl and instruments (vide
sub-head C.12 and D.12). . . . . . . 1,22

The saving in the modified appropriation was mainly due to the reasons stated
in items (2) and (3) above.

No works estimated to cost Rs. 1 lakh or over were reported to have been
completed during the period under review. -

2. Moyurakshi Reservoir Project.—The project comprises (1) the upper part
consisting of the dam at Messenjore and the reservoir arca in Santhal Parganas
in Bihar and (2) the lower part consisting of the harrage across the river
“ Mayurakshi” at Tilparaghat and main canals on the north and south banks of
the river in the district of Birbhum.

The object of the scheme is to irrigate the district of Birbhum and western
part of the district of Murshidabad and also to generate hydro-electric power
at the dam site in the Province of Bihar.

The execution of the lower part falling within the Province of Bengal was
taken up by the Provincial Government in the year 1945-46 at an cstimated cost
of Rs. 4,38 Jakhs. This part of the scheme has been classified as productive
and is treated as an item of Special Development Programme to be financed from
loans sanctioned by the Central Government. The estimate for the entire
scheme is reported to be now under preparation.



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 43

ANNEXURE A—concld.
InPORTANT CoMMENTS—Cconcld.

After the partition of the Province the work is being executed by tho
West Bengal Government. The expenditure incurred on the project from the
15th August, 1947 to the 31st March, 1948 amounts to Rs. 7,75,643 and the total
outlay to end of the year 1947-48 comes up to Rs. 30,23,856.

ANNEXURE B.
Suspense.

The minor head ¢ Suspense” accommodates snterim transactions in respeot
of which further operations (generally of payment or adjustment of value) are
necessary before the transactions can be considered complete and finally accounted
for. The operations during the period from the 15th August, 1947 to the 3lst
March, 1948 under this minor head were under three detailed heads, wiz.,
(1) Purchases, (ii) Stock and (iii) Miscellaneous P. W. Advances. The transactions
under each of these detailed heads are explained helow :—

(i) Purchases-~When materials are received from suppliers, from another
division or department or for stock, their value is credited to ¢ Purchases ” so
that, per contra the cost may be included at once in the accounts of the works
or stock. When payment is made, the head ¢ Purchases” is dehited. The
head ‘“ Purchases”, therefore, shows a negative (credit) balance which represents
the value of orders received but not paid for,

(ii) Stock—This head is charged with all expenditure counected with the
acquisition of stock inaterials and with all manufacture operations. It is
credited with the value of materials issued to works or sold or otherwise disposed
of and the balance of the accounts represents the book values of the materials
in stock plus the unadjusted charges, etc., connected with manufacture.

(iii) Miscellaneous P. W. Advances—These are of four kinds—
(a) Sales on credit.
(b) Expenditure incurred on deposit works in excess of deposits
received.
(¢) Losses, retrenchments, errors, etc.
(d) Other items.

Broadly speaking debits are made to this head for any sums which have
eventually to be recovered. The balance under this head represents recoverable
amounts.

The transactions under each unit of suspense during the period from the
15th August, 1947 to the 31st March, 1948 are exhibited below :—

Detailed units. Opening Debits. Credits. Net Closing
Balance. Actuals. balance,
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs., Res. Rs. Rs. Ra.
18.—Oruer REVENUE EXPENDI-
TURE, ETC.—
Purchases . . . . —176,121 3,10,778 542,600 —2,31,912 —3,08,033
Stock . . . . 76,928 90,022 4,138 85,884 1,62,812
Miscellaneous P.W. Advances 4,10,731 1,20,076 6,304 1,13,682 5,24,413
Total «18” . 4.11,538 5,20,876 5,333,222 —32,346 3.79,192

227 AGWB 4



44 Grant No. 10. —Irrigation—concld.

ANNEXURE B—concld.

Detaiied umts, Opening Debits. Credits. Net Closing
balance. Actuals. balance.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
68.—CONSTRUCTION OF IRRIGA-
TION, ETC., WORKS—

Purchases . . . . —16,06,084 21,654,892  25,31,309 —3,76,417 —19,82,501
Stock . . . . 1,45,553 26,289 4,949 21,340 1,66,983
Miscellaneous P.W. Advances 1,34,132 2,76,227 1,34,751 1,41,476 2,75,608
Total « 68 * -—13,26,499 24,587,408 26,71,009 —2,13,601 —15,40,100
(GRaND ToTAL . . —9,14,961 20,78,284 32,24,231 —2,45,947 —11,60,908

See sub-heads 1)-7 and 1-4.

ANNExURE C,

Store Accounts of the Department of Irrigation and Waterways for the period from the
Ith Avgust, 1947 to the 31st March. 1948.

—

Disposal by Depreciation

Receipt utilisation shortage, etc., .
0 A Opening during or sale written off Closing
Name of Division. balance, the during during ba'ance,
year, the the
vear. year.
1 2 3 4 b 6
Ra. is. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Canals Division . 13,226 1,850 4,138 10,938
Special Repairs Division . 323 . 323
Cossyc Division . . . .. 20,187 .. 20,187
Mor Construction I Division 1,21,466 25,303 2,429 1,44,345
Mor Construction LIT Division 24,087 931 2,520 . 22 544
Pamodar Canals Division . 63,379 (7,985 1,31,364
Total . 2,22 4¥1 1,16,31L 9,087 3,29,705

The increase in the closing halance is mainly due to the transfer of materials

from works to stock in the Damodar Canals Division and also less issues by two
“‘Mor” Divisions than anticipated.

The transfer of materials from works to stock in the Damodar Canal Division
has resulted in an excess of Rs. 6,364 over the sanctioned stock limit of
Rs. 1,256,000, Sanction to the increase of the limit has been applied for,

The book halance of stock is reported to have been verified by the Divisional
Officers concerned and found correct. The registers of stock are audited at local
inspections and the results are noticed in the Inspection Reports.

The revaluation of stock is reported to have Leen made under the orders and
supervision of the Divisional Officers concerned.



Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration. 4
See Also the Audit Report.

Final Grant
: Actual Exoess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or 2 - sl
o Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 1
Major Head ** 25.—General Administration . Rs, Ras. Rs
A.—Heaps oF PRoOVINCES  (INCLUDING (GGOVERNOR
AND MINISTERS)—
A.-l.—3alary of Governor—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . . 36,000
36,020 36,016 -4
R, . . . . . . 20
A.-2,—Sumptuary allowance of Governor—
Charged . . . . . . . 16,400 16,163 —237
A.-3.—Staff and houschold of Governor—
Charged—
0. . . . . . . 95,300
1,16,220 94,640 —21,680
R. . . . . . . 20,920

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) posting of surplus personnel and increased pay (Rs.14,020) and (ii) purchase
«of stores and stationery (Rs, 6,500). Col. +.—Due mainly to (i) late fixation of the pay of some
officers at lower rates (Rs. 2,616), (ii) non-surrender of the provision for certain Pre-partition charges
under a misapprehension (Rs. 15,096) and (iii) non-procurement of certain supplics (Rs. 1,815).

A.-4.—Necretarial staff of Governor—

Charged—
0. . . . . . . 98,5000
& v §3,469 §3,508 +39

Ce e =15051)

Col. 1.—(i) Appointment of o part-time official (Rs, 3,370), (i) curtailment of tours (Rs. 1,261)
and (iii) decline in actual contingent expenditure (Rs. 10,400),

A.-5.—Expenditure from Contract allowance—
Charged— .
0. . . . . . . 70,0001

80,000 i9,192 —563
R, . . . .

.. 10,000

Col. 1.—i) Insuranco premia and (ii) extra chauffeurs for certain new cars and (iii) ad-interim
increase in the pay of the menials,

A .-6.—Tour Expenses—
Charged—

0.« « . ... 88800
¥ 61862 57,602 —4,369
R . . . . . .—298)

Col, 1.—(i) Reduced tours (Rs, 4,500), (ii) liabilities carried forward (Rs. 17,198) and (jii) no
-expenditure on a vessel tranaferred elstwhere (Rs. 5,240).




46 Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—contd«

Final Grant Aetual l“lx‘fc‘“*’
Major Head and Sub-head. or Expenditure. Saving—:
Appropriation.
1 2 3 4
Major Head *25.—General Administration *—conid. Ras. Rs. Rs.
A—~HEeaps or PROVINCES (INCLUDING GUVERNOR
AND MINISTERS)—toncld.
A.-7.~-Mimsters—
A.-7 (1).—Pay of Officers—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . . . 27,0000 ,
) 17,400 46,766 —631
R, . . . . . 400
Authovised—
0. . « . .. .o42000
- 46,000 45,956 —4t
R, . . . . 3,500

A7 (2).—Pay of Establishment—

... 13,000
17,500 17,173 —327
R . . . . . . 4500

Col. 1.—Additional staff.
A..7(3).—Allowances honoraria, ete —
Charged—

0. . . . . . . 60,0000

R . ... .—-Jo,ooof
Col. 1.—Smaller tours by the Ministers,

40,000 50,726 +726

Authorised—
o. .. 17,100
22,000 21,746 —234
R. . . . . . 4,900

Col. 1.—Allowances for the additiomal staff.
A.-7 (4) —Contingencics—

0. e e e 6,000
. 10,000 10,005 +5
R. . . . . . 4,000

Col. 1.—Based on the trend of the latest actuals,
B-—LEGISLATIVE BoDIES—

B. 1.—Provincial Legislative Assecmbly—
B 1 (1).—DPay of Officers—

0. e e 1,02,800)

R. . -—10,000}

Col. 1.—Trend of actuals,

§6,800 90,800 +4,000




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—contd. 47

Final Grant
Major Head and Bub-head. Actual  Excess+

or h :
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—.

1 2 3 4

Major Head ** 25.—General Administration »—contd. Rs. Rs. Ra,
B.—Lro1sLaTIvE Bobies—concld,
B. 1.—Provincial Legislative Assembly—concld.
B..1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 52,000 :
46,900 47,900 + 1,000
R. . . . . . -—5,100
B.-1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . 1,02,600 .
68,500 70,500 42,000
R. . . —34,100 “

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) less travelling allowances drawn by the members (Rs. 25,000) and (ii) less
allowances due to some vacant posts (Rs. 7,100).

B..1 (4).—Contingencies—

0. . . . . . 30,0001
32,000 32,922 +922
R . . . .. 2,000 |
B.-2.—Elections for Legislatures—
0. . . . . . 64,000
36,000 26,110 ~—9,840
R. . . . . . —28,000

Cols. 1 and 4.—(i) Uncontested byo-elections (Rs. 21,000) and (ii) liabilities carried forward
(Rs. 16,890).

C.—SECRETARIAT AND HEAD QUARTERS ESTABLISHMENTS—
C.-1.—Civil Sceretariats—
C.-1 (1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 4,39,800
R. . . . . . 5,346
C.-1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—*
0. . . . . . 8,33,100

4,34,454 4,66,085 +22,631

-~

8,31,99) 8,95,116 463,117
R. . . . . . —1,101

C.-1 (8).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
(VX . . . . . 3,83,400

R. . . . . . 54,386

Col. 1.—(i) Compensatory allowances on & more liberal basis (Rs. 18,080), (ii) travelling
allowances of surplus personnel after tho Partition (Rs.25,000) and (iii) allowanoes of additional
officers and staff during the year (Rs. 11,386).

C.-1 (4).—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 7.600}
R. . . . . . 783

4,37,786 4,73,226 435,440

8,383 8,146 -—237




48 Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—contd.

Final Grant Actual Excess-

Major Head and Sub-head. h .
e and Sub-hea Appr o;:; ation. Expenditure, Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs

Major Head ‘¢ 25.—General Administration *—conid,

C,—~SECRETARIAT AND HEAD QUARTERS ESTABLISHMENTS
—concld.

C.-1.—Civil Sccretariats—concld.

C.-1 (5).—Otber Contingencies—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 3,01,000
2,60,127 2,63,130 +13,003
R. . . . . . —50,873

Col. 1.—(i) Less purchase of furniture (Rs. 27,000) and (ii) certain items of publicity works not
andertaken during the year (Rs. 23,873).

C.-1 (7).—Establishment charges payable to other Govern-
ments, Departments, etc.—

0. . . . . . 6,000
R. . . . . . —2,000

Col. 1.—Non-utilisation of extra provision made for expendituroe in connection with the Partition.

4,000 4,191 +191

C.-2.—Public Service Commission—
Charged—
0. . . . . . 64,0001
R, e e e .. —1552)
Col. 1.—Absence of dependable data for an accurate forecast.

48,480 49,227 + 747

C.-3.—Board of Revenue—
0. . . . . . 1,24,600
R. . . . . . —2,900
C.-4.—Loocal Fund Audit Establishment—
o. . e .o 1,1,0000
Re  « .« o v . —22,135}

D.—COMMISSIONERS—

1,21,700 1,20,480 —1,220

*+ 1,64,865 1,61,270 =+ 6,405,

0. . . . . . 1,38,600

R. . . . . . 30,207
Col. 1.—Posting of surplus personnel due to the Partition.
E.—DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION—-
E.-1.—~General Establishment—
E.-1(1).—Pay of Officers . . . 8,25,000 8,62,042 27,042
E.-1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—

o. ..o 12,09,600)
12,03,781  12,26,985  4-23,254
—5,769

1,68,807 1,61,620 —7,377

R- . . . . .




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration— contd. 49

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-head. __Actual Excess-
1 ‘ Appro:r:ation. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Major Head *‘25.—General Administration »—contd. Rs. Ra. s,

E.—DisTRICT ADMINISTRATION—CONCI,
E.-1.—General Establishment—concld.

E.-1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, cte.—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 10,60,200
10,51,210 10,66,422 +15.212
R. . . . . . —8,990

E.-1 (4).—C('ontract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 3,05,0001
R. e .. 4,997

E.-1 (5).—O0ther Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 4,69,]00}

R. . . . . . —"79,549
Col. 1.—Non-purchase of certain furniture, etc.

3,09,997 3,01,602 —8,39%

3,89,551 3,88,038 ~1,613

E.-1 (8).—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
fiom other Governments, Departments, ete. —22,600 -—20,165 — 6,065

Col. 4.—Recoveries in the partitioned districts excecded anticipation,
E.-2.—Sub-divisional Establishment—
E..2 (1).—Pay of Establishment—

0, . . . . . 3,45,0007

R. . . . . . 18,638
Cols. 1 and 4.—Posting of surplus personnel on higher pay upto the close of the year,
E.-2 (2).—Allowances, honoraria, ete,—

3,63,638  3,85,400 121,861

0. C e e oo 2,00,500)
2,11,827 2,61,604  +39,8¢7
R. . . . . . 11,327
Col. 4.—Mainly transfer travelling and other allowances of the eurplus personnel montioned
under E.-2 (1), —630
E. 3.—Other Establishments . . . . . 33,800 33,170 —400

G,—MISCELLANEOUS—
G.-1.—Discretionary grants by Heads of Provinces—

0. . . . . . 28,500
41,080 43,010 +1,930

R. 12,580

Col. 1.—Unforecast discretionary grants by Commissioners and District Officers.

G.-2.—Miscellaneous—
0. . . . . . 8,00,5007)
6,78,000 5,608,801 —1,19,109
R. . . B . . —1,22,500

Col. 1.—(i) Non-maturing of a constiuction project (Rs. 38,900), (ii) non-purchase of spare parts
for a workshop (Rs. 70,000) and (iii) entertainment of less staff (Rs 13,600). Col. .—Mainly liabilities
carried forward pending revision of a contract,




50  Grant No. 12.— General Administration— General Administration—concld.

Final Grant Actual Excess4-

Major Ilead and Sub-hecad. Appro;:iation, Expenditure, Saving—.

1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head * 25—General Administration *—concld.
G, —M15CELLANEOUS—concld.
G.-3.—Rehabilitation F’rogramme-—
Rs.
G. . . . . . 2,70,000)

] 2,14,000 1,48.246 —05,754
. . . . —56,000

Cols. 1 and 4.—Employment of less staff due to improvement in economic condition.
G,-4.—Charges in England—
High Commissioner for India—

G. 4. (1).—Salaries and cxpenses of the High
Commissioner’s Department . . . . . 82,400 67,533 —14,867

Col. 4.—Due to decrcase in payment of Leave pay, cte.
G. 4 (2).—Otber items ., . . . . . . 43,000 47,078 +-4,078
Col. 4.—Sce Notes 2 (d) and 2 (¢) on page 15.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—

Charged—
R . . . . . . 36,149 06,149 .. —36,142
Authorised—
R . . . . . 2,88,455 2,88,455 .o —2,88,455
ToTALS—
Charged . . . . . . . . 46,76,000  5,13.640 —62,360
Authorised— )
Gross . . . . e 85,13,600 8277,386 —2,36,214
Deductions . . . . . . . . —~22,600 —29,155 —6,555
Net . . . . . . . . . 84,91,000 82,48,231 —2,42,769

REvIiEW.

Savings under *‘charged” were 10'8 and 4'9 per cent. respectively of the
authenticated and the modified appropriations. In the ¢ authorised " section
the saving of 2'9 per cent. of the grant was transformed into an excess of
+6 per cent. of the modified appropriation,



Grant No. 13.—General Administration—Debt Conciliation. o1
See Also the Audit Report.

a
Final Grant Actual Excess L

Major Head and Sub-head. or : A
Appropriation. Expenditure. bavmg’-.
1 2 3 4
Rs Ras. Rs
Major Head * 25.—-General Administration »—concld.
OTBER ESTABLISHMENTS—
Debt Conciliation Boards—
A.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 78,0007
55,800 656,151 +351
R- . . . . . —=22,200

Col. 1.—Mainly provision unutilized pending sanction to special leave to surplus officers on
Partition.

B,—YPay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 40,0007

31,000 26,370 —4,630
R. . . . . o —9000

Col. 1—Vacant posts, Col. 4.-—In the absence of dependable data duo to Partition final
requirements could not be gauged with certainty.

C.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.~—
0. . . . . . 72,0000
56,200 50,214 —5,986
R. . . . . . —15,800

Col. 1.—Mainly as under Sub-head A, Col, 4.—Same as under Sub-head B,

D.—Contingencies—
0- . . . . . 10,000)
10,500 9,915 —585
R- . . . . . 500
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—
R. . . . . . 46,500 46,500 . —46,500

Toran . 2,00,000 1,42,850 —57,350

REVIEW.

The saving of 287 per cent. in the grant was reduced to 7'l per cent.
with reference to the modified appropriation.



52 Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice.
See Also the Audit Report.

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-head. or Actual |I£x<_:es:|-
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—.
) 2 3 4
Major Head * 27.—Administration of Justice . Rs, Rs, Ra.
A.—Hieu Courr—
Charged—
A.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Res.
0. Ce oL 5,17,000)
5,14,100 5,12,202 —1,598
R. . . . . . ~2,900
A..2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 3,74,700"
3,714,075 3,568,377 —15,694
R. . . . . . —625 )
A.-3. Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
0. . . . . . 1,79,200
1,82,675 2,06,791 +24,116
R. . . . . . 3,475
Col. 4.—Mainly increased allowances to the staff,
A.-4,—Contingencies —
0. A, . . . 75,1007
75,150 88,469 +13,319
R. . . . . . 50

Col, 4.—Mainly purchasc of additional type-writers. See also para. 2 of the review.

A.- 6.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable from —380,000 —74,000 +6,000
other Governments, Departments, etc.

B.—OFFICIAL ASSIGNEE . . . . . . 72,000 67,383 —4,617
C.—OFFICIAL RECEIVER . . . . . . . 49,000 35,651 —13,449
Col. 4.—Abolition of the post.
D.—Law OFFICERS—
D.-1.—Pay of Officers—

Charged . . . . . . . . 13,000 13,097 +-97

Authorised . . . . . . . 71,000 74,936 —2,064
D. 2.—Pay of Establishment . . . . . 15,800 15,965 +165
D. 3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Charged . . . . . . . . 11,000 3,266 —7,734

Col. 4.—Certain important cases did not come up to be conducted by the Advocate General
before the close of the year.

Authorised . . . . . P 72,700 46,460 —26,250
Col. 4.—No accurate estimate was possible owing to the partition of the province.
D.-4.—Contingencies . . . . . . . 64,600 38,650 —25,850

Col. 4.—~Same remarks vide D-3 authorised Col. 4.




Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice—cont. 53

Final Grant

; Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or a : i
Appropriation. ;Expendlture. Savinr—,
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ras, Rs.

Major Head ** 27.—Administration of Justice ».—conid.
D,~Law OrricERS —concld.

D..5.— Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable from ~17,000 . -+17,000

other Governments, Departments, ete. v

Col. 4. —Partly non-adjustment of the fixed contribution from the Government of India on
aﬁcolant of law charges for want of requisite information (Rs. 3,500) and partly to over-estimation
(Rs. 3,500).

E.—ADMINISTRATOR GENERAL AND OFFICIAL TRUSTEE~ . 1,51,000 1,42,984 —8,016
F.—CoRONER'S COURT— Rs.
0. . . . . . 4,800

4,694 4,631 —f3 .
R. . . . . . —106

G.—IPRESIDENCY MAGISTRATES’ COURTS—

0. . . . . . 2,08,600

2,24,150 2,27,749 4-3 398
R. . . . . . 15,550

H.—CrviL aND SEssioNs CourTs—
H..1,—Pay of Officers . . . . . . 7,72,000 6,32,849 —1,39 151
Col. 4.—Mainly over-estimation. See also paragraph 1 of the roview.
H.-2.—Pay of Establishment . . . . . 10,39,000 9,23,692 —1,15,308.

Col. 4.—Same remarks as under H.-1.
H.-3.—Allowances, honoraria etc.—

0. . . . . . 9,22,000
9,05,680 6,81,845 —2,24,036
R. . . . . . —16,320
Col, 4,—Same remarks as under H.-1.
H..4 —Contract Contingencies . . . . . 1,50,000 97,040 —52,960
Col, 4.—Same remarks as under H..1.
H..5.-=0ther Contingencies . . . . . 1,83,000 81,832 ~-1,01,163

Col. 4.—Same remarks as under H..1.
].~CoURT OF SMALL CAUSES—

o. e e e e 1,82,900)
1,83,070 1,90,652 46,082
R. . . . . . 770
J.—CRIMINAL COURTS . . . . . . 15,000 15,684 4684
K.—~PLEADERSHIP AND MUKTEARSHIP EXAMINATION CHARGES 4,700 2,730 —1,970

L.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India

Charged . . . . . . . . 44,000 19,439 —24,561
Col. 4.—See notes 2 (d) and 2 (e) on page 15.
Authorised . e e e 12,000 6,728 —5,272

Col. 4.—Mainly as stated in Notes 2 (d) and 2 (e) on page 15 (Rs. 3,013) and contingent provision
for law charges not fully required (Rs. 3,280), partly set off by petty excessos under other items.




H4 Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice—concli.

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-head. Approp S;t,ion Ex pﬁgtdl::lllre Sliﬁrf;s-i-
2 3 4
Major Head * 27—Administration of Justice **~—concid. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Surrenders or  Withdrawals within Grant or Appro-
priation—
Rs.
R. . 106 106 —106
Total— “
Charged—
Gross . . . . . 12,14,000 12,01,641 —12,359
Deductions . . . —80,000 —75,000 +6,000
Net . . 11,34,000 11,26,641 —7,359
Authorised—
.. Gross . 39,906,000 32,87,151 —7,08,849
Deductions . . . . —7,000 + 7,000
Net . . B 39,89,000 32,87,151 —7,01,849
REvVIEW.

Savings under “‘charged’’ were ‘G per cent. of the original appropriation. The
savings under “authorised”” amounted to 17°6 per cent. of the grant and were
mainly due to over-estimation under the group sub-head H.

2. Type-writers were purchased under Government sanction well within the
year at a total cost of Rs. 11,662. Necessary provision, under sub-head A.-4
was not, however, made by Government despite intimations sent by the controlling

authority.



Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements. B3
See Also the Audit Report.

Final Grant  Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Excess4-
priation. ture- Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head * 28.—Jails and Convict Settlements .,
A—Jails—
A, L—Pay of Officers—

Rs.

0. . . . .. 52,100
500 5826 Ly776
R« o ... =360 ‘ F776

Col. 4.—Provision for the leave salary of certain officers not being made under a misapprehension

A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
O« . ... 857,400

6,37,1¢ S a0
R, . . . ) ) ) —‘20’300} 137,100 6,16,850 20,244

L
-

A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, cte.— .

0. . . . . . . 3,88,9001 s

R . . . —12,169 BT 3582 —23,u47
A.-4.—Contingencies—

o . . 22,11,000)

2L,15366  20,77,102  —38,:
Ro . « . . . .-—95,6345 ’ »73,10 38,264

A.-6.—Establishment charges payable to other Govern-
ments, Departments, ete.—

0......1,0001
R . « « <« < . 970]

Col. 1.—Provision for the maintenanco of West Bengal prisoners confined in jails in East Bengal.

10,700 8 —10,692

Col. 4—Mainly due to non-reeeipt of debits from the East Bengal Government during the vear.

A.-7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable from
other Governments, Departments, cte.—

0. .« ... =280
R, . . . . . 4,72,200}

Col. 1.—Mainly due to l_n.te decision of Government to recover from tho East Bengal Government
the cust of maintenance of prisoncrs of thyt Government confined in jails in West Bengal.

Col. 4.—Mainly maintenance charges of certain prisoners not paid within the year by the East
Bengal Government. *

—1,75,000 —LI34  4.1,73,366

A.-8.—Deduct—Cost of hasic rations supplied from Juil Stock  —1,60,000 —1,55,375 4,625
A.-9.—Charges for Polico Custody and Caleutta Polico
Lock-up—

O . ... T
.

122,673 LITT2 —
R. . . .. 25175 nl 4963

Col. 1.—1nerease in the number of prisoners owing to repeated disturbances.




Ho Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements-—conld.

Final Grant  Actual

Major Head.and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Excess+-
priation. ture, Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs, Rs.

Major Head * 28,—Jails and Convict Settlements *—concld.

Bi—Jatr MANUFACTURES=—

B.-}.—Pay of Officers— Rs,
0. . . . . . . 2,600
i 2,500 2,684 +84
R. . . . . . . =100
B..2—DPay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . . 13,300
12,400 12,952 + 552
R, . . . . . . =400
B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete,—
0. . . . . . . 6,000
4,989 4,980 -
R. . . . . . . —L0ll1

Col.l —Mainly saving in the provision for dearness allowance due to vacant posts.
B.-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . . 1,00,000
2,84,185 2,068,349 —15,836
R. . . . . . —4,15,815

Col.).—Mainly due to the failure of contractors to supply cloth for manufactue of Police uniforms
and other raw materals in full.

B.-t:—Dcduel--Establishment charges recoverable from
other Governments, Departments, ete.—

0. . « . .. —23000
—1,60,000 —1,63,108 —3,108
R . . . . . . 65000 ]

Col. 1.—Due to reducerl inter-jail supplies for short output consequent on shortage of prison
lahow and irregular supply of raw materials.

Surrenders or Withdrawals within Grant or Appropriation—

R.—Gross e . . . . . 5,14,654 5,14,654 .o —0,14,654

R.—Deductions . . . . . 1,07,200  1,07,200 . ~—1,07,200
Totals—

Gross . . . . . . . 41,290,800 35,12,103 —6,17,697

Deduotions . . . . . . . —3,87,800 ~-3,19,617 - 68,183
Net . . . . . . . o 37,42,000 31,92,486 —5,49,514

REeviEw.

_There was a saving of 14'7 per cent. of sbhe grant. Surrender of anticipated
savings to the extent of Rs. 6,21,854 converted the saving to an excess of Rs. 72,340
which was 2:3 per cent. of the final modified appropriation.



Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd. 57

Store dccounts of the Manufactory Department of the Presidency and Central Jails
for the period from the 15th August, 1917 to the 31st Dacembzr, 1947.

"Tools
— and Raw Finished
Plants. materials, articles.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,
1. Opening balance . . . . . . . 35,121 2,89,061 45,424
2. Receipts—
(i) By purchase from the market . . . . 1,262 (9,058 58,382
(ii) From the same jail . . . . . . . 130 1,47,381
(iii) From other jails within the Province . . . . 1,937
(iv) From Indian Stores Department . . . ve 2,500 o
Total . . 36,383 3,62,686  2,51,187
V. lssues —
(i) Tothesamejail . . . . . 1.997 07,827 46,710
(ii) . other jails within the Province . . . 221 1436 51,382
(iii) ., other departments of Local Government . .. . 1,10,329
(iv) ,, Different Departinents of Government in Pro-
vinces other than West Bengal . . .
(v) 5 Indian Stores Department . . . . . . 1,361
(vi) ,, Sales to Public . . . . . . .. .. 12,736
(vih) o, \Written off— .. . .o
(¢) On account of loss . . . o 198 470
(b)) On account of revaluation or depre-
ciation . . . . . . 1,041 .o .
t. Closing Balance . . . . . . . 33,124 2,064,225 27,999
Total . 36,383 3,862,680 2,51,187

Certified that the above figures represent a substantially true account of
affairs and that they agree with the figures recorded in the departmental registers.
v.
Certified also that the closing balance shown in the above accounts was not
in excess of the requirements.



58 Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—- concld.

The stores were verified by the Superintendents of the Jails concerned and the
Travelling Auditor of the Prisons Directorate, West Bengal.

CALcUTTA P. K. Biswas,
The &§th December, Inspector General of Prisons,
1949. West Bengal.

Bhabesh Chandra Guha,
Assistant,

Aunir CERTIFICATE.

The Store Accounts of the Manufactory Department of the Central Jail,
Alipore, for the period from 15th August 1947 to 31st December 1947 were locally
test-audited under my supervision with reference to the local records and 1 certify
that subject to the audit comments, the accounts are correct according to the hest

of my information and on consideration of the explanations given to me. o
CaLcurTa ; M. K. Sanyal,
The 10th December 1949. Eraminer, Outside Audit,

West Bengal.

Aunir COMMENTS.

In the Central Jail, Alipore, the cost of convict labour in manufacture during
the period from 15th August, 1947 to 31st December 1947 increased as compared
with the cost for the corresponding period in the year 1946 but the value of raw
materials issued to manufacture during the period stated above decreasad as com-
pared with the value of raw materials issued during the corresponding period of
1946. The reason for the increase of the cost ie due to larger labour units being
employed as well as to the lahour rate heing raised hy the Inspector General
of Prisons to -/12/- per day for unskilled lahour and Re. 1 per day for skilled
labour against a uniform rate of -/8/~ per day previously in force. The labour
employed was nearly double as compared with the labour employed in 1946 but
the raw materials used as well as the outturn was more or less the same. It would,
therefore, appear that tho yield of manufactured goods was not adequate to the
lahour employed. The closing balance of finished goods, however, increased as
ecompared with the closing balance of the previous year, which shows a fall in the
sale of manufactured goods.



59

Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—conid.

.0Buag 152y ‘vynaj) “jedsq iop ‘wbvuvie
‘X049 YHAD M 4

*$89] SI JOAQUIIYM 9809 J0 JoLid JOYIEW 38 an[e )

10l 10 UBUROIIY

‘YVA'TVH NVLVY AV(Id
*Jun0d9E O)Ul UIXE) USI] J0U SBY #[8303 UT UOIOBI]
‘[eSurg 980\ ‘SUOSIIJ JO [BIcUc¥) 10309GHUT 94 JO 50LJO 93 Jo Io4Ipny. Sul[[dael], 943 pue ‘qods (] [iep ‘ZeSevuspy
61} AQ PAYLIOA SEM SOIOLS JO 30098 O], ‘SjucWoxnbel Jo 5:90X0 UI J0U £BAM }0038 Jo 30UB[R(Y SUISCd Y, ‘I9y81Foy -[ejusurjredo(]
91} U1 popa0oal seanSy oY} YILu 9aI3e A0[3} JvY3 pUE SIIBYE JO JUN0D0E oNIy A[[erjue,sqns B Judsazdal scandy oYy 98Y3 PogIHY)

*31 U} Papnjout udaq sey Bujem 210) LO1-,3 "SPX LLIs

M yF61
“equiadag Y1Sg Y.L
L ¢vizao1vp

Te90°11 o 18L°9 I . €60°'13 ot SLLTT : 106¥1 o ¢ [$204
g [ 9 I " ott 12/ 1 ¥ £ I oottt elduagqg or
| £:34 19t 1 *t o 4 ¥l .. 34 g9t - . © ampwjnurw 1930 ‘6
6€8 341 81 ot e 08 o1 44 13 a58 (441 ! : : S3[o1JY Tajjoopl '8
8361 Leg 698 ' ot 19€°C 002 068 681 08¢°g 898e. ) ' T EPRAY IO L
69L°¢ 544 ¥39°c . : rogor  ¥93'Y 860°L 898 19¥'% L£6'3 Tt Py m.:o ‘9
“Buy
29 L o o ° €8 € €3 ¢ 24 I -{10[0 suosHJ pus Fuwys J10) ‘JemaN °g
oy $6 99 o o 8€l 1€ o ’ 989 9¢l : ) * Injuing pooayed[, ‘¥
‘#j9ayg pag pue edluysy
\ jedis) pue jodie) ‘sysping ou
¥86 681 Ls¢ * v 0L1'g 892 6L0°1 981 sIg‘l [Lg  -unq zewsudop ‘solung‘syepind ‘g
00€°3 6¥€°C 834 e v LETT 168 LIg 19% LL'S 6LLT - : * 00 {18 pue U0R0)
%9
s3Il 9L9'c 60€'2 N - 60L'Y 2547 2063 96¥'F  £95°I ¥99°3 ‘swipmvD ‘squmg ‘sjosog, ‘srejen(y ‘I
q s g Rt g sd
(48 1T 01 6 8 L 9 g 4 4 4 4
‘onres  “fiuend ‘an[eA -Aypusnd) an[ep  Ajpuend  cen[sy  ‘AuEnd canfep  Ajjuend
*039 ‘aFwuyI0ys ‘ss0] LYY ‘
*eoue[eq Jursop) goIJ JO Junodos -1eaf ayy Suunp sarey oy} Jurmp jdday  -adouspeq Juwadg *80103% Jo uoryduoseq

uo Jo-uanu

("2p6I 40quaoo( ISTE 01 LFEL RN Y3cT woig)
LFEI4DahR 3y} sof ‘DuND) “j0doq 120 Y1 fo SN0y U0IS

le]

227 AGWB



60 Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd.

Aupit CERTIFICATE.

The Store Accounts of the Jail Depot, Calcutta, for the period from the 15th
August 1917 to the 31st Decemher 1917 were test-audited under my supervisior
with reference to local records and I certify that the accounts are correct

n(}cording to the best of my information and on consideration of the explanations
gi1ven to me.

CaLcurra S. K. DE,
The 29th September 1948. Examiner, Outside Audit, West Bengal.

Consoliduted Irofit and Loss Accounts of the Manufactory Departments of the
Presidency and the Central Jails of West Bengal for the period from
15th August 1947 to 31st December 1947.

Dr. or.
Ra, Rs.
1. T Balance of manufactured 53,650 1. By Sales and issues of manufac-  2,23,179
articles and unfinished stock tured goods including
in process of manufacture. scraps, ete.
2. (a) To Stores issued . . 95,824
2, ,, 'T'ools made in jails .
(6) ,, Spares of machine
issued. 3. ,, Value of materials treated 6,012
3. » Pay and allowances— m  workshop and re-
(a) Deputy Superintendent 4,312 turned to stores.
or Deputy Jailor,
(b) Establishment 9,399 4. ,, Miscellaneous receipts 110
4. »» Convict lahour . 76,125 (occupier’s share of Mu-
5. » Contingent  charges 3,504 nicipal tax recovered),
including electri-
city, service stamps, 5. ,, Closing stock of manu- 27,999
freight, etc. factured goods and unfi-
H. »» Stationery and forms 302 pished stock in process.
7. » Rents, rates and 8,478
taxes.
8, »» Pensionary charges . 1,112
9. ,»» Written-off—
(a) Stores, cte, . . 647
(b) Depreciation . . 1,062
10. Net profit. . . . 2,706
Total . 2,567,300 Total . 2,567,300
CALCUTTA ; 1 P. K. BISWAS,
The 8th December 1949. § -

Inspector General of Prisons, West Bengal.

AuDpIT CERTIFICATE.

The Profit and Loss Accounts of the Manufactory Department of the Central
Jail, Alipore, for the period from 15th August 1917 to 31st December 1947 were
locally test-audited under my supervision with reference to the local records and I
certify that subject to the audit comments, the accounts are correct according to
the best of my information and on consideration of the explanations given to me.

CaLcuoTTa M. K. SANYAL,
The 10th December 1949. Ezaminer, Outside Audit, West Bengal.



Grant No. 15.-- -Jails and Convict Settlements -concld. 61

Auprr CoMMENTS.

In the Pro forma Profit and Loss Accounts of the Manufactory Department
of the Central Jail Alipore, for the period from 15th August 1917 to 31st December
1947 a loss to the extent of Rs. 2,810 was shown to have been sustained whereas
during the same period of 1946 the working of the Manufactory Department was
leading to a profit as shown by the final profit of Rs. 532 earned at the end of 1946.
The loss was attributed by the Department to the following defect in
accounting.

In accordance with the directions of the Inspector General of Prisons issued
during 1947 the wages of prison labour were to be taken at As. 12 per day for un-
skilled labour and Re.l per day for skilled labour. There are, however, three kinds
of conviet labour viz., Hard, Medium and Light, and the outturn of work is also
different for these types of labour for which three different rates ought to he pres-
eribed instead of two as was done. Besides most of the labour consists of new
hands detailed for a particular industrv and the training period ought to count as
a negative charge in view of the materials wasted by the convicts under training.
Moreover in costing the manufactured articles, the labour charge is calculated
on the labour actually employed according to Task Schedule which may be
greatly in excess of the minimum ¢nantity necessary for the particular operations,
thereby inflating the calculated cost of the manufactured goods.

-
There seems to be justification for the above view, as 18,250 labour units at™
) ’

As .8 amounting to Rs. 9,125 only were employed during 1916, whereas 3243 units

of skilled labour at Re. 1 and 22°185 units of unskilled labour at As. 12 and
prior to the issue of these revised rates 9561 units labour at the flat rate of
As. 8, in all 33:994 units of labour costing Rs. 23,667-1 were employed during
the year 1947,




62 Grant No. 16.—Police.

) See also the Audit Report.

Final

j y 4 Actual Excess+-
Major Head and Sub-hcad. Ap ;f;:;;:itn t(;:m. Expondituro. Saving—.
] b 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head—**29.—Police”.
A.—PRESIDENCY PoLicE~—
A-l.—Pay of Officers . . . . . . . 1,17,100 1,23,253 46,183
A-2.—Yay of Establishment . . . . . . 32,51,100 31,61,329 —389,771
A-3.—Aliowances, honoraria, cte. . . . . . 13,795,600 14,69,489 + 93,889

A-4.—Contract Contingencies . . . . . 2,05,000 2,58,146 +53,146

Col. 4.—Higher cost of commodities, inc rcased advertissement charges and larger expoenditure
on repair of launches.

A-5.—Other Contingencies . . . . . . 12,58,200 15,59,290  --3,01,090

Col. 4.—Mainly due to increased clothing charges, heavier purchase of clothing materials for
staff transferred on Partition, enhanced rates of taxes and hire of additional houscs.

A.7.—Establishment charges payable to other Govern-
ments, Departments, cte. . 1,000 . —1,000

A-8.— Deduci—Establishment charges recoverable from
sther Governments, Departments, ete. . . . —1,55,000 —1,08,939 -+ 46,061

('ol. 4.—Provision made on the basis of past actuals could not be modified in the absence of
timely information regarding the sums likely to be recovercd within the year.

B.—SUPERINTENDENCE—

Ras.

0. . . . ... 187300
1,89,400 1,92,535 +3,135

R. . . . . . . 2,100

Q.—District Executive ForcE—
C-1.— Pay of Officers—
0 . . . . . . 1,80,700
1,70,000  1,70,580 +580
Ro. . . ... —=10700
C-2,---Fay of Establishment—

O.. . . . . . 5404100
53,08,000  52,83,216  —24,784
Ro. . .« . . . —96100

C-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.

0. . . . . . . 35,23,200
. 34,65,400  34,41,758 —13,642
R. . . . . . . —07,800

(C-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . . . 4,05000
R. . . . . . . —13,000
C-5(1).—Petty Construoction—
o Y 36,000
R. . . . . . o —8,100
Col. 1. —T'rovisions for some works transferred to sub-head I.

3,92,000 3,94,605 +2,605

27,900 26,159 -~—1,741




Grant No. 16.—Police—contd. 63

Final Grant

$ Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendituro. Saving—.
priation.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.

Major Head—*29,—Police’’—conid.

C.—Districr ExecuTivE ForRCE—Cconcld.

C-5 (2).—Other Contingencies— Rs.
0. . . . . 17,36,000
18,72,000 22,330,044 43,538,044
R. . . . . . . 1,36,000

Col. 4.—Inereased clothing charges.

C-6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, ete. . . . . 1,000 1,082 +82

C-7.—Deduct-—~Tstablishment charges recoverable from
other Governments, Departments, ete. . . . ==50,000 .. -+ 50,000

Jol. 4. —Same as under A-8—col. 4.
D.—Porick TRAINING SCHOOLS—

0. . . . . . . 1,15,500
1,21,400 1,76,363 4 64,963
R. . . . . . . 5,000

Col. 4.—Adjusiment of the pay and allowanco of certain temporary staff due to a change in
classification.

E.—SPECIAL POLICE—

E.1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 4,800]
> 7,100 7,08¢ —20
Rew = o« 2,300 J

Col. 1.—Filling up of a vacancy not originally contemplated.

E-2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . . . 1,19,700
113,700 1,13,786 +86
R. . . . . . . —6,000

¥-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete,—

0. . . . . . . 1,64,000
1,72,800 1,77.424 +4,624

R. . . . . . . 8,800
E-4.—Contract Contingencies— -
0. . . . . . . 21,000
19,000 16,841 —2,150

R. . . . . . . —2,000

E-5.—Other Contingencies—

0. . . . . . . 66,200
57,500 59,806 +2,306
R. . . . . . —8,700

E-6.—Establishment chargos payablé to other Govern-
ments, Departments, otc. . . . . . 200 e —200




64 Grant No. 16.—Police—conl«l.

Fmal Grant = 0 o) Excess+

Major Head and Sub-hcad. or Aphro. st
pristion. Expenditure. Saving
1 ) . .
R, Rs, s

Major Head—*29.— Police”—contd.
F.—RaiLwaY PoOLICE~

F-1.—Pay of Ofticers—

Rs.
0. . . . . . . . 14,000
13,300 13,286 —14
R. . . . . . . . =700
F-2,—Pay of Fstablishment—
0. . . . . . . 2,72,000
3,02,200 2,96,697 —5,503
R. . . . . . . 30,200
F-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
0. . . . . . . 1,47,600
1,458,000 1,48,055 + 556
R. . . . . . . 400
F.4.—Contract Contingencies . . . . . 13,100 13,100

F-5.—O0ther Contingencron—
0. . . . . . . 54,600

91,200 88,161 —3,039
R . . . . .. 6,600
F-6.—Deduct—Establishment  chaiges recoverable frowm
other Goveruments, Departments, ete. . . . —3,03,300  —3,23,313 —19,843
G.—CRIMINAL INVESTIGAT.ON DEPARTMENT—
G-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . . 54,4007
63,000 52,908 —2
R. . . . . . . —1,400
G-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . . 3,60,000
3,81,400 3,81,429 +29

Ko« . . . .. 2L400]
G-3. —Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . . . 1,65,900

ol
G-4.—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . . . 25,000

R. . . . . . . 1,000
Q.5.—Other Contingenoies—

0. . . . . . . 1,69,200

R. . . . . . . ~=1,700

1,665,300 1,63,367 —1,933

26,000 26,110 +110

1,61,500 1,62,334 +834




Grant No. 16.—Police- concld. 65

Final Grang
. Actual Kxcess 4-
Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro- : S i
priation. ixpenditure. Saving—.
Res. ks, Rs.

Major Head * 29.—Police " —concld.

1. —WoRks—
Rs.
0. . . . . . . 1,25,000
1,33,100 2,22,162 + 89,003
R, . . . . . . 8,100

Col. $.—Construction of a number of wireless stations buildings and certain urgent repairs.
J.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India . . . . 12,000 313,122 4-3,01,122
Col. 4.—See Notes 2() and 2(e) on page 15,

Totals—
Gross . . . . . . . 1,96,15,5600 2,07,43,587 +11,28,087
Deductions . . . . . . —5,08,600 —4,32,282 476,218
Net . . . . . . . 1,91,07,000 2,03,11,305 4-12,04.206

—

REvViEW.

There was an excess of 6-3 per cent. over the grant which was contnbuted
mainly by sub-heads A-3, C-5 (2) and J.



Grant No. 17.—Ports and Pilotage.

66
See also the Audit Reyport.
Final Grant .
; 3 Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- o penditure.  Saving—.
priation,
1 2 3 4
Major Head * 50.— Ports and Pilotage *. Rs. Rs. Rs.
B.~-OTHER PORTS—
A—Cuarens ror PooLED LAUNCHES—
Rs.
0. . . . . . . 1,36,700
1.12,100 73,056 —39.04+4
—24,600

Cols. 1 and 4,—Mainly certain bills not paid within the year as anticipated.

B.—PoRTS ESTABLISIMENT—
0. . . . . . . 25,500

- 26,300 19.644 —0,650
R. . . . . . . 800

Col. 4,—Fxcess provision not regulansed in the absence of timely intimation from the local

officer.
C.—SrBsInies 10 STEAY BoaT CoMPANIES-—
. 4,8007
R . . .« . . . —4800)

Col. 1.—Contract of fixed annual payment for supply of pilots to Government pooled launches

decided not to be applicable to the Government of W est Bengal after Partition.
1,911 +1,011

0, . . . .

D.—MISCELLANEOUS . . . A, . . .
E.—CHarces 1N ENQLAND—
High Commissioner . . . . . .. 2,800 2,800
Col, 4.-—See Notes 2(d) and 2 (¢) on page 15,
Nurrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—
R. . . . . . . 28,600 28,600 .e —28,600
TotAL 1 67,000 97,411 —(9,589
-
REVIEW.

There was a saving of 41'7 per cent. in the original grant. ~ The same came
down %o 29'6 per cent. of the modified appropriation. The saving occurred

mainly under sub-head A.



Grant No. 18.—Scientific Departments. 67

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. A - Py A
1 o ';‘;‘. wton.. Expenditiure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Major Head ““36.--Scientific Departments”. Rs. Rs. Rs.
A.—GRANTS-IN-ATD AND DONATIONS TO SCIENTIFIC SOCTETIES
AND INSTITUTIONS . . . . . . . 39,000 20,200 —18,800

Col. 4.—(i) Provision crroneously made for pre-partition grant to a Society (Rs. 10,000) and
{ii) grant to the Tndian Museum not adjusted within the year (Rs. 8,000).

ToraL . 39,000 20,200 ~—18,800

Review.

The saving was 48'2 per cent. of the grant. Lack of timely surrender of
funds in respect of (i) indicates defective control.



Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education.

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-head. q:;ﬁgg;?. Ex p‘:ﬁ:‘l‘::}“ o g:v‘;:z)i'
! 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re.
Major Head *“37,—Education”,
Unisversity.
A.—GRANTS TO UNIVERSITIES . . . 8,31,000 3.05,644 —5,25,456-

Col. 4.—Provision for the unnual recurring grant of Rs. 5,25,000 to the Culcutta University was
made through oversight, the total grant having been paid beforo the partition of the Province. See
also paragraph 2 of the Review.

B.~—(GOVERNMENT ARTS COLLEGES—

B-1.—Arts Colleges for men—

B-1(1).—Pay of Officers 4,43,200 4,41 827 —1,373
B-1(2).—Pay of Kstablishment 53,200 55,959 42,759
B.1(3).—Aliowances, honoraria, ete.— Ras.
0. 1,30,0007)
1,23,981 1,25,005 41,024
R. —4,019 .
B-1(4).~Contract Contingencics—
0. 14,0007
12,650 18,059 + 5,409
R. . —1,350

Col. 4.—Due to tho failure of officers to obtain additinal appropriution Lo cover antioipated
exoess.

B-1(5).—Other Contingencics—
8 1,12,700Y
s

1,38,167
R. . .

1,41,326 +5,169

23,467 )

Col. 1.—Mainly for purchase of laboratory oquipments and furnituro for. certain colleges
(Rs. 16,000) and new hostels (Rs. 4 200).

B-1(6).—Lump provision for additional sections in
certain colleges—

0. . . . . . 10,500
R. . . . . . —10,500
Col. 1.—Provision transferred to the appropriate heads to which the chargos were debitable.
B.2.—Arts Colleges for Women—
B-2(1).—Pay of Officers . . . . . . 95,400 78,279 —17,121

Col. 4.—Owing to the changed circumstances consequent on the Partition, final requirements
eould not be accurately estimated.

B-2(2).—Pay of Establishment . . . . 10,600 10,874 +274
B-2(3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 32,000
30,200 29,042 —158

R. . . . —1,800




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contil. 69

-

Kinal Grant

: Actual Exocess+
Major Head and Sub-hoad. or Appro- . hagagl
priation. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Ro.

Major Head *37.—Education”—conid.
University—oonold.
B.—GoverNMENT ARrTs CouLEGES—concld.

B-2,—Arts Colleges for Women—concld.
B-2(4).—Contract Contingencies—

Ra,
0. . R . . . 27,000
34,400 34,527 +127
R. . . . . . 7,400

Col. 1.—Due to purchase of furniture for a college not anticipated at the budget stage.
B-2(5).—Other Contingencies—--

0. . . . . 43,100
39,880 52,673 +12,793
R. . .. —3,220
Col. +.—Same as under B-1(4).
C.—GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT ARTS (OLLEGES—
C-1.—Arts Colleges for Men—
0. . . . . . 3,03,0001
3,10,302 3,10,763 +-461
R, . . . . . 7,302
C-2.—Arts Colloges for Women—
0. . . . . . 46,000
50,872 50,751 ~121
R. . . . . . 4,872
1),—~GOVERNMENT PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES—
0. . . . . . 2,69,900
2,67,700 2,76,363 4-.8.66
R. . . . . . —2,200 .
E.—GRANTS T0O NON-GOVERNMENT PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES 2,00,000 22,00,000
Secondary.

F.—GOVERNMENT SECONDARY SCHOOLS—
F.1.—Secondary Schools for Boys—
F.1(1).—Pay of Officers . . . . . . 3,265,000 3,28,485 + 3,488

F-1(2).—Pay of Establishment . . . . . 20,200 20,342 + 142
F-1(3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 1,36,000)
1,18,500 1,08,703 —9,797
R. . . . . . —17,500
F-1(4).—Contract Contingenocies—
0. . . . . . 36,0007
35,600 39,584 4-4,084
R. . . . . 500

Col. 4.—Same as under B-1(4).




70 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education-—contd.

Eal
Major Head and Sub-head. };?ﬂg;ﬁ?-t Ex}l:(:lt:;;lure. sE::i;égsi,
priation.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Ra,
Major Head ““37.—Education’—contd.
Secondary—contd,
F.—GOVERNMENT SECONDARY SCROOLS—con(d.
F-1.—S8ccondary Schools for Boys—concld.
F-1(5).~O0ther Contingencies—
Ras.
0. . . . . . 42,0007
36,387 29,922 —5,465
R. . . . . . —6,613

Col. 1.—Due to partition it was not possible to frame an accurate estimate. Col, 4.—Due to
-the failure of officers to surrender savings in time.

F-2.—Sccondary Schools for Girls—

F.-2(1).—TPay of Officers . . . . . . 64,800 60,168 —4,622
F-2(2).—Pay of Establishment . . . . . 3.600 2,060 —1,540
F.2(3).—Allowances, honoraris. ete.—
0. . . . . . 13,8007
16,140 17,340 -+1,200
R. . . . . . 2,340

Col. 1.—To meet {ravelling allowance of officers transferred from East Bengal.
F-2(4).—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . . 15,000

11,700 9,956 —1,744
R. . . . . . —5.300

Col. 1.—Owing to the purtition of the Provinee correct estimates could not be {ramed.
¥.2(5).—Other Contingencies—

o .. .. 22,800
16.460 15,635 —s25
R. —6,310

Col. 1.—Mainly duc to the temporary closing down of a hostel.
F.2(6).—Lump provision for new Schools—
() . . . . . 9,0001
KoL .. —9,000 )
(oi. 1.—Expenditure debited to Grant No. 35.—Post-war Planning and Development.
F-3.—Secondary Schools for Boys and Girls—

Anglo-Indian and European—
F-3(1).—Pay of Officcrs—

0. . . . . . 55,000
63,200 62,334 —866
R. . . . . . 8,200

Col. 1.—Same as under F-2(4).
F-3(2)—Pay of Establishment—

o . . . . . 29,100
31,000 30,206 —796
.- 1,900 f

4




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 71

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Actual Excess -
) prialg)ou. Expenditure. bavmg/—.
| 2 3 “+
Ras. Rs, Rs.
Major Head “37.—Education”-—cond.
Secandary—uoncld.
F.—GOVERNMENT SECONDARY ScHuoLs—concld.
F-3.—Secondary Schools for Boys and Girls—
Anglo-Indan and European—roncld.
I7-3(3).—~Allowances, honoraria, ete.— Rs.
0. 23,100
20,600 19,999 —601
R. . . . —2,500
1.3(5).—O0ther Contingencies-—
0. 86,8000
95,415 95,667 +252
R . . 8,615
G.—Dwmrecr GRaANTS To  NOMN-GOVERNMENT  SFCONDARY
ScHOOLS—
G-1.—8econdary Schools for Boys—
0. 11,53,000"
11,42,528 11,11,462 —31,066
R. —10,472
(i-2.—Sccondary Schools for Girls —
Q. 3,904,000
4,02,700 3,90,322 —12,378
R. 8,700
G-3.—Secondary Schools for Boys and Girls—
Anglo-1ndian and Eurcpean 2,09,000 84,301 —1,24,699
(‘ol. 4.—Same as under B-2(1).
Primary.
1l.—Direcr GraNTs TO0 NON-GOVERNMENT PRIMARY
8cucoLs ¥oR Boys AND GIRLS-—
H.1.—General—
0. 2,12,000)
> 3,41,865 3,00,413 —41,452
R. 1,29,865 )

Col. 1.—Under-cstimation of requircments (Rs. 73,000) and increase in the rate of dearness

allowance of Primary School Teachers (Rs. 57,000).

H-2.—Anglo-1ndian and European—
0.

R. . . . . .

Col. 4.—Samo as under B-1 (4).

2,09,000

1,92,000 1,64,527 —27,473

. ~—17,000

Col. 4,—Samo as under B-2(1).
I.—GRANTS T0 LocAL Bobnies For Privary EnucaTioN For

Boys aND GIRLS—
0.

22,79,000)

12,24,190 16,99,618 4-4,75,428

R . . . . —1054810)

Col. 1.—Non-materialisation of Free Primary Education Schemes in their entirety and accumulation
of surplus balances in certain District School Boards. Col. 4.—Mainly late sanction to ocertain
schemes (Rs. 3,91,000) as also to the payment of dearncss allowance to teachees in oertain District
Roard and District School Board arcas (Rs. 39,000). See also paragraph 3 of the Roview,




a2 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—cont«.

Final Grant

Major Head and -head. N Actual Excess+
! nd Sub-he oglgfi%;? Expenditure, Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “37.—Education”—contd .
Special.
J.—GOVERNMENT SPECTAL SCHOOLS—

J.1.—Covernment Special Schools and Training Schools
for Masters—

J-1(1).—Pay of Officers—

Rs.
0. . . . . . . 63,800
59,739 55,128 -4,611
- R. . . . . . =—4061]
J-1(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . . 80,2000
83,205 83.875 —4,330
R. . . . . . . = 1L9u5
J-1(3).—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
0. . . . . . . 47’8001
52,700 16,980 —5,720

R .« « o« .. an0j
Col. 1.—Same as under B-1 (4). Col. 4.—Same as under F-1 (5)—Col. 4.
J-1(4).—Contract Contingencies—
0. . - . . . . 11,9001
R« v« . . =20)
Col. 1.—Same as under B-1(4).
J-1(5).—Other Contingencies—
0. .« « < . .. os8200

L 1,06719 111,946 +5,226
Re - « « . . . 18519]

11,700 13,712 -+2,012

Col. 1.—Post-budget sanction to the purchase of (i) buoks, appliances and furniture for
Government Primary Training Schools and (ii) new typewriters for the Commercial Institute (Rs. 6,800).

J-1(6).—Establishment  Charges  payable to  other
Governments, Departments, etc.—

0. . . . . . . 65,000
60,000 .o — 60,000
R. . . . . . . —5,000

Col. 4.—Duc to non-submission of demand by the Bihar Government on account of hoys sent te
the Hazaribagh Reformatory School.

J-2.—Training Schools for Mistresses—
J-2(1).—Pay of Officers . . . . . . 14,300 13,130 ~—1,170
J-2(2).—Pay of Establishment . . . . . 2,300 4,268 -+ 1,968
J-2(8).~—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
0. . . . . . . 5,000

R- - . . . . . 2,200 )
' Col. 1.— Rame as under F-2 (3).

7,200 6,171 —1,029




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

3

Final Grant

. Actual Exoess |-
Masjor Head and Sub-head. Appro- o - p
] 0; rial:,i%:. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head “37.—Education”—conid.
Special.—
J.—GOVERNMENT SPECIAL ScHOOLS—Cconcld.
#-2,—Training Schools for Mistresses—concld.
J.2(5).—Other Contingencies— Ras.
0. . . . . . . 23,8000
17,750 12,180 —5,670
R. . . . . . . —6,060

Col. 1.—Non-utilisation of the provision for rents and taxes of & training school as the same
were met from the grant to a hostel in joint occupation of the building. Col. +.—Samo as under

¥-1(5)—Col. 4.
K.—Dmrcr GrANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SPECIAL SCHOOLS—
K.1,—Special Schools for Doys and Masters—
0. . . . . . . 2,99,100'1
R . . ... .t

Col. 1.—Mainly over-estimation of original requirements.

1,06,847 1,89,093

K-2.—Rpecial Schools for Girls and Mistresses—
0. . . . . . . %4,000)

34,333 32,362
R. . . . . . . 333
K-3.—Special Schools for Anglo-Indian and European
Education . . . . . . . . 1,100 390
General.
L.~DIRECTION—
0.

. . . . . . 1,14,300
1,15,125 1,17,868
R. . . . . . . 825

M. —IN8PEOTION—
M-1.,—Men’s Branch—
M-1(1).—Pay of Officers . . . . 1,81,800 1,85,018
M-1(2).—Pay of Establishment . . . 47,300 41,624
Col, 4.—Name as under B-2(1).
M.1(3).—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—

0. . ... 1,300
L12,176  1,07,427
R .« . . . —825

M-1(4).—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . < 13,0000

12,776 12,840

M-1(5).~—Other Contingenciea—
0. . . . . . . 5,200)

4,650 6,057
R. . . . . . —550

Col, 4.—Rame as under B-1(4).

—1,754

—1,971

710

42,743

--3,618
—5,876

—4,748

168

+2,307




74 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education -conid.

Final Grant

Aotual Exoess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- 4 -
priation, Expenditure. Saving—.
. -1 2 3 4
Rs. Hs. s,

Major Head * 37.—Education »—conid,
M.—INsPLCTION—~—Concld.

M-2 —\Women's Branch—
M-2(1).—Pay of Officers . . . . . . 18,000 16,599 —1,401
M.-2(2).—Pay of Establishment . . . . . 10,700 8,693 —2,007
Col. 4.—Samo as under B-2 (1).

M-2(3).—Allowances, honorana, ete.—

Rs.
0. . . ... 14300)
. hS 13,550 12,364 -~1,186
. o —
M-2(4).—Contract Contingencios- -
0. . . . . . . 4,5007
4,200 4,870 +670
R. . . . . . . —300
M-2(5).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . * 1,000
900 678 —222
R. . . . . —100
M.3.—~Inspection—Anglo-Indian and European Eduea-
tion—
M-3(1).—Pay of Officers . . . . . . 5,600 5,566 —34
M-3(2).—Puay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . . 5,6007
6,650 4,157 ~ 1893
R. . . . . . . 450 J
M-3(3).—Allowanocs, honoraria, otc.—
0. . . . . . . 6,300
6,715 6,459 —3i6
R. . . . . . . 475
M-3(4).—Contract Contingencies . . . . 700 690 —10
M.-3(5).—Other Contingencics— .
0 . . . . .. 500) )
> 400 245 —165
R. . . . . . . —100

N.—SCHOLARSHIPS—
0. . . . . . . 5,14,500
R o« « o . . —kooo

Col. 4.—Due to late sanction to a scheme for distribution of stipends. Surrender of savings to
the extent of Rs. 1,566,000 latoc on the 27th March, 1948 was not accepted by Govornment. See also
paragraph 2 of the Review.

5,08,500 2,806,286 —2,22,215




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

78

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-head. A - Aotual Excess
1 ‘;ﬁ nfig:: Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Ra, Rs.
Major Head ** 37.—~Edacation »—contd.
-O.—MISCELLAN FOUS—
0..1.—Expenses out of the grant from the Indian Central
Jute Committee—
Rs.
0. . . . . 3,300
4,027 3,307 —720
R, . . . . . 727
0..2—Youth Welfaro Works under the Physieal Director—
0. . . . . . . 1,090,400
—12,460

. 1,14,750 1,02,290
R. . . . . . . 5,350

Col. 4.—The Refresher course being sanctioned towards the close of the yoar, the required
number of trainees were not allowed to join the course by the heads of institutions in which they

were serving.
0.-3.—Youth Welfare Works under the Physical Directross 1,100 1,093
0.-4.—Expenses of the Provincial Text Book Committee—
0, . . . . . . 6,700
R. . . . . . . —1,300

Col. 1.—No text books weroe received for review during the year.

5,400 5,24

0.-5.—Examination charges—

0. . . . . . . 80,000
69,420 64,645
R. . . N . . . —10,580
0.-6.—Grants for encouragement of literature . . 15,000 16,351
0 -7.—Schemes for Training abroad of students—
0. . . . .* . . 20,000
11,400 10,932
R, . . . . . . —8,600

Col. 1.—Due to less number of students having gone on training.
0.-8.—Crants for tho encouragement of Training in the
Royal Indian Navy—
0. . . . . . . 1,800

R. . . . . . . —1,800
Col. 1.—There was no demand under the head.
0.-9.—Grants for the encouragement of Historical Research—
0. . . . . . . L000 ]y
R. .« « « « .« . =100)
Col. 1.—Same as under O 8,
0.-10.—Other Grants-in-aid, contributions, etv.—

0. .« « .o .o1,24500)
S 75,850 66,695

R, . . . . . . —18,650 )
Col. 1.—The original estimate was high.

(X} (X}

-7

—156

—4,775

+ 1,351

—468

9155

227 AGWE



76 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

’ Final Grant

. i Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. o;riz:{:i}();:- Exponditure, Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Rs, R, Rs.

Major Head * 37.—Education »—concld.
0.—MISCELLANEOUS—concld.
0.-1L.—M’scellaneous—Other Charges . . . . 26,000 20,259  —5,741

Col. 4.—Mainly non-drawal of rowards and stipends by certain Sanskrit tols (Rs. 3,100); also
non-drawal of allowancos for peripatetic neodle works teachers, and medical officers (Rs. 2,100).

0.-12, Other Items— Ra.
0. . .. .. 82,000

25,900 7,690 —18,210
R. . . « < . . —6100

Col. 1.—Due to later decision of Government not to award any new war stipends. Col, 4.—
Mainly due to the rcason stated above (Rs. 12,000) and non-drawal of grant for School Health
work in Singur Area (Rs. 6,000).

0.-13.—Miscellaneous.~Auglo-Indian and Kuropean Educa-
tion—

0. . . . . < . 1690

R. . - .._10,(;90}

Col. 1.—Due to the Yostponcm'ant of the grant to tho Intor-Provincial Board ponding review of
the position of West Bengal vig-¢-vis the Board consequont on the partition of the Provinoe.

6,210 5,223 —987

P.—AMOUNT TRANSFERRED TO THE FOND ¥oR PROMOTION OF
EpvcarioN AMONGST EDUCATIONALLY DBACKWAERD
Crasses . . . . . . . . 6,38,000 6,38,000 ..

Q.—EXPENDITURE FROM THE FuND FoR P’ROMOTION oOF
EpvucaTiON AMONGST EDUCATIONALLY BACKWARD
CLASSES . PR . . . . . 5,26,000 2,71,065 —2,54,938
Col. 4.—Non-materialisation of certain schemes and non-drawal of stipend money, ctc., in certain
cases.

R.—Deduct—AMOUNT TRANSFERRED FROM THE FUND FOR ®
PROMOTION OF EDUCATION AMONGST KDUCATIONALLY
BacgwarDp CLASSES . . . . . . —5,20,000 —2,71,065 --2,54,033
Col. 4.—See sab-head Q.
Charges in Englund.
8.—HioH COMMISSIONER . . . . . . 1,31,100 51,757 —79.343
Col, 4.—Mainly under (1) Leave salaries and deputation pay (Rs. 22,187) due to the roasons
stated under notes 2(d) and 2(e) on page 15 and (2) expenditure in respeet of scholarships being
debited under Grant No, 20—sub-head G (Rs, 4,040) and Grant No. 25—sub-head E (Rs. 62,240).
The adjustment of actual expenditure as authorised by the Government of West Bengal could not
be effected as the intimution was received after the cush accounts were closed and printed.
Burrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—
R. . . . . . 11,22,813 11,22,513 .. —11,22,813
Total Gront No. 19—

Gross . . . . . LIK84,000 U375068 —21,08,037
Deductions . . . . —520,000 —271,085  +2,54,935
Net . . . . . 1,0058000 01,03,098 —I8,54,002




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 17

ReviEw.

Savings were 16°9 per cent. of the grant and 7-4 per cent. of the final modified
appropriation. The bulk of the savings in the grant was contributed by Sub-heads
A.G.-3, I.K-1 and N, while Sub-heads A., G-3, and N, mainly contributed to the
saving in the fina! modified appropriation.

2. The provision under Sub-head A includes Rs. 5,25,000 on account of
recurring grant to the Calcutta University which had already been drawn before
the Partition of the province. The saving was not surrendered through over-sight
on the part of the Controlling authority. The final saving under Sub-head N also
indicates failure to surrender unwanted funds.

3. The excess under Sub-head I was due to excessive surrenders and indicates
that there was room for better control.

4. Fund for Promotion of Education amongst Educationally DBuackward
Classes.——-The fund was created by the Government of West Bengal in 1947-48 for
the purpose of providing special educational facilities to members of the Scheduled
Castes as well as to other Kducationally Backward Clasgses including Muslims. The
opening balance represents the West Bengal Government’s share of the balance at
credit of the Scheduled Caste’s Education Fund which operated till the 14th August,
1947 and was merged in this newly created fund. The receipt side represents
the amount of contribution paid by Government and debited to Sub-head P. The
expenditure incurred for the purpose is booked under Sub-head Q and at the
end of the year an equivalent amount is debited to the fund by reduction of
expenditure under Sub-head R. The transactions of the fund during the period
from the 15th August, 1947 to the 31st March, 1948 are shown below :—

Ras.
Opening balance on the 15th A ust,lzgﬁ . . . . . . . . 217,278
Receipts during the abeve period\15th August, 1947 to 31st March, 1048 . . . 6,38,000
Expenditure during the above period . . . . . . . . 271,086
Closing balance on the 31st March, 1948 . . . . . B . 584213



78 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—concld.

STORE ACCOUNTS.

Store Accounts of the Bengal Engineering College for the period from the 15th August,
1947 to the 31st March, 1948.

Coal, oil Eleo- Mis-
_ and  Timber. Tools. Chemicals. trical  cellane-
grease, Stores.  ous.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs, Rs. Rs. Ra. Re. Rs.
Opening balanco . . . 853 4,614 354 1 1,802 7,462
Receipts.
(a) By local purchase . . 2,053 7,483 42 280 040 10,805
(b) From other Government
Departments \
(c) From overseas
() From other sourcea . .. .. e o .. 456
lssues,
Issues for diffcrent works, etc, 1,774 2,801 66 142 1,092 8,848
Deprodiation, loss, shortage,
ete., written off . . . .. . . .. v
Closing balance . . . 1,132 9,236 330 149 1,850 9,878

Certificate and remarks by the Head of the Department.

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true account of affairs and
they agree with the figures recorded in the departmental registers and that the
closing balance of the stock was not in excess of requirements.

The stock was not verified during the year 1917-48.

SHIBPORE ; <) A. K. DAS,
v P. N. DUTTA, Principal,
The 6th October, 1948. J Accountant. Bengal Engineering College.

. _Audit Crtifent

Crllage I:Y d‘" The Store Account§of the Bengal Engineai-rfg)to the 31st March, 1948, were
poaze pone t

415 M“est-audited under my supervision with reference to local records, Subgect to
“ 7 4udit comments I certify that the accounts are correct according to the best of
my infcrmation and in cnnsiderationy of the explanations given to me.

CaLcUTTA M. K. SANYAL,
The 3rd December, 1948 ) Ezaminer, Outside Audit, West Bengal.

AvupiT COMMENT.

The stock was not physically verified. The balances, therefore, represent
unverified stock.

The balances under the heads “Timber” and ‘‘Miscellaneous” are heavy.
pur€hases should have been confined to requircments.



Grant No. 20.—Medical. 79
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual E R
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appropria- o otun uXCOSS ¥
tion, xpenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *38.—Medical”.
A.—MEDICAL ESTABLISHMENT—
A.-1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,19,000)
Lo1,11,682 93,182 —18,500
R e —17,318

Col. 4.—Mainly due to posts Dbeing beld by comparatively junior officers and there being
no officers on supernumerary duty.

A.-2.—Pay of Estublishment

Q. . . . . . . 6,383,400

6,88,400 2,31,099 [—4,57,301
. . . . . . . 5,000

Col. +.—Mauinly absorption of supernumerary staff in the permanent or tewporary posts in
hospitals.

A.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete,----

0. . . . . . . $,70,000)
L 3,62,981 145,646  --2,17,335
R. . . . . . . —=17,019

Col. 4.—Mainly vacant posts und the reason stated under A.-2.
A..4, —Contract Contingoncios—

0. . « o« . ..o o12000)

13,000 17,299 44,299
R. . . . . . 1,000

Col. 4.—Increased expenditure for the offices of the Civil Surgoons duc to the Partition.
A.-5.—Other Contingoncies—

A..b. (i)—Grants to dispensarios for the supply of medicines
to Government officers . . . . 500 200 —300
A. B, (#i)—Other charges . . . . B 9,100 2,612 —-6,488

Col. 4.—Pay of certain contiugency menials provided for under this sub-head was dcawn from
the respective departments to which thoy were transferred.

B.—Ho0SPITALS AND DISPENSARIES—

B.-1.—Pay of Officers . . . . . 1,11,000 95,461 —15,539
Col. 4.—(i) Vacant posts and (ii) posting of junior officers in place of senior ones.
B..2.—Pay of Establishment . . . . 3,556,000 3,52,737 —2,263

B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . « .+ .« .« . 301500

2,84,254  3,06,253 +21,099
R. . . . . . . —17,246
B,-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . 3,45,000)

2,096,500  3,05,569 +9,069
Re  «  « « —48,500 |




80 Grant No. 20.-—Medical—contd.

Final Grant

. . Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Apg::‘}.)rm- Expenditure. saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *38.—Medical” —contd.
B.—HospiTaLs and DISPENSARIES—concld.

B..5.—0ther Contingencies—
Rs.

0 . . « . . 14,93,500
14,16,616  11,50,989  —2,64,627
R. . .« . . . —77,884

Col. 4 —Partly non-purchase of stores and partly liabilities carried forward.

B.-6.—Grants in-aid, contributions, etc.—
Grants to Hospitals and Dispensaries—

Charged . . . . . . . . 50,000 79,836 + 29,836

Col. 4. —Payment of an additional grant to the Albert Vietor Leper Hospital, Gobra, toward®
the close of the year.

Authorised—
0. . . . 7,70,0007
7,93,007 8,45,193 + 62,186
R. . . . . . 23,007
B..7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable from
other Governments, Departments, ete, . . —3,000 e 43,000

Col. 4.—Non-payment of contributions by the local bodies for services of medical officers lent to
them.

C.—GRANTS FOR MEDICAL PURPOSES—
0. . . . . . 1,62,000)
R. . . . . . . m,szsj

Col. 1,—Additional grants to certain institutions, Col. 4.—Non-drawal of certain grants towards
the close of the year.

2,23,625 81,988 —1,41,637

D.—MepicaL COLLEGE AND SCHOCLS—
D.-1.—TPay of Officers—

0. . . . . . . 2,80,1007
2,771,056  2,72,920 —5,088
R, . . . . . . —2,145
D. 2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 99,0000
95.870 91,490 —4,380
R. . . . —3,130

D..3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 1,18,5007
1,15,300 1,35,464 20,164
R. . . . . . . —3,200
Col, 4,—Extra allowances for double-shift arrangement in an inatitution.
D.-4,—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . . . 55000
e 59,712 58,842 —870
R. . . 4m2)




Grant No. 20.—Medical—contd. 81

Final Grant

. Sub. Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. (gragg;o Expenditure. Saving—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras, Rs,

Major Head ¢*38.—Medical”’~--contd.

D.—MEebIcAL COLLEGE AND ScHOOLS--concld.

D..5.—Other Contingoncies—
Rs.

0. . . . . . . 2,30,400

2,24,493 2,609,450 +44,983
R. . . . . . . —5,907

Col. 4.—Fxpenditure on financial assistance to certain demobilised redical licentiate students
could not he covord by additional provision in the absence of requisite intimation from the local
officer.

D.-6.-~ Grants.in-aid. Contributions, ete. . . . . 7,000 4,953 —2,047

D..7.—Deduct—Fatablishment charges recoverable from
other Governments, epartments, ete, . . . . —17,000 .. -+ 77,000

Col. 4.—No recovery from other Governments for training of their students in the Medical
College and Schools was cffected during the year.

E.—MEgNTAL HoSPITAL—

E.-1.—TPay of Officers . . . . . . . 1,700 1,097 —603
E..2.—Pay of Fstablishment . . . . . . 3,060 3,475 +415
E.-3.—Allowances, honorarin, ote.—
0. . . . . 5,240
4,600 6,283 +1,683
R. . . . . . . —640 J
E.-4.— Contract Contingencics—
0. . . . . . . 8,000
6,550 7,351 -~301
R . . . ... =145
E.-5.—Other Contingencies . . . . . . 5,000 5,136 +138
E.-6.—Iistablishment charges payable to other Govern-
ments, Departments, ete. . . . . . 3,60,000 1,809,189 —1,60,811

Col. 4—Liabilitics carried forward,
F.—CHEMICAL TXAMINER—

0. . . . . . . 59,000
61,795 63,908 +2.203
R. . . . . . . 2,795

G.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—

High Commissioner for India—
0. . . . . . . 18,000
4,400 43,081 -+ 38,601
R. . . . . . . —I13,600
Col. 1.—Reappropriation determined by Government.

Col. 4.—Mainly as stated under notos 2(d) and 2(e) cn pago 15 (Rs. 35,027), as also under Grant
No. 19—sub-head S—Col. 4, page 76 (Rs. 4,040).




82 Grant No. 20.—Medical—contd.

Final Grant M
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Ex‘;g:\‘(‘l?:urc S'::ie:;i‘
priation, ’
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re,

Major Head *“38.—Medical”—concld.

H.—PROVINCIALISATION OF SADAR AND SUB-DIVISIONAL
' HoSPITALS—

H..1.—Pay of Officers . . . . . . . 35,000 13,354 —21,646
Col. 4.—Change of incumbents.
H..2.—Pay of Establishment . . . . . 230,000 3,26,439 + 96,439

Col. 4.—Partly as under H.-1—Col. 4 (Rs. 15,000) and partly due to the posting of opteos from
East Bengaldrawing higher pay (Rs. 81,439).

H.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, otc.— Rs.\
0. . . . . . . 115000
R . . . . . . 17,000}

Col. 4.—Increased expenditure on travelling allowance due to the Partition (Rs. 8.000) and also
on house-rent allowances (Rs. 10,788).

1,32,000 1,50,788 -1 18,788

H..4-—Contract Contingencies—

0. «  « « < .. o270,000)
3,20,000  3,67.915  +47,915
R. . .  « . . 50,000

Col. 1.—Later demands from local officers. Col. 4.—1Increase in the rate of dearness allowances
of the contingency menials.

H..5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . . 4,05,000

4,28,000 4,29,902 41,902
R. . . . . . . 23,000

Totals—

Charged . . . . . . . . . 50,000 79,836 + 29,836
Authorised—
Gross . . . . . . . . . 70,27,000 60,609,341 —9,57,659
Deductions . . . . . . . —80,000 . +80,000
Net . . . . . . . . . 69,47,000 60,69,341 —8,77,669

REvVIEW.

The charged expenditure exceeded the appropriation by 597 per cent. (vide
sub-head B.-6).

Savings in the Authorised Section were 12:6 per cent. of the grant and were
mainly contributed by sub-heads A.-2, A.-3, B.-5, C. and E.-6, partly off-set by
excess exp.nditure under sub-heads B.-6, D.-7 and H.-2.



Grant No. 20.—Medical -contd. 83

ReviEw—contd.

2. In a number of Auxiliary Government Hospitals, cash books were not
properly maintained nor were the cash balances verified as required under the
rules. In a particular district out of 9 hospitals the accounts of which were
checked locally cash book was found not to have been maintained at all by one
hospital. In another district out of 20 hospitals as many as seventeen had main-
tained no cash books from the date of their inception. Cash books were, however,
opened by them subsequently months after they had begun to operate, the delay
in one case amounting to as much as two years.

The ahove state of affairs was also detected at the Directorate. Tt is stated
that in order to effect improvement, a set of rules bave heen framed and will be
issued soon.

3. A medical store had been formed mainly out of the medicine and equipment
worth over Rs. 37,00,000 received by the Government of India out of the surplus
stores of 3 U. 8. Army Hospitals. [t was subsequently handed over to the
Government of Bengal, and ultimately passed on to the Government of
West Bengal after the Partition. The price of medicine and equipment of two
hospitals out of the threc has already been paid. The stores in respeet of the
third Hospital were placed in charge of the Government of West Bengal who have
since taken over a portion of it.

Local audit of the accounts of this medical store revealed the following
irregularities :—
(@) Authorised inventory in respect of the stores reccived from ove of the
U. 8. Army Hospitals was not forthcoming.

(b) Receipt of stores was not checked with the articles shown in the
inventories.

(c) The entries in the ledgers in many cases did not agree with those shown
in the inventories.

(d) In many cases issues of stores recorded in stock ledgers were found
to exceed the stock in hand arrived at in the ledger on the date on
which the issues had been made, which goes to show that the book
balances as recorded were incorrect.

(¢) In certain cases issues werc made without obtaining formal requisitions
and also without obtaining orders of the Officer-in-Charge authorising
the issues; ismsues in many cases were also not supported by
acknowledgments of the recipients.

(f) Physical verification of stock was not made with a view to determine
whether the actual stock in hand agreed with the book balances ;
neither was any action taken to survey, segregate and consider the
disposal of unserviceable, surplus and obsolete stores.

It has been stated that the process of reconciliation of the discrepancies
mentioned in (b), (¢) and (d) above will take time. As regards the irregularities
mentioned in (¢) and (/) above it has been stated that the procedure of issuing
articles without proper requisition has since been stopped and steps have also
been taken for categorising the articles in hand as serviceable, unserviceable or
obsolete as the case may be.



B4 Grant No. 20. —Medical—con!d.

Consolidated Store Account of the Principal State Hospitals in West Bengal
Jor the geriod from 15th August 1947 to 31st March 1948.

Instruments Medicines, Bedding Miscellan-
and  drugsand  and Crockery.  eous.
—_— appliances, dressings,  clothing.
1 2 3 4 i} 6
Res. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Opening balance . . 3.10,968 73,073 49,218 1,962 25,086
2, Receipts— .
(a) By local purchase . . 78,439  1,74,462 80,611 5,250 52,805
(h) From other Government
Departments . . . 25,083 1,48,6(1 52,013 185 10,145
(¢) ¥rom averscas . . 6,262 120 .
(d) From other sources . 1,080 1,471,423

3. Issues during the period . 2,16,636  3,75,315  1,34,709 5,197 63,111

4, Depreciation, loss, shortages,
ete., written off . 3,497 584

5. Closing balance . . . 2,02,579  1,61,780 17,133 2,200 23,014

Certificd that the figures represent a substantially truo account of affairs and that they agree
with the figures recorded in the Departmental register.  Tho closing balance of the stock was not
in excess of requirerments and the stock was verified by Departmental Officers.

Carcurra; ) S. R. DAS, K. 8. MITRA,
&th November, T Assistant Accountant.  Deputy Director of Health Services,
1949, (Accounts & Audit), West Bengal.



Grant No. 20.—Medical—contd. &5

AvuniT CERTIFICATE.

The store accounts of the Sambhu Nath Pandit Hospital and Presidency
General Hospital for the year 1947-48 were test-audited under my supervision,
with reference to the local records.

Subject to the audit comments I certify that the accounts are correct
according to the best of my information, and on consideration of the explanations
given to me.

CALCUTTA | M. K. SANYAL,
Examaner, Outside Audit, West Bengal.

The 25th Noveniber, 1949

Aumt COMMENTS.

In Sambhu Nath Pandit Hospital a numerical account of stores without
value was maintained. The value of new purchases was taken from the con-
tingent Register and those received from the Central Medical Stores, Lower
Circular Road, from the relevant vouchers. The value of the closing balance
was worked out from the rates at which the stores were received from the
suppliers during the year while that of the issue was determined hy deducting
the value of the closing balance from that of the total receipts including opening
balance. The closing balance, however, does not include the stores lying in stock
in the various departments as the same was not worked out in the Departmental
stock registers.

In Presidency General Hospital the amount shown as ‘ Depreciation, loss,
shortage, etc., written off > under the head ¢ Instruments and appliances ” in the
store accounts for the period from 15th August 1947 to 31st March 1948 is higher
than the corresponding figures shown in the store accounts for 1946-47 and also
in the store accounts for the period from 1st April 1947 to 14th August 1947. The
increasc was due to the write-off by the Government of West Bengal of the values
of two Victor’s X-ray tubes worth Rs. 2,050 and Rs. 1,330 purchased on 5th
January 1942 and 26th February 1916 respectively, the former having got punctured
through fair wear and tear and the latter having been accidentally broken,



Grant No. 20. Medical—contd.

o L8y GLE89 GsLes'11 gLe'se'e ' * ’ ‘ : ' oouse|eq Juisuy) °g

.. e . a19‘s 11¢ . * PO ud)a 39 ‘eBeyloys ‘ssof ‘uonerdsideq ‘¥
°c L31'y caLre L24°¢e'e GLeeL ) : . : ' * Juod 3y Sunnp senss[  °g
e .o .o . . . . . - . 832INn08 h@n—un- EOH'H Amuv
.. .. - . . . . . . . + seesioaQ woig (9)
. .- . - gresee Lii‘es . *  sjuounjieds(f JUIWUIAACY) Iayjo wory (q)
t 135°L 88468 £20°5'6 $50°0¥%'1 ot oseqound eoof &g (v)
T —:adiecay g
e 388 L06°0€ 82¢10°¢ $80°052 ‘ ° * ‘ ° *  oouepeq SumuedQ [
4 sq Lt Lt | q
9 S ¥ € 4 1
mooumeomy  “Atero0n) SR i L M L g - -

86

"SFGT YOLOJ 1518 01 LF6T 1Sniny yicL woif poriad ayy sof ‘pbusg 152 4 ‘sai0ig WAIY [LLiUB)) Y2 fo $2104g Jo unoRy omD A



87

Grant No. 20. Medical—conecld.

*Koemaoe 1oy 03 £J13130
jouugs §Ipny ‘payipne-4s9% A[[800] 40U 310 W (70191918 J-9504) 8F-LF6] 0] SRI01Q [vOIPaJ [€IFUA) oqy Jo s3Unogoy o103y of) SY

“SINIRNWO)) LIany

"buag 15241 ‘s9010458 Y3V .
“(sa.407g) 1201 PauDLHSULUPF 6P61 42quada( g oY
‘HALIAHAOK "M °d ¢ VLINOTVY)

‘e9dny eyn( ngsSuelmy ug ‘¢
"se(] uekeroy iy ug g

‘nseq UoOfInoy) ug ‘|
— £q paredezd seam 9uno2dY 109 3],

‘poyLiaa AjreotsAyd Jou sem ¥o0gs oyJ, “sIo)siHoY
}004g 99 JO SI58q 9Y9 UO 918 saunfy oy -sjuewaiinbor Ino Jo 8530X9 UI J0U §BM 3018 37} Jo 9oUL[Rq SUiso[ oyy, ‘sivystSer [euety
-qredop oyj UI papioddl SIMUSY oYY YA 9913 LY} pUB SIlEJE JO JUN0IIT NG © JUsaIdaI @6 [ YOIBIY 98[E 03 LH6[ 98950y YIgT
woaj potra 1 oY} 107 ‘[eFuag 3sap| ‘83103Q [BIIPAJY [BI3UL) 97} JO S)UNODIY 2103g 9y} WI pajeiodioom sun3g oy} 98Yl pPoynIIa)



88 Grant No. 21.—Public Health.

See also the Audit Report

Final Grant
Major Head - . Actual Excess+
ajor Head and Sub-head ;rr ;:gg:'o Exponditure, Saving——.
1 2 3 4
" Ra. Rs, Rs.

Major Head ‘¢ 39.—Public Health ¥,
A.—PuBLiCc HEALTH ESTABLISHMENT—
A. (a).—Director of Health Services—
A. (a) (1).—Pay of officers—

Rs.

0. . . . . . . 1,18,000
98,000 1,21,410 -+23,410

R. . . . . . . —18,000
Col. 1.—Vacant posts. Col. 4.—The final grant fixed on the busis of the first two and a half

monthe’ actuals proved inacurate. .
A. (a) (2).—Pay of Establishment—

. . . . . . . 1,16,000 .
1,34,818 1,08,935 —25,883

R. . . . . . . 18,818

Col. 1.—Provision for the Drug Control Laboratory staff erroncously not mado in the ongmal
forecast (Rs. 18,000) and increase in pay (Rs. 818). Col. 4.—Same as under .\. (a) (l\—(‘ol

[

A. (a) (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . . . 1,37,000
1,22,000 93,065 —28,935
R. . . . . . . —15,000
Col. 4.—Less tours.
A. (a) 4¢—Contract Contingencies . . . 8,000 » 7573 —427
A, (a) (5).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . ¢ . . . 57,000 ‘L
54,000 26,037 —27,563
R. . . . . . —3,000 J

.
Col. 4—Temporary suspension of advertisemont on Anti-Venereal Diseases Campalign i news-
papers and periodicals. '

A. (b).—Public Health Engineering—
A. (b) (1).—Pay of officers—

0. . . . . . . 38,000
37,635 37,354 —I18]
R. . . . . . . —465 s
A. (b) (2).--Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . . 66000
32,080 29,717 —3,263
R. . . . . . . —33,020

Col. 1.—Entertainment of less staff than anticipated 1n the original budget.
A. (b) (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0.. . > . . . 4,000
28,000 24,643 —3,357
R. . . . . . —13000

Col. 1.—As under Sub-head A. (b) (2)—Col. 1. Col. 4.—Partly unutilised provision for
expenditure relating to undivided Bengal and partly liabilities carried forward. + -




Grant No. 21.—Public Health.—contd, 8a

-

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-head. ¢ or A - Aotual Excess +
prri at};)ig:f Exponditure: Saving—.
1 2
. e 3 4
Rs, Rs. Rs

Mojor Head * 39—Public Health *—contd.
A. ~PusLio HEALTE E9TABLISHMENT—Concld.
A (b).—Public Health Epgineering—concld.

A. (b) (4)?-'-Contingencies— Rs.
0. . . . . . . 12,000
10,900 10, 668 —252
R. . . . . . . —Ll100

B.—GRraNTS FOR PuBLic HEALTII PURPOSES-—
B..-l.—Gra.nts-in-mid towards water -works schemes—

0. . . . . . . 2,61,600

1,01,500 38,491 —03,009
R. . . . . . . —1,50,000

Col. 1.—Certain schemes not procecded with. Col. 4.—Final requirements could not be
correctly gauged in the absence of dependable data due to the Partition.

B.-2-—Grants-in-aid towards sewerage schemes —

0.. . . . . . 40600
16,500 22,902 +6,402
Ro. . .« e . —24100)

Col. 1.—Surrender of the provision relating to pre-Partition charges. Col. 4. —Same as under
B. I.—Col. 4.

R ¢

B.-3.—Grants-in-aid and contribution towards the pay of Health Officers and Sanitary
Inspectors— ) -
[

0. . . . . . . 50,000
R. . « o . —15000
. » (olel'l and 4,—Same as under B.-2,

35,000 27,841 —7,159

B.,-1,—0ther schemes—
0. . . " B . . 5,19,900

-

3,57,050 2,83,454 —74.196
R. . . . . . . —1,62,250

Col. 1.—Partly due to the reason stated under B.-2—Col. 1 and partly due to proposals for
certain imnts not coming up to Government and grants for some local bodies not being sanctioned
during the year. Col. 4. —Mainly non-drawal of grants by local bodies.

C.—Expenses in conneotion with epidemic diseases—
0. . . . . . . 11,14,000

P (R

Col. 4.—Postponement of certain anti-malarial sihemcs and non-purchase of machines for
malaria lahoratories (Rs.1,99,923); less demand of kala-azar specific from the District Boards
(Rs. 17,500) ; employment of less épidemic staff owing to non availability of suitable candidates
and less requirement of medical stores {Rs. 86,028) ; also less demand of paludrine from the
public (Rs. 33,698).

ry A

11,92,043 9,04,806 —2,87,147




'90 Grant No. 31—Public Health—concld.

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head, or Appro- o A“d“,&l Excess+
Jpnation, “xpenditure.  Saving—.
1 9 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 39.—Public Health *—concid.
1).—BACTERIOLOGICAL LABORATORIES— Rs.
O v « « < < . L1000
1,93,000 1,32,1368 —60,864
R. . . . . . . 22,000 -

Col. 4.—Change of personnel and cmployment of less staff m the.Vaccine Institute (Rs. 26,320)
loyment of coitam contingency mentals (Rs. 2,620) and less supply of vaccine lymph to

;‘l(\,;l ]e)l:algnct Boards and Municipalities (Rs 8,095), also less requirements of Cholera vacoine
{Rs. 23,929).
18.—PasTEUR INS1ITUTES . . . . . . 40,900 39,344 ~1556
F.—WoRrks— -
N 0. . . . . H . 31,100 A
\} 30'514 ""23911334 ‘—3,ﬂ,843
R. . . . . . . —586

Col. 4.—Dekbat and bills for matorials purchased not received during the year.
G.—CHARUES IN KNGLAND . . . . . 4,000 1,484 —2,516

High Commussioner for India—

Col. 4.—Mainly liabilities for stores carried forward to 1948.49,
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—

R . . . . . . 316660 3,16,660 . —3,16,660
Torats . 28,14,000 16,18,616 —11,95,384
REVIEW,

Savings in the grant and tue modified appropriation were 42'5 and 332 per
cont. respectively and were mostly contributed by Sub-heads B.-1; B.-4, C. and F,

ANNEXURE.
(See Sub-head F.)
Details of the transactions for the year 1947-48 (Post-Partition) under “33,—
Public Health—Works—Suspense’’ are given below :—

Opeming Net Closin
‘ Balance. Debuts. Creduts. Actuals. Balan o‘:
2 3 .4 & ]
Rs. . Rs, Rs. + Rs. Rs.
Purchases . . . . —T1,34,951 - 4,38,015 7,562,611 —3,13,596 —10,48,547
Migcellaneous P. W Advances . 14,381 21,716 35,311 —13,505 786

Total . —T7,20570  4,60,631 » 7,87,822 —3,27,191* —10,47,761

The credit balance of Rs. 10,18,647 in colupin 6 against “Pu.r-ohueg”
represents the value of materials purchased but not fid for during the year,

The dehit balance of Rs.786 in.column 6 against-“Miscellaneous P, W,
Advances” represents mainly demurrage charge on materials awaiting adjustment,



Grant No. 22.— Charges on account of Agriculture. 91

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant
: Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. o;rﬁsi;:‘r:: Fapenditure. Saving—.
1 2 . 3 L3
1
Rs. Rs. Ra,
Major Head *‘40.—Agriculture.”
A.—DIRECTION— Rs
0. . . . . . 1,21,500 . R
83,000 655,162 —27.83%
R. . . . . . . —38,500

Col. 1—(i) Pay and allowances of certain officers and staff originally provided for under this
head were drawn under other heads pending reorganisation of the Department (Ra. 35,000) and (ii)
certain furniture not purchased pending requisite orders (Rs. 3,500). Col. 4.—Savings due to change
of personnel (Rs. 4,733) and vacaut posts (Rs. 30,315) partly set off hy excesses due to (1) certain
contingant cxpenditure incurred without provisian (Rs 4,816) and (2) repairs to some old furniture
towards the close of the year (Rs. 2,595). .

.

B.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
* B.1.—Pay of Gfficers— *

o . . . . . < 39,000 1

R . —6,000 )

Col. 1.—See note under A.-~Col. 1(i). Col. 4.—Non-utilisation of the provision for additional
officers for want of sanction.

B.2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . .t . . 10,70,000 1
R . . L . .—1,54,800
Col. 1—(i) Partly non-utilisation of the provision for certain extra staff (Rs. 1,30,800) ang

(if) partly as stated under A.—Col. 1(i) (ks. 24,000). Col. 4..—Saving in the provision for certain
extra staff for the reissh under B.-1—Col 4.

33,000 25,858 ~7,142

9,15,200 4,717,467 —4,37,733

B.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
.
' 0., . . . . . . 7,51,000 )

-

R . . . . . ._.91,000}

Col. 1.—Same as under B.2—item (i)—Rs. 72,500 and item (ii)—Rs. 18,5)0. Col. 4.—Same as
under B.-1—Col. 4.

6,60,000 3,04,663 —3,56,337

B.-4.—Contingencier—

0. . . . . . . 3,02,000
* 1,26,763 1,14,335 —12,428
R. . . . . . .—1,76,237 :

Col. 1.—Non-utilisation of the provision for furniture pending sanction.

C.—EXPERIMENTAL FARMS— .
0. . . . . . .1,4150)
" s N > 1,286,600 1,23,604 —-3,006:
R. . . . . . . -=20900 )
C. (1).—SUBORDINATE AND EXPERT STAFF—
R. . . . o . 1,02,000 1,02,000 99,812 —2,188

Col. 1.—Provision for the drawal of pay andTallowances of certain officers amd staff under this
bead pending reorganisation of the Department—see note under 4, Col. 1(i).,

227 AGWB. T



92 Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

Final Grant
. Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. . . o;ragi;prxt- Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major Head “40.—Agriculture”—contd.
D.—AGRICULTURAL DEMONSTRATION AND PROPAGANDA
sNOLUDING PuBLIC EXHIBITIONS AND FAIRS—

1 2.—~O0Other Charges—

D. (2)-1.—Pay of Officors— Rs,

R. . . . . . 3,200 3,200 4,477 +1,277
Col. 1.—See note under C(1).
1. (2)-2.—Pay of Fstablishment—~
0. . . . . . . 93,000

64,400 66,251 +1,861
. —28,600 ]

(‘ol. I.——Ma;.inly certain posts remaining vacant for want of Government sanction.
D. (2)-3.--Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
(V)

e e e ... 4L000 "

R. . . . . —3,000 j’
D. (2)-4.—Contingencies—
. . . . 19,717,000

38,000 41,333 +3,333

16,72,000 6,30,953 —10,41,047
R. . . . . . . —3.05,000
Cols. 1 and 4.--See note under sub-head D. (2)-5-—C'ol. 4.
D, (2)-6.—Cost of seeds, manures, implements, etc.,
in connection with schemes under Grow
More Food—
0. . . . . . . 563,12,000 l

R, . . . . . .—5,54,000 )
Col. 1.—A scheme not taken up (Rs. 1,95,000) and another operated on a very small scale
(/s. 3,59,000). Col. 4.—Mainly less purchase due to non-availability of requisite stuff.

D. (2)-7.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—

47,58,000 22,69,807 —24,88,103

‘\. . . '3 . 30"“ 1.
I3 15,000 9,937 —b5,063
R. . . . . —15,000 ) .

Col. 1.—Smaller number of exhibitions held. Col. 4.—Certain exhibitions proposed to be
held did not materialise.

E.-~AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENTS AND RESEARCH—
E.1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . . 32,500
12,000 10,390 —1,610
—20,500

R. . . . . . . 3
Col. 1.—Transfer of provision to sub-heads C.(1)—Rs. 14,000 and F.(1)—Rs. 0,500.

E.2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 1,40 000
54,000 47,006 —6,994
—86,000

R. . . . . .

Col. 1.—(i) Transfer of provision to sub-heads C.(1)—Rs. 38,000 and F.(1)—Rs. 11,000, (ii) non-
utihisation of the provision for certain staff pending Government orders (Rs. 20,000) and (iii) deputa.
von of certain staff to other Departments (Rs. 17,000). Col. 4—Mainly due to the pay of certain
Marketing staff having been debited to Grant No. 35, sub-head H, page 177.

E.3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc—
0: . . . . . 83,000

39,000 35,138 —3,862
R . . . . . '—44'(”0

Col. 1.—Transfer of provision to sub-heads C.(1)—Rs. 30,000 and F.(1)—Rs. 8,000 (see notes there-

under) and allowances of certain staff on transfer drawn under other heads (Rs. 6,000)—see note under
E.2.—Col. 1(iii).




Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—conid. 93

Final Grant Actual Ex- Excew+

¥
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- penditnre.  Saving—.
. priation.
1 2 3 4

Major Head “‘40.—Agriculture”—contd,

E—AGRICULTURAL EXPERIMENTS AND RESEARCH-—CORCI. Rs. Rs. Re,
E.4. —Contingencies— Rs.
0. . . . . . 73,5007
64,350 60,758 -—4,092
R- . . . . . _‘8v660
F.—AGRIOULTURAL EDUCATION—
0. . . . . . 21,000
26,500 27,749 41,249
R. . . . 5,500

Col. 1.—\Mainly (i) a larger staff opted from Kast Bengal (Rs. 1,000), (ii) construction of a poultry
in an \uricultural school (Rs. 2,000) and (iii) payment of the cost of a forcign scholar (Rs. 2,000).

F. (1) —AGRICULTURAL ENGINEERING—
R. . . . . . 30,000 30,000 29,046 —95¢
Col. 1.—Same as under sub-head C(1).

G.—BoTANICAL AND OTHER PUBLIC GARDENS—

0. . . . . . 1,71,000
1,72,737 1,069,662 —3,9756

R. . . . . . 1,737
H.-—GRANT&-IN-AID, CONTRIBUTIONS, ETC. 3,48,000 4,062,640 +41,14,0640

Col. 4.—Mainly increased grant to a Statistical Institute towards the close of the year.

[.—AGRICULTURAL DEVELOPMENT—

, 0. e e 1,600
. 51 +51

R. C o e —1.600

Col. 1,—No divisional sad stores were started or maintained.

J.—('HARGES IN ENOLAND‘——

High Chmmissioner. . . . . 3,400 2,201 —1,199
L.—SpEciaL RURAL UPLIFT SCHEMES—
R. . . . . . . 88,100 88,100 41,619 —40.481

(ol. 1—See sub-head C.(1)—Col. 1. Col. 4.—Adjustment of the cost of certain schemes under
Giant No. 35, sub-head H, pending sanction of the reorganisation.

L.(1).—OTHER CHARGES—
L.(1) (1).—Pay of Establishment . 494513  +4,94,513
Col. 4,—Expenditure on staff provided for under B-2 in anticipation of vertain Departmental re-
organisation which did not materialise in course of the year.

L.(1) (ii)—Allowanccs, honoraria, etc. .. 2,27,613 +42,27,613
Col. 4.—See note under L(1) (i).
1..(1) (in).—Contingencies . . . 13,078 +13,€78

Col. 4.—See note under L(1) (i).

Total—Major Head “40 Agriculture”—
0. . . . . . 1,07,58,000

R. . . . . . —=13,22,250

94,35,750 68,45,203 —36,90,5647

74



94 Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—centd.

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. o; :‘p or:.- :g::tl.uf: : sﬁ::;‘i
1 2 3 %
Major Head *71—Capital outlay on schemes of Agricul- Re. Rs. Rs.
fural Improvement and Research'—
M.—D&EVELOPMENT PROGRAMME— Re,
Q. . . . . . 2,50,000

R. . . . —86,225

} 1,863,778 1,00,087 —63,738

Col. 1—=Mainly non-acquisition of lands for tho establishment of six seed multiplication farms
(Ra, 1,44,800) partly counterbalanced by an addition of Rs. 635,665 to meet the cost of distribution of
jute seods towards the close of the year. Col, 4.—Non-avaiability of some implements and chamicals
(Rs. 12,490), vacant. posts (Rs. 3,624) and lishilities carried forward (Rs. 47,624).

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—

R. . . . . . 14,083,475  14,08,475 . —14,08,4756

Total Grant No. 22 . . . 1,10,08,000 59,45,240 --50,62,760

ReviEw,

Savings in the original grant and the modified appropriation were 46 and 38-1
per cent. respectively, mainly contributed by sub-head D.(2)-b.
\

2. Sub-head M includes capital expenditure on the following development
schemes : ~ .

Names of schemes. Expenditure. Purpose.

e e

Ras.

1. Multiplication of quality potato seeds at Rungbull 80,610  To solve the present un-

Farm in Darjeeling and in the plains, satisfactory position regard-
ing the short supply of
/ potato seeds.

2, Establishment of six seed multiplieation f;z.rmi . 1,486 To raise improved typea

seeds for supply to
growers.

Establishment of a jute seed multiplication farin . 18,041 To provide the oultiva-

tors with the improved type
of jute seed suitable for
West Bengal.

Total . 1,00,037




Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture —contd. 95

Review—contd.

3. The seeds, manures, implements, etc., purchased in connection with the
schemes under the Grow More Food (ampaign are stored in the departmental
stores pending their distribution to the different seed stores lying scattered
throughout the province.

A local audit of the accounts of the sced stores lying in two districts disclosed
that physical verification of stock had not been done at any time.

4. In one district certain vegetable seeds purchased in 1946-47 in connection
with Grow More Food Schemes could not be utilised during that year as the
supplies were reported to have been received after the sowing season had been
over. The seeds were not also utilised in the following year (1947-48) on
the ground that the use of the old seeds would have defeated the very purpose for
which the seeds were intended as they had lost their viability. The transaction
accordingly resulted in a loss of over Rs. 600 whick remains to be written
oft by Government.

5. In September 1947, Government issued orders that the sale of ammonium
sulphate at concessional rate should be restricted to small cultivators holding not
more than 2} acres of land. In a subsequent order issued in October, 1917 the
concession was extended to persons holding land not more than 5 acres each.
The local audit of the accounts of a districy, however, disclosed that in contra-
vention of these orders ammonium sulphate had been sold at the concessional rate
to big cultivators possessing land in excess of the maximum limits prescribed by
Government. This resulted in a loss of Rs. 8,933. The matter having been
brought to the notice of Government they stated that the irregularity crept in due
to wrong interpretation by the Field staff of the orders issued by Government and
by the Director of Agriculture in connection with the distribution of ammonium
sulphate.

6. The expenditure shown under sub-head D includes a sum of Rs.
25,72,498 spent on the schemes in connection with the Grow More Food campaign
involving mainly the purchase and distribution of seeds of various kinds of food
crops and manures, etc., for increasing the food production of the province.
The following table gives the detailed account of each scheme :—



Grant No. 22.—Charges on account ot Agriculture—contd. 4.,

96

*uoy Jod
0-8-1 "8y 7¢ Apeqns jo aivys jrey put sa818yd juam

-[SI[qB8382 JO 21¥(S j[eq Ivaq [[IA4 JUSWUIIA0Y [BIJUI) (8L 4554 39E°11 00065 ‘oInuvin ojur 28n}ar umoy Suyysodwos oy oweyog ‘g
=~ *8a348Y0 JUIWYBI[Y vl Furpnjous t
JWaYds 9Y] YA UOIJOIUUOI Ul PIA[OAUT 3Ing *S[a9ym uvisiog
-rpuedxa Y3 JO %08 183q [[IM JUIWTUIIACY) 180993)  020'2 1sL‘s a9%‘LE 089'9¥ JO 2Injogjnusw pu® UOIBIISUOWSP J03 ewoYOg “§
*Amuo soBreyd
Juowysi[qe}se squesaidal YoM oweyos oYz Jo ‘safuqia
_aooo 6I1}Ua oY} o J[BY 183y [[IA JUSWIWIOA0N) [B1JUI) [6F'E 286°9 000°01 a1 9sodwod jo wononposd edevmooue oy smoyog ‘g
g £0%°L6 8LP'e6'e 007G 096°G0°L3 Tttt JeRIMej Meotwey) (9)
‘ona ,088°1% 8CH2E 10£°28Z  000°08°¢ * : . . eow ouog (q)
*81098AIY[NO 03 uaAld Apisqns [230)
aq1 Jo %0¢ 180 63 PadLde qUITIUIAAGY) (19U AU, FZ8°LR £65°16%  OIBZI'Il 610931 . .3 s X )
—°eINUTW JO WONQUISIP J0j omagag ‘g
+2ud 9800 9Y3 Jo
760 30 Ap1eqns ® 38 5pa0s JO UOHNGIHEIP oY) 04 onp ! *([11U9] ‘wead ‘prvysnm “4eogm) uoyy
580] Oy} y[ey J83q 09 PA0IZE JUIWUIIA0Y [BIJU) 34T, 6F'FI aLy'se ¥OE'BL  0CT'8YE QUISTP 10} SPIeE IqeY JO 3upiooss 1oy oweyog |
*BJUANUVIZA00
1uaosd pup 104U Y09 fig paououyf sawsyos usop
sy sy sq . Rt
9 g ¥ € 4 1
‘8¥61 .
“JUIWWIIACY) 8¥61
YoasIy 381§ 03 .
1BQUA) ) pe] ysniiny ._w._d? wnwm_ % opemmgeo .
o) WO oy pouad LV61 ¥ hxw. 30 '83UI13YJ8 Y9 JO NWe N
‘syIswiay PaloA0dar o gy ing q361_pot Junomy
Ajrengoe past[eal a3 Juump
. Junomy qunomy amyrpuadxy

“(SP6I yoavJy 151§ 01 LFET 1SNy YICT) SFGI-LFEI Burnp ubrwdwn)) poog 2107y mosy sapun sauayos fo yunosow papvmpg



[ S

Grant No. 22.- -Charges on account of Agriculture---contd.

“59U1279s 2837} JO J03dsa1 Ul Juatnuiasoy) Aq patu,jousy

Sjeogoads 2108 sodrvyd yons se Papnjoul Udq dawy £IZ.vye JUIWYSI[AEIEI SITED YOI'|A UI F| PUB Z[ OF § 'SON BIWAYDS
9daoxa sawoy9s 9y3 [[¥ JOPUN JUIWIIEIS 33 JO § UWN[0d Ul UMaYs SAUNSY Y3 WOl Papn[oxa ale sadieqd JUIWYsIqeIsy—'g A

~Ajuo sefIerd quawmysIfqrso sjuasdadal qunowe oy,

*A(uo sad1eyd jJuonrysiqe)sa

sjuasaidar Yo1qm owayas oY) U0 parmout ainjrpuad
-X3 [8309 3y} JO %Gz 18aq [[I4 JUGWIUIGACY [¥IUS) CZI‘I

*Auo saB1eygo quamysIjqesd

muosaadar  Yorgm owogos 9y} uo aungrpuedxa
BuLIN0aL 40U 3YY JleY J8aq [[IA JUIWUIAACY [BIIUI,)

*ojqeded s1 91 yorqa Surmp pouad eyy Bm
-pIefol UOIIPWIOJUT AIUYIP JO JUBM JOj POJIRP
0q 90U P[NOd eIvys 8,JUIWUIIACY) [BITUIY) OY3 JO
juomgen{py -Aquo safreqo Juawrysijqe)sa sjuosaidos

yorqa 9800 oy} jjey Ieaq [[IM JUIWIUIIAO) [BIPUL))

*Ajuo safseyd quonrysijqeyss sjuasosdas Junowre oy,

czz‘el

FFL'S

z68°c

02€'1¢

1S

6L3F

ooL't

03518

p18°Cl

0£9

CE6°8

00708

CIF9F'L

00¢'F

050°T¥

2sr'92t

009°'88

19298

000°€T

000°L

154 o rd

9£¥'26

qI9°L8°L

000°69

006°96'c

*UOI}BAL|NI JO UOI8
-u9y¥9 10j s300fosd |vuovsESLL [[eUTS 10) oWOYOG *CT

*s3u139n0 suvd
~1eSue poaoidur} Jo uoINGLYSIP oy} 10§ dWEYdy ‘HI

‘sBurpwes pus spas ‘sa|q¥y
-a30A Jogjeom p[Od JO uUOMNQUISIP IO} OWAYIQ °El

: "831q%}
.owo>..oEE:w=u.€=~.~o:o_auatau_euouoﬁo__ow.u—

‘gpaos Apped
olog jo uoynqistp pue oseyoind Joj eweyog “[i

‘uftedure)) poog IOy M0ID) YA
uolj2ouvod Ul 393 ‘amnueuwt ‘sp3es Jo Uonq
-11981p lIoj SOLLIO] JO QduBUMJUIRW pUe aseqoIng Ol

. {9215 puE UOJI JO UolYNqLIISIp puUe wBYoINg 6

quamusaqoy) (mauraosd ayy fiq paououyf eauayog

eWAYJs UOIINGLISTP oFpN[s ¥IINO[E) 8

amoyos uoryedydnnu L13inod L

. * 821098 Paas jO JUIWYSI[qB}8S JOJ BWIRYDS "9



98 Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

REVIEW—contd.

7. *About 16,359 mds. of groundnut cake were purchased at the approximate
cost of Rs. 9-8-0 per md. between August and November 1947 to be sold to bona-
fide cultivators under the Grow More Food Schemes. Out of this quantity 6,785
mds. were sold to a merchant at a reduced rate of Rs. 7-8-0 per md. which result-
ed in a loss of Rs. 13,5670. It was stated that the demand for groundnut cake
being very poor, there was a huge accumulation of stock, which began to deteri-
.orate. 'The stock was therefore disposed of at a reduced rate as this was considered
to be in the best interests of Government under the circumstances.

8. Deposit Account of the Grant made by the Indian Council of Agricultural
kesearch.—The grants received from the Council towards the cost of research
schemes undertaken at their instance are credited to this deposit account. Part
of the expenditure incurred on the schemes is booked under sub-head E of this
Grant and part under sub-heads D. (Gross) and A.-6 of Grants Nos. 23 and 26 res-
pectively. At the end of the year an amount equivalent to the share of expendi-
ture to be met from the grants made by the Coyncil is debited to this deposit
account by corresponding credit to the revenue heads, viz., XXIX.-—Agriculture,
XXX.—Veterinary and XXXII.—Industries.

An gecount of the transactions during the year 1947-438 (Post-partition) is given below :—

Rs.
Qpening balance . . . . . . . . . 8,740
Receipts . . . . . . . . . N
Charges . . . . . . . . . . . .. (a)
Closing balance . . . . . . . . . . 8,740
Rs.
(a) Grant No. 22—Sub-head E—
Expenditure incurfed in 1947-48
Urant No. 23.—Sub-head D (Gross)—
' Expenditure in 1947-48 5,194

Deduct—Expenditure incurred in 1947-48 but not debited to the deposit account —5,194
Grant No. 26.—Sub-head A.6—

Expenditure in 194748 . . . . . 2,569

I educt—Expenditure incurred in 1947-48 but not debited to the deposit account -—2,569

Total

9, Deposit Account of the Girant made by the Indian Central Jute Committee.—
This deposit account is intended for recording transactions relating to the grant
made by the Committee for the conduct of experimental work on the census of
jute crop in West Bengal. The procedure for accounting of these grants is similar
to that adopted for the grants received from the Indian Council of Agricultural
Research, vide paragraph 8 above. The expenditure on the scheme is booked
partly under sub-head E of this Grant and partly under sub-tead O.—1 of Grant
No. 19—Charges on account of Education. An amount equivalent to the expendi-
ture is credited at the end of the year partly to the head XXTIX.—Agriculture and
partly to XXVI.—Education.



Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture— contd. 9

ReviEw—eoncld,
L]
An account of the transactions during the year 1947.48 (Post-partition) is given below :—

Ra.

Opening balance . o . « .+« e+« o« s+ . 13979

Receipts e e e e e e e e e e e 4,817
Charges . . . . . . . . . . . (B)
Closing balance . . . . . . . . . . . 18,796
(5) Grant No, 19.—Sub-head O.-1— Re
Expenditure in 194748 . . . o« . .« . . - 3,307
Deduct—Expenditure incurred in 1947-48 but not debited to the deposit account . —3,807
Grant No- 22.-—Sub-head E—
Expenditure incurred in 1947-48 . e e e e e 1,278
Deduct—Ex penditure incurred in 1947-48 but not debited to the deposit account —1,278

e et et

Total . .



Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd,

100

oL ce s8t‘c & 11E oY1 6ILL 9zHoc  goe'L ry Bx sfupno eueotedng
g9g°ce ¥eC 6 eF1 t 6 03 £92°9¢ gee c6 g . * spasanp
44 L 8LE d € LIt 981 . . oL¥'1 961 : © 9Y®d I035Y)
a81E oLY's SFLG 101 8 1e'og 89L°G 965°0F 1918 £88°08 160G * oguydsoyd ‘uomury
800°L9F 8E8FE  LL8'IZ - OfFTG {1744 L66°LF 0059 ¥62'.'¢  9FFDE  810G1  SII‘l * eY®0 [lo prejsny
FI9'11'Z  786°LC  186'cc 196 LZ1 69988  6¥9'8s 698'08'C  LS6'6c  9L9°0¢  10L°0 ** [eamoeuog
€L6°2€9 ¥6L'99  081'Z6'T QOI‘IT  69T°1 960°LEF  LRI‘CO  9POIIOT 68F'901  60L°2¢F  109°93 *  oy®d jnupunvin
118°'0L°6  1¥2°98 209'88'c  908°9 €09 1sg'6L'e  8L8'68 0L9°6Z9T FOSHFT  0cg'6l 0zL1 - 'yd[ns wmiuowmy
€LL'8Z  SLE'I . og¥ 9 19L'cg 18L°3 L20°6c  €L8'I L96°CE  698°C . [92%s pu® uoI|
6L¥'89  €88'F BN 4t w €H0TF  T98% geo'es 1999 1002 883°1 o)
0zl ¥ @61 09¢ 4 si6'e L8l 068'p gel N BN ot A
frdy 12 862°L oge @c ggg'or 9k 009's1 e €z9 o5 R Lt] L |

’ 036°1 08 gLLOT  98I°T 68 ePEFE 6881 2.9'8% 860G 009 og R )
03€°1 a4 L98°9 020°1 cg €0F¥1 60L 0¥9'¢c  88L . BN o pressn
C0G'ET 6L 065’8 1L6 ¥ 090'L€  S0¥°E 1ee'6L  SLI'Y c69 o o esoqy|
6L 99 el 1 €61 03 98 8L €€l o1 ++ Apped sny

sq 'SP 8 L SPK e | ‘'SP ‘d. S|P '8y 'SP
€1 3l 11 o1 6 8 L 9 g ¥ € 4 I
eue  “Lyuend)  -sayed anjey  "Ajquend) cenpep Lyuend)  cenjep  Ajjuend)  cenfey  “Kyjuend
‘SyIRmay _vewuwo ‘ *£y1powmuzo))

i SRR crompwry o somerpeeesleg aions wdiset _ Tl 00 o0 1o

SFEI YOI ISTC 2 01 LpGI 1Snbnf yigl ays wosf

‘|pbuag 159 g1 ‘a4nyorby fo 2pDI0p2.10(] Y3 J0 SPWBYIG POOT IO MOLE) 4IPUN SPUNOIIY 2101 PIVPIOSUO))



101

Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

‘pbuag 159,41 *aanynoviBF fo s0pand sonpny
‘dSOHY "M ‘dSOHD TV VNNV ‘0261 Awomuvp )9 3y
- ‘om £q pIjiduo,) ‘VYLLADTV)
*paulaouod s1eysder [eyucuryredaq
oyy w popicdar samBg ey yji4 2a18e £ayy 9uy) pus sIege jo Junoooe o} Lj[e1puT)eqns ¢ juesadal s3uUM0o0% 31098 oYy Ul salnY oYy 18y pegnI)
SN (13 ‘Lu . -n. .e . L) .e .. SN . m . . - gmv-ﬂ‘ﬂ
Qm_-ﬁ omA-/cmv . ve .o .o o . e Sﬂ .8»’4@ . . . -.—m—.-Av—h
L8T PN OT  0g .t i °t 8PN & "t °* LRI PG : : dwoyuug
981 ‘SON 9 o e .t 09¢ ‘SOX 8 €6 ‘80N € 224 SON 11T T - . ° euoQq
o1e “SPI 12 .. . .. .. . ore “8PK 1€ .. . . . . -+ emy
1]
. b . " °t Le ‘4q[ oI ¥e ‘%q1 6 € qri * 9paas o[qejaSoa Jomumg
‘juem
-qaedaq oy 's13d ¢00‘ce ‘=d coo‘ce
4q yoeq ? ? "spode
AI3021 8GRI Bl 601 186G w0T L3 20g‘et Q1 08  000°0c A1 68 6T ‘%q1 6%  o[qe9ados oyjEem PO
0) I8
alquo gLl PR IE 161 T . FEFL PN 69 0092 SPIN 001 ° i . . oarely
-810)8Al .
—50 0} 9no e .o .. e . ¥2 g %N #N g 993 e s . . .F—OJO-.—Q O—&Qﬂvﬂm&—
9] sdoys
~nio Luvw .- .. .. .. .- €5 ‘0N 08 €3 *'SON 08 . e . *  8I9¥ons vuvueg
umoys
onss]  0¥3°C “ o1  06e : . ot¥ “ g 09g “ ¥ (11 “u * " lenwd Py
‘usouy
ac: °=—d> .o € w‘ .. .o .o .o “ N .. ({3 w e (1] 3 . - BO:EO S‘o
¥10°€2 e oon'e . . ott's “ o1 oLL1e “ et FOPL “a v [99UA uslsleg
gI¥'y 8198 8I¢  99¢ °t °t 079 8108 70 96Ep 88 FIg  Cl6 $398 89 * sorqyeqo Surpuun




102 Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—concld.

AupIT CERTIFICATE

The store accounts under Grow More Food Schemes of the Director of
Agriculture, West Bengal, for the period from 15th August 1947 to 31st March
1948 comprise accounts of three Ranges of which the accounts of one Range, viz.,
Eastern Range, were test-audited under my supervision. Subject to the audit
comments I certify that the accounts are correct according to the best of my
information and in consideration of the explanations given to me subject to the
remarks contained in the audit comments.

Carcurra
T. V. SUBRAHMANYAN
The 17th January, 1950 Assistant Accounts Officer, West Bengal.

Aupit COMMENTS

Test-audit of the store accounts of the Eastern Range disclosed the
foHowing irregularities :—

(1) No effective control over the receipts in the seed stores was exercised
for want of receipts of invoices or challans in the Sub-divisional
Agricultural offices,

(2) Receipts were accounted for in the stock ledgers of seed stores on the
basis of 10 per cent. weighment of bags and did not represent the
actual quantities received.

(3) The value of stores lost in transit amounting to Rs. 10,469 approxi-
mately in respect of consignments despatched by railway under
conditional railway receipts could not be recovered from the railway
authorities. The amount still remains to be written off by
Government.

(4) The closing balances of stock were heavy and the value thereof
aggregated Rs. 3,05,726 approximately. This was attributed to—

(a) the receipt of seeds and manures in the seed stores after the
expiry of the sowing season and in some cases of inferior
quality.

(b) the receipt of ‘iron and steel implements much in excess of
requirements and in some cases of unpopular sizes,

(¢) purchases of stock (groundnut cake) and supply of chemical
manures (such as ammonium sulphate) much in excess of
requirements.

(5) No physical verification of stock was undertaken in any of the stores
rendering it difficult to ascertain whether the balances shown in
the accounts on 3lst March 1948 were actually there.




Grant No.23.—Charges on account of Veterinary. 193

Final Grant Actual Exoess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- expenditure. Saving—,
priation.
1 2 s 4
Ras, Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘41.—Veterinary”—
A.—SUPERINTENDENCE— Rs.
0. . . . . .Y Looon
] 1,03,760 89,000 —14,654
R. . . . . . —250

Col. 4.—Mamly vacant posts (Rs. 8,952) and non-gurchase of furnituro for an office (Rs. 2,000).

B.—VETERINARY EDUCATION AND RESEARCH—

0. . . . . . 1,77,000)
1,536,704 1,53,384 —3,320
R. . . . . . —20,296
C.—SUBURDINATY ESTABLISHMENT—
0. . . . . 85,000
84,013 83,187 —1,726
R. . . . . . —87
D.,—HOoSPITALS AND DISPENSARIES—
Gross—
0. . . . . . 2,34,000)
2,41,200 2,32,319 —8,881
R. . . . . . 7,200
Deduct—Recoveries— . . . . . . —32,000 —5,194 4- 26,808
Col. 4.—Mainly non-adjustment of the share of expenditure on a scheme recoverable from the
Centre in the absence of 1equisite details,
F.—Prizes—
0. . . . . . . 1,000)
865 . —868
R. . . . . . . —135

H,—CHARGES IN EXGLAND—

High Commissioner

. . . . 132 +132
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or approptiation—
R. Gross . . . . . . 13,568 13,568 . —13,508
ToTaLs—
Gross . . . . . . . 6,01,000 58,118  —4288%
Deductions . . . . . . . —32,000 —5,194 -+ 26,508
Net . . . .

. . . . « 5,69,000 5,52,92¢  —14,0%

REVIEW. }

There was a saving of 2'8 per cent. in the grant and

'
£ ‘5 per cent. in the
modified appropriation.



104 Grant No. 24.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit.

See also the Audit Report.
Final
Major Head and Sub-head. ol: Zp?):g?t Actual Exoess +-
priation. Exponditure. Saving—.
H 2 3 4
Rs.
Major Head “42.—Co-operation”. * Re. Re.
A.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
A.1.—Pay of Officers— ¢
Rs.
0. . e ... 40,000
R . . . ) . . —2,000 38,000 38,702 +702
A.2,—Pay of Establishment . . . . . 3,08,000 2,765,799 —32,201

Col. 4.—Absence of dependable data due to Partition.

A.3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—
0. . e e e . .2,88000

N\

R. . . . . . —74,033
(Col. J.-—Suspension of normal tours of certain staff employed on special work due to Partition.

2,13,967 2,035,416 ., —8,6561

A.4.—Contingencies . . . . . . 27,300 27,680 +380
A .5.—QGrants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
0. . . . . . . 3,700
2,269 2,259 ..
R. B

Col. 1.—Less contribution to a Bank due to the abolition of a post.

B.—~CGRANTS-IN-AID—

0. . . . . . 2,01,000
1,000 1,000 ..
R. . —2,00,000
Col. 1.—Non-payment of subsidy to a Bank.
(.—OTHER ("HARGES— R

C.1.—Expenditure in connection with the scheme for
(‘o-opetative Training and Education—

0 ... 00
37,694 25,483 —12,2
R. e e —308) *
Col. 4.—Mainly for the reason stated under A.-2 (Rv. 6,400) and liabihties carried forward
(Rs. 5,305).

C..2.—Expenditure in connection with the scheme for the
development of hand-loom industry-—
0. . . . . . . 25,0000
28,900 26,323 —2
R. e e 3,900 f 077
Col. 1.—Mainly payment of arrears of pay (Rs. 2,000) and post-budget sanction to a grant to an
Industrial Society (Rs. 1,950) partially set off by petty savings on other items,

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—

R. L e ... .2,13,880 2,73,880 . —2,73,880
Totals . 9,31,000 6,02,667 —3,28,333
REVIEW.

Savings in the grant and the modified appropriation were 353 and 83 per
ccent. respectively. The savings in the grant were chiefly contributed by sub-

.heads A.-3 and B. -



Grant No. 24.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit—-contd. 105

REVIE w—concld.

2. Deposit Account of Grants from the Central Government for the Development of
Handloom Industries.—These grants are received from the Central Government for
the development of handloom industries in West Bengal and are credited to this
deposit account. The expenditure incurred on the scheme is booked under
sub-head C.-2 of this grant. At the end of the year an amount equivalent to the
_expenditure on the scheme booked under the above sub-head is debited to this

-d eposit account by corresponding credit to the revenue head, viz., XXXI.—Co-
operation.

An account of the transactions during the year 1947-48 (Post-partition) is
given below :—

Rs.
Opening halance 1,835,160
Receipts . . .
Expenditure 26,323
Closing balance 1,08,827

3. Accounts and Review of Land Mortgage Banks.—For providing long term
.credits to agriculturists, nine Land Mortgage Banks were established between
1933-34 and 1941-42, Government paying to each of them the entire cost of manage-
ment for the first account year (July to June) and a subsidy equal to the excess of
their management cost over the gross profit, for each subsequent account year,
till they become self-supporting. Out of the 9 Banks mentioned above only two,

viz,, the Land Mortgage Banks, Birbhum and Burdwan are situated in West
Bengal.

The total amount paid by Government to each of the Banks in West Bengal
up to the 30th June 1948 .is as shown below :—

Name of Banks, Year when established. Total amount paid.
. Rs,
1. Birbhum . . . 1934.35 ° 15,107
2, Burdwan ”» . 15,944
Total . 31,051

TkLe subjoined statement, compiled from the audited accounts of these Banks,
furnished by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, West Bengal, shows their
general revenue position for the year ending the 30th June 1948 and their
financial relation with the Provincial Government. It will be observed from item
5 of the statement that during the period under report they have worked at a
small profit, in view of which the question of Government subsidy did pot arise.
The amounts recoverable from them on account of the drawal of advances from

Government are shown against item 8 of the statement. These amounts have
sinco been recovared.

t
It has been stated in the review of the working of the Banks made by the
Registrar of Co-operative Societies, West Bengal that small profits are due to
jnsufficient investments, as the West Bengal Provincial Co-operative Bank, Ltd.
couid not advance sufficient financial aid as a result of the Partition.



106 . Grant No. 24.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit—concld

Statement showing the revenvue position of the Land Mortgage Banks for the year

ending June 1948.
. Particulars. Birbhum.  Burdwan.
Ra. Rs.

(1) Interest carned and other receipts . . . . 16,186 20,524
(2) Deduct—Interest paid and other charges . . . 7,808 11,729
(3) Gross profit e e e e e . 8,380 8,793
(4) Management charges . . . . . . 8,341 8,392
(6) Difference . . . . . . . -39 +403
(6) Government subsidy . . . . . .
(7) Management charges drawn from G )varnmont . 0,575 8,161
(8) Amount recoverable from Banks . . . \. 06,575 8,161




Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries. 107

See also the Audit Report.

Iy

Final Grant Aotual Exocess+

Major Head and Sub-head. O;ﬁzﬁ’;:: Expenditure. Saving—
1 2 3 #
Rs. Rs. Re.
Major Head “43.—Industries”.
A.—INDUSTRIES—
A.1.—Pay of Officers— Ra.

0. . . . . N . 1,41,800
R. . . . . . . —1,500

A-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . . 2,70,3007

R. , . . . . . =—17,410

-

1,34,300 1,26,962 —17,338

2,562,890 2,40,151 —12,739

A.3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . . 1,74,300])
R. . . . . . . —6,480 J

1,67,820 1,717,694 +9,874

A-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . . 6,000
s 7,000 8,348 41,348
R . . . .+ . . 1,000 )

Col. I.—Enhanced dearness allowance for the contingency menijals (Rs. 262) and rise 1n the
price of articles (Rs. 738).

A-.5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . . 34,98,000
R. . . . . . . —31,05,770

Cols. 1 and 4.—Mainly surrender of the provision for purchase of Japanese silk yarn thiough
misapprehension, vide paragraph 2 of the Roview,

3,92,230  33,23,968 +29,31,738

A-6.—Scholarships—
O . < v . .. 23,000
>

R v « « « « « —1000)

Col. 4—Mainly non-utilisation of the provision for the enbanoced rates of scholarsh:ps in the
absence of the requisite sanction during the year.

22,000 17,226  —4,774

A.7.—Grants-in.aid, contributions, etc.—
0. . . . . . . 1,95,5001
R. . . . . . . —9,000J

Col. 4,—Mainly non-enteirteinment of some applications for grants-in-aid towards the close of
the year.

A-8.—Miscellanegus—

1,86,500 1,61,840. —24,560

T 0. . . . . . . 5,100
. 4,300 4,076 —224
R.. . . —800)
y bl
8

227 AGWB



108 Grant No. 25.—Industries —Industries—consd.

Final Grant 4 001 . Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expenditure. Saving—.
priation.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *"43.—Industries”—concid.
A.—INDUSTRIES—concld.

A .9.—Deduc!—Establishment charges recoverable from
other Governments, Departments, etc., . . . —94,000 .. +94,000

Col. 4.—Adjustment of recovery could not be effected owing to late receipt of the orders of the
Ceutral Government.

A-10-4dd—Establishment  charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, ete. . . . 2,06,638 +2,06,538

Col. 4.—See paragraph 3 of the Review.
D.—REFABILITATION PROGRAMME . . . .y  5,40,000 43,766 —4,96,234

Col. 4.—1L.ess demand for materials for sale to artisans. See paragraph 4 of the Review.
E.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—

High Commissioner . . . . . . . . 68,817 468,817

Col. 4.—See note under Sub-head S. below Grant No. 19, page 76 (Rs. 62,240); also documents
Supplied by Board of Trade (Rs. 6,500).

Total Major Head *‘43.—Industries”—
Rs.
0. . . . . . . 47,60,000

16,13,040 43,79,486 +27,66,446
R. . . . . . . ==31,46,960

Major Head ‘“72.—Capital Outlay on Industrial
Development”.

F.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—

0. . . . . . . 11,80,000
4,74,682 4,66,883 —17,799
R. . . . . . . —1,05,318

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) non-receipt of some materials (Rs. 1,75,000) and certain vessels ordered
were not ready for delivery (Rs. 1,72,000), also, (ii) late implementation of some schemes
(Rs. 1,90,500).

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—

R. Gross « . . . . . . 38,652,278 38,562,278 . —38,62,278

Totals—
Gross . . . B . . . . 60,34,000 48,46,369 —11,87,681

Deductions . . . . . . . —94,000 . 494,000

Net. 7 . . . . . . . 69,40,000  48,46,369 —10,93,631
r




Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—concld. 109

REVIEW.

The saving was 184 per cent. of the original grant and occurred mainly
under the Sub-heads D and F. But the surrender of Rs. 29,72,500 errone-
ously made from the grani under the Sub-head A-b led to an excess of 1321 per
cent. over the modified appropriation.

2. The original grant under Sub-head A-5 included a provision of about Rs. 30
lakhs for the purchase of Japanese silk yarn through a clearing agent in Bombay.
The yarn was actually delivered to the agent in Bombay within the year. Dae
to difficulty in securing priority of transport, it was thought that the goods
would not be received in Calcutta within the year. Acting under a wrong sur-
misc that debit could not be raised in the year’s accounts unless the goods
reached Calcutta before the end of the year, the entire provision was surrendered.
This shows defective financial administration.

3. Under a standing arrangement between the Central and the Provincial
Government, the latter is to bear 409, of the charges incurred by the Centre in
connection with the “Technical Training of Demobilised Services Personnel”.
A sum of Rs. 2,06,538 was accordingly adjusted under the Sub-head “A-10" as
the Provincial Government’s share of the total, expendjture. No provision for
the same had, however, been made in the %&f ~ Budget nor any funds
obtained by reappropriation. This shows defective budgeting and control.

4. Regarding the final saving under Sub-head “D” the controlling officer
stated that the same could not be surrendered before the close of the year, in the
absence of timely report from the local officers. This indicates defective control.

5. Sub-head “F”’ includes capital expenditure on the following develop-
ment schemes :— -

(1) 2 3)
Name of the Schome. Expenditure, Purpose of the Schome.
Rs.
(1) Exploitation of Coastal and 76,520 Doveclopment of fore-shore, off-shore and estuarine
Estuarine Fisheries and provision fisheries by providing a fishing fleet and arrauging
of Fishing Fleet. for transport of fish.

(2) North Calcutta Rural Elec-  1,64,202 Extension of the supply of eleotrical energy to rural
trification Scheme. areas and thereby helping in the building up of
industrial concerns.

(3) Diesel Electric Pool . . 169 Provision of the reserve diesel alternators for the
supply of energy where required in areas not yet
served by electricity.

(4) Organisation of Silk Reelers’ 1,97,168 Development of the silk reeling industry by organis-
Co-operatives. ing the reelers on a co-operative basis.

(5) Industrial Centres . . 28,834 Co-ordinating individual artisans and developing
village industries on progressive lines.

Sa



See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant
. Actual Exoess+-
Major Head and Sub-head. o; nA.g%;o- Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.

Maior Head “43.—Industries”.

A.=~F19HERIES—
A-1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . . . . . . 46,000
39,747 37,474 —2,273
. R' . . . . . . —6,253
A-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . . 14,800
51,479 653,492 +2,013

R. . . . . . . —23,321
Col. 1.—Mainly curtailment of posts.

A-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto,—
0. . . . . . . 63,2007

R, . . . . . .—14.749]
Col. 1.—Same as under A-2—Col. 1.

48,451 47,182 —1,269

A-¢.—Contingencies— = @
0. . . . . . .186,700

40,384 35,486 —4,898
R. . . . . . —146316 f
Col. 1.—Mainly (i) non-execution of certain schemes for procurement of fish (Rs. 1,22,000) and
(ii) non-utilisation of the grant for pisciculture owing to the lukes not being available (Rs. 24,000).
Col. 4.—Mainly non-utilisation of the provision for the rent of a hired building pending the issue
of Government orders.

A-5.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable from othor
Governments, Departments, etc.—

0. . . . . . . —10,700
—12,305 —5,861 --6,444
R. . . . . . . —1,605

Col. 1.—Larger recovery anticipated from the Centre in connection with arrear claims on account
of some students under training. Col. 4.—Mainly less recovery due to less expenditure on students
under training.

v

A-B.—Add—iEgublishment charges payable to other
Governmonts, Dopartments, eto, , . . . . 3,000 * 2,609 .. —431

i




Grant No. 26.—Industries—Fisheries—conéd.

111
Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. " Actual Excess-
) . ;:'i:‘:i!:;: Expenditure. Saving—.
Rs. Rs. Ra.
Major Head “43.—Industries’’—concid.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—
Rs.
R. Gross . . . . . 1,90,639 1,90,639 —1,90,639
R. Deductions . . . . 1,605 1,608 —1,005
Totals—
Gross . . 3,73,700 1,76,203 —1,97,497
Deductions . —10,700 —5,861 +4,839
Net . 3,63,000 1,710,342 —1,92,658
~
REevIiEW.

There was a saving of 53:1 per cent. in the original grant, mainly under the
Sub-heads A-2 and A-4. After surrender of Rs. 1,92,244 the saving became
trifling.



112 Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona.

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Aporo. ' :
l (g,i,l;i}:,;? Expenditure. Saving—.

1 9 . .
Re. R, Re.’

Major Heud *43.—Industries”.

C.—CiNcHONA PLANTATIONS—

C-l.—Pay of Officers . . ., . . . . 47000 43316  —3,684

C-2.—Fay of Establishment . o R . . . 49,200 40,526 —8,675
Col. 4.—Mainly due to vacant posts. See also paragraph 2 of the review.

C-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc. . . . . . 40,000 35.353 —4,647

Col 4.—Mainly due to less expenditure on dearness allowance for the rcason stated under C-2.
See also paragraph 2 of the Review.

C.4.—Contingencies o« « . . . . . 1392800 13,72230  —20,670
C»T.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc. . . . . 1,000 839 —161

C-8.—Deduct—Central Government’s share of charges on
account of combined works . . . . . —44,160 — 20,528 417,632

Col. 4.—Reduction in operations for the Central Government.

D,—CrARGES IN ENGLAND . o " N R 6,160 3,988 2,172
Col. 4,—Liabilities carried forward to 1948-49,
E.—WOoRkgs N . . . . . . . .. 58.237 56,267

Col. 4,—Mainly expendituro towards the close of the year.

Total Grant No. 27—
Gross , . . . . . 15,36,160  15,51,508 +15,348

Deductions . . « . . —44,160  —26,528 +17,632
Net « o o . 14,92,000  15,24,080 432,980
REVIEW,

There was a final excess of 22 per cent. over the grant chiefly contributed by
sub-head E.
2. Order: reappropriating the final savings from the sub-heads C-2 and C-3 to

other heads being issued after the close of the year, were inadmissible under the
rules. The lack of timely action in the matter indicates defective control.



118

Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd.

|

‘qt d o (8)

*3j903s Smuado 10j se omus—-53a]qe} 330y
14qoj wuogour> pediojutal pue suimbeiol ‘qp 1od ¢Lye9.c1 (f)
*§0038 Suruedo 10§ ve owes—splojey[e smmny) 'qf 10d C1pL9-5T (3)
‘a1 1od 2266661 (p)
*j003s Sutuado Jod se emreg (9)

* “ “  66966.02 (9)
‘qf 1od ggeL65L.0 (o)

oy
*8)00)s SUISO[d 10§ sAjey

*qy 10d g7 '8y © wonpoxd wuogoure 1030 (6)

qd g sy @ sprojey[e poxtw
Jay30 {(s39]q¥) Jo 9ySram sso1d) qp Jod -9 sy @ s19[qYs
23n111qay BuOoUd padogural ¢ gy J3d ¢ ‘sy » eumbejol (f)

"q Jad o3 sy D

$39[q®} JO )jUNUC. §}[¥S IULUINY JoU PuUY S)[es IUIT NP II
"qq 2od ¢g sy D sprofexre surImy (2)
yArea Jou 13d 0F vy @ sie[qes xeydius summd) (p)
*qp 12d 0z "8 D Ipnpo *Neydme ourmd (9)
‘qp Jod 15 sy © pagund ‘xjeyds surmd ()
*q[ 30d 3T '8y ® Feq (v)

*s3draoax 10j sY

090°¢T°1 . gLo‘1 . 29€°i : G8L'GE'l @90°0L°1 920°89 . : *230 ‘spedruIeYd ‘TIO
(8) "spup
0GL el . 0 0g€ € o ocL (43 -oad BUOYOUW JI9Y}Q
(f) =pr01
-efje  pexim  Joyjo
Y819 Z91°6¥ ot i o T L9€'G6'e  999°0€ LL8°LC'e  63C'LT FF6°cL'9 665y pue afnjuqa) euOYOUL)
¥0€°31 06g ot ot .. t GLFFL LSS ¢Le'e 14 10808 8€6 (3) syes ourumb YIQ
8LE'9F'1  61E°L °t *e ° v 6S0°0L°'T  €0Y'® 098°91°'c  £16°01 LLS'66 6L6't  ip, 539q¥) jegd[us emump
eLY'98 ¥80°C i ' o " e T T o LF°98 ¥80' (0) opnao .oaz._a—.mavoﬂnm_o
q) "pe
SLLOVFT 81989 .. . .. . 6110°L  ¢8g'se L00'0E'S  Lyc'oE  $SGCI'CT #8¢gy  -hmd  ‘;yeydns  auumy
105217 6%0‘0Le .. o o o IR0y 8eg'gel’l TEE'IL'L U S20'l 116'€0°C  OF6FL9  ° * () Yreq YuOYIUL)
q at Lt 8q] d sq[ 54 il sd 'sq] L | 5q[
81 (4! 11 01 6 8 L 9 g ¥ g G I
onpsp  -Amuend  cenjep Ajjuend  -enfey  CAjusnd  canfey  cAjyuend)  cenjvs Ljyusng  caney  -Apjuend
'83J098 JO sIB[NOI e
‘aous[eq Jursor) *8830X T *039 ‘ssof ‘afenloyy '039 ‘sajee spdreveyy ‘aouepeq Jutuedo

‘59N88( ‘UOIYBEI[(} )

PG YOOI ISLE Y2 01 LFGI nbny (agT Ay woif porsad wyp sof uopvg awwuindy oodbunfy A fo stunoooy sors



114 Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—conid.

Stock of quinine sulphate (crude and bark) not verified ; other stocks were
verified by me.

MunGProo ; R. B. LAMA, M. SEN,
Accountant. Quinologist to the Government of
The 14th September, 1948. West Bengal.

Certificate and remarks of the Head of the Department.

It is certified that the figures in the store accounts represent a substantially
true account of affairs and they agree with the figures recorded in the departmental
register. The closing balance was not in cxcess of requirements.

MunGroo ; * S. C. SEN,
The 20th Sevtember, 1948. Director, Cinchona, West Bengal.

AupiT CERTIFICATE.

The store accounts of the Government Quinine Factory, Mungpoo, for the
period from the 15th August 1947 to the 31st March 1948 were test-audited
under my supervision. Subject to the audit comments I certify that the accounts
are correct according to the best of my information and in consideration of the
explanations given to me. The bark and quinine products have been valued at
rates fixed by the Department as usual.

-

CaLcuTTa ; M. K. SANYAL,
Examiner, Outside Audst,
The 8th November, 1948. West Bengal.

- Avupit COMMENTS.

During the period from the 1st April 1947 to the 14th August 1947, 628,332 lbs,
of cinchona bark were issued and the outturns of * Quinine sulphate, purified ** and
¢ Cinchona febrifuge and other mixed alkaloids *’ were 29,238 1bs. and 30,670 lbs.,
respectively. During the period from the 15th August 1947 to the 31st March
1948, 1,153,338 Ibs. of bark were issued and the outturn of * Quinine sulphate,
purified ” was 39,567 Ibs. and that of ¢ Cinchona febrifuge and other mixed alka-
loids” 27,629 Ibs. I comparison with the outturn from the 1st April 1947 to
the 14th August 1947, the outturn of *“ Quinine sulphate, purified >’ from the 15th
August 1947 to the 31st March 1948 should have been about 53,668 Ibs. and that
of * Cinchona febrifuge and other mixed alkaloids ”” about 56,296 lbs. The out-
turn in the former case was, therefore, about 14,101 Ibs. (value about Rs. 2,96,000)
less and that in the latter case about 28,767 lbs. (value about Rs. 3,74,000) less.



116

Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—conid.

*oinodure Jod
L ey © 09¥92°‘1 "© N)950'68T z ("oN)9 gL¥‘g (ox)seg'cl 621°16°1 (‘OK)¥GL 66T asL'e 919°'S (Bo1) “ o «  .gp
.- . ** L0g%s (ox)oge'se gi¢  ('oN)z6e'T 6o6's (oN)ses‘eg ('8 9) sopnodury ‘o
.s . . wgum 0z w@m.ﬁ g e .o . . 30—&,&-.—.. «« @ -”ﬂ
N . (a-q)
“ 6 s @ % (4 [ . .. .o .. .- i214 . [¢] Jepmod “ « 21
. . (ag-uon)
~qp aod g/g¢ @ 900'C 99 *° ¥ie's 6S1 €969 081 LSSF cs lepmod ‘Jo[qooipAH-1g “ T
“S101973 . .. .- .
0001 ** 2¥ @ 318 ('ON)020'S 288 00012 788 00018 a1z (oNoco‘e © oepEQe, L, ¢ R
“ “ 190 T8¥ o1 8LI € 9087¢  L€9 S 25130 & S £ 4 2€8'1c 91 M.m .mw “ “ “ g
'[9
qiied 1¢® L8G'L  E€FI . . : : : * o L8eL (341 lepmog ‘Io[jooIpAg “ g
«'9919%3 0001 . .
har] 01/85 @ 962 (ON)oSE'0T ‘ ) ' : g6z (oN)ose'or  (dg-B g “ “« oy
-qpied oF @ 078°62°1 9¥3°C . Tt OTL'S8'E  SIL'G %%.ﬁww aLeR 009°6R T Z6S°F (gou 38 g) « “ 9
*(jou 's18 g
.o .e a. . e e . 0 .—eOu—qum.U.-vd.N— . .o A.h& mv € 13 [y .n
- . M (Y4 €9 ¥20°2 €9 - o (a8 ¢ “ “ 3
. * o 00¥E 001 00F2 001 . =+ (8 g)meqeg, “ “ g
“ L@ Be'r 19 R A ee . o 9eI'e 8 (aqa) “ “ “
-qpiod 18 @ oTLEO'T TP E8ZTF'IT C¥8°08  (0766I'R  091'CE 880°CR‘F  OTT‘CI (‘§'D) 39paoq ‘neqdmg eutumy) -1
5 ‘eq sq] 8y '8q] | 8q[ Lt | sq sq Bq
(44 II 01 6 8 L 9 < 4 € 4 1
*SYIBWOY] 'oneA  Amuend cenpep  Ajguend) cemep  ~fynquend) canfep CAjjuend) Cen[sp  ~Kyjuend
*Jo-uajILm 030 ‘99ejI0ys 03¢ ‘soes *53103§ JO BIeE[MOIB]
eouereq Suwsop) ‘sso] ‘vonerardeq ‘sanss! ‘uo1jesI[iy) xjdraoey -aouejeq JuruedQ

(‘8761 Yoanpy 15T 01 LPGI snbRY YigT o1 wosq)

"§F-LF6T 4wak 2y sof ‘Dymop)) “jodaq sppg sryutng) MU0 A3 JO S30018 PUD $2407Q



Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd.

116

"01In31D) “j0da(q appg dususng) JuauULI0Y *4abrun Jif
‘WALIAHIAN W 'V

14210

‘[vpuoly ®apuey) ypoqng 4q E&ﬁ.m

SF6I “Fnr 116z AL
{ VLLAJTV)

“logeuvyy oy} 4q payMaA 584 J2035 AYL, 's391q®} 000°T 3od ¥ ‘s D £39[q®3 000°‘LF6GT Pu® s3a|qes 000°T 3od §-GI'sy @ 83191983 008 L¥0'G (9)
‘8391983 00°T 3od §-g1 s ® (v)

s9[qe) (9) ()
000°1 15 31 @) ¢e3°L3 (oNdieLeve'l gy ("oN)000‘s 98¥°6S°3(ONXI00S 0621  [63'gq (ON)08 03B H[6°08°‘g (PNERPERIBT *  + - malqe, suudedo ‘0€
.o o .. . wm Nu wa N .o . . EO—H—N—H- [ [ .aN
- - - 0Nl 0% orr'r o " "t ¢ aopsog ‘neydjusig ¢ 83
.. LR . .e .. .. - o wﬁw—,ﬁ—dﬂ 13 [ 13 -FN
.o .s .o . .o .o s . . kvmvsom .Oﬁ.nso.uﬂgvha—._m .« ‘9%
.o .o . . mb ~ mh ﬁ .o .o . @#Qﬁaﬂa [y [ -mN
. .o . .o e 7 Lee L Leg L .e . * zopmog .oﬁmﬂuo.—n—ouﬁhm « 3
. es . . .e mN ,— QN .— .e .. » . 30#&‘9 (4 “ -“N
e o0 .e *e wmw *n 8 M .e s . . hwvgcm aavﬂnaa Usnmso -NN
5q[ 09 1od 1¢®@g0g 00g * *t o 6lL o0L g g 0z 000°T 0 ueq ewoyour) °I3
o o .t T 3:11 € LSI ¢ h .t * ' * oyspforreg ouruind) 03
“ "8I DILLT 37 . 1891 egl . . £O¥'P 168 * o+ o+ ouploumd 61
““ 13O90T 6 T " ” ) ’ " 9U'T 6 * ¢+ mumbepog, ‘81
““ cz@r96'9g  LO9( . ttLeLLSl  198%9 00L'88‘T 0069 850°9¢  89¢°T * BQ8] “ R
qr od 0z @ 019°FL ocLs o ot 08%'c6's  ¥$LL63 09059'z  €0T°Cl 08090 % 1080 * 1psod ‘e3nyuqey wuoyour) °‘gf
it Gt { ‘8q Lt sq[ 8y 8ql sq q[ Lt} 5q1
(4 11 o1 6 8 L 9 g L4 € 14 I
‘SRIsmay anjep  Ajusnd onpey  ‘fyyuend)  comjey  Lnuendy) cenpepy  Lynyuend -anpey  Ajnuend
‘Jo-udyjus 032 ‘a8ej0ys 293 ‘safes *§3109Q JO sIg[noMIe]
"2ous[eq Juiso[) ‘sso] ‘uorjeroaada(g *SONSS “UOIPBSIIY)) s)dieoay *3oueyeq Juruad

*PIOu0d—8p-LFGI 4ok 3y 4of ‘opnogp) ‘toda apS AuruIng PUIWULIN0Y Y} fo 830018 PUD SaL0lS



Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—odntd. 117

Certificate and remarks of the Head of the Department.

Certified that the figures in the store accounts represent a substantially
true account of affairs and they agree with the figures recorded in the departmental
register. The closing balance was not in excess of requirements.

CALCUTTA ; - . S. C. SEN,
The 6th January 1949. Dirscior, Ginchema, West Bengal.

AupiTt CERTIFICATE.

The store accounts of the Government Quinine Sale Depot, Calcutta, for the
period from the 15th August 1947 to the 31st March 1948 were test-audited
under my supervision and I certify that the accounts are correct according to the
best of my information and in consideration of the ¢xplanations given to me.

CALCUTTA ; M. K. SANYAL,

Examiner, Outside Audit,
The 7th March, 1949. | West Bengal.



Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd.

118

!

*81UN005® 91098 679 Jo LorINooe of) 19190 qomues JTpn® ‘pogrpne-1894 L[[e00] J0U SIOM
8¥61 TOTBJy 99T¢ 09 1F6] 9snSny TuIgy oYy woyy poued oYy oy uoneuely euoyour) oodSunyy of Jo SHUNOIOR AI0IS OYY SY

‘SINANRO)) 11day

("gp61 “soquardog YipT oY
‘wbuag 139 1 “vuoyousy) “wopan M
‘NAS D '8 ¢ VIIOOTV)
‘gueurgrede(y

oY} UI pepi0oaI seandy oqg YoIm oa1de L8071 93 pu® sifeJje Jo gUN0ooe oI v A[[erguessqns juesardor seInSy oyy 9Jeys poyIdIe)n
‘pawpndaq ay; Jo prag ay; fo syavuias pun apoyfiza))

-oodbunpy ‘uovpuv)g vUOYOUL) FURNULIO0Y “UDIUROXF "SFET “4oquindag 19 2T
“4obounpyr ‘NYILIOW NVIVNHSIMY
‘SYMSIF ‘X f oogoNARY

"8F61 YOIB 991¢ 9y uo Iefeue]y oq) £q pIULIoA J0U sem FD0gS oY,

-aoeds Su1i0)e Jo o8ejioys Jo asnedoq ‘@FG] Yoy 9S[E oYY UO SUOP J0U FeA J0098 Jieq LIp Jo uOBOYLIBA [eoiskyd oyy, 4
*yaeq usaid uo Y0¥ pereMmo[ed et seunsy eyl ‘paje[duros ueaq jou Suraey £3103G [BUOISIAI(] WOJ} §31078 UTRW oY} 0% aFUrLIeo YJeq I

*891098
oFI'L .. 262°3 .. 3LT'L - 913 Jogjo pue sjuemoidwi ‘saInuely
980°9L‘? 1L1°266 000 9L Y 000°z8¢ L69°91°8 +¥6£°6€9 68g'08‘S LLL'oL9 {eq sUOTOUTYY)

g '6q] '8y 8q] oq '8q] q "8q]
6 8 L 9 Q ¥ € 4 1
‘onfeA -£q1yuend) ‘an[eA *Lqrymend) onfep *£q1quend) ‘an[BA ‘£ymyusnd
‘801098 JO 8IB[NIIIBY
*eoueeq Suiso[y ‘030 ‘sanss! ‘uonjesy) -syd1e0ay ‘eoue[eq Suraed()

("8P6I Yoo 3TE 02 LG 18NbNY YicT wody)
"$F-LFGI 4tk syp sof voyppunyg tuoyousp ccdbvr J <y Jo spunoooy aicig



119

Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona-—contd.

*83TN000E 91048 33 Jo Lovimooe ayy £19100 Jouusd 3ipns ‘pajipne-4893 L[[L00[
10U oIoM RFGL OI®IY 981E 03 LF6[ 38n8ny yjgy woiy pouad oy 0 uoneIUE[ BUOYIUL) Juosunjy 943 JO SIUN0IIB AI0YS A} SY

‘SINTNRNO)) LIy

“ M "8761 “4oquiardog 4103 YL
‘obuag 18944 ‘vvoyousy) ‘dopoun
‘NgS 0 '8 L ¢ VLLAOTV])

‘sjuomornbal jo 8890xa Uy Jou svM S0uB[Bq Fulso[d Y], -I9siSel [ejuduriredop oY) UI papioda saIndy
oy} Uja ov1de oY) pue sarBy® Jo JUN00OE oNI} A|[PIuL)sqnS © JussaIdel s3uUN00OE dI0ys ohy Jo seanSy AYy 9By} PAYIMAO ST 9]

“quoutandaq oy Jo poaf] ay3 fo syuvwas pup worfana)

*0 *d Buoduapyy ‘Buoswr gy [ "$F6L “wnbny Y191 AL
“UoLHIPUD]] VUCYIUY)) IUNUULH0Y Y401 apvab-qng M
“4aboun gy “TIVIIHS NVRILIVHE ¢ pNOSNAJY

‘SAYVHOIY D "1
. "108%ue]y o) Lq payLIeA ses 32038 Ay,

*504098
028°‘L . ¥38°L . 168'L . €928 .. soyjo  pue sjuowedwy ‘seinuspy
906097 eI8‘126 LS¥I1°G pL6‘cey oS8 ILF <OL'6T6 T1¢°L6°1 220'06¢ ) : : *  Nleq euoyoury

8y 8q[ g 8q] q 8q[ ot 8q[
6 8 L 9 g ¥ € 4 T
‘an[BA *£y1yuend) ‘an[eA *£y1yusnd ‘on[BA £y13uend) ‘onpep *Lyguend)
*§3J098 JO sIB[noieg
*gous[eq Sareo[) *099 ‘sanes! ‘Uo1pesI{IIf) gdre0ay +aougjeq Suuado

"SFGI YD JY 18IS 01 LFGL 1nbny yief wouf povsad ayp sof wouppuv)g vuoysus) buosunpg ay) fo 8)unosdy 20ig



Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—concld.

120

"S§UN0008 01098 a7} JO Aoranooe Oy 431100 JoUUED IPNE ‘PagIpne-1sey A]je00)
0 9Tom QFGT YoTely 95T¢ 03 LFG1 9sndny yjgy wozj poued oY) Iof uoijeque]q euoyour)) ofuoy oY) JO SJUNOIIE 91048 I SV

*SINARWO)) IuaY

~

"$p61 ‘doquardag yig A
‘obuag 382 ‘vuOYIUL) ‘40PP4(] )
‘NG 0 'S ¢ VLLAOTV))
‘quannpaeda(y

a1]3 UT papI09al seIndY oY [IIm 991Fe Lo} 4B} UL sIIBYE JO UN020® oNI} © A[jerjueysqns quasordar samBy oyl geyy poynIa)
“‘Puouundaq ay2 fo poaf ay) fo syivwas pup woYR4a)

’

"SF6I “4oquardag yip oY
*0buoy ‘uoypyuD)J PUOYIUL)) PudWULI0E) labvun *Y.4919 SPURONY
TIAMSSTID "M 'd ‘NVIIORK TVIKTYd ¢ ooNoOy
‘8761 ‘UPIBIY 981¢ oY} U0 JaFeur]y 943 Aq poylIoa sem Y9048 oI,
01¥°Z . $08°8 . 129's . £60Z . 01038 Jogjo pus syuemaldun ‘samusy
$a1°0l 60€°03 €63°L1 9857 ¥61°€3 686’97 £96¢ 906°L s+ Yieq guoyou)
sq ‘8qq Lt ! sq1 sq sq[ g 8q[
6 8 L 9 Qe ¥ € (4 T
on[eA *Kquend) ‘anfep *£yquend -anpep *Ayyuend) ‘an[eA £yquend) *831098 JO SIB[NONIBY
*aouspeq Sursop) *0%9 ‘sanss! ‘uolyesi[iIn *s3d1e09y *sougpeq 3uruadp

"SFGT YOOJU 1IE 01 LF6T $1BY 1T wouf poriad oy sof ‘obuoy ‘uoyppumid vrioyous) a2 Jo sunooy alosy



Grant No. 28.--Miscellaneous Departments. 121

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Actual Ex-  Exoess-+
priation,  Penditure.  Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. : Rs.
Major Head “‘47.—Miscellaneous Departments”.
A.—LABOUR— Rs.

. . . . . . . 1,18,000

84,343 72,657 —11,686

R. . . . . . . —33,667

Col. 1.—(i) Post-budget decision to meet certain expendituro from grant No. 35.—Post-War Develope
ment Schemes (Rs. 15,611) and (ii) non-utilisation of the provision for grants to certain Labour Wel-
fare Centres which could not be opencd during the year (Rs. 18,046). Col. 4.—Partly duo to the
reason stated in 1tem (ii) under col. 1 (Rs. 5,605) and partly to certain surplus personnel
not having joined in time as anticipated.

B.—INSPECTOR OF FAOTORIES—
0. . . . . . . 1,12,000
R. . . . . . . —2,700

1,09,300 1,07,169 -2,141

C.—INSPECTOR OF STEAM BOILERS—

O . . . . . . 86000
80,135 71,265
R . . « « v « 1413 ’ —S$,880

Col. 1.—Based on latest anticipations. Col. 4.—Mainly (i) non-surrender of erroneous provision
for Pro-partition charges (Rs. 4,276) and (ii) savings in contingent expenditure (Rs. 1,700). Soe also
paragraph 2 of the Review.

D.—PROVINOIAL STATISTIOS—

0. . . . . . . 12,5001

13,657 12,232 —1
R... . . .+ =« . 1,157} 428
E.—PRESCRVATION AND TRANSLATION OF ANOIENT MANUS-
CRIPTS . . . . . . . . . 6,200 3,637 —-2,663

Col. 4.—Same as under Item (i) below—Sub-head C—Col. 4. See also paragraph 2 of the Review.

F.—EXAMINATIONS—
0. . . . . . . 100
R 70 30 .e —30

(@.—Administration of the Indian Partnership Act, 1932—

0- . . . . . . “800
R. . . . . . . 442

5,242 4,723 —519




122 Grant No. 28.—Miscellaneous Departments—concld.

Final Grant
. Actual Ex- Exocess+
Major Head and Sub-head. A - ° -
jor and Bu °;ﬁ.€il::: ponditure.  Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Major Head *47.—Miscellaneous
Departments’’—concld, Ras. Rs. Ra.
H.—ADMINISTRATION OF THE BENGAL MONEY-LENDERS’
Aor, 1940 . . . . . . . . . 12,000 10,333 —1,667
I.—MISOELLANEOUS—
Gross— Rs.
0. . . . . . . 4,83,600
5,02,116 4,92,831 —9,286
R. . . . . . . 18,616
Reocoveries . . . . . . . . —5,000 —5,464 —454
J.—~COXTROLLER OF RENTS—
o - . . . . . 50,000
58,077 93,064 -+ 34,987
R . . . . . . 8,077

Col. 1.—Appointment of additional officers to expedite the disposal of pending rent-control oases.

Col. 4.—Additional staff employed to cope with the arrear work accumulated during the partition
days and the increase in the number of deposits and withdrawals of rents (Rs. 24,336) and purchase
of furniture and stationery (Rs. 10,059).

K.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India—
0. . . . . . . 14,900

R . «  « o « 7" —8000

«

8,900 6,673 —2,327

Cols. 1 and 4.—See Noutes 2 (d) and 2 (e) on page 15.
Totals—
Gross . . . . . . 8,80,000 8,74,464 —5,536

Deductions . . . . . =—5,000 —5,454 —454

Net . . . . . . 875,000 8,69,010 —5,990

REVIEW.
Saving in the grant was *7 per cent.

2. The final saving of Rs. 8,880 under Sub-head C includes an erroneous provi-
sion of Rs. 4,276 for Pre-partition charges which was not surrendered. The final
saving of Rs. 2,663 under Sub-head E was due to the non-surrender of the provi-
sion of an equivalent amount for grants drawn prior to the Partition.



Grant No. 29.—Civil Works. 123

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or . . A
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Rs Re. Re
Major Head “60.—Civil works”’,
A.—ORIGINAL Woaxs—-Bun.Dmas-:-
A-] —Land Revenue—
Rs.
0. . . . . . . 6,000
13,860 13,466 —308
R. . . . . . . 7,860

Col. ).—Mainly reallotment for uncompleted work of the previous year. See items ] and 33 of
Annexure A.

A-2 —Provincial Excise—
0. . . . . . 3,000
2 .e -2
R. . . . . . . —2,998

Col. 1.—Non-exccution of certain minor works owing to shortness of the working period. See
item 33 of Annexure A.

A-3.—Registration—
0. . . . . . . 6,000

R. . . . . . ——2,239f
Cols. 1 and 4.—Samo as under A-2, See item 33 of Annexure A.

3,761 1,699 —2,062

A-4.—General Administration—

Charged—
0. . . . . . . 17,000
6,690 11,151 + 4,561
R. . . . . . . —10,410

Col. 1.—Mainly abandonment of the project of air-conditioning four offices in Government
House. Col. 4.—Allotment for a work not asked for through oversight. See items 19 and 33

of Annexure A.

Authorised—
0. . . . . . . 4,38,000
1,465,896 1,290,232 —16.464
R. . . . . . . —2,92,304

Col. 1.—(s) Erroneous provision for certain Pre-partition liabilities (Rs. 42,000). (i) retarded
rogress of a scheme (Rs. 2,00,000) and (i1i) abandonment of a work (Rs. 20,000). See items 2 to 8,

19 to 22 and 33 of Annexure A.

A.5.—Administration of Justice—

0.. .« .« . .. 25,000) .
\ 21,970 19,177 —2,703

!
R. . . . . . . —3.030 | .

Col. 4.—Cumulative petty savings on minor works. 828 items 23 and 33 of Annoxnre A.

227 AGWB



124 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

Final Grant Actual Fxoess +

Major Head and Sub heal or 3
J Appropriation Expenditure  Saving-.

1 9 R .

Rs Rs Rs

Ms)or Head *50.-—Civil Works”’—contd.
A.—Or1a1vaL WorgRs—BuILvINgs—con'd

A.6 —Jails and Conviot Settlemonts—

Ry
0 . . . . 1,065,000
56,572 13,601 —42,971
R . . . . —48,428

Col 1 —Non-availability of materials (Rs 7,000) and non utihisation of the provision for schemes
which did not matute for execution (Rs 37,935) (ol 4 —Expinditme decided to be debited else-
where (nde item 7 of Annexure A). See items 6, 7, 4 and 93 of Anncxure A

A.7T,—~Police—
0. . . . . . . 4,32,600")

b 357,809 200433  —67,376
2 — X )

Col 1 —Maunly a work not taken up during the vear (ol 4 —Mamly (1) saving offered late
for surrender (Rs 43,000) and (11) non-iocerpt of debit for value of mlitary structutes taken
over 1n connection with s work (Rs 9,700) See 1tems 8 to 11, 25 to 28 and 33 of Annexure A

A8, ~Education—

0. .0 00 98,000
40,678 52,704 412,020
R.. .* . . . . -—»57132

Col 1 —Mainly postponement of a work., Col 4 —Largar expcnditure on minor works  See
items 12 to 14, 19 and 33 of Annexure A

A.9 —Medical
0. . . . . . 94,000
73 982 77,084 +3,122
R. . . —20,038 )

Col 1.—Mainly nur arrival o1 equipments for a work ordered abroad 893 1tems 15, 19, 28, 30,
81 and 33 of Annexure A

A-10 —Agriculture—
0, . . . . 64,000
28,123 22,938 —5,188
R.. . . . . . —36,877

Lol 1 —Certain poultry schemes did rot mature for execution (Rs 31,877) and less expenditure
on minor works owing to shortness of the working period (Rs 4,000) Col 4 —Transfer of materials
to other works  See 1tems 16 and 33 of Annexure A

A.11.—Veterinary . . . . . . . 2,000 1,499 —50}

See item 33 of Annexure A




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 126

Final Grant
. Aoctual Exoess--
Major Head and Sub-head. or N s
g Appropriation, Expenditure.  Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,

Major Head *50.—Civil Works’’—contd.
A.—OgR16INAL WoORKS—BUILDINGs—concld.
A-12.—Industries o . . . . . 8,700 18,097 +207

See ites 17 and 33 of Annexure A.

A-13.—Civil Works— Rs.
0. ¢ . . . . . 32,700
34,487 26,494  —7,993
R, . . « e e 1,787

Coi. 4.—Mainly the lump Frovision for installation of electrio lights and fans 1 Governaent
offices in a distriot offered for surrender too late in the year (Rs. 12,000) and less cxpenditure on
minor works (Rs. 4,285), partly set off by an excess expenditure of Rs. 8,256 on a work, See items
18, 19 and 33 of Annexure A.

A-14.—Stationery and Prin ting—

0. . . B . . 1,000
1,838 1¢ —1,828
R. . . . . . . 838

Ses item 33 of Annexure A.

A-15.—Miscellaneous Departments—
0. . . . . . . 5,0007
b 3,616 —4,334 —8,150
Ro. . . v < . =184

Col, 4.—Transfer of materials to other works, See items 32 and 33 of Annexure A.

B.—OR1aINAL WORKS—

Communijcations—

O.. . .« . . . 57200
L 2,15.368 240,828  +25461
R.. . . .« . . —356632)

Col. 1.—Mainly (¢) portions of works not taken up pending (a) sanction to revised estimato
(Rs. 32,600) and (b) acceptance of tender (Rs. 38,400), (ii) works held in abeyance (Rs. 1,89,000)
(#8) works connected with the construction and improvement of landing strips not maturing during
the year (Rs. 45,600), (fv) slow progress of a certain work due to (a) want of matenals (Rs. 32,000)
and (b) delay in the change of specifications (Rs. 22,000), (v) also, non-utilisation of the provisiun
for land aoquisition charges for a work (Rs. 30,000). Sce items 34 to 56 of Annexure A.

C.—REPAIRS—

Charged—

o. . . . . . . 3,60,00

3,138,800 3,056,753 —~7,747
R.. . . . . . —36,500 -

94



126 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

Final Grant ‘Kobaal Exocess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Expenditure, Saving—.

or
Appropriation.
1 2 3 4

O Rs. Hew Rs.
Major Head “50.—Civil Works’’—contd.

C.—REpPAIRS—CcOncld.
Authorised—

Gross— Rs.
O.. @ g o o . . 3650000

e . 32,77,805  33,20,453 +51,558
R.. g%y . . —372105

Col. 1.—(1) Erroneous provisiofiifor alignments of National Highways (Rs. 2,12,000) and (2) non-
availability of materials (Rs. 2,82, (3) partly set off by an addition of Rs. 1,22,000 due to the
post-budget decision to take up the .for meeting the cost of repairs to local bodies’ roads.

Deduct—Recoveries . : . ‘.‘ﬁh Fo i’ o3 —2,72,420 <-2,72,420

Col. 4.—Mainly provision not made erronsous!VHiil@agyaries froy the Central Government on
account of National Highways.

D.—ESTABLISHMENT—

Charged—
0.. . . . . . 46.000°
CHPODESII55,088.,. - —6,912
R . . . . . s . 16,000

Col. 1.—Based on the latest actuals. Col. 4.—Surplus staff on Partitiof WasHOE AYALILble
anticipated, to fill up certain vacancies.

Authorised—
(Gross—
Oy . . . . . 13,09,000)
13,563,000 12,34,764 —1,18,236
Bi- . & 2 R 44,000 )
Col. 4.—Same as under Charged—0ol, ¢ .
Deduct—Reooveries—
L2 T ‘ . . . . —60,000)

: b —b1,000 —60,234  —18,234
Biia'k g mivee s bagr 0y P FG VL i 91000

Col. 1.—Based on the local officers’ estimates. Col. 4.—No report regarding larger recovery
was received from the subordinate authorities before the close of the year.
E.—Toowrs AND PLANT

Charged . . . ‘ . . 3,000 3.871 4871




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 127

Final Grant
Mujor Head and Sub-hesd. or  p Actual - Txoessr
Appropriation, —-xpenditure.  Saving=.
1 2 3 4
. .
Rs. Re. Re.

Major Head *50.—Civil Works"—concld,
E.—TooLs AND PLANT—concld.
Authorised—

Gross— Rs,

0.v v« o« . 247000)

¥ 3,006,464 5,02,088 11,965,634
Roe «  « « . 59454)

Col. 1.—Purchase of additional tools and plant required for the whole Province. Col. 4,—~Ccst of
certain tools and plant adjusted aftor the close of the year.

Deduci—Recoveries . . . . . . . —2,887 —2,887
F.—GRANTS-IN-AID— -
Charged . . . . . . . . 2,032,000 2,00,000
Authorised—
0. . . . . . . 21,79,5000
20,57,500 19,64,912 —92,588
R. . . . . . . —1,22,000

Col. 1.—See Sub-head C.—Authorised—Col. l.—item (3). Col. 4.—Mainly non-utilisation of
the reserve provision for urgent works.

G.—SUSPENSE—

Charged . . . . . . . . .. —231 —234

Authorised—

o0 . . . . . —900000)

% —9,00,0956 —6,60,810 +2,39,285
R . . . . . —95j

Col. 4—Mainly advances made for certain works not recovered during the year. See awo.
Annexure B.

H.—-CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India . . . . . 11,500 276 —11,225
Col. 4.—See Notes 2 (d) and 2 (e) on page 16.

Total—50.—Civil Works—

Charged—
0. . . . . . 6,16,000
5,85,090 6,756,629 —9,461
R. . . . . . —30,910)
Authorised—
Gross—

0. . . . . . 83,90,000

R. . . .« . . —127,104
Deduct—Reccveries—

0. .. . .. —60,000 !
—51,000 —3,44,641 —2,93,541

71,14,806  72,64,610 +1,49,614

R. . . . . . 9,000




128 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.
: Final Grant
. Aotual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. t;:'ﬁﬁa};:- Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs
Major Head <“81.—Capital Account of Civil Works outside
the Revenue Account”’.
J.—ORicINAL WORKS—COMMUNIOATIONS—
[ (i).—Development of Provinocial Roads
Rs,
0. . . . 17,685,000
11,37,331 3,856,166 —17,62,176
R. . . . . . —8,27,669
See items 57 to 83 of Annexure A,
) (iiy —Construction and Improvement of National
Highways . N 8,00,000 1,39,518 —86,60,482

Col. 4,—See paragraph 3 of the Review.

I (iii).—~Deduct—Recovery from the Central Government

Seo items 84 to 00 of Annexure A,

for National Highways . . . —8,00,000 —1,39,618 }-6,60,482
Col. 4.—Seo paragraph 3 of the Review.
Total 81—
(irose— . 25,05,000}
19,37,331 5,24,674 —14,12,657
R. . - . . —6,27,609
Deduct—Recoveries . . . . . . —8,00,000 —1,39,618 --6,60,482
Surronders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—
Charged—
R. . . . 30,910 30,910 . —30,910
Authorised—
R, Gross . . . . . . 10,02,773  19,02,773 . —19,02,773
R. Deduotions . . . . . —9,000 —9,000 . +9,000
Taotal Grant No, 20—
Charged . . . . . . . . 6,16,000 5,75,629 —40,371
Authorised—
Gross . . . . . . . . 100,566,000  77,89,184 —31,65,816
Deductions . . . . . . . —8,80,000 —4,84,060 -3,75,041
Net . . . . . . 1,00,95,000  73,05,125 —27,80,875




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 129

REVIEW.

Charged savings were about 6'6 and 1'6 per cent. of the original and the
modified appropriations respectively.

Savings in the Authorised Section were 27-6 and 109 per cent. of the original
grant and the final appropriation.

2. The gross ostablishment charges of the Works and Buildings Department
during the year 1947-48 (from 15-8-47 to 31-3-48) amounted to Rs. 12:90 lakhs
against the total works outlay of Ry. 42-63 lakhs, ¢.e., 30°22 per cent, A sum of
Rs. 0-69 lakh was recovered during the period on account of establishment charges
for works done on behalf of privats bodies and other Departments and Govern-
ments. The net establishment charges stood at R3. 12-21 lakhs which were 286
per cent. of the total works outlay.

3. The final saving of Rs. 6,60,482 under the Sub-head *I(ii).—Construction
and Improvement of National Highways”, corresponding to the final excess under
the Sub-head “I(iii).—/educt—Recovery from the Central Government for National
Highways”, was mainly due to non-utilisation of the provision for certain works
(items 84, 85 and 87 of Annexure A) which could not be taken up during the year
according to the original programmo (Rs. 6,99,992), partly set off by the excess
expenditure of Rs. 47,780 on the work in item 86 ibid. The savings and excesses
were reported to the Central Government by the controlling authority before the
close of the year. In the Provincial budget, however, the grants were not duly
modified leaving unadjusted savings and excesses under the aforesaid sub-heads.
This indicates defective control.

4. The bulk of the expenditure from the proceeds of the tax imposed by the
Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1932 appears under sub-head F.

A duly verified pro forma account of the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Fund for
the period from 15-8-47 to 31-3-48 is given below :—

Ra,
1. Opening balance on the 13th August 1947 . . . . 27.91,672
2. Receipts during tho period fiom 15-8-47 to 31-3-48 . . 22,62.034
8. Expenditure— Ra.
17) Cost of collection . . . . . . . 62,179
(ii) Statutory payment to the Corporation of Caloutta . 2,83,005
(ii3) Contribution to Distriot Boards . . . . . 10,00,000
(i») Contribution to Municipalitiea . . . . . 1,60,200
(v) Repairs to Local Bodies® roads in the Distriot of West
Dinajpur . . . . . . . 67,248
(vi) Ropairs to roads other than under (v) . . . . 37,424
Total . 22,10,118

Closing balance on tho 31st March, 1948 . . . 28,43,402

5. Subrentions from the Central Road Fund.—The proceeds of extra duty
levied on motor spirit for purposes of road development, exclusive of the part
attributable to motor spirit used for the purpose of civil aviation, are credited as



130 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

REvVIEW—contd.

block grant to the Central Road Fund, 15 per cent. of the block grant being retained
as a Central Reserve. Out of the balance allocations are made for expenditure—

(@) in each Governor’s province ;
(b) elsewhere in the Indian Dominion ; and
(¢) in Indian States and Adm'nistered Areas,

in the proportion of the consumption of motor spirit in each area t7 the total
consumption. Under a resolution of the Central Legislature in 1937 the portions
allocated for expenditure in Governor's provinces are retained by the Central'
Government. Allotments are made therefrom at 90 per cent. of the est'mated expen-
diture to be incurred in ea~h quarter. The amounts allotted may, subject to the
previous approval of the Central Government to ea~h proposal made, be expended
on the construction, the reconstruction or the maintenance of roads and bridges
belonging to Provincial Governments and local bodies. In addition, special
grants from the Reserve are a'so made by the Central Government for expenditure
on such schemes as may be approved by them. <

The amounts allotted to the Provinces are credited in the Provincial books to
the Deposit head ‘“‘Subvention from the Central Road Fund”. The actual
expenditure incurred each month on projects falling within the programme is
debited to ¢50.—Civil Works —Provincial” under the Minor Head “Communica-
tions”, ‘‘Grants-in-aid” or ‘Establishment” as the case may be. At the same
time, an equivalent amount is transferred month by month to the doposit head by
credit to the head “XXXIX.—Civil Works—Provincial —Transfer from Central
Road Fund”. The accounting pro ‘edure in respect of the schemes financed from
the special grant from the Reserve is the same as that for the ordinary allotments
except that the actual expenditure incurred by the Provincial Government is
debited month by month to the Central Government by credit to the deposit head
and the adjustment by debit to the deposit head and the credit to the revenue
head is made on raceipt of the intimation of acceptance of the debit.

An account of the subvention to end of the year 1947-48 (from 15-8-47) is
given below.

Opening balance on 15-8-47 . . . . . . . . . —Rs.13,88 363
During the
_ year 1947.48 Totel toond
{from 15-8-47 °194; g’;’"
to 31-3 48). =
1 2 3
Rs Rs,
Allotment from the Central Road Fund—
() Ordinary . . . . . . . . .. ..
() Speocial grant from tho Reserve . . . . . 58,741 568,741

Total . 68,741 58,741




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 131}

REVIEW—contd.
During the
year 1047-48Tofel to end
- (from 16-8-47 0" bA
to 319 48). .
1 2 o
Rs, Rs.
Expenditure on projects financed from subventions from Central
Road Fund—
(¢) Ordinary . . . . . . . . . 2,64,615 2,64,615
(#%) Special grant from the reserve . . . . . 58,741 58,741
Total Expenditure . 3,23,356 3,23,356
Closing balance on the 31st March, 1948 . . . . . —16,52,978 —16,52,978

The details of expenditure incurred during the year under review are given below :—

(2) Expenditure on Road Fund Works classified as

Communications . . 1,92,749

(b) Grant-in-aid . . . . . . . . 55,839
(c) Debited direct to the deposit account . . . . 74,768
Total . * __3—,23,356

The total commitments after the close of the year in respect of incomplete

works of the province financed from the Central Road Fund amounted to about
Rs. 13 lakhs.

The credits and debits to the fund as indicated in the above arcount were for
amounts authorised by the existing rules of the fund and no diversion from the
fund has been ngticed in respect of the year 1947-48 (from 15-8-47-to 31-3-48).



132 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—cond,

ANNEXURE A.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works.

Outlay compared with
Original  Modified . Origi ified
Description of Work. appro- appro- Extpendl- O:gi:?;l M:;;)?gfl
priation.  priation, ure. priation  priation
more+ more--
Less—, Loss—,
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs Rs Rs, Rs Rs

50.—CIVIL WORKS,
Or10INAL WORKS—BUILDINGS—

I.—Major works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was mado in
tho budget—

1. Construction of additional floor on
the West Bongal Survey Office,
Alipore . . . . 6,000 12,150 11,087 45,087 —1,063

Col. 5.—-Rc-allotm(-nt.for uncompletod work of the previous year.

Estimate Rs. 1,71,443 ; exponditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 1,41,227 : b . i
progress. See Sub-head A-1. #L257 5 balance Rs. 30,216; in

2, Construction of additional storey
over Block No, 5 of Writers’
Buildings and also construction of
new buildings facing Lyons Range
for accommodation of additional

staff . . . . . 0L,000 76,161 70,476 —20,524 —s5,685

Col. 5,—Mainly non-availability of materials,

Estimate Nil ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 8,068,017 ; excess Rs. .
See Sub-head A-4—Authorised. % 8,06017; in progress,

3. Construction of an additional floor
on the Main Block of Arderson

House, Alipore . . . . 4,200 ve —49 —4,249 —49

Col. 5.—Non-utilization of the provision for supplementary items of k i
varried out during the year. v work which oould not be

Estimate Rs, 2,32,200 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 2,08,207 ; b .t
progress, See Sub-head A-4—Authorised. $ balance Rs. 24,002; fn

1. Construction of sheds for additional
officc accommodation at Anderson

House, Alipore . . . . 67,800 25,450 33,366 —34,434

Col. 5.—Erroneous provision for certain Pre-partition liabilities,

+17,9168

Estimate Nil ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 3,75,618 ; excess Rs. 3.7 L
Seo Sub-head A-4—Authorised. +16,018 ; in progress,

-




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 133

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Letailed statement of exrenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
“ Original  Modified

Original  Modified

Description of Work. appro- appro- L’;{’ﬁgd" appro- appro-
priation.  priation. : priation riation
More+4- More4-
Less—.  Less—.
1 2 3 4 b 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras. Ra,
50.—CTVIL WORKR—con/d,
ORIGINAL WORKS—BUILDINGS—contd.
L.—Major works ahove Rs, 50,000 for
which specific provision was made in
the budget—confd.
6. Construction of temporary buildings
for New Head Quarters of West
Dmajpur District . . . . 2,00,000 .o .o —2,00,000 .

Col. 5.—(i) No ecxpenditnro mcurred pending making over of land (Rs. 1,70,000) and
(i) Rs. 30,000 allotted for the work in 1tem 28 of the Annexure.

Cstimate not sanctioned. Sec Sub-head A-4.—Authorised.

6. Opening of a Special Jail at
Berhampore . . . . 7,000 . —1,501 —8,50f —1,501

Col. 5.—Non-availability of materials for sinking tube-wolls.

Estimato Rs. 3,33,764; ecxpenditure to end of 19£7-48 Rs. 3,10,037 ; excess Rs. 6,273; in
progress. See Sub-head A-6.

7. Provision for family quarters for .
marricd warders and other improve-
ment of Jails . . . . 78,000 40,065 .o --78,000 —40,065

Col. 5.—Schemes did not maturc for execution. Col. 6.—Expenditure decided to be debited
elgewhere.

Estimate not sanctioned. See Sub-head A-6.

8. Armed Polico Barrack at 9. Lower
Chitpur Road, Calcutta . . 2,600 2,107 2,082 —518 —25

Estimate Rs. 1,86,368 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Ras. 1,71, 854; balance Rs, 14,514 ; in
progress. See Sub-head A-7.

9. Repairs and additions and alter-
ations to certain sheds at Military
Camp at Tala Park for accommoda-
tion of Police Forces . . . 62,000 . 4,860 —58,341 43,650

Col. 5,—No further work was procecded with in the absence of requisition from the Police
Depaitment. Col. 8.—~Mainly value of materials issucd from stock being debited to the work after
the olose of the year.

Estimate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Ras. 32,696 ; exoess Rs. 32,598 ; in progress. See
Sub-head A-7.




134 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd,

Outlay compared with
A

R

Original Modified "4 Original  Modified

Description of work. appro-  appro- tll)lore appro- appro-
priation. priation. * priation  priation

More+- More+

Less—.  Less—,

ok
N

3 4 b 6

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

§0.—CIVIL WORKS—conid,
O R1GINAL WORKS—BUILDINGS—CcOntd.

I.—Major works above Rs, 50,000 for
which specific provision was made in
the budget—contd.

10. Certain additions and alterations to
the surplus Militarv buildings in the
compound of the Government House
at Barrackpore for accommodation of
Police Forces . . . . 1,20,000 71,600 62,286 —57,714 —9,214

Col. 5.—Slow prograss of work due to inadequate supply of materials. Col. 6.—Mainly non-
u;ilisation of the provision for electrical portion due to non-completion of the structural portions
of the work.

Estimate Nil; expendituro to end of 1947-48 Rs, 62,286 ; excess Rs. 62,280 ; in progress. See
Sub-head A.7.
11, Temporary conversion of the sheds at
Hijli into fumily quarters for accom—~
modation of 200 married constables
for Eastern Frontier Rifles . . 1,83,000 1,83,000 1,24,635 —58365 —58,365

Cols. 5 and 8.—Same as under Sub-head A-7—Col. 4—item (I).

Estimate Nil; expenditure to ené of 1947-48 Rs. 1,24,635; oxcoss Rs. 1,214,635 ; in progresa
See Sub-head A-7.
12. Remodelling the eleotric installations
in the B. E. College at Sibpur . 15,000 16,000 16,052 41,052 41,052

Estimate Rs, 1,837,374 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 1,39,235; oxcess Rs. 1,861; in
progress. See Sub-head A-8.
13. Construction of family quarters for
the Superintendents, Baker and
Elliot Hostels, Caloutta . . 51,000 .e . —51,000 .

Col. 6.—Work postponed. Seoc Sub-head A-S.

14. Improvement and extension of the

two Govt. Schools at Kurseong . 10,000 . .. —10,000
Col. 5.—The scheme did not mature. See Sub-head A-8.
15. Construction of Nurses' quarters in

connection with opening of 30 beds,

eto., in the Eden Hospital Extension

at Medical College Hospital,

Calcutta . . . . 5,000 381 .. —5,000 —381

Col. 5.—Non-availability of materials.

Estimate Ras. 1,90,823 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 12,911; balance Rs. 1,77,912; in
progress. See Sub-head A-9,

o eyt




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 136

ANNEXURE A—contd,

-
Detasled statement of expenditure on tmportant new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

Original Modified |
appro- appro-
priation  priation
More+ More+4-
Less—,  Less—,

1 2 3 4 5 6

Original Modified
Description of work. appro- appro-
priation.  priation.

Expendi-
ture.

50.—CIVIL WORKS—contd, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras.
QBIGINAL WoRrks—BuILDINGS—conld.

1.~Major works above Ra. 50,000 for which
specific provision was made,in the
budget—concl 1.

16. Construction of buildings in connec-
tion with the Poultry Schemes in
West Bengal a . . . 58,000 26,123 24,477 —33,523 1,648
Col. 5.—Certain schemes did not mature.

Estimate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-43 Rs. 2,45,478; excess Rs. 2,45,478 ; in progress,
See Sub-hcad A. 10.

17. Construction of buildings for Seri-

cultural Farm at Kalimpong . . 2,700 2,700 2,877 —23 —23
Estimate Ra. 1,19,944 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 5,632; balance Rs, 1,14,312; in
progress. See Sub-head A-12, ’ )
-

18. Conatruesion of a combined clectrical
and mechanical workshop in Calcutta 8,700 9,750 18,005 40,305 48,255

Col. 6.—Specification charges. Col. 6,—Mainly erroneous classification in the Divisional
acoounts (Rs. 4,753) and maintenance of work-charged establishment (Rs. 1,300).

»
Estimate Rs. 1,32,605 ; expenditure to endsof 1947-48 Rs. 1,16,084; balance Rs. 16,541; in
progress. See Sub-head A-13.

II.—Other major works for which speocifio ‘

provision was made in the budget— ..
19. Collectively—
Charged . . . . . 12,000 o . —12,000 v

Col. 5.—Abandonment of a project. See Sub-head A-4.—Charged.
Authorised . . . . . 112,000 61,000 48,820 —63,171 ~—12,171

Col, 5.—(i) Abandonment of a project (Rs. 20,000); (if) less tendered rates (Rs. 7,000)
(#i) non-arrival of equipments for a work ordered abroad (Rs. 20,000); and (iv) non-utilisation of
the lump provision for installation of electric lights and fans in Government offices in a distriot
(Rs. 12,000). Col. 8.—Mainly saving under Col. 5, item (iv) offsred for surrender late in the year,
See Sub-heads A-4, A-8, A-9 and A-13. -




136 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

v e . F—_—&—ﬁ
. Original Modificd Original Modified

Description of Work. appro- appro- Expendi- appro- appro-
priation, priation. ture. priation priation

More+  More+

Less—, Leoss—-

1 2 3 4 b 6
Rs. Rs: Ra. Rs. Rs.
50,—CIVIL WORKS—contd.

OR1GINAL WORKS—RUILDINGS—contd,

IIT.—Major works for which specifio
provision was not made in the budget—

20. Construoction of additional storey on
Bloock I, Writers’ Buildings .

313 +313% +313
Estimate Nil ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs, 1,57,587 ; oxcess Rs. 1,57,687 ; in progreas,
See Sub-head A-4—Authorised.

21, Installation of eleotrio lights and fans

in the office of the Government
Architeot in the compound of
Anderson House, Alipore

.o 1,031 +1,031 1,031
Estimate Nil ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 10,028 ; excess Rs, 10,628 ; in progress.
Sub-head A-4—-Authorised.

See
22. Construction of temporary Officers’
quarters at Ballygunj

—133 —133 —133
Kstimate Nil ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 5,17,768 ; excess Rs, 5,17,768 ; i
See Bub-head A-4—Authorised, 109 »768 ; in progreas,

23. Constructing Civil Court Buildings at
Howrah

. . . .

.o 1,150 736 +736 —414
Estimate Rs. 3,04,176 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 1,15,516 ; balance Rs. 1,88,8569 ; in
rogress. See Sub-head A.5. '

24. Re-construoting Special Jail at
Hijli . . . .

. 613 +613 +613
Esumate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 1,89,43) ; exoess Rs, 1,890,432 ; i
Bee Sub-head A.C. ; 10 progresas,




Grant No. 20.—Civil Works—contd. 137

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Letailed statement of expenditure on important new works —contd.

Outlay compared with

—_——— A
Original Modfied Oniginal Modified

Description of Work. appro- appro- Expendi- appro- appro-
priation. priation.  ture. priation priation

More+ More |-

Less—. Less—.

1 2 3 4 5 6
Ras. Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.

§0.—CIVIL WORKS—contd.
Or1GINAL WORKS—BUILDINGS—contd.

ITI.—Major works for which epecific provision
was not made in the budget—contd.

25. Construction of Service Shed, Office
Building, eto. at 38/2, Beltola Road

26. Construction of Office Building,

Service Shed, etc., at No. 40, Beltola
Road . . . .

o 5,977  —6,221 —6,22) —12,198

Col. 6.—Transfer of materials to other works.

Estimate Rs. 82,225; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 85,642 ; excess Rs. 3,417 ; in pro-
gress, See Sub-head A-7.

27, Construction of a double storied
bulding at No. 13, Lord Sinha

Road . . . . . . . . 560 + 560 -+ 660

Estimate Rs. 1,47,110 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs 1,34,143 ; balance Rs, 12,967 ; in
progress. See Sub-head A-7,

28. Construction of Police Lines in tem-
orary Head Quarters of West
inajpur Distriot at Balurghat . e 30,000 29,074 120,074 —926

Col. 5.—See item 6 of the Annexure.

Estimate Nil ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 20,074 ; excess Rs. 29,074 ; in progress. Ses
Sub-head A-T7.

29. Construction of sheds for storage

of medical and non-medical stores at

Haritala Bustee attached to the

Campbell Hospital (Adjustable under

A.9.—Medical.) . . . . .. 981 397 4397 —584
Estimate Ras. 87,089 (409, of Rs. 2,17,648) ; expenditure to end of 1947.48 Rs. 84,203 ; balanca
Rs. 2,766 ; in progresa. See also item 31 of the Annexure and Sub-head A-9.

80. Sinking a tube-well in the com-

pound of the Campbell Hospital . 13,700 . v ~13,700

Col. 6.—Late decision to have the work executed by the Public Health Department. See
Sub-head A-9.




138 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—conid.

ANNEXURE A—conid.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
P—

Original Modified
appro- appro-
priation. pration.

r . . . )
Expendi- Original Modified
ture. appro-  appro-
priation, priation,
More+ More+

Deseription of Work.

Less—, Less—,
1 2 3 4 5 8
50.—CIVIL WORKS—contd. Ras. Rs. Rs Rs. Rs

ORr16INAL WORKS—BUILDINGS—concld.

T11.—Major works for which specific provision
was not made in the budget—concld.

31. Construction of sheds for storage
of medical and non-medical stores
at Hantola Bustee attached to the
Campbell Hospital  (Adjustable
under A-15.—Miscellaneous Depart-

ments) . . o . 688 + 588 4588

Estimate Rs. 1,30,589 (60% of Rs. 2,17,648) ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 1,18,231;
balance Rs. 12,368 ; in progress. See also item 29 of the Annexure and Sub-head A-9. '

32, Constructing Vagrants’ Home at
Mahalandi . . . . . o 1,164 41154 1,154

Estimate Nil; expen:liture to end of 1947-48 Rs. 1,77,832; excess Rs.177,832; i
Seo Sub-head A-15. 7,832 ; in progress,

1V.—Minor works—
33. Collectively—

Charged . . . . . 5,000 6,599 11,151 46,151 44,561

Col. 5.—Urgent demands. C 1. 6.—Ailotment for a work not asked for through i
Sub-head A-4—charged. gh oversight. See

Authorised . . . . . 237,000 216,079 208,808 --28,1904 —7,273

Col. 5.—Late starting of woiks, non-availability of materials and transport di i
Soe Sub-heads A. 1 to A. 15 Authorised, port diffoultics.

Total—Original Works—
Buildings—
Charged . .

-~

. . 17,000 6,590 11,151  -5,849 44,561

Authorised . . . . 13,21,000 7,903,274 6,52,999 —6,68,001 —1,40,275




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—conid. 139

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on im portant new works—contd.

Outlay corapared with

— A .

Original  Modified Expendi Original  Modified

Description of Work. appro- appro- ‘ tl:‘rn " yppro-  appro-
priation. priatien, : priation  priatios

More+ More+-

Less—. Less—.

1 2 3 4 b 1

R, R, Rs. Ras, Rs
50.—CTVIL WORKS—contd.

ORIGINAL WORKS—COMMUNICATIONS—
Works met from the Provincial Revenueg—

1.—Major works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specaific provision was made
m the budget—

34. Construction of a main road on tho
castern side in Part 1T of the

Kalimpong Development Area . 40,000 7,500 7,990 —32,010 4 490

Col. 5.—Some a-lditional items of work not taken wp p*nding sanction to the revised estimate.

Estimate Rs. 2,89,331; expenditure to end of 1947-18 Ras. 2,80,276; balance Rs. 9,055 ;
in progress. See sub-head B.

35. Construction of West Main Road in
Part [T of the Development Area at
Kalimpong including construction
of roads Nos. § and 10 . 38,400 3,000 4,873 31,527 —127

Col. 5.—Some portions of the work not taken up pending the aceeptance of tenders.

Estimate Rs. 1,42,800; oxpenditure to end of 1947-48 Ras. 1,18,138; balance Rs, 24,044 ;
in progress. Nec sub-head B.

36. Construction of a bridge over tho
Rambhi Jhora on the Teesta Valley
Road . . .

39,000 - 132 —38,86% +132

Col. 5.—Work held up due to the revision of the design.

Estimate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 48,193: excoss Rs. 48,193 ; in progress. See
sub-head B.
37. Construction and improvement of
landing strips in West Bengal . 50,000 4,800 2,740 —47,260 —1,760

Col. 5,—~Works did nct mature for execution.

Estimate Nil ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 2,740 ; excess Rs. 2,740 ; in progress. See
sub-head B.

IT—Other major works for which ’
sEeeiﬁc provision was made in
the budget—

38. Collectively . . . . . 2,600 2,600 4,003 1,403 1,403

See sub-head B.

227 AGWB 10



140 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of ex}enditure on tmportant new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
A

r

Original  Modified Original Moditied

Description of work. appro-  appro- Eng;;di' appro- appro-
priation. priation. : priation  priation
More+ More--
Less—.  Less—.
1 2 3 4 b 6
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

50.—CIVIL WORKYN—conld.

OR1GINAL WORRS—(0MMUNICATIONS—contd.
Works met from the Provincial Revenues—contd.
HI.—Major Works for which specific

provision was not made in the

budget—

39. Treating the Red Road with }’
premixed carpeting . . .. . 34,446 434,446 4 34,446

Cols. 5 and 6.—Expenditure wiitten back from ‘‘Repairs” to “Original Worky” after the close
of the year.

Estimate Rs. 41,314; cxpenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs, 34,446; balance Rs. 6,865; in
pregress. See sub-head B,

40 Laying 2" semi-grouting on 45th

mile of Darjeeling Hill Cart Road . .. .. —2,580 —2,680 —2,580
Estimate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-48 minus Rs. 1,411 ; in progress. Sece sub-head B.
41 Laying 2” tarcrete on portion Ist and -

2nd miles of Da.r)oelmg Hill Cart

Roai . . . .. . —1,699 —4,699 —4,699

Cols. b and 6.—Erroneous credit.

Estimate Nil,; expenditure to end of 194748 Rs. 51,070; exces: Rs. 51,070 ; in pregros-.
Seo sub-head B

42. Metalling 1st mile of Bong Road . .. . 22 +212 +212

Eitimate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 49,020 ; excess Rs. 49,020 ; in progress. Seo
Sub-head B.

IV.—Minor Works—

43. Colloctively . . . . 10,000 6,268 963 —9,037 —5,305

Col. 5,—Certain works could not be taken up. Col. & —Maialy provision for a work debited
to the Major Head ¢81". Seeitom 90 of the Anncxure, See Sub-head B.

—
————




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—cona. 141

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on tmportant new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

Original Modified " Original ~ Modified |
Description of Work. appro- appro-  kExpendi- appro- appro-
priation.  priation. ture, priation  priation

More §- More4-
Less—, Less—,

1 2 3 4 5 6

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras.
50,—CIVIL WORKS—contd.

ORIGINAL WORKS—COMMUNICATIONS—conid,

Total—Original W o r k s—Communica-

tions—Works met from the Provin-

cial Revenues . . . . 1,80,00¢ 25,868 48,080 —1,31,920 422,212
Works financed from the subvontions .

from the Central Road Fund— .

I—Major works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was made
in the budget—
44, Construction of the Burdwan-Aram-
bagh Road from 10th to 22nd mile 26,400 15,000 16,380 —9,820 +1,580
Col. 5.—Slow progress of work due to non-availability of materials.
Estimate Rs. 11,68,308 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs, 8,98,620 ; balance Rs. 2,869,688 ; in
progress. See Sub-head B.
45. Improvement of the Road from
Sainthia to Sultanpur in the district
of Birbhum . . 43,600 43,600 . 47,017 =347 3,527
Estimate Rs. 2,00,411 ; expendn;ure to ond of 1947-48 Rs. 1,30,492 ; balance ks. 69,919 ; ic
progress. See Sub-head B.
46, Improvement of the Alipore-Falkata
Road 1 the district of Jalpaiguri
excluding bridges and culverts . 1,00,000 .. .. —1,00.000 ‘e
Col. 5.—Work held in abeyance.
Estimate Rs. 11,94,300 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 5,563,957 ; balance Rs. 6,40,343 ; in
progress. Sec Sub-head B.
47. Improvement of the road from Kandi

to Sultanpur in the district of
Murshidabad . . . 31,000 31,000 31,283 +283 +283

Estimate Rs. 1,42,660 ; expendnture to end of 1947-48 Rs. 2,28,581 ; excess Rs. 86,021; in
progress. See Sub-hcad B.

48. Improvement of the road from
Krishnagar to Meherpur in the dis-
trict of Nadia . . . . 80,000 44,000 51,077 —28,923 47,077

Col. 5,—Mainly non-.utilisation of the provisions for land aoquisition (Rs. 30,000) and
supply of coal (Rs. 2,000). Col. 8.—Debits for supplivs roceived late in the year (Rs. 3,199) and
unanticipated expenditure (Rs. 3,878).

Estimate Rs. 4,19,939 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 4,31,679; excess Rs. 11,740;
in progress, See Sub-head B.

10a



142 Grant No. 29.— Civil Works—-contd.

ANNEXURE A —contd.

Detarled statement of erpenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

Original ~ Modified fOriginal Modified

Deoscription of work. appro-  appro- ]“’;{:t::d" appro-  appro-
printion.  priation. : printion  priation
More+  More+
Liesn—, Less—,
1 2 3 4 5 6
30.—CIVIL WORKS—contd. Rs. Rs. R, Rs, Rs.
ORMINAL  WORRS—(C'OMMUNICATIONS—conld,
Works financed from tho subventions from
the Central Road Fund —contd.
L.—Major works above Rs. 50,000 for which
specific provision was made in the budget—concld.
49. Metalling and modernising the rond
from NSantipur to Krishnagar, 9
miles . . . 60,000 38,000 33,779 —26,221  —4,221

Col. 5—Changoe of specification in regard to cement concreting could not be finally settle.d
during the year. (ol. 6.—Work could not he done to the extent anticipated.

Lestimate Rs. 2,683,514 ; expenditure to end of 1947-4% Rs. 2,38,455 ; balance Rs. 23,059 ;
in progress. See Sub-head B.

50. Construction  of bridge over the
Damodar on the Burdwan-Aram-
hagh Road . . . . . L00N

.

—1,879 —2,879 —1,879
Cols. 3 and 6.—Transfer of materials to other works.

Estimate Re. 1,01,739 ; expenditure to enl of 194748 Ra. 36,374 ; balance Rs. 43,365 ;
in progress. See Sub-head B.

51. Improvement to Ranaghat-
Santipur Road . . . . 20,000 18,000 14,704 —35,296 —3,296

Col 5.—Mork slowed down due to stoppage of manufacture of bricks an { advance collsction of
sand and cement for cement concrete road. (‘ol. 6.—Same as under item 49—Col. 8.

Estimate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-43 Ra. 2,290,571 ; oxcess Rs. 2,29,571; in progress.
See sub-head B.

1II.—Major works for which specific provision was not made in tho budget.—

52. Improvement to Jhenidah-

Magura Road . o --563 —58 —58

dstimate Nil ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 81,4%4; excess Rs. 81,48%; in progress.
See Sub-head B.

53. Improvement to Jhenidah-

Chuadanga Road . . . . e 230 +230 +230

Estimate Rs. 6,20,964 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 7,23,138 ; excess Rs. 93,164 ; in
progress. Ses Sub-head B.




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 13

ANNEXURE A.—-conld,

Detniled statement of expenditure on important new worlks—consd.

Qutlay compared with

r -
Original  Modified

Original  Modified

Description of work. Appro-  appro- E’:ﬁﬁ: - appio-  appro-
priation.  priation, ) priation  priation
More4- More +
Less—.  Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 6
50.—CIVIL WORKS —concld. Rs. Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs.

ORIGINAL WORKS—COMMUNICATIONS—concld,

Works financed from the subventions from the
C'entral Road Fund—concld,

II1.—Major works for which specific provision
was not made in the budget—coneld,

h4. Construction of Modern Brldgc over
the Bally Khal . . . 796 4796 +796

Estimate Nil ; expenditure to ond of 1914-4% R3. 9,83, 06; ; oxcess Ry, 9,83,085, in progress,
SNeo Sub-head. B.

65. Constructing North Approach Road
to Modern Bridge over the Bally
Khal . . . . . . —83 —83 —83
»See Sub-head B aml also itom 54.

66. Constructing proposed bridge over
the Cossye river near Sadarghat at
Midnapore . . . . . .. . —687 —697 —097

Estimate Rs.7,32,162; expenditure to ond of 1947-48 Rs. 5,7L,689 ; balance Rs. 1,60,473 ;
in progress. See Sub-head B.

Total—Original ~ Works—Communica-
ticns—Works financed from the
subventions from tho Central Road
Fund . . . . . . 3,92,000 1,89,500  1,92,749 ~1,99,251 4-3,249

Total—Original ~ Works—(C'ommunica-
tions . . . . . 5,172,000 215368  2,40,829 —3,31,171  + 25,461

81.—CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF CIVIL
WORKS OUTSIDE THE REVENUE
ACCOUNT.

ORr101NAL WORKS—(COMMUNICATIONS—

Development of Provincial Roads.

I. Major works above Rs. 50,000 for which specific provision was made in the budget—

57. Taldangra-Bansa Road . . . 2,13,000  2,13,000 72,998 —1,40,002 —1,40,002

Cols. 5 and 6.—Non-adjustment of land charges during the year.

Estimate Rs. 20,12,100 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 3,57,274 ; balance Rs. 16,54,826 ; in
progress. See Sub-head I (i).
58. Bankura—Taldangra Road . . 96,000 91,850 17,345 —178,665 —74,500

Culs. 5 and 6—Same as under item 57.

Estimate Rs. 5,71,900 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 1,13,327; balance Rs. 4,68,573; in
progress, See Sub-head I (i).




144 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.
Outlay compared with

r Al
Original Modified . Original Modified
Desrription of work. appro- appro- E’?‘:?;d" appro- appro-
priation,  priation. . priation  priation
More4  More+
Less—.  Less—.
1 2 3 4 5 (]
Rs, Rs. Rs Rs. Rs.
81.—CAPITAL. ACCOUNT OF CIVIL
WORKS OUTSIDE THE REVENUE
ACCOUNT—contd.
ORIGINAL WORK8—COMMUNICATIONS—contd, D
Development of Pirovincial Roads—contd.
1.—Major worke above Rs. 50,000 for which
specific  provision was made in the
budget—conid.
59, Mourigrnm-UlnL;eria Road . . 1.000 —1,000 ..
See Sub-head I (i).
80.000 .. . —80,000
See Sub-

60. Naldubi-Satberia Road
Col. 5.—Work not started owing to non-completion of land acquisition proceedings.
—1,00,000

1,00,000 .
See Sub-head I (i).

1,93,169 —1,06,831

head 1 (i).
61. Baidyabati-Champadanga Road

Col. 5.—Same as for Col. J of item 60 above.

62, Diamond Harbour-Kakdwip Road 3,00,000  2,00,000
Col. 5.—Mainly part of the work not ocarried out np to the expectation for want of requisite

—6,831

materials,
Estimate Vil; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 2,09,367; excess Rs. 2,09,367; in progress,
1,851 —93,149 —810

1,00,009 2,500

.

See Sub-head 1 (i).
63. Malda-Balurghat Road

Col. 5.—Iate acceptanco of tonders.
Estimate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 1,851; excess Rs. 1,851; in progress, See
417

Sub-head I (i).
G4. Madhubati-Bengai Road . 94,000 . 17 —93,983
Col. 5.—Non-1eceipt of tender and non-payment of land acquisition charges.

Estimat. N:; expenditure to end of 194748 Rs. 199; oxcoss Rs. 109; in progress. See

Sub-head 1 (i).
65. Basudevpur-Sutahata Coast Road 1,20,000 —1,20,000 ..
Col. 5.—Same ag for Col. 5 of item 60 of this Annexure. Sce Sub-head I (i).

66. Contai-Belda Road . 3,00,000 3,09,500 48,084 —2,61,916 —2,61,416
Cols. 5 and 6.—(i) Non-adjustment of the cost of land (Rs. 1,45,710), (ii) debiting of part of
expenditure on the work under *“50.—Civil Works—Repairs™ through a misapprehension (Rs. 98,600)

and (iii) late acceptance of tenders (Rs. 17,208).

Fstimate Rs. 33,76,000 ; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 5,27,669; balance Rs. 28,48,331;

in progress. See Sub-head I (i).




Grant No. 20.—Civil Works—con{d. 145

ANNEXURE A-—contd.

Detailed statement of erpenditure on important new works—-contd.

Outlay compared with

f

—
Original  Modified . Original  Modified
Description of work. appro- appro- Expendi- appro-

ture appro-
pration.  priation, ' priation  priation
More }- More--
Jiosg—, Less—,
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs, Rs. Ras.
81.—CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF CIVIL
WORKS OUTSIDE THE REVENUE
ACCOUNT—contd.
ORIGINAL WORKRS—COMMUNICATIONS—conid,
Development of Provincial Roads—contd.
I.—Major works above Rs. 50,000 for which
specifioprovision was made in the
Budget—contd.
67. Bolepur-Santiniketan Road . . 5,000 .. 128  —4,472 128

Col. 5.—Work heid up due to non-receipt of tonder,
HEstimate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs, 128 ; oxcoss Rs. 128; in progrees. Seo Sub.
head 1 (i).
68. Bankura-Ranibundh Road . . 1,83,000  1,75,300 17,782 —1,65,218 —1,57,518
Cols. 5 and 6,—Same a9 under item 57,

Estimate Rs. 4,64,800; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 2,64,530; balance Rs. 2,00,270 ; in
progress. See Sub-head I (i).

69, Taldangra-Simlapal Road . . 38,000 30,430 1,326 —36,674 —29,124
(‘ols, & and 6.—Same as under item 57.

Estimate Rs. 5,75,460 ; expendituro to end of 1947-48 Rs. 53,111; balance Rs. 5,22,349; in
progress. See Sub-hcad 1 (i).

70. Hatuganj-Purba Bishnupur Road . 45,000 15,000 14,084 —30,016 —30,014
Cols. b and 6.—Slow progress of work.

KEstimate Vil ; expenditure to end of 1947-43 Rs. 14,98%; excess R4, 14,984; in progress. Seo
Sub-head I (i).

71. Bengai-Khatul Road . . . 23000 . 20 —24,980 +20
Col. 5.—Same as for Col. 3 of item GO of this Annexure,

Estimate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rae. 202 ; exoess Rs. 202; in progress. S-e Sub-
head I (i). .

72. Purba Bishnupur-Raidighi Road . 45,000 45,000 6,092 —38,608 33,908
Cols. 5 and 6.—Slow progress of work and non-payment of compensation for lend acquisition.

Estimate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 6,092; excess Rs. 6,092; in progress. See
Sub-head I (i).




146 Grant Ne. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
—,

Original  Modifierd
Desor:ption of work. appro- appro-
priation, priation.

r Al
N . Original Modified
Expendi-  gpoio- appro-
ure. priation  priation
More+ More+
Less—.  Less—.

81.—CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF CIVIL  Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs. Rs.
WORKS OUTSIDE THE REVENUE
ACCOUNT—contd.

ORI1GINAL WORKS—COMMUNICATIONS—con!d.
Development of Provincial Roads—contd.

I.—Major works above Rs. 50,000 for which
specific provision was made in the
budget—concld,

73. Chaitanyapur-Kukrahati Road . 20,000 .. .. - 20,000 .
Col. 5.—Same as for Col. 5 of item 60 of this Annexurc. Sce Sub-head I (i).

I1I.—Major Works for which specific provision
was not made in the budget—

74. Baidyabati-Tarakeswar Road . . .. .. 1,169 41,169 41,160

Estimate N:il; oxpenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs, 1,169 ; excess Rs, 1,169 ; in progross, See
Sub-head I(i). A ‘

75. Tildanga-Englishbazar-Balurghat
Road . . . . . 3,072 43,072 43,072

Estimate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 3,072 ; excess Rs. 3,072; in progress. See
Sub-head I (i)s »

76. Behrampore-Kandi Road . . .. .. 9 49 49

Estimate Nil; expendituro to ond of 1947-48 Rs. 9; cxcesa Rs. 9; in progress. See Sub-
head I (i).

71. Jagatpur-Dharmapota Road . . .. 5,000 1,146 41,146 -3,854
Col. 6,—Liabilities carried forward.

Estimate Nif; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 10,931 ; exocess Rs. 10,931 ; in progress. See
Sub-head I (i)

78. Hatugunj-Raidighi Road . . .. . 1,228 41,228 41,228

Eetimate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 36,920 ; excess Ras. 36,920 ; in progress.
See Sub-head 1 (i).

79. Chhatrabagh-Nalua Road . . .. . k1 +34 +34

endEIstimate Nil; oxpenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 34; oxcess Rs. 34 ; in progress. See Sub-
h (i).

—




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 147

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
>

Original  Modified Expendi. Original  Modified

Description of work. appro- appro- t!::; e " appro- appro-
priation.  priation. *  priation  priation

More - More+

Less—.  Less—.

1 2 3 4 S 6
81,—CAPITAL ACCOUNT OF CIVIL Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
WORKS OUTSIDE THE REVENUE
ACCOUNT—contd.

ORIGINAL WORKs—COMMUNICATIONS—con/d.
Development of Provincial Roads—concld.

11I.—Major works for which specific
provision was not made in the budget
—coneld.

80. Bolepur-Palitpur Road . . . .. 281 281 4251 ..

BEstimate Nil; expenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 281 ; excess Rs. 281; in progress. Nee
Sub-head 1 (i).

81. Hatugunj-Purba Bishnupur and
Purba Bishnupur-Raidighi Road . .. 2,500 .. .. -2,500

Col. 6.—~Same as under item 77. See Suh-head 1 (i).
£2. Lakshmikantapur-Dhola Road . . 7,500 3,172 43,172 -4,328
Col. 6.—Same as under item 77. Sec Sub-head I (i).

Estimate Rs. 1,79,800 ; expenditure to end ot 1947-48 Ru. 3,172 ; balance Rs. 1,76,628 ; in
progress, See Sub-head I (i).

83. Survey works . . . . . 9,460 1,249 41,249  —8,201

Col. 6.—Late decision to abandon certain items of work. See Sub-head I (i).

Total—Development of Provincial Roads 17,635,000 11,37,331  3,85,156 —13,79,844 —7,52,175

Construction and Improvement of
National Highways—

1.—Major works above Rs, 50,000 for
which specific provision was made in
the budget—

84, Calcutta-Delhi National Highway . 1,00,000 1,00,000 .. -1,00,000 -1,00,000
Cols. 5 and 6.—See paragraph 3 of the Review. Soe Sub-head I(ii).

85. Calcutta-Bombay-Madras National

Highway 1,00,000 1,00,000 . —1,00,000 —1,00,000

Cols. 5 and 6.—See paragraph 3 of the Review.

Estimate (Part) Rs. 14,350 ; expenditure to end of 1047-48 Rs. 5,397 ; balance Rs. 8,953 ; in
progress. See Sub-head I (i1).




148 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—conid. .

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—concld.

Outlay compared with
A

Original Modified
Description of work. appro-  appro-
priation. pration.

r . . . 3 Y
Expondi- Original  Modified
ture, ~ 2Ppro- - appro-
priation  priation
More+ More+-

Less—. Loss—.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

81,—CAPITAL, ACCOUNT OF CIVIL
WORKS OUTSIDE THE REVENUE
ACCOUNT—concld.
ORIGINAL WORKS—COMMUNICATIONS—concld. N

Construction and Improvement of National
Highways—concld.
I.—~Major works above Rs. 50,000 for
which specific provision was mado
in the budget—concld.

86. Through road link to Assam (Bihar
Border to Bagdogra) . . . 100,000 100,000 147,780 147,780 47,780
Cols. 5 and 6.—Sce paragraph 3 of the Review.
Estimate Nil; oxpenditure to end of 1947-48 Rs. 1,47,780; excess Rs. 1,47,780; in progress
See Sub-head I (ii).
87. For land acquisition and survey
work in connection with the cons.
truction of National Highways . 5,00,000 35,00,000 S —1,99,092 —¢,09,992

(ols. 5 and 6.—See paragraph 3 of the Review.

.

III. Major works for which specific
provision was not made in the

budget—
88. Tmproving Assam Access Road from
Chalsea to Bagdogra . . . . . —1,023% ~1,026  —1,026

See Sub-head I (ii).
80. Improvement of a portion of road
from the junction of Darjeeling Hill
Cart Road to Assam Access Road . e . —+1L14 —11,144 —11,144

Cols. 5 and 6.—Transfer of materials to othor works late in the yoar. See Sub-head I (ii).

IV.—Minor works—
90. Collectively . . . . . .o . 3,000 43,900 L3900

Cols. 5 and 6.—See note for Col. 6 of item 43 of this Annexure. See Sub-head I (ii).

Total—Construction and Improvemont
of National Highways—Gross . 8,00,000 8,00,000 1,39,518 —8,60,482 —,60,482

Deduct—Recovery from the Central
Government for National Highways . —8,00,000 —8,00,000 —1,39,518 -6,60,482 +-6,60,482

Total 81.—Capital Account of Civil Works
outside the Revenue Account—
Original Works—Communications . 17,65,000 11,37,331  3,85,156 —13,79,844 —7,52,175




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works —contd. 149

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Important Comments.

Expenditure on works, maintenance and repairs appears under Sub-heads A-1
to A-15, B,C, I (i) and I (ii) of this grant. The figures of appropriation and
expenditure under these sub-heads for the year under review were as follows : —

In Rs. Lakhs,
Original appropriation . . . . . . . . . . . 8475
Modified appropriation . . . . . . . . . . . 6544
Expenditure . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5063

The saving of Rs. 34:10 lakhs in the original appropriation was the net effect
of a decrease of Rs. 3569 lakhs in the expenditure on certain works and an
increase of Rs. 1'569 lakhs in the expenditure on others. The more important
savings and excesses are analysed below :—

Savings tn the original appropriation.

In Rs. Lakhs.

(i) Erronecons provision (vide item 4 of the Anmnexure and
Sub-head C) . . . . . . . . . . 2:5¢

(ii) Saving offered too late for surrender (mdc item 11 of the
Annexure ) . . . . . 43

(iii) Non- a,cqmmt.lon of land and non-adjustment of land charges,

ete. ( vide items 5, 54, 58, 60, 61, 64, 6.), 66 and 68
of the Annexure ) . . . . 1094

(iv) Non-availability of materials ( vide items 10, 51 and 62 of the
Annexure and Sub-head C) . . . . . . 482

(v) Works either not taken up or held in abeyance (vide items 7, 9,
13, 16, 46, 84, 85 and 87 of the Annexure ) . . 1021
(vi) Late acceptanco of tender (vide item 63 of the Annexure) . . 0%

Eurcesses over the original appropriation.

(i) Original provision included in the allotment for a different
work (vide item 28 of the Annoxure) . . . . . 20

(ii) Expenditure on a work adjusted after the close of the year
( wide item 39 of the Annexure) . . . . . . 34
(iii) Larger oxpenditure on a work (vide itom 86 of the Annexurc) . . 43

9. The saving of Rs. 1479 lakhs in the modified appropriation was
mainly due to :—

(i) Non-a,diinstment of land charges (vide items 57, 58, 66 and 68
of the Annexure ) . . . . . . . . . 518

(ii) Expengditure erroneously debited elsewhere( vide item 66 of
the Annexure) . . . . . . . 99

(iii) Works not taken up (vide items 84, 85 and 87 of the Annexure) . . 7-00




150 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works contd.

ANNEXURE A—concld.

Important Comments—contd.

3. The number of major works in progress during the year was 73. The total
expenditure on 33 of these works amounted to Rs 7266 lakhs against the total
estimate of Rs. 1,47°90 lakhs. Expenditure of Rs. 46:65 lakhs was incurred on

40 works for which there were no sanctioned estimates.

ANNEXURE B.

( See Sub-head G.)

The nature of the transactions under the minor head ““Suspense”, is explained
in paragraph 1 of Annexure B t1» Grant No. 10 Irrigation.

The transactions under each unit of suspense during 1947-48 (Post-partition)

are exhibited below :—

Opezing  1yis, Credats., Agl?;ls ﬁﬁii‘.‘.‘i

Detailed Units, Balance,
1 2 3 4 5 6
Lharged— Rs. Rs. Ry, Rs. Rs.
Purchases . . . . * 29,092 29,926 - 234
Stock . . . . . . . * . .. .. .

Mscellaneous P, W. Advances

29,692 29,926 —234 ..

Tolal . . .
Authorsed—
Purchases . . . . . . * 11,92,548 25,563,802 —13,61,344 ..
Stock . . . . . . . 941,219 12,13,522 8,10,761  4,02,761 13,43,980
b4 3,76,885 79,112  2,97,773

Miscellaneous P. W. Advances . .

Totul . . . . 27.82,0556 34,43,766 —6,60,810 .

Grand Total . 28,12,647 34,73,691 —6,61,044 .

* The opening balances under these heads are under settlement.




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works - -concll. 151

AnNEXURE C.

Store Account of the Works and Buildings Department for the year 1947-48
(from 13-8-47 to 31-3 48 ).

Disposal by
Receipts  utilisation Deprecia-

’ . Opening : Closing
Name of Division. > during  or sale tion short- !
Balance. 41 vear. during the age, ete,, Dnlance.
year. written ofl.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. R, Rs, Rs. Rs.
City Division . . . . . LTS5 5,34,356 24,113 _ 6,89,757
Suburban Division . . . . . LT3N S1L,897  L07,140 _ 89,133
North Calcutta Division . . . . 72,041 70,240 29,624 —_ 112,657
Western Electrical Division . . . 79,620 2,11,663  1,%2,908 — 1,08,375
Calcutta Electrical Division . . . 4,330 47.079 43,178 —_ G, 439
Midnapur Division . . . . . 53,130 48922 30,854  — 71,207
Post-war Road Construction Division, . — 67,610 190 63 67,357
Bankura.
Berhampur Division . . . . 27,667 34,040 36,499 — 25,204
Burdwan Division . . . . . 76,962 1,12,217 03,108 —_ 096,071
Darjeeling Duv.sion . . . . 3,33,363 3,498  2,61,081 — 77,780
Total . 941,219 12,13,5622  8,10,698 63 13.43,980

The increase in the closing balance is mainly due to heavy receipts in the
City Division which is reported to have since been entrustel with the work of
maintaining the general stock of steel materials required for works in the province.
The tixation of stock limit is under reference with the Provincial Government,.

The stock of the City Division includes unserviceable stock worth Rs. 10,500
and surplus stock of Rs. 1,702. The stock of the Suburban Division also includes
surplus stock worth Rs. 286.

The book balance of stock is reported to have been verified by the Divisional
Officers and found correct except in the Post-war Road Construction Division,
Bankura, where loss of bricks to the extent of Rs. 7,452 and coal amounting to
Rs. 25,914 was detected. The loss of bricks and coal is still under investigation.
The Stock Registers of all the Divisions were audited during the local inspection.

The revaluation of stock is reported to have been conducted under the orders
and supervision of the Divisional Officers concerned and steps taken for the
adjustment of the resultant profits and losses in accordance with the Public
Works Account Rules.



152 Grant No. 30.—Famine.

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Artual Excess

Major Head and Sub-head. or Y :
Appropriat; 0n.hxpmdxture. Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Rs. S, R,

Major Head “54.—Famine' .

A —FAMINE RELIEF—
A, (1).—Salaries and Establishment—
A, (1)-1.—Pay of Officers . . . 35.00, 9,381 —235,019

Col. +.—Mainly employment of less officers dus to improved economic condition.

A. (1)-2.—Pay of Establishment—

Rs.
0. . . . . . . 2,50,000
2,20,000 1,941,684 —25,316
R . . . . . —30.000

Col. 4. —Same as under A. (1)1,

A. (1)-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 1,24,000}
1,04,000 90,131 —13,869
R. . . . . . —20,000
Cols. 1 and 4.—See note under A. (1)-1.
A. (1)-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 8,61,000)
—9o,oooj
Col. 4.—Same as under A. (1)-1.

7,71,000 4,24,351 —3,46,649

A. (2).—Gratuitous Relief—

Gross—
0. . . . . . 23.55,0001

R. . - « « . =—B850000])

15,05,000 5,04,287 —9,40,713

Cols. 1 and 4.—Absence of wide.spread distress on account of natural calamities.

Deduct— Recoveries on account of price of rice, ete., supplied
to non-official organisations . . . . . —1,327 —1,327

A. (3).—Miscellaneous—
0. . . . . . 8,00,000
R. . . . . . —1,38,000

62,000 61,310 —690

Col. 1.—Improvement in the economic condition of the rural agricultural population.




Grant No. 30.—Famine—contd. 163

Final Grant

: Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro ;:z‘ation. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “54.—Famine **—concld.

A.—FamMiNE RELIEF—concld,
A. (4),—Rehabilitation Programme—

A {4)-1.—Workhouses and institutions connected therewith—
Rs.
. 2,00,000
1,88,000 1,413,674 —44,426
. . —12,000 .
Col. 4,—Reduction in the number of inmates.
A. (4)-2.—Orphanages—
O. . . . . . 10,20,000
8,28,487 7,34,747 —93,740
R . . . . . —=191513

Col. 1.—Abandonment of a project. Col. 4-—Recoveries of non-utilized grants (Rs. 34,788),
smaller capitation grant for the inmates in aided orphanages (Rs. 26,277), non-payment of certain
«<laims pending sanction (Rs. 25,306) and non-drawal (Rs. 7,369).

A. (4)-3.—Grants to Artisans—

0. . . . . . . 50,000
R« .« « . . —50,000
Col. 1.—Absonce of dsmand owing to improvemoent in the economic coadition of artisans.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—

R. Gross . . . . . 19,81,613 19,81.513 ‘e —19,81,5613
Totals—
Gross . . . . . . . 56,95,000 22,23,065 —34,71,935
Deductions . . . . . . . —1,327 —1,327
Not . . . . . . . 56,95,000 22,21,738 —34,73,262
Revew.

There were savings of 61 and 40° 2 per cent. over the original grant and the
modified appropriation respectively. The savings in the grant were chiefly
contributed by sub-heads A. (1)-4, A. (2), A. (3) and A. (4)-2.

Famine Insurance Funmd.—This fund was created by the Government
of Bengal under the Bengal Famine Insurance Fund Act, 1937, with effect from
the year 1938-39 with an initial contribution of Rs. 10 lakhs from the provincial



154 Grant No. 30.—Famine—concld.

REVIEW—concld.

revenues. Further contrihutions to the Fund from the provincial revenues
amounted to Rs. 2,03,000 in 1939 40 and Rs. 2,00,000 in 1940-41. The Fund is
intended to bear the expenditure on the relief of famine and of distress caused by
serious drought, flood, earthquake and other natural calamities. The corpus of
the fund consists of the contributions paid by Government and the interest
accrucd on the securities in which the sums at credit of the Fund are invested.
The transactions of the Fund during 1947-48 (Post-partition period) are shown
below :—

Ra.
Opening balance on 15th August, 1947 . . . . . . + 14,96,629 (a)
~

Receipts during 1947-48 :— Rs.

Transfers from the Revenue Account Nils

Interest receipts . . . . 742 (h)

742

Expenditare during 1947-48 . . . . . . - . Nil-
Closing balance on 313t March, 1948 . . . . . . . 14,97,371 (c)

(a) Securities held by the Fund before the Partition have heen entirely tauken over in the
accounts of West Bengal pending a final decision by the Government of the State.

(b) Half-yearly interests drawn on 3 per cent. loan 1963-65 after Partition have not heen
credited to the Fund by the Reserve Bank of India, Calcutta, but kept by the Bank in a Suspense
Account pending allocation of the securities between the Governments of East and West Bengal.

(c) This is composed of Rs. 1,04,262 in cash and Rs. 13,803,109 in Government securities. The
market value of the Government securities on the 31st March, 1948 was Rs. 14,11,863,



Grany No. 31.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, etc. 163

8ee also the Audit Report.
Final
. Actual Exocess+4-
Major Head and Sub-head. Grant or - :
Appro pmﬁon.Expendnture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Major Head ‘‘55.—Superanauation Allowances and Re Rs, Re.

Pensions”’.
A, —BUPEEANNUATION AND RETIRED ALLOWANOBS—
Charged . . . . . . . . 29,000 51,966 422,966
Col. 4.—Closer cstimate was not possible for want of sufficient data owing to the Partition.

Authorised— Ra. -

0. . . . . . 47,41,100

R. . . . . . —13,60,000

Cols. 1 and 4,—Same as under Charged,

33,91,100  30,60,783 —3,80,317

B.—COMPASSIONATE ALLOWANCES . . . . . 18,800 17,410 —1,390
C.—DoNATIONS TO PROVIDENT FUNDS . . . . 31,400 31,658 |- 2568
D.—GRATUITIES . . . . . . . . 46,600 16,701 —29,899

Col. 4¢.—See note under A-Charged.

E.—PENSIONS FOR DISTINGUISHED OR MERITORIOUS
SERVICES . . . . . . . . 2,000 1,078 —922

F.—GOVERNMENT OONTRIBUTION PAYABLE UNDER THE INDIAN
CiviL SERVICE FamiLY PENSION RULES . . . 3,100 1,799 —1,301

H.—Deduc!—PENSIONARY CHARGES TRANSFERRED TO
COMMERCIAL DEPARTMENTS . . . . . —67,000 —175,319 —8,319

Col. 4.—Employment of larger number of officers in the Irrigation Department.

Total—Major Head ““5656.—Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions”—

Charged . . . . . . . . 29,000 51,966 -} 22,966
Authorised—
0. . . . . . 417,76,000 N

b 34,26,000 30,54,110 —3,71,800
R. . .« .+ o . —1350000 )

Major Head *56-A.—Commutation of Pensions financed
from ordinary revenues’’.

I.~AMOUNT TRANSFERRED FROM ““83.—PAYMENTS OF
CoMMTTED VALUE OF PENSIONS —
0. . . . . . 2,20,000
3,70,000 2,94,888 -} 24,888
R. . . . . . 1,60,000

Cul, 1.—Due to larger payments of commuted value of pensions than anticipated

227 AuWB 1



156 Grant No. 31.—Superannuation Allowances and Pensions, ete.—concld.

Final
Actual Exocess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Grant or . g
] Appro pﬁaﬁomExpondmure. Saving
1 2 3 'y
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “83.—Payments of Commuted Value of
Pensions”’.

J.—~PAYMENTS OF COMMUTED VALUE OF PENSIONS—
J-1.—Payments in India—
J-1(ji)—Other payments—
0. . . . . . 2,20,000
3,70,000 3,904,888 -+ 24,888
R. . . . . . 1,50,000
Col. 1.—See note under 1.
K .—Deduct—AMOUNT FINANCED ¥ROM OEDINARY REVENUES—
0. . . . . . —2,20,000
—3,70,000 —3,94,888 —24,888
R, . . . . . —1,50,000
Col. 1.—See note under I.

Total—Major Head “83. -—Payments of Commnted anue of
Pensions” . .

. .o X3 ..

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant d appropriation—

R. Gross . . .

. 10,50,000 10,50,000 . —10,50,000
R. Deductions . . . 1,50,000 1,650,000 .. —1,50,000
Total Grant No. 31— <
Charged . . . . . . . . . 29,000 51,966 +22,966
Authorised—
Gross . . . . . . 52,83,000 39,19,205 —13,63,795
Deductions . . . . . . . —2,87,000 —4,70,207 —1,83,207
Net . . . . N N . 49,96,000 34,48,998 —16,47,002
Review.

There was an excess of 792 per cent. over the charged appropriation.

In the authorised section savings in the grant and the modified appropriation

came to 31 and 9'1 per cent. respectively. Sub-head A chiefly contributed to the
saving.



Grant No. 82.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing. 157

See also the Audit Report,
Final grant E .
Major Head and Sub-head. or otual x0088
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “56.—Stationery and Printing”’.

I.—Stationery.

A.~—~STATIONERY SUPPLIED BY OTHER (JOVERNMENTS—
Rs.

0. . . . . . . 7,00,000
R. . . . . . . —85,000

6,15,000 5,60,912 —64,088

Col. 4.—Full quota of the indents not received during the year.
B.—DISCOUNT ON PLAIN PAPER USED WITH STAMPS . 6,000 4,135 - 1,868

O.—men.;sn OF PLAIN PAPER USED WITH STAMPS——
O . . . . . . 20,000
Rov o« v .. 36,500

56,500 62,127 +5,627

Col. 1. —Additional cost on paper indented for before Partition, but received aftor the Partition,
UI.—Printing.
D.—GOVERNMENT PRESSES—

D.1.—Pay of Officers—-
0. . . . . . . 16,900

15,721 16,147 —b74
R. . . . . . . —L179
D-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . . 5,32,400
6,11,973 4,806,163 —25,810
R. . . . . . . —20,427

D-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etec.—
0. . . . . . . 3,70,300

; 3,567,901 3,39,711 —18,190
R. . . . . . . —12,399

D-4.—Contingencies —
o. . . . . . . 63,660
54,774 45,201 —9,573
R . . . . . . —8,776

Col. 4.—Less customs duty on imported stores (Rs. 3,717) and less postal charges owing to
smaller supply of publications (Rs. 4,918).

D-5.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . . 57 ,3001
R. e e e . —4324)

52,076 50,660 ~2,316

11.a



158 Grant No. 32.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd.

Final grant Actual Exooss+
Major Head and Sub-head. or oL il
1 Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ‘56.—Stationery and Printing”’—contd,
11,=Printing—oontd.
D.—GOVERNMENT PRESSES—concld. Re
D-6.—Meochanical Section— '
0. . . . . . . 11,900
' 10,079 10,230 —749
R. . . . . . N —H21
D.7.—Type Foundry Seotion—
0. . . . . . . 3,400
1 3,316 3,168 —148
Rov  «  « . —84 f
D.8.—Provision for depreciation . . . . 53,600 406,644 —6,966
D-9.—Stores—
0. . o B . . . 21,0650
N 18,223 16,861 —1,372
Re o « .+« « o . —287
D-10.—Additions to plant and machinery—
0. . . . . . 30,000
' 16,750 14,348 —2,402
R. . . . . . . —18,250

Col. 1.—Mainly the purchase of a numbering and perforating machino did not materialise.

Col. 4.—Liabilities carried forward.

D-11.—Charges payable to other Departments—

0. . . . . . . 86,600
717,800 77,679
R. . . . . . . —8,800
D-12.—Renewals and replacements from Depreciation
Reserve—
0. . . . . . . 1,02,000
15,700 15,300
R. . . . . . . —86,300

—I121

—400

Col. 1.—Non-receipt of some printing machines and a van (Rs. 84,600) and less depreciation

on aocount of less working of the machineries (Rs. 1,800).

D-18.—Deduct—Amount transferred from Depreciation
Reserve—

0. . . . . . . —1,02,000
R. . . . . . . 86,300
Col. 1.—See note under D-12.

} —15,700 —15,300

-+ 400




Grant No. 32.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd. 159

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- E Act;.‘;lu sEx‘.””"'
pﬁ&ﬁon. Xpen re. aving—
1 2 3 4
) ) Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *66.—Stationery and Printing’’—contd.
I1.—Printing—concld.
E.—PRINTING AT PRIVATE PRESSES— R
8.
0. . . . . . . 2,700
3,500 3,390 —110
R. . . . . . . 800
F.—Cost oF PRINTING WORKS DONE BY OTHER GOVERN-
MENTS . . . . . . . . . 3,100 3 —3,097

Col. 4.—In the absence of dependable data the final saving could not be gauged with certainty.

F-F.—Deduct—Cost oF PRINTING WORKS DONE FOR OTHER .
GOVERNMENTS AND PAYING DEPARTMENTS . . —b5,000 —84 +4,9168

Col. 4.—Mainly due to non-recovery from the East Bengal Government owing to non-execution
of any work for them.

G.—CuaRQES IN ENGLAND—
High Commigsionor—
(-1.—Lecave salaries and deputation pay . . . 8,000 11,101 +3,101
Col. 4.—See notes 2(d) and 2(e) on page 15.
G-2.—Cost of stores propor . . . . . 27,200 11,368 —15,832
Col. 4.—Liabilitics carried forward to 1948.49.

G-3.—Cost of stores purchased from Dopreciation
Reserve . . . . . . . . 3,200 866 —2,334

G-4.—Deduct—Amount transferred from Depreciation
Reserve for renewals and replacements . . —3,200 —866 +2,334

* {

Total—Major Head ¢56.—Stationery and Printing”—
0. . . . . . . 20,09,000

18,88,313 17,48,7564 —1,39,569
R. . . . . . . —1,20,687

Deposits and Advances—Deposits not
bearing interest—Reserve Funds—
I.—DEPRECIATION RESERVE FuND—

Government Prexses—
. . . . . . 1,056,200

B . . .« . . . —86300)
Col. 1.—Same as under D-12. Col. 4.—Same as under G-3.

18,000 16,166 —2,734




160  Grant No. 32.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—conid.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. o;rﬁagﬁ::: Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—
Ras.
R. Gross . . . . . 2,93,287 2,903,287 . —2,03,287
R. Deductions . . . . —86,300 —=86,300 . +- 86,300
Totals—
Gross . . . . . . . 22,24,400 17,81,170 —4,43,230
Deductions . . . . . . —1,10,200 —16,250 93,950
Nt:t . . . . . . <. 21,14,200 17,64,920 —3,49,280
REeviEW.

Savings in the grant and the modified appropriation were 165 and 7'5 per
cent. respectively. The savings in the grant were chiefly contributed by
sub-heads A and I.

2. The transactions relating to ‘““Depreciation Regserve Fund—Government
Presses’ appear under sub-head I in the Appropriation Accounts. The Deprecia-
tion Reserve Fund for the presses was constituted by the Government of Bengal
with effect from the year 1927-28 to provide a reserve for meeting the cost of
renewal and replacement of plant, machinery and furniture of the Government
presses. The annual receipts of the Fund consist of (¢) the amount of depercia-
tion calculated on the value of plant, machinery and furniture in use in the presses
during the year and (b) the book value of the plant, machinery and furniture
disposed of during the year. The Fund is available for renewal or replacement
of articles of plant, machinery and furniture (except the cost of petty repairs) to
the extent of the amount at the credit of the Fund from time to time.

The position of the Depreciation Reserve Fund for the period from the 15th
August, 1947 to the 31st March, 1948 is shown below :— .

Opening . Expendi- Closin
J— balance, R_ecexpts. ture. balano«ga.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
West Bengal Government Press . . . . . 2,34,769(a) 35,000(0) 15,318 2,54,451
Press and Forms Department . . . . . 2,10,951 11,644 848  2,21,747

Total . 4,45,720 46,644 16,166  4,76,198

(@) Pending final orders of Government the opening balance has been reduced by Rs. 23,822 on
account of two branch presses having been taken over by the Government of East Bergal.

(0) The credit during the year under report on account of depreciation amounted to Rs. 36,414
under the rules of the Fund against a sum of Rs. 35,000 only adjusted in the accounts under the
order of Government. Further orders of Government regarding the unadjusted amount are awaited,



Grant No. 32.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—contd. 161

REVIEW—conid.

The debits to the Depreciation Reserve Fund of the West Bengal Government
Pross and the Press and Forms Department during the year under report were for
the amounts correctly debitable to the Fund under the existing rules and there was
prodiversion therefrom except as follows :—

The sum of Rs. 25 short debited to the Fund during 1945-46 still remains to
be adjusted in the accounts.

Store Accounts of the West Benga! Government Press and its branches. for the
year 1947-48 (15th August 1947 to 31st March 1948).

Particulars of stores. g&:ﬁ;g. Receipts. Issues. g:ﬁ:l:ge.
1 2 3 4 b
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Stationery, printing and binding materials . . . 62,541 2,49,048  2,07,262  1,05,237

Spare parts and petty plant . . . . . . 8,729 9,507 10,018 8,218
Dead stook . . . . . . . . B 164 30,839 30,245 758

Other stores . . . . . . . . 15,130 14,050 15,683 13,497

Verification of stocks was done by officers not in charge of stores.

Certified that the figures represent substantialy a correct statement of facts
and that the stock at the close of the year was not in excess of requirements.

ALIPUR;; P. CHATTERJEE, A. K. GUHA,
Superintendent,
The 28th May, 1949. ) Head clerk and Accountant. Government Printing,

West Bengal.

Audit Certificate.

*The store accounts of the West Bengal Government Press and its branches for
the period from 15th August 1947 to 31st March 1948 were test-audited under my
supervision and I certify that the above accounts are correct according to the best
of my information and on consideration of the explanations given to me and as
shown by the books of the Press.

Assistant Accounts Oficer,

CALCUTTA ; " G.B.LAHA,
West Bengali.

The 24th June, 1949.



162  Grant No. 32.—Charges on account of Stationery and Printing—concld.

REVIEW—Cconcld.

Store Accounts of the Central Jail Press for 1947-48 ( from 15th August 1947 to
31st March 1948).

Description of stores. gapl::l;g Receipts.  Issues. bca]l?;::g
1 2 3 4 b
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Stationery, paper and binding materials . . .  2,34,151 3,79,818(a) 2,17,806 3,96,163
Spare parts and petty plant . . . . 1,422 1482() 1,200 11,703
Deadstock . . . .« . . . . 3,808 1,019 457 4,370

Otherstores . . . . . . . . 20015 22044h) 8827 33,232

(a) (i) Includes Rs. 1,71,523 on account of paper recoived after 14th August 1947 the value of
which has neither been intimated nor adjusted by the Central Stationery Office and
which has been valued at the rate of similar articles received previously.

(ii) Includes Rs. 5,814 on account of paper received after 14th August 1947 the value of
which has been intimated but not adjusted by the Central Stationory Office during
the year.

(iii) Includes Rs. 2,722 on account of paper received aftor 14th August 1947 but adjustod
by the Central Stationery Office before Partition.

(iv) Excludes Rs. 2,971 on account of value of paper roceived in 1948.49 but adjusted by
the Central Stationery Office in the year 1947-48.

(v) Excludes Rs. 4,412 on account of valuo of paper received in 1947-48 (Pre-partition) but
adjusted by the Central Stationery Office after Partition.

(h) (i) Excludes Rs. 233 heing the value of stores reccived in Pre-partition period but paid for
in Post-partition period.

(ii) Excludes Rs. 21 being the value of stores transferred to “Spare parts and petty plant”.

(iii) Includes Rs. 1,636.being the value of stores received during 1947-48 (Post-partition) but
paid for in 1948-49.

(iv) Includes Rs. 15,017 being the value of stores received in the Post-partition period but
not paid.
(¢)(i) Excludes Rs. 6 being the cost of arlicles received in 1947-48 (Pre-partition) but paid
for the Post-partition period.

(ii) Tncludes Rs. 17 bemng the value of spare parts received during the Post-partition period
but not paid.

(iii) Includes Rs. 21 heing the value of spare parts and petty plant transferred from stores.

CALcuTTA D.C. TEWARY, N.C.CHOWDHURY, H.W.SHEA,
Paper Store-keeper. Miscellaneous Press and Forms
The 18th May, 1949. Store-keeper. Manager, West
Bengal. -
Audat Certificate,

The store accounts of the Central Jail Press, Alipore, for the period from
16th August, 1947 to 31st March, 1948 were test-audited under my supervision
and I certify that the above accounts are correct according to the best of my
information and on consideration of the explanations given to me and as shown
by the books of the Press.

CALCUTTA ; ] M. K. SANYAL,
r Ezaminer,
The 18th June, 1949. ) Outside Audit, West Bengal.



Grant No. 33.—Miscellaneous. 163

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Exoess+4

Major Head and Sub-head. A - .
ajor and bub-hea (;:riatl;)ig:: Expenditure. Saving—.
1 = 2 3 4
Rs. Rea. Re.

Major Head “57.—Miscellaneous”’.

A.—DONATIONS FOR CHARITABLE PURPOSES—

A-1.—Gross— Ras.
0. . . . . . . 59,000
64,274 67,370 43,096
R. . . . . . . 5,274
A-2.—Deduct—Recoveries . . . . . . . —2,482 —2,482

Col. 4.—Recoverics from the Central Government after the oclose of the year on account of
deportation charges for European Vagrants.

C.—PETTY ESTABLISHMENTS—
0. . . . . . . 2,05,000

. 2,141,600 1,70,704 —170,896
R. . . . . . . 36,600

.

Col. 1.—Mainly increased telephone charges during the latter part of the year (Rs. 64,000)
partly set off by savings on account of smaller volume of work in the Central Despatch Section
after the Partition (Rs. 27,700). Col. 4.—Mainly liabilities carried forward.

D,—IRRECOVERABLE TEMPORARY LOANS AND ADVANOES
WRITTEN OFF . . . . . . . . 1,000 44 —956

E.—RENTS, RATES AND TAXES—

0. . . . . . 30000 ,
34,509 33,004 —b15
R. . .« . .. 45069

Col. 1.—Unforeseen enhancement of taxes on the Writers’ Buildings.
F.—CONTRIBUTIONS—
Charged . . . . . . . 16,48,000  12,22,811 —4,25,189

-
gol. 4,—The expenditure in the districts affected by the Partition could be estimated only very
roughly.

Authorised—
0. . . . . . . 562,786,000
52,567,093 51,02,532 —1,564,501
R, . . . . . . —18,907
H.—M180ELLANEOUS AND UNFORESEEN CHARGES—
H-1.—Rewards for destruction of wild animals . . 500 450 —50
B.2.—O0ther items . . . . . . . 12,000 71,884 +-69,884

Col. 4.—Unforeseen expenditure towards the close of the year.




164 Grant No. 33.—Miscellaneous—conid.

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro- Actual Exoess-{-
! ‘gringig;? Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 "
Rs. Rs, Rs.

Major Head 57.—“Miscellaneous’’—contd.

H.—MI1SOELLANEOUS AND UNFORESEEN CHARGES—contd.
H-3.—Control of Vagrancy—
H-3(i).—Pay of Officers— Ks.
0. . . . . . . 15,000
9,200 9,283 +83
R- . . . . . . _5,800
Col. 1.—Non-employment of the full 3uota of officers.
H-3(ii).—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . . . 48,000

37,800 35,423 —2,377
R. . . . . . « —10,200
Col. 1.— .
H.-3(iii).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . . 28,000
23,000 22,829 —171
R. . . . . . . —5,000
H.3(iv).—Contingencies—,

1,80,000 1,73,615 —8,485
R. . . . . . .« —25,000

0. . . . . . . 2,05,000}
H-3(v).—Works—

0. « « .« .« . . 7,000

S 73 |

Col. 1.—Anticipation of repairs to Vagrants’ Homes did not materialise.

H-4.—Expenditure in connection with riots—

H-4 (a).—Calcutta—
0. . . . . . . 970000
R. . . . . . . —40,000

9,30,000 4,569,083 —4,70,917

Col. 4.—Mainly non-distribution of the rehabilitation grants to riot victims in certain cases pend-
ing complete investigation.




Grant No. 33.—Miscellaneous—contd.

166

Final

j Actual Excess+-
Major Head and Sub-head. Ap g;;:; :il; " Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
- Rs. Rs. Res.
Major Head “57.—Miscellaneous®’ —con/d.
H.—MiscELLANEOUS AND UNFORESEEN CHARGES—concld.
H-4.—Expenditure in connection with riots—concld.
H-4 (b).—Other places— Rs.
o . . . . . 6,30,000)
1,80,000 1,606,317 —23,683
R. . . . . . .—4,560,000
Col. 1—
Col. 4.—
H-4 (c).—Bihar Refugees—
0. . . . . . 10,00,0007
> 3,10,000 3,10,814 4814
R. . . . . —6,90,000 )
Col. 1.—
H-4 (d).—Caloutta Housing Scheme—
0. . . . 7,17,000
1,62,000 2,00,000 + 38,000
R. . . . . . . —5,66,000
Col. 1.—Less building materials required for sale to riot viotims. Cet—ie
H-4 (e).—Deduct—Recoveries on account of sale of
building materials to riot victims—
o . . . . . . —6,26,000)
S —1,60,000 . +-1,60,000
R . . . . . 4,75,000 J .

Col. 1.—Bame as under H-4 (d)—Col, 1. Col. 4.—Recoveries adjusted as receipts for want of

timely information.

H-5.—Independence Day Celebration . . . 21,500 20,115
I.—CuarGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner . . . . . . . .. 269
J.—L08S8 OR GAIN BY EXOCHANGE—
Charged . . . . . . . .. 34
Authorised . . . . . . . 6,000 1,232
Col. 4.—A fluctuating item.
K.—EXPENDITURE ON DISPLAOED PERSONS 4,08,929

s

—1,385

+269

+34
—4,768

+4,08,929

Col. 4.—Decision to incur expenditure on the ‘new service’ under this sub-head was taken late

in the year. See also paragraph 2 of the Review.




166 Grant No. 33.--Miscellaneous—contd.

Final

Major Hoad and Sub-head. Grant or oy, Actusl  Exoesst
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “57.—Miscellaneous’’—concld,
“Total—Major Head *57.— Miscellaneous”—
Charged . . . . . . . 16,148,000 12,22,845 —14,25,156
Authorised— Rs.
O . . . . . . 86,006,000
73,20,536 72,42,305 —78,231
R. . . . . . —12,85,464
Major Head ““82.—Capital Account of other Provincial
Works outside the Revenue Account,”—
L.~DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME . . . . 25,000 8,332 —16,668

Col. 4.—Mainly liabilities carried forward. See also paragraph 3 of the roview.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or

appropriation—

R.Gross . . . . . 1760464  17,60,464 . —17,60,464

R. Deductions . . . . —4,75,000 —4,75,000 .e +4,75,000
Total Grant No. 33—

Charged . . . . . . . 1648000 12,22,845 —4,25,155

Authorised—

Gross . . . . . . . 92,56,000 72,563,119 —20,02,881

Deduoctions ... ... —6,25000 —2,482  46,22,518

Net . . . . . . . . 86,31,000 72,60,637 —13,80,363

REVIEW,

There was a saving of 25'8 per cent. in the charged appropriation mainly
contributed by sub-head F. Savings in the authorised section amounted to 16 per
cent. of the grant and 1'3 per cent. of the modified appropriation. Sub-head H-4
chiefly accounts for the saving in the grant.

2. An expenditure of Rs. 4,08,929 was incurred under sub-head K on the
relief and rebabilitation of displaced persons. No grant was, however,
obtained for the expenditure on the ‘new service’ in this case. It has been stated
by Government that the decision to incur this expenditure was taken late in the
year when there was no time to move the Legislature for the requisite supple-
mentary grant.



Grant No. 33.—Miscellaneous—concid. 167

ReVIEW—concld.

3. Sub-head L includes capital expenditure on the following development
schemes :—

Names of schemes. Expenditure, Purpose of the schemes.
Rs.

1. Kanchrapara Area 7,042 Acquisition of the U. S. Army site at Kanchrapara with a view
Development to develop it on planned basis for industrial, residential and other
Scheme. purposes.

2. Re-housing  of 1,290 Provision of better types of housos for persons at present living
bustee dwellers. in the slums and bustees.

- Total . 8,332

4. The local audit of the accounts of certain Bihar Refugee camps revealed
the following irregularities :—

The number of ration card for dry doles issued or the serial number issued
to each of the refugees was not indicated in the muster rolls kept in a camp
in support of the distribution of '‘Out of pocket” allowance to these
refugees at the time of their repatriation. It could not, therefore, be verified .by
audit whether the recipients were inmates of the camp and whether double
payment had not been made to them.

In the absence of the above information in the Railway Warrant Register
it could not also be verified that Railway warrants had been issued only to
repatriated Bihar refugees.

The amount paid to each individual refugee was not recorded in the muster
rolls for distribution of ¢“Out of pocket” allowances but only a certificate of
disbursement was recorded at the hottom of each muster roll. In the absence
of these details it could not be ascertained whether payments had been made
in accordance with the sanctioned scale and whether the totals of the different
items agreed with the amounts certified by the officer-in-charge as having been
di:bursed.



168 Grant No. 34.—Extraordinary Charges.

See also the Audit Report.
. Final grant otual Excess
Major Head and Sub-head. Appro ;:l-.iation. Exﬁenditure. S&vingi.
1 2 3 4
Major Head ‘‘63.—Extraordinary Charges’’.
A.—CHARGES IN INDIA—
A-1.—Miscellaneous—
A-1(a).—Extra Police Foroe (including extra staff for a
seaplane base)—
A-1(a) (i).—Police appointed at the instance of
Military authoritios—
Gros . . . . . ... 25,100 3¢ —25,066
Col. 4,—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
Deduct—Recoveries from the Centre . . . —25,100 .o +25,100
Col. 4.—Same as under Gross—Col. 4.
+ A-1 (a) (ii),—Police appointed for the performance of
Agency functions— .
Gross . . . . . . . . 4,28,700 2,21,246 —2,07,454

»

Col, 4.—Owing to constitutional changes, the final requirements could not be gauged with any

oertainty.
Deduct—Recoveries from the Centre . . . —4,28700 —4,02,300

74-1 (a) (iii).—Additional Police employed for the per-
formance of non-agency functions—

Gross . . . . . . . . 12,03,000 16,717,761
Col. 4.—See note under the Sub-head A-1 (a) (ii)—Gross—Col. 4.

Deduct—Recoveries from the Centre . . . —15,000 ..

. Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.
A.1 (b) (§).—Provincial Transport Controller—

Gross— Rs.
0. . . . . . . 87,300

R. . . . . . . 5,400

92,700 73,139

Col. 4.—See note under the sub-head A-1 (a) (ii)—Gross—Col. 4.
Deduct—Recoveries from the Centre . . . —10,000 —10,000
A-1 (b) (ii).—Home Guard Organisation . . . .e 3,911
. Col. 4.—See paragraph 3 of the Review.

+ 26,400

+3,74,761

+ 175,000

—19,561

+3,011




Grant No. 34.—Extraordinary Charges—contd. 169

Finalrgmnt  Aoctual Excess4-

Major Head and Sub-head. ol : .
Appropriatio . Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ““63.—Extraordinary Charges’’—contd.
A.—CHARGES IN INDIA—contd.
A.l.—Miscellaneous—conid.
A-1 (c).—Civil Supplies—
A-1 (c) (A).—Secretariat— Rs,
0. . . . . . . 4,69.0001
3,74,900 3,687,356 —17,644
R . .+ « « . . —9400)

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) less rental charges owing to derequisitioning of certain private buildings and
the aoquisition of one building by Government (Rs. 35,000) and (ii) less postage, telegram and
telephone charges due to shifting of several offices which had previously been lying scattered, to one
location in Celcutta (Rs. 48,300).

A-1 (c) (B).—Finance—

o . . . . . . 4,34,200
3,91,175 3,93,611 + 2,438
R, . . . . . . —43,025
A-1 (c) (C).—Directorate of Procurement and Supply—
Gross— .
0. . . . . . . 26.86,5001
R. . . .« .« . .—1,0,700)

Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable from other
Governments, Departments, eto.—

0. . . . . . —15,000
R. . . . . . . 15,000

25,76,800  25,00,216 —76,584

Col. 1.—Non-recovery of anticipated reat due to certain godowns being either derequisitioned or
not let out on hire to Government agents.

A-l (c) (D).—Directorate of Rationing and Distribu- . }
tion— b

0. . . . . . . 1,13,400
R. . . . . . . —9,400

A-l (c) (E).—Calcutta  (including Industrial Area)
Rationing—

0. . . . . . . 81,39,600
R. . . . . . .—12,60,100
Col. 1.—Mainly (i) posts remaining vacant for considerable time (Rs. 6,20,000) and entertain-

ment of staff on lower rates of pay (Rs. 1,80,000) and (ii) less travelling exponses on account of
optees from East Bengal (Rs. 4,07,000). . .

} 1,04,000  1,04,130 +130

68,79,400  66,87,856 —1,01,544




170 Grant No. 34.—Ezxtraordinary Charges—conid.

Final Grant
Major H:aad and Sub-head. Appro ;:iation. E x;::d“;l‘m. gﬁ:‘;i'
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Ra.
Major Head ‘‘63.—Ezxtraordinary charges’’—contd.
A.—CHARGES IN INDIA—cOn!d.
A.1l.—Miscellaneous—contd.

A-1 (c).—Civil Supplies—contd.

(¢) (F).—Town Rationing—
Rs

0. . . . . . . 3,74,300
R- . 3 . . . . "'59,500

3,14,800 3,13,340 —~1,460

Col. 1.—Mainly vacant posts due to de-rationing of certain areas,
A-1 (c¢) (G).—Distriot Distribution—

o . . ... 17,66,9001
16,94,200  15,92,907 —1,01,293
- X 1

A-1 (c) (H).—Directorate of Transportation—

0. . . . . . « 24,685,700
19,16,800  17,93,648 —1,23,152
R. . . . . . «=5,48,900
Col. 1.—Mainly (i) posts remaining vacant for some time due to strihe (Rs. 36,000) and reduction
of good many posts (Rs. 16,000), (ii) liabilities carried forward (Rs. 3,32,000) and (iii)lpostponement
of ocértain works (Rs. 68,000).

A-1 (¢) (J).—Directorate of Storage and Inspection—
Gross—

0. . . . . . . 13,23,500
R. . . . . . . —3,67,000

>

9,56,5600 9,564,450 —2,050

Col. 1,—Mainly (i) saving in the provision for pay and allowances of staff due to abolition of
certain storage depots (Rs. 1,04,000), (ii) smaller contingent charges for reason (i) (Rs. 85,000), (iii)
part-construction of certain works (Rs, 57,000) and (1v) erroneous inclusion of a provision for Pre-
partition liability (Rs. 47,400).

Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable from other
Governments, Departments, etc.—

o . . . . . —14.2001
R« « o & . 13,446

—754 . + 764

Col. 1.—No recoveries due to derequisitioning of godowns after the budget stage.




Grant No. 34.—Extraordinary Charges—contd. 171

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. orr . Aoctual Excess+{-
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Ra,

Major Head ¢‘63.—Extraordinary Charges’’—contd.
A.—CHARGES IN INDIA—contd.
A-1.—Miscellaneous—contd.

A-1 (¢).—Civil Supplies—concld.
A-1 (c)(K).—Direotorate of Textiles and Consumers’ goods—

Gross—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 5,94,400
5,68,400 5,63,402 —4,998
R. . . . . . —26,000

Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable from other
Governments, Dopartments, etc. —

0. . . . . . —10,700
R. . . . . . 10,700
Col. 1.—Non-recovery of rent pending issue of requisite orders after the Partition.

A-1 (c)(M).—Directorate of Public Rations and Publicity

Productions—
(0] . . . . . 1,66,300
63,240 63,407 +167
R. . . . . . —1,03,060) .

Col. 1.—Mainly due to a scheme not being given cffect to within the year.

A-1 (d).-—Motor Spirit Rationing Scheme—

Gross—
0. . . . . . 1,856,800
1,717,700 1,28,606 —49,195
R. . . . . . —17,900

Col. 4.—Final requirements could not be accurately estimated owing to unsettled oonditions aftes
the Partition.

Deduct—Recoveries from the Centro—

0. . . . . —1,45,000
—1,35,000 —1,36,900 .
R, . . . . . 9,100

A-1 (e).—Loss on sale of subsidised food . . . 14,30,000 7,43,147 —6,86,863

Col. 4.—Due to less adjustment of losses which could not be forescen for want of timely reports
from the local officers.

A-1 (f).—Admiuistration of the Drugs Control Order . 25,700 21,879 ~3,821
Col. 4.—Abolition of the Drugs Control Office.

227 AGWB 12



172 Grant No. 34.—Exiraordinary Charges—oontd.

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. or Actual Exocess{
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘63.—Extraordinary Charges®’—concld,
A.—CHARGES IN INDIA—cOncld.
A.1,—Miscellaneous—eoncld,
A-1 (g).—Small Savings Scheme—
Gross—
Rs,
0. . . . . . 43,000
36,860 33,645 —3,2156
R. . . . . . —6,140 J
Deduct—Reooveries from the Centre—
0. . . . . . —43,000
—36,860 —36,860
R. . . . . . 6,140 J
A-1 (h).—Rewards for gallantry in the field . . . 1,92,000 1,72,000 —20,000

Col. 4.—Liabilities carried forward.
A-1. (1).—Administration of Paper Control Orders—

. . . . . . 37,6001}
R. . .. . . . 6,500

44,100 36,213 —1,887

Col, 1.—Mainly (i) increased allowances to the staff (Rs. 3,200) and (ii) purchase of furniture
not originally anticipated (Rs. 3,000). Col. 4.—Mainly vacant posts.

B.—CHARGES IN ENgLAND—
High Commissioner . . . . . . .. 14,578 -+ 14,578
Col. 4—See Notos 2 (d) and 2 (@) on pago 15.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—

R. Gross . . . 26,95,625  26,95,625 .. —26,95,625

R. Deductions . . N —54,386  —54,386 . + 64,386
Totals—

Gross . . . . . . . 2,21,91,700 1,83,60,381 —38,31,319

Deductions . . . . . . . —1,66,700 —5,85,060 +1,81,640

Net . . . . . . 2,14,25,000 1,77,75,321 —36,49,679




Grant No. 34.—Extraordinary Charges—contd. 173

REVIEW.

There were savings of 17 and 5-4 per cent. respectively in the original grant
and the modified appropriation. The savings occurred mainly under the
Sub-heads A-1(c) (E), A-1(c) (H), A-1(c) (J) and A-1(e).

2. Under the Sub-head ¢A-1(a) (i).—Police appointed at the instance of
Military authorities”, a paltry sum of Rs. 34 was adjusted against the original
grant of Rs. 26,100 and no recovery was made from the Central Government
against the provision under the head ‘‘/leduct—Recoveries from the Centre”.
Again, an expenditure of Rs. 15,77,761 was incurred under the Sub-head
““A-1(a) (iii).—Additional Police employed for the performance of non-agency
functions” against a grant of Rs. 12,03,000 under the aforesaid head. Against
a provision of Rs. 75,000 under the head ‘‘Deduct—Recoveries from the Centre”
the actuals were ndl, indicating that no part of the expenditure on this account
was recovered during the year. It has been stated by the controlling authority
that no accurate estimates could be framed because of the wholesale change in
circumstances. The fact remains, however, that there occurred large variations
between the grant and the expenditure in these cases and that no modifications in
the grants were made during the year in consultation with the Central Government,
where necessary. This indicates defective control.

3. Sub-head A 1(d) (ii).—The organisation of the Home Guard was retained
a few months after the partition of the Province but no funds were provided to
meet, the expenditure on the staff either 1n the original budget or during the course
of the period under review. This indicates defective budgeting and control.

4. A local test audit of the accounts of the Director of Rationing and
Distribution, Calcutta and Industrial Area for the year 1947 48 revealed the
following irregularities :—

Stock Account of furniture.—The stock account was maintained in a very
unsatisfactory manner. The details of purchases were not recorded with all
relevant particulars. The entries in the register were never attested nor was
any periodical verification made by any responsible officer. The opening balance
of stock was not worked out on the 15th August, 1947 after the partition of the
Province and the closing balance shown was incorrect. On the irregularities
being brought to its notice the Department stated that necessary action was
being taken by it to reconstruct the accounts. The accounts are still under
preparation.

6. The Stock Accounts of Government Stores (General and Special) under the
Director of Rationing and Distribution, Celcutta, for the period from the 15th
August, 1947 to 31st March, 1948 were found to contain certain defects and
discrepancies. Though these were brought to the notice of Government in July,
1949 no revised Stock Accounts have yet been received and the matter i
stated to be still under the consideration of Government. It has not, therefore,
been possible to include these accounts in the Appropriation Accounts.

12-4



174 Qrant 1\_10_. 34.—Extraordinary

wrre

The Store Account of Godowns (Calcutta area) under the Director of Rationing

Particulars| Opening Rate With- Total. Rate
of Com- | stock on per Valuation. drawal. Recelpt. Gain. 24647 per Valuation.
wodities. | 15-8-47, Ma. -5, Md.
Q) () ® 4) ®) (6) (Y] (8) 9) (10)
Mds, RS. As. Rs. as. | Mds. Mds. Mds. Mds. Rs. As. Rs, as,
Rice ‘A’ . 6,330 26 0 1,568,475 0 .. 60,760 271 67,360 25 0 16,84,000 0
Rice * R’ .| (C)62,619 156 0 9,39,285 0 .. 30,01,206 7,114 | 30,70,039 15 0 | 4,60,64,085 0
i (G)5,18,362
Sugar .1 1,60,817 27 2 43,35,056 2 .. 3,04,228 2067 4,064,307 27 2 ]1,25,04,327 ©
Atta . 12,356 18 2 1,62,159 © . 7,49,116 17 7,61,487 13 2 09,94,616 14
(@)3,17,888
Flour . 7 14 6 1,106 14 .o 6,03.g45 3,333 5,07,056 fa 6 72,88,016 10
(G)63,605
Gram . Nil 8 16 .e 12,132 8 12,140 8 16 1,08,601 4
Paddy . Nil 8 12 .. .. 97 98 812 857 8
Salt. . . 82 .. e .o .. .. 32 . .
"',;‘Xé‘..’&“".“ 10128 | .. . 4,635 . 5,508 .
cases.

(A) The closing stock of Bugar could not be verified as some quantities were in a damaged state. The
(B) The figures represent calculated book balances = after rounding up of receipt and
(C) The Opening Balance includes n quantity of 824 mds. received by godown at Kantapnkur from
(@) These supplies were made to Government Stores direct from Civil Supply Depots and Mills on

€aLouTTA K. M. DAS, R. M. GUHA THAKURTA,

Inspector-in-charge, Special Officer, Storage and
The 20th Marck, 1950, ]  Statistics and Accounts. Transport.

AUupIT CERTIFICATE

The store accounts of the Calcutta Rationed Area godowns under the Director
of Rationing and Distribution, Calcutta and Industrial Area, for the period from the
156th August, 1947 to 31st March, 1948 were test audited under my supervision and
I certify that the accounts are correct according to the best of my information and

in consideration of the explanations given to me, subject to the remarks con-
tained in the audit comments.
2 .

pALCU'I'I‘A ; P. C. MUKRERJEE,

The 20th March, 1950. Assistant AccoungiGeneral, West Bengal,



Charges-—concld.

176
and Distribution for the pertod from the 15th August, 1947 to 31st March, 1948.
Balance Closing Difference
arrived Stock as between
at after | on 81-3-48 book
Total Rate rounding as per Rato balance
Issues. Losses, | 11412, per Valuation. up ot physical per Valuation. and
Md. pt and| verifica- Md. balance as
- issue tion. er phy-
figures as sioal veri-
oun 31-3-48. fleation,
(11) (12) 13) (14) (15) (16) an (18) (19) (263
Mds. Mds. Mds. RS. As. Rs. As. Mds, Mds. RBS. As. Rs. As. Mds.
62,860 28 62,888 | 26 0| 15,72,200 0 | (B)4,472 4,671 | 26 0 1,14.,276 0 +99
28,71,902 40 | 28,72,032 16 0 |4,30,80,180 0 1,08,007 1,990,726 16 0 |20,05,875 0 +818
(G)6,18,171 | (G)101
4,64,010 226 | 4,64,230 | 27 2 (1,25,02401 8 7| (An,187 | 27 2| 80,841 2| 4 1,008
7,87,474 8| 787482 | 13 2| 96,70,451 4 24,006 24,866 | 18 2 | 8,26,353 2 +860
(G)3,17,871 .
4,97,808 66 | 4,07040 | 14 6| 71,683,016 14 9,100 8,162 | 14 6| 1,17,185 0 —064
(G)68,550 | (G)65
12,136 5 12,140 8 16 1,08,601 4 Nil Nil 8 16 Nil Ni
78 1 79 8 12 691 4 19 19 8 12 166 4 .
22 10 32 .. .. Nil Nil .. .. N
1,108 1 1,109 .. .. 4,304 4,327} . ..
Cases.
0627
Tins.
’ﬂgu.l'eﬂnow furnished represents the book balanco as per Register of Daily Position of Stock.
ssue ures.
Ultndngga Godown on 13-8-47 but was not: ted for in the opening balance of stock on 15-8-47.
aocount of Controller of Rationing.
S. K. BANERJEE, J. N. ROY,

Deputy Controller of  R. L. CHAKRAVARTY, Chief Accounting Officer,
Rationing, Storage  Superintendent, Godown Audit. Rationing.
and Transport.

Aupir COMMENTS.

No physical verification having been conducted on the 14th August, 1947,
the book balances of the commodities held on stock on that date have been taken

to be the opening balances on the 15th August, 1947 and shown as such in the
store account.

The receipt figures a8 shown in the store account have been compiled from
the Register of Daily Position of Stock. These figures do not agree with those
recorded in the Receipt Register maintained in the office on the basis of the ¢ godown
receipts . No reconciliation could be effected between the two.

The closing book balances as exhibited in the store accounts differ from those
of the Register of the Daily Position of Stock. The differences between the two

have been attributed to the individual rounding up of figures which was not done
in the books previously.



176 Grant No. 35.—Post-War Development Schemes.

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant

Major Head and Sub-head. or Actual Excess+
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs

Major Head “63-B.—Expenditure on Post-War
Deveiopment Schemes’’—

A.—LAND REVENUE~—
Rs.

0. . . . . . 5,50,000
4,95,989 4,93,830 —2,159
R. . . . . . —54,011

B.—FOREST—
0. . . . . . 9,96,000)
9,78,700  8,37,648 —1,41,052
R . . . . . —17,300

Col. 4.—Mainly (i) less work for want of adoquate materialh and labour (Rs. 98,144) aund
(ii) labilities carried forward (Rs. 41,208).

C.—IRRIGATION—
o . . . . . 11,35,000
6,08,448  2,37,601 —3,68,767
R. . . . . . —b28562

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) tendors for cortain works not sottled in time (Rs. 3,11,100), (ii) lato receipt
of the order for starting a work (Rs. 70,000) and (ui) some construction work not taken up
during the year (Rs. 70,000), Col. 4.—Maimly (1) less progress of certain works due to delay in
selection of contractors (Rs. 1,28,856) and (ii) certain establishment charges taken under the
sub-head “D-5(2)—Gcneral Establishment” of Grant No. “10—Irrigation™ Page 34 in
absence of requisite particulars (Rs. 1,45,050).

E.—FDUCATION—

o. . . . . . 01,15,0001
R. . . . . . =—I546835)

45,608,366 30,56,011 —15,12,354

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) a scheme not finalised (Rs. 10,49,321) and (ii) another not implemented fully
(Rs. 8,72.000). Golh—

F.—~MEDICAL—

0. . . . . . 46,94,000

63,22,031 52,24,027 —10,98,004
R. . . . . . 16,28,031

Col. ‘—Ma.inly larger number of beds in auxiliary hospitals than originally estimated. Col. 4.—
Mainly (i) closing of some auxiliary hospitals and non.opening of oertain clinics
(Rs. 4,62,000), (1i) opening of less beds in a hospital (Rs. 5,17,000) and (1ii) a scheme not fully
maturing (Rs. 1,0% 000).




Grant No. 35.—Post-War Development Schemes—condd. 177

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. or Aotual Exoess--
Appropriation. Egpenditure. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Res.

Major Head *63-B.—Expenditure on Post-War
Development Schemes ?’—contd.

G.—PUBLIC HEALTH—

Ra,
0. . . . . . 16,72,000
15,82,000 17,99,620 +2,17,620
R. . . . . —00,000

Col. 4. —Mainly expendituro incurred by the Distriot Officors being not reported in time owing
to confusion following the Partition.

H.—AGRICULTURE—

0. 25,86,000)

15,62,428 6,086,059 —8,66,369
R. . . . . . —10,23,672

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) depletion of the staff rolating to & scheme (Rs. 5,53,000) and (ii) part operation

of cortain achemes (Rs. 3,63,000). (‘ol. 4—Mainly provision for works expenditure not trans-
ferred to Sub-head *“P-works,”

L—VETERINARY—

0. . .o 12,000
5,836 16814 49,978
R, . . . . . —6,164

Col. 1.—Non-purchase of certain medical and surgical requisites and stud bulls during the year.
Col. 4.—-Mainly expenditure on a sohemo approved late in the ycar.

J.—CO-OPERATION—
0 . . . . . 6,73,000
. 97,684  1,03,853 6,260

e v .. —b418)

Col. 1,—Mainly some schemes not sanotioned during the year.

K.—INDUSTRIES—

0. . . . . . 8,32,000

3,03,776  2,28,479  —75,207
R. . . . . . —5sm

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) abandonment of certain sohemes (Rs. 8,78,000), (ii) non-purchase of oerhin
machineries owing to non-oompletion of some sheds (Rs, 53,650) and (ili) delay in seleotion

and employment of staff (Rs. 85,074). Col. 4.—~Mainly non.receipt of machinery, furnaces
and raw materials during the year,




178 Grant No. 35.—Post-War Development Schemes—contd.

Final Grant
Major Head and Sub-head. or Actnal Exoess4-
Appropriation. Expenditure. Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *63-B.—Expenditure on Post-War
Development Schemes—concld.

L.—FISHERIES—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 10,000
7,078 4,989 —2,089
R. . . . . . —2,922

Col. 1.—Abandonment of a scheme in certain districts. Col. 4.—Less expenditure on staff for
the reason under Col. 1.

N.—LABOUR— R
0. . . . . . 67,000
62,304 67,887 + 6,683
R. . . . . . —4,606 )
[N X [
0.—MISCELLANEOUS—
0. . . . . . 6,00,000
11,39,232 11,27,887 —11,346
R. . . . . . 5,39,232

Col. 1,—Mainly original expectation of retrenchment of staff did not materialise.

P.—WORKS—
R. . . . . . 6,90,266 6,90,266 12,62,661 4-5,72,285

Col. 1.—Transfer of the provision for works oxpenditure from the respective sub-heads. Col. 4.—
Non-tranefer of the provision mainly from the sub-head—H—Agriculture.

Surrendera or withdrawals within grant or

appropriation—
R. . . . . . 15,19,963 15,19,963 . —15,19,963
Total . 1,99,42,000 1,561,66,246 —47,85,754
Review.

There were savings of 24 and 17-7 per cent. respectively in the original
grant and the modified appropriation. The savings occurred mainly under the
Sub-heads ‘“C, E, H, J and K” owing to certain schemes not being finalised or
sanctioned during the year or tenders for certain works not being settled
in time.

2. The Scheme for Improvement of Live-Stock ,Industry included an item
for the purchase of 500 bulls for which Government sanctioned.a.sum of
Rs. 1,82,000 on the 6th March, 1948. The entire amount was withdrawn on the



Grant No. 35.—Post-War Development Schemes—concld. 179

REVIEW—concld.

31st March, 1948. Meanwhile an officer had been deputed to East Punjab on
the 16th March, 1948 with Rs. 50,000 for purchasing the bulls. As sufficient number
of good bulls were not available only Rs. 2,870 out of Rs. 50,000 was spent by
the officer in purchasing 10 bulls in April, 1948 and the balance of Rs. 1,79,630
refunded to Government in May, 1948 on two different dates. The transaction
suggests that the scheme for the purchase of bulls had not been drawn up after a
full consideration of the needs and ciroumstances of the case and that the full
amount sanctioned for the scheme was withdrawn merely in order to prevent the
lapse of the budget grant.



180 Major Head 5.—Salt.
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expenditure. Exoess-
Appropriation. Saving—.

1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head ‘‘5.—Salt".
B.—CHARGES OF SALT AND CENTRAL ExX0ISES IN PROVINCES—

B-1.—Direotion . . . . . . . . .. 3,037 +3,0387
Col. 4.—See Review.

Total . . 3,037 +3,037

REVIEW.

The Salt-Warehouses of the Provincial Government in connection with an
experimental scheme for the development of salt production were closed prior to
15th August, 1947 ; but certain staff was retained to assist the Special Officer (Salt)
in the general work of salt development. The local officer accordingly proposed on
12th January, 1948 a provision of Rs. 3,000 to cover the anticipated expenditure
during the Post-partition period of 1947-48. No provision was actually made and
included in the authenticated schedule of expenditure for the above period on
the ground that the: total transactions involved were very small. The result
was that no demand for grant was either presented or authorised in respect of
the expenditure of Rs. 3,037 incurred during the year under the Major Head

“5.-Salt”.



Appropriation No. 7.—Charges on account of Motor Vehicles Acts—Charged. 181
Seo also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head. or expenditure. Exocess{
Appropriation. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs.

Mnicﬁeze’?d “12.—Charges on account of Motor Vehicles

C.—Compensation to Looal Bodies, ete. . . . . 2,25,000 2,83,065 + 68,065

Col. 4.—Late decision regarding the appropriate share of the contribution to be adjusted in
respect of the Post-pmrtition period.

N. B.—The expenditure represents the compensation paid to the Corporation of Caloutta under
the Bengal Motor Vehioles Tax Aot.

Total . 2,25,000 2,83,065 458,086

REVIEW.

The excess was 258 per cent. of the appropriation.



182 Appropriation No. 9—Interest on works for which Capital Accounts
are kept—Charged.

See also the Audit Report.

{

1 Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head.

or Expenditure. Excess
Appropriation. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Rs

Major Head “17.—Interest on works for which Capital
Accounts are kept’’.

A.—Irrigation Works—

Rs.
0. oo . . . 9,79,000 1 s
9,39,000 6,10,564 —3,28,446
R. . . . . . -—40,000

Col. 4.—Due to interest having been calculated for 73§ months of the year against the estimate
for 12 months.

B.—Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works . . 1,88,000 1,92,153 +4,153

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—

R . . . .. 40,000 40,000 - —40,000
Total .  11,67,000 8,02,707 —3,64,293
REviEW.

The saving was 31°2 per cent. of the appropriation.

Nore.—The expenditure under this head i8 a pro forma adjustment to show interest liabilities on
irri&a.tlon capital expenditure. The corresponding credit is taken under the receipt head
«“XX.—Interest” in respect of interest on capital outlay incurrred before the lst April, 1937,
and under 22.—Interest on Debt and other Obligations” by means ot a deduct entry in

respect of interest on subsequent outlay. (See Sub-head D-1(1) of Grant No. 11 on
page 184.)

The interest for the period from the 15th August, 1947, to the 31st March, 1948, was
caloulated at the rate of 4 per cent. per annum.



Appropriation No. 11—Interest on Ordinary Debt—Charged. 183

See also the Audit Report.
Major Head and Sub-head. AFmTLS m.nt. Ex ;ﬁ:::d“i“t,!lre. Excess+
ppropriation. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs
Major Head *‘22.—Interest on Debt and Other Obligations®’.
A.—INTEREST ON ORDINARY DEBT—RUPEE DEBT—
A-1—Floating Loans—
A-1 (1)—Interest on tempom.ry.loaus from Bank . .. 32,795 +32,795

Col. 4.—Due to the decision after the close of the year to debit the Government of West
Bengal with their moiety of intorest charges on the overdraft from the 22nd August
to che 14th October, 1947 in respect of the balance of undivided Bengal.

A.1( 2).—Interest on Cash credit Advances from the Imperial Bank—
Re

0. . . . . . . 1,75,000

1,29,000 1,60,126 +31,126
R. . . . . . —46,000
Col. 1.—Due to less advances taken from the Bank on account of less outlay on food

grains procurement operations. Col. 4.—Mainly due to the West Bengal Government’s

share of interest oharges on the advances to undivided Bengal being debited late in
the year.

A-2.—Interest on loans taken from the Central Government—

0. . . . . . .100000)
1,01,000  1,00,822 —178
R . . . . . . 100

B.—INTEREST ON UNFUNDED DEBT—STATE PROVIDENT FUNDS—
B. l.—Interest on General Provident Fund . . . 5,85,00) 7,63,496 {-1,78,496

Col. 4.—No close estimating was poasibie on acoount of the ciroumstances created by
the partition.

B.2.—Interest on Indian Civil S8ervice Provident Fund . 52,009 30,667 —19,333
Col. 4.—Same as under B-1.

B-3.—Interest on Indian Civil Servica (non-European
Members) Provident Fund . . . . 9,000 8,314 —686

B-4.—Interest on Contributory Provident Fund . . 31,070 31,107 + 107
B.5.—Interest on other Miscellaneous Provident Funds, . - 62 +62




184 Appropriation No. 11—Interest on Ordinary Debt—Charged—concld.

Final Grant Aotual
Major Head and Sub-head. or E © dit, Excess+
Appropriation. xpenciture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head *‘22.—Interest Debt and Other
Obligations—concld.
D.—TRANSFERS TO OTHER ACOOUN1TS—
D.1,—Deduct—Interest transferred to Commercial
Departments—
D-1.A.— Irrigation—
Rs,
0. . . . . . —148000
$ —1,08,000  —88,396  -+19,60¢
R. . . . - . . 40,000)

Col. 1.—Due to smaller outlay on Mor Rescrvoir Project than anticipated. Col. 4.—See Note
under Sub-head A of Grant No. 9 on page 182.J pe °

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—

R. Gross . . . . . 45,000 45,100 .. - 45,000
R. Deductions . . . . —40,000 —40,000 .. 40,000
Totals—
Gross . . 91501000 11’27;389 -+ 1)77-389
Deductions . . —1,48,000 —88,396 + 59,604
Net . . . . 8,02,000 10,38,993 +2,36,993
REVIEW,

'The expenditure exceeded the appropriation by 29'5 per gent.and was
mainly contributed by Sub-heads &= and B-1. AV, Ar(2)



Grant No. 36.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading. 185
See also the Audit Report.

Final
. Aoctual Excess4
Major Head and Sub-head. Grant or . 3
) Appropriation.Expendltu"' 8aving—.,
o 1 2 3 4
Major Head “85-A.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Rs. Res. Rs.
Schemes of State Trading”’.

A.—GRAIN PURCHASE SCHEMES—

A. (1).—Cost of purchase of grain— Rs.

0. . . . . 25,88,23,000
21,05,05,000 19,64,02,900 —1,41,02,100-
R.. . . . . —48318000]

Col. 1.—Mainly due to procurement of rice being below expectations.

A. (2).—Advances—
0. . . . . . 42,00,000

32,00,000  43,67,873 411,67,873
R.. . . . . =—1000000

Col. 1.—Based on the progress of actuals. Col. 4.—Mainly larger advances towards
the close of the year.

A. (3).—Suspense—

(a) Credit—
¢
0. . . . . . —170,00,000
—56,00,000 —76,60,413 —21,60,413
Ro . - .« . . 16,00,000 J

s
Col. 1.—Same as under A. (2)—Col. 1. Col. 4.—Mainly larger transactions towards
the close of the year.

(8) Debit—
0. . . . . . 70,00,000)
55,00,000  59,17,145  +4,17,145
R . . . . . —1500000]

»

Col. 1,—Same as under A. (2)—Col. 1.

A, (4).—Deduci—Receipts and Recoveries
on Capital Account—

(a) Repayment of advances—

*

0. . . . . . =21,00,000

—14,00,000 —7,58,978 +6,41,027
Ro . .« « .« . 7,00,000 )

Col, 1.—Same as under A. (2)—Col. 1. Col. 4.—Due (s) partly o non-re payment
of cortain advances during the year (Re. 4,00,000) and (#) partly to the
diffioulties of making any accurate estimate because of the Partition (Rs. 2,41,027).

i




186 Grant No. 36.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading—oontd.

Final
. Aotual Exocess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Grant or p A
. 3 Appropriatio n_Exgendnt:re. Saving—-.
Lr. "W RS
1 2 3 4
Rs. ®Rs. Rs.

Major Head “85-A.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes
of State Trading’’—contd. “ .

A.—GRBAIN PUROHASE SOHEMES—concld.
A. (4).—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on Cupital

LR IENINY e

Account—concid.
(b) Other receipts— Ras.
0. . . . . . —24,15,25,000
—19,42,45,000 —19,16,64,756 - 25,80,244
R. . . . . . 4,72,80,000

Col. 1.—(s) Fall in sale-proceeds due to reduced scale of rations (Rs. 3,89,01,000) and (¢¢) non-
cecovery of the amounts payable by the mills (Rs. 83,79,000).

N O me
A. (5).—Deduct—Capital Expenditure financed
from ordinary revenue—

.& 0. . . . . . —14,30,000

—17,30,000 —7,43,167 —13,167
R. . . . . . 7,00,000

Col. 1.—Same as under A. (2)—Col. 1.
1

L
A. (6).—Deduct—Recoveries from other Governments,
Departments, etc.—
0. . . . . . —5,00,000
- —2,00,000 . +2,00,000
R. . . . . . 3,00,000

Cols. 1 and 4.—Non-adjustment of recoveries for want .of information from the District Officers.

B.—OTHER MISCELLANEOUS SOHEMES—

B. (1).—Cost of purchase—
3

tue WL L s®
O . . . . . 1,7,74,000)

» 1,03,60,000 1,03,33,392 —26,608
R. . . . . . —68,14,000 )

Col. 1.—Less purchase of sugar.

B. (4).—Deduct—Receipts and Recoveries on Capital
Account-vy

(b) Other receipte—

0. . . . . . —2,01,01,000
—1,58,26,000 —1,58,11,553 + 14,447
R. . . . . . 42,75,000
Col. 1.—Smaller realisation of sale-proceeds due to smaller purchases.

C.—CONSTRUCTION OF BoaTB~—

Ap [l
C. (3).—Establishment—
C. (3) (ii).—Pay of Eshblishment—
T

R . .« . . . 4,050 4,950 3,565 —1,385

Col. 1.—Maintenance df boats establishment for a further period due to non-materialisation of
the scheme of complete disposal of boats.




Grant No. 36.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading—contd. 187

Final

. Actual Exoens +
Major Head and Sub-head. Grant or . .
or and Sub-hea Appr;;:iati on.Expendlture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Re. Rs.
Major Head *‘85-A.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes
of State Trading®’—-concld.
C.—CoNSTRUOTION OF BoATS —concld,
C (3).—Establishment—concld.
C (8) (iii).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
Rs,
R. . . . . . 1,700 1,700 1,207 —493
Col. 1,—Same as under C (3) (ii)—Col. 1.
C. (3) (iv).—Contingencies—
R. . . . . . 1,200 1,200 1,130 —70
Col. 1.—Same as under C (3) (ii)—Col. 1.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
R. Gross . . . 5,61,24,150  5,61,24,150 e —5,61,24,150
R. Deductions . . —5,32,565,000 —5,32,565,000 .o + 65,32,55,000
Totals—
Gross . . . . . . 28,01,97,000 20,93,66,799 —7,08,30,201
Deductions . . . . . —26,56,56,000 —20,89,78,449 -5,66,77,551
Net . . . . . . 1,45,41,000 3,88,350 —1,41,52,650

REvVIEW.

The saving was 97'3 per cent. of the original grant and occurred mainly under
the sub-head A (1) owing to procurement of rice being smaller than contemplated.
The saving in the modified appropriation was 96-7 per cent.

2. The local audit of the expenditure incurred from this Grant on purchase
and distribution of food-stuffs during the period under reyiew disclosed the
following irregularities :—

(@) Shortages n transit.—Pretty heavy shortages were noticed in the

following cases :—

(i) A consignment of 196,326 mds. 26 srs. of rice which arrived by steamer
from Burma in September, 1947 was received at the port by the Receipt
and Despatch Officer of the Civil “ Supplies Department and
delivered to the Controller of Rationing and a local Civil Supplies
Depot. A total quantity of 192,843 mds. 4 srs. was, however,
acknowledged by the consignees which showed a shortage of 3,483 mds.
22 srs., valued at Rs. 40,278-9-0. The shortage worked out to nearly
1-7 per cent. of the consignment and was thus much in excess of the
limit of b per cent. allowed to carrying contractors.

227 AGWB 13



188 Grant No. 36.-—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading—contd.

REVIEW—contd.

(ii) In another case out of an overscas consignment of 1,82,760 mds. 24 srs.
of rice which arrived by steamer from Siam to the Kidderpore Docks
in October, 1947, 1,67,811 mds. 36 srs. only were reported to have been
received by the Controller of Rationing and by four Civil Supplies
Depots. The shortage amounted to 14,948 mds. 28 srs. being about

81 per cent. of the consignment and the value of the shortage was
Rs. 1,72,844-5-0.

It was stated that owing to want of facility for weighment at the dock
the responsibility for shortages could not be fixed on the contractors
carrying the goods and that the question of providing necessary
facilities of weighment at the dock was still under the consideration
of the Foodgrains Clearance Committee set up by the Central
Government, and that until a decision on the subject was taken by
the said committee, nothing effective could be done by the State
Government.

(b) Price of paddy outstanding from rice mills.—The rice mills in
Calcutts obtain their supply of paddy from the Department of Civil Supplies
by depositing in advance the value of paddy. It was noticed, however, that very
large quantities of paddy had been supplied to the mills without any advance
deposit covering their value. The ledger accounts of the rice mills were compiled
from proformas furnished by the Deputy Director of Rice Mills showing particulars
and values of the paddy issued to the mills. But as these details were not
furnished regularly. the ledger accounts compiled therefrom were not dependable.
A separate report received from the Deputy Director of Rice Mills gave the out-
standing amount against, the Calcutta rice mills as Rs. 31,19,144 and the total
quantity of paddy (the disposal of which could not be traced at all), as 170,557
mds. 36 srs. According to these figures, the total liability of the mills amounted
nearly to 46 lakhs of rupees. Government have appointed a private firm of
auditors to audit the accounts of the rice mills. The result of audit is awaited.

(c) Absence of account of sales of Government paddy.—In checking the
procurement account of paddy moved to a regional area for supply to the rice
mills of that area, it was noticed that no account of the supplies made to the
rice mills was maintained by the Assistant Regional Controller of Procurement
or the Special Officer, Rice Mills, of that area or by the Controller of Finance. In
consequence, it was not possible to check whether the value of paddy supplied
to the mills was duly realised from the mills, nor was it possible to verify whether
the quantity of rice delivered by the rice mills to Government conformed to the
prescribed outturn ratios. The accounts were stated to have been reconstructed
and to be still under examination by the Department.

(d) Irregular maintenance of the register of ratlway receipts.—It was noticed

from the railway receipt register that during the period from the 15th August, 1947

to the 31st December, 1947 the manner of disposal was not indicated against

consignments for & total quantity of 2,913 mds. of rice valued at Rs. 43,695 booked

more than 8 months ago as per relevant railway receipts. It was also noticed

that during the same period 4,144 mds. of rice and 8,728 mds. of paddy valued

at Rs. 62,160 and Rs. 66,661 respectively, could not bo linked with the actual

- receipts in the Civil Supplles Depots. ~ And=it /n accordingly suggested that the

whereabouts of these quantities should be traced, or the responsibility for their
loss fixed. Government stated that the matter was being pursued.



Grant No. 36.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading—conid. 189

REVIEW—contd.

() Absence of accepted tnvoices and despatch reports.—Invoices in resp:ct
of supplies despatched from the district procurement offices to the Directorate or
other district supply offices were not generally returned with acknowledgment of
receipt to the despatching office. This was very irregular, as the receipted
invoices were important documents providing evidence of the despatch of the
supplies. Similarly, duplicate copies of invoices from consignors showing the
quantities despatched as well as movement programimes of the Director of Move-
ment indicating the quantities which are moved to the district supply office
concerned are also important documents as showing the receipt of stock. These
not being available in several supply offices, the correctness of the receipt entries
in their stock registers was not verifiable. On this being pointed out to Govern-
ment they have stated that steps have been taken to ensure that the despatch
invoices are returned to the issuing office after due acknowledgment.

3. A local test audit of the Accounts of the Director of Rationing and
Distribution, Calcutty and Industrial Area, for the period under review revealed
the following irregularities :—

(a) Losses from deterioration of commodities—

(i) The deteriorated rice, flour and atta in stock on the 1st April, 1947 came
to 932 mds., 23 mds. and 562 mds. respectively. During the year
1947-48  further quantities of 458 mds., 425 mds. and 26
mds. of deteriorated rice, flour and atta were received from
different sources and added to the above stock. Of the aggre-
gate stocks of 1,390 mds. of rice, 448 mds. of flour and 588 mds. of
atta, b mds. of flour and 49 mds. of atta were destroyed as unfit for
consumption and 901 mds. of rice were issued to mills for recondition-
ing or for sale. The balances of the deteriorated commoditics, when
put up for auction sale, were found short of the book balances by
153 mds. of rice, 11 mds. of flour and 73 mds. of atta. The residual
stocks of 336 mds. of rice and 466 mds. of atta were auctioncd at the
nominal rates of Rs. 3-4-6 per md. of rice and Rs. 2 per md. of
atta while 432 mds. of flour were sold at two rates, viz., Rs.7 and
Rs. 10-10 per md. It was ealculated that the resultant losses due to
the above shortages and the sale at roduced rates amounted to
Rs. 6,753 for rice, Rs. 1,908 for flour and Rs. 6,786 for atta,
besides the cost of reconditioning the rice. The losses still remain to
be written off.

(i) Again 1,027} Ibs. of butter remained in stock as non-rationed commo-
dity on the 1st March, 1947 when the Police Department discontinued
taking its supply of such commodities from the Directorate. The
butter was then issued to Government stores in March, 1947 for sale to
private persons at the cost price of Rs. 2-8 per. Ib. but only 392 lbs.
being sold, the balance of 6354 Ibs. was returned to the godown. A
sample of 1 Ib. was afterwards sent for analysis to the Director of
Inspection and Control who on the 13th August, 1947 reported that the
stuff, which was unfit for consumption as table butter, might be conver-
ted into “‘ghee”. Since then the stock continued to be shown as ‘bad
commodity” till the whole lot was sold by auction on the

13A



190 Grant No. 36.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading—contd.

REVIEW—conid.

14th January, 1948 at a loss of Rs. 1-8-0 per Ib. as compared with the
cost price. The inordinate delay in the disposal of the butter was
a direct canse of the deterioration in its quality. The transaction
resulted in a loss of more than Rs. 950 which has since been written off.

(b) Sale of commodities on credit.—During the emergency following the
16th August, 1946 commodities were issued on credit to retailers to whom no
credit was normally admissible. The liability of the retailers on this account was
finally assessed as late as April, 1949 to be more than Rs. 15:69 lakhs out of which
a sum of Rs. 1 lakh remains yet to be realised. This includes. a sum of
Rs. 33,880 outstanding against certain retail shops which are no longer
licensed.

(c) Personal ledger account of disiributors.—The personal ledger account
which is an important document was maintained in a very perfunctory manner,
e.g., (i) the columns were not always filled in, (ii) the places from and at which
the commodities were lifted or delivered were not indicated due to which the
shortages could not be checked with the stock registers of the corresponding places,
(iii) the accounts were mostly not reviewed and (iv) no action was taken to write
off the shortage or to ascertain the liability of the distributors except in a few
cases, which included those of discharged distributors from whom losses amount-
ing to about Rs. 1,100 are still awaiting recovery or write-off. -

(d) Monthly abstract of losses.—The monthly abstract of losses including hand-
ling losses, godown losses, losses in transit through distributors as prepared
by the Directorate showed a loss of commodities worth more than Rs. 50,000
which has not yet been written off by Government.

(e) Collection by a private agency of sale proceeds from Government stores
and employers’ shops.—A private firm employed as colleoting agent of sale
proceeds from Government stores and employers’ shops failed, as in previous
years, to pay into the bank the daily collections in full and during 1947-48 a
total sum of more than Rs. 5 lakhs was withheld in this way. The position was
reported by audit to the Finance Department of Government on the 23rd April,
1948. The amount still remains to be recovered.

4. The proforma trading accounts and the balance sheets relating to the
State Trading Schemes for the period under report could not be completed by
the Department in respect of any of the schemes. They could not, therefore, be
ircluded in the Appropriation Accounts.

6. It was not possible in central audit to admit finally all the charges
incurred or the debits received in connection with the State Trading Schemes
and the amounts noted below had to be kept under objection for want of
particulars and other relevant information.



Grant No. 36.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading—contd. 191

REvIEW—contd,

In thousands of Rupees.

Amounts placed under objection Amount finally admitted

Balance outstanding at the
from the 15th August, 1947 to - . .
the 318t Mar ogh. 1948, during the period. end of the year.

CASH PAYMENTS.

3,89,05 3,30,36 58,69
BOOK DEBITS.
5,30,46 4,12,75 (including Rs, 1,29,632 1,17,71 (includes Rs. 65,19,188
re-debited to the Originating relating to the Pro-pratition
Accounts Circle). period).

(2) The amount shown under “Cash Payment$ of which Rs. 54,11,105

relates to districts and the balance to Calcutta has bcen outstanding
for :—

(i) Non-return of audit query statements with reply by the District Dep-
artmental Officers, want of sanction to rates of expenditure incurred
without sanction or in excess of the sanctioned rate, want of certificate
of quality of stock by local officers in the distriots, etec.

(i) Out of the amount shown as admitted under ‘ Cash Payments”
Rs. 2,25,34,021 represented the value of foodgrains for which no certi-
ficate of quality could be furnished to audit. ..

(iii) Unconscionable delay in issuing orders by Government:—Purchase
price of rice during certain period as communicated to audit was
less than that intimated to the Drawing Officers. For determin-
ation of the correct rate Government were addressed in January,
1949 and after issue of repeated reminders it was replied as late as
December, 1949 that the rate intimated to audit was incorrect and that
the rate communicated to the Drawing Officers was the correct one.

(b) The amount shown as outstanding under ‘“Book Debits” is still under
objection pending receipt of acceptance and/or stock certificate.
Even in cases where stock certificates have been received, certificates
regarding quality have not been furnished in respect of stock worth
Rs. 83,76,189. It has been stated by Government that the furnishing
of quality certificate for Rs. 61,71,869 will not be possible as the
stocks received from ships and Central Government godowns were not
inspected before taking delivery. It was also argued that since
Government could not refuse to accept imported stuff of even very
inferior quality, the check of quality would be of little nse. As
audit considered it essential that both quality and quantity of the
stock received should be verified and recorded in order that the facts
might be known to all parties concerned, it was agreed to by Govern-
ment that this should be done in future.



192 Grant No. 36.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading—contd.

RuviEw—concld.

(¢) The stock certificate furnished to audit further revealed that out
of 23,84,513 mds. of imported foodgrams supplied by the Central
Government to West Bengal, 23,69,588 mds. were received in stock, and
the difference of 14,925 mds. was ascribed to net shortages in transit.
Qovernment pleaded inability to fix responsibility for the shortages as
there was no weighment facility at the dock. The question of setting
up weigh bridges at the dock was said to be under consideration of the
Foodgrains Clearance Committee appointed by the Central Government.

Accordingly, audit called for orders being issued by Government writing
off the loss involved.



Grant No. 38.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading—contd. 193

ocg'sge+ 6¥5'8L°68°0Z 671'8L°68°02 o 66.°99°26°0% 66L°09°€6°03 ot : %08,
‘e
c06's+ . .s .. ﬂg.w NO@.M .. . . *  sjv0g JO UONONISU) )
T91°8L'F8— £9e T8¢ €98 T188°T ot 36€°6€°60°T 3686€60°T °t . *  SIWAYIG SNOSUB(ISIY Y0
:
609°0y°8S + 968°09°ISG1 968°99°1€°61 t €0g°L3°06°61 804220661 °* * : * 83WAYYS AsEYIMJ UIBLD YV
]
L | bt ¢ 8y Lt | sq it | |
8 L 9 S ¥ € (4 I
*(—) souaA0931
S820X Y . -1824 snoraezd *180£ snoraaud
(+) exnyp . ‘18945 . . 1824 :
~vadxy SOLIGA003Y oqy Sump a9y jo ingjrpuad xy oqy Buunp ay} jo “omtagog Jo oweN
910, p pus a7} 03 [®10L od Pus a3 03
N 8UH04009Y §91194003Y emypusdxy amjyrpuad x5y
(L—%) ymsax : :
1N

*SP-LPEI 4of Buapviy 1miQ fo sawayog pmourosg wo Foging jondo)) fo mnoony buruuny



194 Grant No. 36.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading—contd.

Summarised Personal Ledger Account of Grain Purchase Schemes from the 15th
August, 1947 to the 31st March, 1948.

. With-
. Deposits :
Opening . Total drawals Closing
Namo of Officer. balance. th?":f receipts. during balance.
Joar. the year.
1 2 3 4 b 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
1. Distriot Magistrate, Bankura .. 92,734 92,734 80,792 11,942
2. Sub-divisional O fficer, . 23,262 23,262 10,183 13,079
Bishnupur.
3. Distriot Magistrate, . 1,12,824 1,12,824 78,319 34,606
Bishnupur.
4. Sub-divisional Officer, 28,462 28,462 22,618 5,848
Rampurhat.
5. Distriot Magistrate, Burdwan . 33,832 33,832 27,090 6,742
6. Sub-divisional Officer, 9,579 9,579 292 9,287
Asansol.
7. Sub-divisional Officer, Katwa 7,964 7,964 110 7,854
8. Sub-divisional Officer, Kalna . 15,055 15,055 14,966 80
9. Officer-in-Charge, Government: . 1,624 1,624 38 1,686
Grain Shop af Ranigan;.
10. District Magistrate, West . 49,610 49,610 27,285 22,325
Dinajpur. .
11, Deputy Commissioner, .. 383 383 264 119
Darjeeling.
12. Manager, Cinchona Plan- . 5,27,034 6,27,034 5,02,802 24,232
tation, Mungpoo.
18. District Movement Officer, .. 20,000 20,000 20,000
Darjeeling.
14. Bub-divisional U fficer, .e 14,052 14,052 * 150 13,902
Kurseong. -
15, Sub-divisionsal Officer, . 27,459 27,439 422 27,017
Kalimpong.
16. Sub-divisional Officer, “ 1.33.132 1,33.132 1,24,924 8,208
Siliguri.
17. District Magistrate, Hooghly Ve 15,389 15,389 398 14,991
18. Sub.divisional Offioer, . .. . .e
Serampore.
19. Sub-divisional Officer, v 16,873 16,673 10,441 6,232

Arambagh.




Grant No. 36.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading—contd. 195

Summarised Personal Ledger Account of Grain Purchase Schemes from the 15th

August, 1947 to the 31st March, 1948—contd.

. Deposits With. .
Opening . Total drawals Closing
Name of Officer. balance. tl?:n:fr receipts, during balanoe.
year. the year.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
20, Distriot Magistrate, Howrah . 9,285 9,285 .o 9,285
21. Sub-divisional Officer, .o 82,452 82,452 56,596 25,857
Uluberia.
22, Curator, Royal Botanical . 10,065 10,066 .e 10,085
Garden, Howrah.
23. Deputy Commissioner, 1,96,017 1,96,017 1,87,744 8,273
Jalpaiguri.
24, Sub-divisional Officer, 82,483 82,483 74,617 7,938
Alipur-Duar,
25. District Magstrate, . 2,00,748 2,00,748 1,76,214 24,634
M:dnaporeo.
26. Officer-in-Charge, Govern- 9,396 9,396 389 9,007
ment Gramn Shop at Inda.
27. Sub-divisional Officer, .o 3,861 3,861 876 2,986
Contai.
28. Sub-divisional Officer, . 63,130 65,130 60,962 4,178
Tamluk.
29. Sub-divisional Officer, 30,748 30,748 21,646 9,102
Ghatal.
30. Sub-divisional Officer, 52.697 62,897 40,799 11,898
Jhargram.
31. Distriot Magistrato, Malda 94,799 94,799 68,158 26,641
32. District Magistrate, . 47,677 47,677 41,406 6,272
Murshidabad.
33. Sub-divisional Officer, 6,019 6,019 1,944 4,075
Lalbagh.
34. Sub-divisional Officer, e 9,669 9,669 6,022 3,647
Kandi. .
35. Sub-divisional Officer, . 24,889 24,889 19,438 5,451
Jangipur,
36. District Magistrate, . 1,21,661 1,21,661 1,07,722 13,939
Nadia.
87. Sub-divisional Officer, . 48,054 48,064 38,883 9,171
Ranaghat.
38. Assistant Hortioulturist, . 2,717 2,717 2,160 557

Krishnagar, Nadia.




196 Grant No. 36.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes ot State Trading—conid.

Summarised Personal Ledger Account of Grain Purcl;ase Schemes from the 15th
August, 1947 to the 31st March, 1948.—contd.

. With-
Name of Officer. ?)u p]ening D;‘?:;?;;s Total drawals Closing
ance. the vear receipts. during balance.
year. the year.
1 2 3 4 b 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

39. District Magistrate, 19,348 19,348 . 19,348
24-Parganas, *

40. Dustrict Judge, 24-Parganas 31,043 31,943 31,043

41. Sub-divisional Officer, . 67,057 67,057 4%,208 18,849
Barasat. .

42. Sub-divisional Officer, 93,791 93,794 38,403 65,391
Basirhat.

43, Sub-divisional Officer, 1,30,146 1,30,14¢6 1,13,754 16,392
Diamond Harbour.

44. Sub-divisional Officer, .. 20,821 20,821 269 20,552
Barrackpore.

45, Sub-divisional Officer, 20,093 20,093 14,268 5,825
Bongaon.

46. Superintendent, Government 1,73,247 1,73,247 1,45,683 27,664
Printing, West Bengal.

47. Controller of Rationing, .. 5,73,319 5,73,349 80,279 4,93,070
Calcutta, Afe. II.  °

48 Superintendent of Police, . 2,256,775 2,256,775 1,09,677 1,16,098
Bankura.

49. Superintendent of Police, -~ 78,047 78,047 70,683 7,464
Birbhum.

50. Superintendent of Police, 2,093,944 2,903,944 2,18,686 76,258
Burdwan.

81. Superintendent of Police, . 1,62,515 1,62,515 1,50,050 12,459
Darjecling.

52. Superintendent of  Police, 1,16,352 1,16,352 83,193 33,159
Dinajpur.

53. Superintendent of  Police, . 3,96,329 3,96,329 2,39,919 1,566,410
Hooghly.

54. Superintendent of  Police, . 3,44,0256 3,44,025 3,20,240 23,785
Howrah.

85. Superintendent of  Police, . 1,069,588 1,690,588 1,37,262 32,326
Jalpaiguri.

56. Superintendent of  Police, . 2,717,760 2,717,760 2,70,924 6,836

Midnapore.




Grant No. 38.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading—con!d. 197

Summarised Personal Ledger Account of Grain Purchase Schemes from the 15th
August, 1947 to the 31st March, 1948—concld.

N £ Officer Opening D;p:_sits Total d:::::l-s Closing
ame o : balance. th: ing receipts. during balance.
year. the year.
1 2 3 4 b [}
Rs. Rs. Ks. Rs. Rs.

57. Superintendent of Police, .e 1,10,559 1,10,559 77,902 32,657
Malda.

68, Superintendont of Police, . 2,72,400 2,72,400 1,71,014 1,01,386
Murshidabad.

§9. Superintendent of  Police, . 1,45,309 1,45,309 1,44,346 963
Nadia.

60. Superintendent of Police, .e 7,76,920 7,76,920 7,68,796 18,124
24-Parganas.

61. Commissioner of Police, . 1,48,046 1,48,010 1,34,843 13,203
Calcutta, Afe. No. 2.

62. Commissioner of Police, .e 6,717,795 6,717,795 6,71,918 5,877
Calcutta, Afc. No. 3.

63. Commissioner of Police, .. 6,123 5,123 . 5,123
Calcutta, Afc. No. 4.

64. Deputy Inspector Goneral .. 3,907,897 3,97,897 2,04,478 1,03,419
of Police, 1.B., C.1.D, No. 1.

65. Superintendent of Railway . 1,17,506 1,17,506 23,720 93,786
Police (B. & A. Railway).

Total . (a) Nil. 80,73,103 (b)  80,73,103  61,25,007 (c) 19,48,096

(a) Opening Balance :—As the Personal Ledger Accounts were closed on the 14th August, 1947
and the balances on the date were either refunded or treated as now advances on the 15th
August, 1947 there were no opening balances as on the 15th August, 1947.

(b) and (c) Total Receipts and Withdrawals during the year respectively :—The oorresponding
booked figures are Rs. 76,060,413 and Rs. 5§9,17,146. The discrepancies are under
settlement.

Aupir CERTIFICATE.

All the personal ledger accounts, except those at items 1—2, 4—24, 26—31,
35—47, 52, 55, 59—60 and 64 of the statement were locally test-audited under my
supervigion with reference to the local records.

Subject to the audit comments, I certify that the accounts are correct
according to the best of my information and on consideration of the explanations
given to me.

CALCUTTA ; M. K. SANYAL,

The 27th April, 1949, Ezaminer, Outside Audit, West Bengal.



198 Grant No. 36.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading—concld.

Avupir CoMMENTS.

The following types of irregularities.were noticed in course of inspection of
the Personal Ledger Accounts opened for running certain grainshops :—

(1) Account records of cash were not maintained in a satisfactory manner.

(2) Sale proceeds of food-stuff were not promptly remitted and sometimes

were short remitted to the treasury.

{(3) Security deposits were not taken in several cases.

(4)

In a particular grainshop, sealed and competitive tenders were not
called for but the merchants were asked to appear before the Committee
with samples of rationed commodities and to quote the rates verbally.

(6) In two grainshops cash memoranda books for the grainshop were printed

{6)

(7)

®)

locally but no stock account of the same was maintained, while in a third
grainshop the stock of cash memoranda books was never verified and
these were found lying uncared for on the floor of the grainshop.

In a certain grainshop many instances of over writings of the quantities
sold and value of the different kinds of rations sold were found in the
cash memoranda issued.

In a particular grainshop 29 mds. of mug dal worth Rs. 1,029-8-0 and 20
seers of ghee worth Rs. 102-8-0 were sold by auction for Rs. 215 and
Rs. 24 respectively. Bid sheets for the auction could not be made
available to audit.

In a particular police grainshop, officers not entitled to shop in the Govern-
ment grainshop were sometimes allowed to purchase commodities required
by them without production of any ration card and those entitled to shop
sometimes purchased quantities in excess of what were admissible
to them though concessional rates were not allowed in both the cases.

{9) In two grainshops discrepancies were noticed between the quantity sold as

per daily sales register and that entered in the stock ledger.

{10) In a particular grainshop a sum of Rs. 1,326 was paid to a contractor on

the 11th February, 1948 by a cheque while the pay order on the bill was
signed several days later.

{11) In a particular grainshop, rations were issuad to a certain section of the

staff although no ration cards had becn issued against the names of the
personnel.



Grant No. 37.—Interest-free Advances. 199
See also the Audit Report.

. Final Grant Aotual Excess-+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appropria- Expenditure, Saving—.
tion.
1 - 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.

A.—Advances Repayable.
A-1.—Civil Advances (excluding Book-keeping adjustments)—

Rs.
0. .. ... 232,000 ¢
2,290,000  23,33,547 -+21,04,547
R. .. ... —3,00

Col. 4.—Mainly advances of pay of surplus personnol as well as of officers transferred from the
East Bengal districts consequent on the partition of the Province.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation—

R. . . . . . . 3,000 3,000 . —3,000

Total . 2,32,000  23,33,647 +21,01,547

REvVIEW.

The unadjusted excess is 905'8 per cent. of the grant. It has been stated by
the controlling authority that the final requirements could not be gauged
with any certainty for lack of proper material. The lack was primarily due to
circumstances created by the Partition.



200 Grant No. 38.—Loans and Advances bearing Interest.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs Rs. Rs.
Major Head “Loans to Municipalities, Port Funds, ete.”.
B.—Loans to Municipalitics—
Rs.
.
0. . . . . . 2,93,000
4,49,300 4,50,238 4-938
R. . . . . . 1,56,300

Col. 1.—Mainly increased demand for loan by a municipality for ways and means purposes
{Rs. 1,17,000) and post-budget sanction of loan to another for the same purpose (Rs. 50,000), partly
set-off by unutilised provision for loan to another municipality for sinking tube wells (Rs. 12,000).

C.—Loans to Artisans—
(Rehabilitation Programme.)

0. .« .« « . 1,00,000)
R. .. ... —1,00,000

2,000 --2.000

Col. 1,—Due to improvement in the economic condition. Col. 4.—A loan sanctioned in Novem-
ber, 1947 was lost sight of at the time of surrender of funds. Seo also paragraph 2 of the Reviow,
D.—Loans to District and Other Local Fund Committees—

R. . . . . . . 1,60,000  1,60,000 1,05,000 —55,000

Col. 1.—Mainly late sanotion to ways and means advances. Col. 4.—Failure of a District Board
to draw an advance sanctioned late in the year.

E.—Advances to Cultivators—

0. . . . . . 16,31,000

2,31,000 3,24,391 493,391
R. . . . . . =—14,00,000

Col. 1.—Same as under Sub-head C—Col. 1. Col. 4.—Mainly due to an allotment of Rs, 1 lakh
made to the collector of a district being overlooked at the time of surrender of funds. See also
paragraph 2 of the Review,

F.—Advances under Special Laws—

0. . . . . . . 13,000

3,469 3,684 115
R. . . . . . . =9,631 +

Col. 1.—Non-acoeptance of the completion report on takavi works by the ocollector of a district.




Grant No. 38.—Loans and Advances bearing Interest—conid. 201

Final Grant Actual Excess+-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. turo.
. 1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “Loans to Municipalities, Port Funds, etc.”’
—concld.

G.—Misccllaneous Loans and Advances—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 1301000
> 9,93,000 5,93,078 —3,99,922
R. . . . . . —3,08,000)

Col. 1.—Tho demand for loans for the purchase of cattle was not so heavy as originally
anticipated. Col. 4.—The proposal for tho grant of loan for financing the purchase of yarn by the
Industrial Union was not sanctioned during the year.

Total—Loans to Municipalities, Port Funds, otc.—

00 . . . . . 3338000)
> 1836760  14,78,201 —358,478
R . . . . . —1501,231)

Major Head “Loans to Government Servants®’,
H.—House Building Advances—

0. . . . . . . 20,000
R. . . « . . . —12000 5,000 11988 +3,088

Col. 1.—Smaller demands. Col. 4.—The demands during the closing months of the year exoecded
anticipations,

I.—.\dvances for the purchase of Motor Conveyances—

0. . . . . . 1,00,000

R. e 12,000} 112,000 01,088 —l433
Col. 4.—The demands during the closing months of the year were smaller than anticipated.

J.—Advances for the Purchase of other Conveyances . . 400 +400

K.—Other Advances . . . . . . . . 200 +200

Total—Loans to Government Servants . . . 1,20,000 1,10,251 —9,749

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro- .
priation—
R. . . . . . . 15,01,231 15,01,231 . * =15,01,231

Total—Grant No. 38.—Loans and Advances bearing interest 34,568,000  15,88,642 —18,60,458




202 Grant No. 38.—Loans and Advances bearing Interest—concld.

ReviEW.

The saving was 54'1 per cent. of the grant and was mainly contributed by
sub-heads E and G. The saving in the final modified appropriation was, however,
188 per cent. and was mainly contributed by sub-head G.

2. The final excesses under sub-heads C and E were caused by excessive
surrenders of provisions under these sub-heads. This indicates that there
was room for better control.



APPENDIX.
Awards of the Arbitral Tribunal on the References of the Bengal Seﬂ‘azan‘on Councal,

iy
S;;?‘l Reference. Substance of Award or Agreement.
1 2 3

-

1 | * Inwhat proportion should the | * Inapite of the genorality of the wording of the Reference,
assets of the Governor of counsel for each Government addressed their submissions
Bengal on tho 14th August, particularly on specified assets referred to in the printed
1947, be divided between the cases respoctively submitted by them to the Tribunal»
Province of East Bengal and
the Province of West

During the course of the proceedings an agreement was
Bengal 7

renched between the ropresentatives of both Govern-
ments which the Tribunal was asked to record, namely,
vhat the same general ratio should be applied both to
agsets and to linbilities and that such ratio should be
based upon the population of the two new Provinces,
namely, 64'8 East Bengal and 35'2 West Bengal.

The agreement was limited in respect of assets and liabili-
ties admittedly falling to bedivided between the parties
as being assets and liabilities of the undivided Province
of Bengal on the 14th of August, 1947, specified in the
oases of the parties in Reforences Nos. 1 and 2.

In making its award to the question raised by this Refer.
enco it is necessary for the Tribunal to make an award
in goneral terms. The Tribunal considers that the
proportion agreed between the parties in respect of the
specified assets should be adopted by the Tribunal as
the general ratio for the apportionment of assets
generally, and so awards. The application of the
general ratio to assets generally is subject and without
prejudice—

(#) toany agreement reached by the beparation Counoil
prior to the submission of the Reference as to
pu.aticular asgets boing treated in any other way,
an .

(#3) to any awards made by the Tribunal on other refer-
ences directing that particular assets shall be
troated in any other way.

The particular assets referred to in the case of the Govern-
ment of East Bengul were sot out in the schedule to
their case on Referonce No. 1 and consisted of 11 iteras,*

(Figures in thousands of rupees.)

o Present value as assessed by

Location. East Bongal.
b East Beng;)l West Bengal | East Bengal | West Bengal

(Bouk value) | (Book value)

1 Lands and Buildings . . 7,22,08 13,81,78 20,20,3% 98,00,22
2 |Irrigation and Navigation Canais 94,99 6,15,49 2,65,78 14,42,34
3 Accumulated interest on (2) asbove 98,29 4,65,69 98,29 4,65,69
4 Major Miscellaneous . . 63,65 1,32,39 03,66 1,32,39
5 Transport Vehioles . s 82,50 96,53 82,60 96,83
6 |Plant and Machinery . . 40,09 9&.(1}9 40 09 94,19
7  |Furniture, Equipment, ete., . 4 I:Og } 4 \3.78
8 Cash in Treasurics . . 40,25 51,38 40,25 51,38
9 Food Stocks . . . . . 1,02,62 2,92,34 1,02,62 2,92,34
10 |Loans and Advances . . 2 2,67,00 3,01,00 2,67,00 3,01,00
11 Civil Defenco Works . . 1,48,00 7,65,00 1,46,00 7,66,00
Total . 16,57,61 40,99,84 31,26,69 765,11,18
227TAGWB 14



204

Appendix—contd.

Serial
No.

Substance of Award or Agrcement,

3

Reference.
2
(contd.)
“In what proportion should the

liabilities of the Governor of
Bengal on the 14th August,
1947, be divided between the
Province of East Bengal and
the Province of West Bengal 1"

to which they added two other items, namely, Famina
Insurance Fund (19 lakhs) and Securities (47 lakhs)
taken from the tables appended to the case submitted
by the Government of West Bengal.

In the course of the proceedings counsel for the Govern-

ment of East Bengal withdrew item No. 3, in the
schedule to their case and counsel for West Bengal
challenged items 1, 2 and 11 on the ground that they
were not assots. As regards item 11 the Tribunal
refused to consider this item as an asset as this view
had not been urged before the Assets and Liabilities
Committee or bofore the Separation Council itself. As
regards items 1 and 2 the Tribunal felt that Reference
No. 4 appeared to assume that the Separation Council re-
garded both these items as in the nature of assests.
The Tribunal agrees and awards that items 1 and 2 are
to be treated as divisible assets subject to the provisions
of the award or Referenco No. 4.

Ttems 4 to 10 inclusive and the Famine Insurance Fund

(19 lakhs) and Sccurities (47 lakhs) were agreed to be
divisiblo assets, and the Tribunal so awards. It was
agreed between the partics that if there bo any difference
in respect of figures appertaining to these items, such
difference shall be referred to the Application Committes
for adjustment, and if the Application Committee is
unable to adjust by agreement, the mean figuro shall be
taken in each case.”

During the course of the proceedings an agreement was

reached between the representatives of both Govern.
ments which the Tribunal was asked to record, namely,
that the same general ratio should be applied both to
assets and to liabilitics and that such ratio should be
based upon the population of tho two new Provincos,
namely, 64'8 East Bengal and 36°2 West Bengal.

The agreement was limited in respect of assets and

liabihties admittedly falling to be divided between the
parties as being assets and liabilities of the undivided
Province of Bengal qn the 14th August, 1947, specified
in the cases of the parties.

In making its award to the question raised by this Re-

feronce it is necessary for the tribunal to make an
award in general terms, The Tribunal considers that
the proportion agreed botween the partics in respect of
the specified liabilities should be adopted by the
Tribunal as the general ratio for the apportionment of
liabilities generally, and so awards. The application of
the general ratio to liabilities generally is subject and
without prejudice—

(i) to any agreement reached by the Separation Council

prior to the submission of the Reference as to parti-
cular liabilities being treated in any other way, and




APPENDIX—contd.

205

Serial
No.

Reference.

Substance of Award or Agreement.

I’

P

(ii) to any awards made by the Tribunal on other
references directing that particular liabilities shall
be specially treated in any other way. ‘

The particular liabilities in paragraph 2 of the oase

submitted by East Bengal included 10 differens
categories of liabilities. From these 10 duritg the
oourse of the proceedings 5 and 6, 8 and 9 werd with-
drawn from the disoussion as having been dealt with
on another basis by ;greemont on the Separation
Council. In respect of No. 1, Treasury Bills (4 crores),
2 orores had already becn paid off on behalf ¢f East
Bengal, and the Tribunal awards that they are entitled
to a credit for this amount in the financial adjgstment
dealing with these liabilities.

3
‘

As regards the itcm of Cash Credit Advance (337 lakhs)

mentioned in the statement of case of East Bengal
it was oontended on behalf of West Bengal that the
liability was only for 294 lakhs. The amount is
admittedly due to an outside creditor and the Appli-
cation Committee should determine what amount
was due. This may have to be discussed with the
oreditor, both sides being interested in reduoing the
liability. Whatever amount is ultimately ascertained
to be or to have been due to the oreditor will be
the joint liability of the united Bengal apnd the
liability will be divided between the parties in the
general ratio.

The third item in the statement of case of East Bengal

was Ways and Means Advance (300 lakhs). West
Bengal contended that the amount was only 200
lakhs. The observations in the above paragraph will
apply to this item also and the adjustment in the
acoount between East and West Bengal will have to
be made by ascertaining the figure by & similar pro-
cess and the liability will be divided in the same
general ratio.

t

In paragraph 3 of the statement of its oase, East Bengal

has oontended that the sum of Rs. 5,14,82,565-14-8
was olaimed to be due by the Reserve Bank of Indis
as at the end of August, 1947. The account of the
Reserve Bank was kept open with the consent of
both parties up to the end of August and the payments
made by the Reserve Bank were ndmittegryl on
account of the liability of united Bengal. It is in
the interest of both the parties—and they have agreed
to work jointly on this point—to get the amount
reduced if any improfer debits were made ainst
the united Bengal. It will be the worki of the
Application Committee to ascertain the amount due
to the Reserve Bank. We are informed that the
amount has already been paid off. The work of the
Application Committee will be, therefore, to check
the figures and if any amount is found to be ovox:g.id
(that is, paid under a olaim which is not justified)
the same will be received back from the Reserve Bank
on account of the united Bengal and set off against
the liability of united Bengal as such beforo the
division of liability is made between East and
West Bengal.

427AGWDB

18



8;‘!‘1;! Relerence, Substance of Award or Agreement.

1 2 3

) -

2 '(W"‘-’ To its case, East Bengal has appended Appeddix I.*
It is olsimed that the items mentioned therein aro
not supported by proper vouchers, The Tribunal
is not- concerned ~with tho question of proper
vouchers being forthcoming or not. A ocloser examina-
tion ; of, the appendix shows that the amounts
aro stated to be paid to tho Accountants General
of different Provinces or to publio bodies, and it
1 not difficult to find out any wrongful or over-
payment, The Application Committee will go into
this question and deal with it in the same manner
as suggested above.

Similar observations uppl{l to the jtems mentioned in
Appendix III* which should be eimilarly checked
and worked out.

. 1 .

In paragraph 3 (b) of the case of East Bengal,ft is
contended that the sum of Rs. 8,265,000 paid to the
Calcutta University on the 21st of September, 1947,
was not wholly the liability of united Bengal as it
was a grant!for the whole year 1947-48, and East
Bengal was not liable to pay any grant after the
15th of August, 1947. The Tribunal considers that
this liability had accrued on the lst of April, 1947,
as & liability of united Bengal and the fact that
it was paid in September does not alter the liability
of the two Provinces. The contention of East Bengal
on this point is, therefore, rejected.

As regards the items for rice mentioned in paragrapht
8 (b) (2) and also Appendix II* (2), East Bepgal has
claimed that the smounts were not the liability of
united Bengal. It was contended that these payments
were mado in respect of rice from Orissa
which was received in West Bengal after Partition.
It is admitted by East Bengal that the figure should
be Rs. 11,95139-9-6 and the correngond.mc
figure mentioned in Appendix II (2) is a misprint.
On behalf of West Bengal it was not admitted that
all the rice was received after Partition. It was
further contended on their behalf that even if 1t was
received 4 after Partition it was not consumed wholl
in West Bengal. Mr. Das, who appoared on behalf

L of West Bengal, agr+d that for any rice which was receiv.

- ed in West Bengal and consumed in West Bengal after

the 15th of August and for which any amount was

included in the items mentioned in the case of East

Bengal, the West Bengal Government will be liable.

This wil have to be determined by the officers

5 conoerned. The Tribunal agrees that this is the

correct way of determmning the separate liability of

f West Bengal in respect of the supply of rice. For

this purpose once it is proved that rice was received

in West Bengal after the date of‘Partition it will
be sssumed that it was oconsumed in West Bengal,

. except” for | any quantity which is shown to be

1 despatohed tp East Bengal, and subject to usual trade
' wastage in such transaotions and transport. If any
rice was sent to another Province the acoount will
have to be adjusted in respect of the amount to be
received from that Province. Except in sp far as
exclusive liability js imposed on est Bengal by
the above provisions, the general ratio will, of course,
apply in respect of this item. -

"

e,

.

* Not printed.



APPENDIX wcgonid- 207
]
% I 3 g 2 28
8&':' Reference. Substance of Award or Agreement,
1 ] 3
o s = T
2 .) In the case of paragraph 4 of the case of East

the sum of Rs, 49,40,517-1-6 is olaimed. to the
share of East Bengal in the Services Post-War aonn-
1 struotion Trust Fund. It is stated that this amount
was psyahle to the Aoccountant General of East Ben-
gal, out of the common chest of undivided Bengal, but
when payment was requested, it was not made. Itis
the case of East Bengal that this sum will, therefore,
constityte the liability of the Government of undivided
Bengal. The Tribunal awards that the total amount
due to this Fund was a hability of undivided Bengal
and should be treated as such.

As regards items 4, 7 and 10, mentioned in paragraph 2
of the case of East Bengal, the Tribunal considers that
the amounts should be divided as liabilities between
East and West Bengal in the general ratio,

In paragraph 11 of the case of East Bengal the ques-
! tion of contractual liabilities is raised. Clause 8 (2) of
1 the Indian Independence (Rights, Prﬂ»erty and Liabili-
E ties) Order, 1947, determines the mitial liability of the
two Provinces. In olause 8 (2) (a) it is provided that
if the contract was for purposes, whioh as from that
date (15th August) were exclusively purposes of West

1 Bengal, it will be deemed to have been on behalf of that
1 Provinoe' instead of the Province of Bengal and all

rights and liabilities which had acorued or might accrue
f under any such contract should be the extent to which
they would have been rights and liabilities of the Pro-
1 vince of Bengal be the rights and labilities of the Pro-
vince of West Bengal. In olause 8 (2) (b) it is fovided
that in any other case the contract should be deemed
to have been made on behalf of the Province of East
1 Bengal instead of the Province of Bengal and the Pro-
vince of East Bengal should have the rights and be
subject to the Liabilities which had accrued or might
acerue under apy such contract thereafter. We do not

ose to disturb the provision found n olause 8 (2)
g;?or the final adjustment between the parties. As
regards other contracts an adjustment should be made.
Tn our opinion the Government of East Bengal should
pay 1n respect of such contracts the outside oreditor, but
after payment js made in respect of such contraots as
are shown to bv for the purposes of both the Provinces
of East and West Bengal, the Province of East Bengal
will be entitled to claim acecording to the general ratio a
oontribution from the Province of West Bengal.

!

Relevant Ertracts from East Bengal Government's,
case.

13 The following is a provisional list of the liabilitiep of the
Government of Bengal on 14th August, 1047, as suppli-
ed by West Bengal :—

s Figures in lakhs of rupees.
1 (1) Treasury Bills . . . o, o+ 400

V. Ao 1
S ¢ (2) Cash Credit Advance A I X
[ .

a3l

L ﬂ) Ways and Means Advance . . . . 300




208

208 APPENDIX—conij. ‘
Serial '
No. Reference. Substance of Award or Agreement.
1 ’ s
Relevant Exiracts from East Bengal Governsent’s
2 , case—concld.
Pigures in lakhs of rupees.
(4) Provident Fund . . . . . '6,80

(6) Distriot and Munioipal Fond . . . 48

(6) Education Fund . . . . . 1,42

(7) Misoellaneous Fund . 8

. . . -

(8) Revenue Deposits. . . e « . 186

(9) Civil and Criminal Court Deposits . . 1,68
A Y
(10) Other Depositu . . . . . 8,78

3. The above list included liabilities as they were antioi-
g:eted to stand on 14th August, 1947, but there have
n additions to this Lst. In aoccordance with the
recommendations of the Budget and Accounts Cummittee,
the Separation Counoil decided to keep the accounts of
undivided Bengal open till the 31st August, 1947. As
a result of this action the account of the Government of
Bengal with the Reserve Bank of India showed a debit
balanoe of Rs. 5,14,82,666-14-8 on its olosure, Aocept-
able part of this debit will also, therefore, constitute a
liability of the Government of Bengal on 14th August,
1947, as the debit balance came into existence on
account of the clearance of liabilitios relating to the
period prior to 14th August, 1047 :—

(@) From the details given in Appendix I*it will be

observed that sums aggregating to Rs. 2,31,33,639-5-2
have been charged to the acoount though there are no
supporting vouchers nor any other information to
show their nature. The Accountant General, West
Bengal, had no knowledge of the nature of these
debits nor was he in & position to say whether they
pertained to Bengal.

(b) Appendix II* shows the amount o] to the Accounts

but which really were a ooncern of West Bengal (pose-
Partition) :—

Being the amount of grant Paid

95,000~—0—0 to Caloutta Umversity on bill
(1) Re. 8,25, bearing token No. 2777, dated
the 21st September, 1847.

(2) Ra. 5,17,498—0—0

» 3,03,370—12—0 | Debits reccived on account of
the supply of rice, eto., from

» 2,28,286—8—0 Orissa but received in Weed
Bengal after Partition.

» 11,95,139—9—6

(¢) Appendix III® inclades & list of debits which are
&ngnln and unacosptable for the reasony shown
against each lhm.up'.l’ho total of the debite is

Ra. 1,13,63,931-11,6.

- & Not printed.



APPENDIX—conid.

209

Serial
No.

Reference.

Substance of Award.or Agreement.

3

concld.

pe—

« In what proportion should the
following catogories of finan-
cial liabilities of the Governor of
Bengal on  the 14th August,
1947, viz., outstanding loaus
from the Government of India
on account of—

Lakhs.

(a) Civil Defence Loans
(b) Grow More Food Loans
(c) Distribution of Iron and

. L77
21

Steel to agriculturists . 10
(d) Dovelopment projocts
cxcept the amount spent
on the Mor Project . 1,20

be divided between the Province
of East Bengal and the Provinee
of West Bengal 17

«(On what basis should 1the
following categories of physical
asscts of the Province of Bengal,
viz. i—

(a) Buildings  with  lands

appertaining thercto.

(b) Irrigation canals, and
(¢) Navigation canals

bo valued for the purposo of
financial settlement between the
provines of East Bengul and
the Proviuce of West Bengul

<« Whether having regard to the
agreement ¥ horeinafter sot out
and embodied in the terms of
reference of the Assets and
Liabilities Committee as settled
by the Separation Council, viz.—
To compile lists of Assots by
broad categories showing value

~

4. Asum of Rs. 49,40,517-1-6 hoing the share of East
Bengal in the Scervices Post-War Roconstruction Trust
Fund was to be transferred to the Accountant Genoral,
Easv Bengal, who aots as the Treasurer of Endowment
Funds in that Province., The Reserve Bank of 1ndia
was asked to make the transfer but could not do so as
there was no cash balance at the credit of the Govern-
ment of Bengal (undivided). This sum will also consti-
tuto a liability of the Government of undividod Bengal

It was agrood betweon the parties that there was no
reason why the general ratio should not by applied to
items (a), (b) and (c).

The Tribunal considered that the 1,20 lakhs mentioned
in (d) as well as the loans montioned in (a),(b) and (c)

should bs apportionod in tho Genoral ratio and so
awardod

Tho Tribunal decided that the book value is the only
practical basis for the allocation of the assots.

The Tribunal further decided —

(i) that the Eden Canal should be treated for all pur-
poses as part of the Damodar Canal and that the amount
spent on the Edern Canal before the merger of their
accounts should be added to the figures for the Damodar
Canal for the purpose of apportionment,

(ii) That tho capital outlay on tho Mor project should be
debited wholly to West Bengal.

With regafd to the Sunderbans Canal and the Calcutta
and Eastern Canals running partly through East and
partly through West Bengal, the Tribunal decided that
the capital outlay in respect of each Canal should be
divided according to its mileage and that each of the two
provinces should be considecred as in possession of
assets out of tho total assets of united Beagal in propor-
tion to the mileage within its respective territory.

The first question which the Tribunal had to dotermine
was whother the institutions mentioned in the Referenoe
did or did not cator, prior to Partition, for the whole
undivided Province. It was agreed “hat the Institutions
(1), (2), (4), and (5) must be decmed to have catered for
the whole undivided Urovincs. Institution No. (6) was
regarded a8 not having catcred for the whole of the old
Province. With fegard to institution No. (3) s.e., the

227 AGWB

16



210

APPENDIX--conid.

Serial
No.

Reference.

2

Substance of Award or Agrecment.

3

concld.

and present location. Assets
in terms of furniture, equip-
ment, stationery and forms in
respect of all offices and insti-
tutions exocept those which
cater for the whole Province
will be excluded from the
lists—

the furniture, stationery,equip-
ment, and stores, etc., of-—

(1) The Calcutta Medical
College,

(2) The Caloutta Medical
College Hospitals,

(3) The Prosidency College,
Calcutta,

(4) The School of Tropical
Medicine,

(5) The Presidency Gencral
Hospital, and

(6) The Campbell Medical
School and Hospitals

arc divisiblo assots and as such
should be valued for the pur-
poses of financial settlement
between the Province of Kast
Bengal and the province of
West Bengal, and, if so, on
what basis should the valua-
tion be made ?”

What provisions should be
made for the allocation of the
libraries of the Bengal Legisla-
tive Assemly and the Bengal
Legislative Council betweon
the Province of East Bengal
and the Province of West
Bengal ?”

-
-

Whether the oats purchased
by the Government of Bengal
lying at Caloutta on the 14th
August, 1947, should be phy-
sically divided between the
Province of LEast Bengal and
the I'rovince of West Bengul
and, if so, in what pro-
portion ?*

s

Whether the dohydrated
potatoes purchased by the
Government of Bengal and
lying at Calcutta on the 14th
August, 1947, should be phy-
sically divided between the
Province of East Bengal and
the Province of West Bengal
and, if so, in what pro-
portion 1*°

Presidency College, Culcutta, the Tribunal decided that
the only portion of its assets which could be regarded as
divigible was thespecial laboratory furniture and equip-
ment used for the post-graduate courses, and 509, of
tho Science Library, and so awarded.

With regard to the basis on which the divisible assets
were to be valued, and the ratio to be applied for appor-
tionment, tho Tribunal awarded that the basis of valua-
tion should be the book value, and the apportionment
between the two provinces should be in the ratio of
56% West Bengal und 449, East Bengal.

1t was agroed between the parties, and accordingly awarded

by thoe Tribunal, that where there are two similar
sets of books or two similar books available in either
the Bengal Legislative Assembly Library or the Bengal
Legislative Council Library they should be divided
equally in specie between East Bengual and West Bengal
but that otherwise the libraries should be valued at
book value and the total apportioned according to the
general ratio.

“
1t was agreed botwoen the parties and accordingly awar-

ded by the Tribunal that the oats in question should be
sold under tho direction of the Government of West
Bengul and net proceods divided betwoen the parties
according to the general ratio.

1t was agreed botween the parties and accordingly awarded

by the Tribunal that the dehydrated potatoes in ques-
tion should be sold under tho direction of the Govera-
ment of West Bengal and the net proceeds divided
between the parties according to the general ratio,




APPENDIX—contd.

211

Serial
No.

Reference.

2

Bubstance of Award or Agreement.

3

10

11

“In what proportion should the
outstanding liability as on the
14th August, 1947, on account,
of the dues, if any, to Messrs.
Gaggar & Co., be divided be-
tween the Province of Kast
Bengal and the Province of|
West Bengal and, if so, in what
proportion 1"

“Whether roads of the Province
of Bengal should be valucd for,
the purposes of financial settle-
mont between the Province of
East Bengal and the Province
of West Bengal and, if so, on
what basis ?”

“Whether the assets of the follo-
wing bodies, viz, :—

1t was agreed betwecn the parties and accordinily awarded

by the Tribunal that whatever be the amount
which has ultimately to be paid to or recovered from
Mossrs. Gaggar & Co., shall be apportioned between
Cast and West Bengal according to tho general ratio.

The Tribunal decided that the roads as they existed on the
14th  August, 1947, should be regarded as the
assets of the old Province and taken into account in the
finanoial settlement.

The Tribunal awarded that the book value to be put upon
the roads shall be calculated at Rs. 24,750 per mile of
class I roads, Rs, 19,875 per mile of classII roads,
Rs, 7,875 per mile of class 11T roads and Rs, 281 per
running foot in respect of the cost of bridges. On this
basis the total value of the 2,1345 miles of roads in the
old Province aro to be calculated for the purpose of
financial adjustment,—and the valuoc of 1,382:5 miles
of roads in West Bengal and 752 miles of roads in Fast
Bengal are to be calculated on the same basis and
brought into account in the financial adjustmont.

Tt was agreed between the counsel for tho parties that this
Reference should not be pressed. The Tribunal accord-

(i) Tho Calcutts Improvement
Trust constituted under
the Caleutta  Improvement

Act, 1911 (Bengal Act V of
1911);

(ii) The Howrah Bridge consti-
tuted under the Howrah Bri-
dge (Amendment) Act (Bengal
Aot, V of 1936) ;

(iii) The Bengal Board of Cen-
sors constituted by tho rules
made under the Cinematograph
Act, 1918 (1L of 1918) as amend-
—ed by tho Cinematograph
(Amendment) Act, 1919 (Act
XXIII of 1919) and

(iv) The
Garden
are divisible assets for the pur-

ose of financial settlement
etween the Province of East
Bengal and the Province of
West Bengal ; and, if so, on
what basis 7"

Calcutta  Zoological

“Whether the assets of Trusts and
Endowments administered by
the Goverument of Bengal as
such, or by a Government ser-
vant as such, should be valued
for the purposes of financial
settlement between tho Pro-
vince of East Bengal and the
Province of west Bengal with a

ingly made no award.

The Reference was made at the instance of the Government
of East Bengal and there can be no doubt that there
exists a number of charitable endowment funds which
were being administered by the Government and/or
Government sorvants of the old undivided Bengal—*

(a) for purposes exclusively applicablo to what is now the
Provinoce of West Bengal ;




212

APPENDIX—contd.

Serial
No.

Reference.

2

Substance of Award or Agreement,

3

12—
congld.

13

14

16

view ultimately to scparate the
administration of the funds
involved ; and, if so, what pro.
vision should be made for the
allocation of the assets between
the two Provinces 1’

“Whother the cquipment of the
Kagchrapara T. B. Hospital

is physically divisible between|

the Province of Xast Bengal
and the Province of West
Bengal ?

“Whether tho equipments of the|
Civil Supplies M. V. Workshop

and tho Calcutta Police P. M. V.
workshop belonging to the
Governor of Bengal on the 14th
August, 1947, are physically
divisible and, if 20, what provi-
sions should be mado for the
allocation of such oquipments
between the Province of East
Bengal and the DProvince of
West Bengal 1

“In what proportion should the
liability of the Governor of
Bengal for pensionary charges
bo divided between tho Pro-
vince of East Bengal and thc
Province of West Bengal ?*

On what basis should
this physical division be made?

(b) for purposes exclusively applicable to what is now the
Province of East Bengal ;

(c) for purposcs applicable to both the Provinces of East
and West Bengal ;

(d) for purposes applicable to the Provinces of East
and West Bengal and to persons or areas outside
these Provinces.

It is clcarly desirable that in cases coming under (a) and
(b) above, arrangements should be made for the admi-
nistration of the funds by the Government or officials of
the Government of the new Provinee most concerned.
It is no doubt also desirable that in cases coming under
(¢) above new administrative arrangements having regard
to the Partition ghould be made,

As, however, the funds in question, though adminjstered
by the Government and/or officials of the Government
of the old United Bengal, were admittedly not asscts of
that Provinee, the Tribunal has no power under section
4 (1) (e) of the Arbitral Tribunal Order, 1947, to deal
with the matter.

The equipments in (uestion are not to be physically
apportioned between the two Provinces, but valued at
book value and apportioned acoording to the general
ratio.

The tribunal directed the transfer to East Bengal of
certain equipment, tools, and machinery enumerated by
itsclf.

The tribunal further awarded that the book valuewof the
said workshops, tools and equipment shall be taken
into account in the financial settlement between the
parties and adjusted according to tho goneral ratio.

»
Purties through their counsel came to an agreement

which the Tribunal was asked to record. The agree-
ment was as follows :—

“It was agreed that an award should be made in regard
to pensions in issue in the terms of paragraphs 4(i), (ii)(b)
(iii) and (iv) of the case of West Bengal and that in
regard to pensions which may become payable on or
after the 15th of August, 1947, in respect of services
rendered before that date, it was agreed that the same
ratio as was envisaged in the paragraphs veferred to above
should also apply in this case.”

The Tribunal makes an award in accordance with these
agreed terms.

The paragraphs referred to above in the case of West
Bengal are set out in the schedule hereto.




APPENDIX—contd.

213

Serial
No.

i iy

Reference.

2

Substance of Award or Agreoment.
3

16—
concld.

16

17

“Whether the buildings and lands

leased out by the Government
of Bengal to the University of
Dacca and the Royal Agricul-
tural and Horticultural Society|
of India should be valued for
the purposes of financial settle-
ment between the Province of
East Bengal and the Province
of West Bengal 1

“Whether—

(a) the liability on account of
sugar subsidy payable to

SCHEDULE.

(a) Pensions in course of payment on the date of the
Partition,

(i) Pensionary liabilities can and should be apportioned
with direct reforence to the facts which gave rise
to them,

(1) In so far as pension is in cssence only deferred pay
for services rendered in pensionable posts, the
liability for pension should be directly related to
the value of the rennionable posts in East Bongal
and Wost Bengal on the date of separation, and the
comparative values would yicld the ratio in which
the liability shouid be shared.

(b) The calculation of the value of the posts should be
based on the actual expenditure incurred on the
pay of the permanent staff in the two areas, over
the representative period, say 12 months, for
which records are readily available, ~For the sake of
simplicity the period of 12 months ending March,
1947, may be adopted.

(#4i) The pays of the staff in offices and institutions
which cater for the Province ax a whole should be
omitted, on the assumption that they are allottable
to the two areas in the same ratio as the pay of the
other posts.

(¢v) In respect of tho determination of the total pen-
sionary liability, it may be expressed as a capital
sum, and should be worked out by an actuary on
the basis of the age and other relevant facts record-
ed on the pension payment orders. In cases whero
pension payment orders are not available the capi-
talised value should be worked out on the basis of
the information yielded by the cases where pension
payment orders are availablo.

It was agreed between counsels for the parties that this

Reference should not be pressed. The Tribunal accord-

ingly made no award.

“It was agreed between the parties and accordingly the
Tribunal awards that the questions raised by the rofer.e
ence shall be answered as follows :—

(a) No. Each Province will pay the Bengal Sugar Mills
for the sugar delivered, in the periods stated, within

the Bengal Sugar Mills for|
sugar delivered to th
Governments of Eaat|
Bengal and of West
Bengal separately between|
the 15th August, 1947, and
the 30th November, 1947,

‘its own territory.




214 APPENDIX—concld.
Serial

No. Reference. Substance of Award or Agreement.

1 2 3

17— should be treatod as joint
concld. liability of both Govern-

ments ;
(b) the profits made by the (5) No.

PL

Government of  West
Bengal on sale of sugar in
the Calcutta Rationed Arca
during the period 15th
August, 1947, to the 30th
November, 1947, or any
part of such profits should
be regarded as joint
assels 1




INDEX

Analysis under Grants or Appropriations of the Report on the Accounts showing
to which accounts specific reference is made in the Report.

No. and title of Grants or Appropria.tions.‘ ) Pago. Puragrupli.

1. Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax . . . . 5 6
2. Land Revenwe . . . . . . . . . 2310 4 1
8. Provincial Exciso . . . . . . . . . 9, 13 9 14
4. Stamps . . . . . . . A . . 2,3 4
5. Forest e e e e e 6, 9
8. Other Taxes and Duties oo 4,9
10, Irrigation . . ., . . 4
12, Genersl Administration—Genoral Administrafi b
13. General Ad.mﬁﬁstration—Debt Conciliation 4
14. Admiuistmtior: of Justice . . v \ 49
16. Jails and Conviot Settlemonts . . 3 4
16. Police ce . 6, 14
17. Ports and Pilotage . . . . 1 4
18, Scientific Departments . . . . . . . 2,3 8 4,9
19. Charges on account of Education . . . . . . 02,3178 4, 9
20. Medical A R A T 4,7, 11
21. Public Health R O D "1, 9
22. Charges on account of Agriculture . . . . . 2,38 810 4,9 11
24. Charges on account of Co-operative Credit . . . . ‘2,3 4
25. Industries—Industries . . . . . . . . 2,38,7,89 4,9
26. Industries—Fisheries . . . . . . . . 2,4 4
27. Industries—Cinchona . . . 5 a8
28. Miscellancous Departments . . . . . . . < 8 9
29. Civil Works . . . . . . . . . . 02,348 4,9
30. Famine . . S . . . . . . . 2,4 4
‘31. Supemr;t‘luation allowances and pensions . . . . . 2,4, 8 4,1
32. Charges on account of Stationery and Printing . . . . 2, 4 4

33. Misccllancous .- . . . . . . . . .2,4,56,6,10 4,506 11
34. -Extraordinary Charges . . . . . . . . 249,10,12,13 4,9, 11, 13

35. Expenditure on Post-War Doevelopment Schomos . . . L2410 2, 4, 11
.. Salt e e e e e 1, 5, 9° 2, 6,9

7. Charges on acoount of Motor Vehioles Acts . . . - 6 7
* 9. Intrest on works for which Capital Accounts aro kopt . . 4,5, 9 5, 9
11. Interest on Ordinary Debt . . . . . . . 6 . 7
36. Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemse of Stato Trading . . 2, 4,10, 11 4, 11,13

v

37. Intereét-freo Advances . . N . . . . . 5, 6 [
38. Loans and Advances bearing Interest . . . “ . 2,4 17 4,9

[ 3
MGIPC—S5—227 AGWB—22-8-50—330.





